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Witness: P. R. Moul

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
S3.m II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

25. If the utility plans to make a formal claim for a specific allowable rate of
return, provide the following data in statement or exhibit form:

a. Claimed capitalization and capitalization ratios with supporting
data.

b. Claimed cost of long-term debt with supporting data.

c. Claimed cost of short-term debt with supporting data.

d. Claimed cost of total debt with supporting data.

e. Claimed cost of preferred stockwith supporting data.

f. Claimed cost of common equity with supporting data.

Response:

See the attached schedules.
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Type of Capital

Golumbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc.

Summary Cost of Capital

44.42o/o 5.11%
3.24o/o 3.20o/o

47.660/o

52.34o/o 10.95%

100.00%

Cost Weighted
Ratios Rate Cost Rate

Long-Term Debt
Short Term Debt

Total Debt

Common Equity

Total

2.27o/o

0.10o/o

2.37o/o

5.73%

8.10o/o

lndicated levels of fixed charge coverage assuming that
the Company could actually achieve its overall cost of capital:

Pre-tax coverage of interest expense based upon a
28.8921% income tax rate

( 10.43% + 2.37% )

Post-tax coverage of interest expense
( 8.10oh + 2.37% )

4.40 x

3.42 x
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Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. lnc.
Cost of Equity

as of December 31.2017

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

Gas Group

Credit
D1/ps(t + g(2) + ,ev.(t) = 11 + Quality = l(
2.60Yo + 6.75% + 1.17% = 10.52o/o + 0.35% = 10.87o/o

Credit
RiskPremium(RP) l@ + RP(s) = ft + Quality = l(

Gas Group 4.75% + 6.50% = 11.25o/o + 0.35% = 11.600/o

Capitat Asset Pricing Modet (CAPM) pf to) + B o) x 1ftn.-ftf 
(8) 

) a size (s) = 11

GasGroup 3.75% + 0.90 x( 8.Q1o/o )+ 1.Q2Yo = 11.98%

Comparable Earnings (CE| ttol Historical Forecast Average
Comparable Earnings Group 11 .60/0 14.1o/o 12.85%

References: (l) Schedule 07
(2) Schedule 09
(3) Schedule 10
(a) A-rated public utility bond yield comprised of a 3.75% risk-free

rate of retum (Schedule 13 page 2) and a yield spread of 1.00%
(Schedule 11 page 3)

(s) Schedule 12pagel
(6) Schedule 13 page 2
(7) Schedule 10
(e) Schedule 13page2
(g) Schedule 13 page 3

(to) Schedule 14 page2



Exhibit No. 400
Page 3 of 28

Schedule 211 ot 2l

Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc.
Capitalization and Financial Statistics

20'12-2016. lnclusive

2016 20',t5 2014 2013
(Millions of DollaB)

Amount of Capital Employed
Permanent CaDital
Short-Term Debt
Total Capital

Capital Structure Ratios
Based on Permanent Captial:

Long-Term Debt
Common Equity(t)

Based on Total Capital:
Total Debt incl. Short Term
Common Equly ttl

Rate of Retum on Book Common Equity (r)

Operating Ratio 
(2)

Coverage incl. AFUDC (3)

Pre-tax: All Interest Charges
Post{ax: All Interest Charges

Coverage excl. AFUDC 
(3)

Pre-tax: All Interest Charges
Post-tax: All Interest Charges

Quality of Eamings & Cash Flow
AFC/lncome Avail. for Common Equity
Effective Income Tax Rate

Intemal Cash Generation/Construction 
(')

Gross Cash Flow/ Avg. Total Debt (5)

Gross Cash Flow Interest Coverage(0)

See Page 2 for Notes.

$ 1,210.3 $ 1,098.5 $ 932.6
$ 33.4 $ 27.8 $ 47.4
$ 't,243.7 $ 1,126.3 $ 979.9

44.7o/o

55.3%
100.0olo

45.'lo/o

54.9o/o

100.0%

42.3o/o

57.7o/o

100.0%

$ 886.3
$ 55.4
$ 941.7

46.4%
53.6%

100.0%

2012

$ 782.8
$ 34.2
$ 817.0

45.5o/o

54.5o/o

Average
44.8o/o

55.2o/o
100.0% 100.0olo

46.1o/o 46.50/o 45.0o/o 49.60/o 47.8o/o 47.0o/o

53.9% 53.5% 55.0% 50.4o/o 52.2o/o 53.0o/o
100.00/o 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 'to0.0%

10.5o/o

73.60/o

4.59 x
3.28 x

4.56 x
3.26 x

1.0o/o

36.4o/o

66.7o/o

28.4o/o

5.32 x

11.3%

76.3o/o

4.75 x
3.37 x

4.73 x
3.35 x

0.7o/o

36.8%

73.5o/o

29.5o/o

5.25 x

12.6o/o

78.5o/o

5.'18 x
3.63 x

5.17 x
3.62 x

0.5o/o

37.2o/o

66.7o/o

28.3o/o

5.30 x

12.5o/o

81.9o/o

4.20 x
3.47 x

4.18 x
3.45 x

0.7o/o

22.7o/o

52.',\o/o

23.60/o

4.43 x

1',!.54/o

83.7o/o

3.36 x
3.20 x

3.35 x
3.19 x

0.7o/o

6.7o/o

86.8%

36.4o/o

6.04 x

11.7o/o

78.84/o

4.42 x
3.39 x

4.4O x
3.37 x

0.7o/o

28.0o/o

69.2o/o

29.2o/o

5.27 x
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania. lnc.
Capitalization and Financial Statistics

2012-2016. lnclusive

Notes:

(1) Excluding Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income ('OCl") from the equity account.

(2) Total operating expenses, maintenance, depreciation and taxes other than income as a
percentage of operating revenues.

(3) Coverage calculations represent the number of times available earnings, both including and
excluding AFUDC (allowance for funds used during construction) as reported in its entirety, cover
fixed charges.

(4) Internal cash generation/gross construction is the percentage of gross construction expenditures
provided by internally-generated funds from operations after payment of all cash dividends
divided by gross construction expenditures.

(5) Gross Cash Flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net deferred income taxes and
investment tax credits, less AFUDC) as a percentage of average total debt.

(6) Gross Cash Flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net deferred income taxes and
investment tax credits, less total AFUDC) plus interest charges, divided by interest charges.

(7) Common dividend coverage is the relationship of internally generated funds from operations after
payment of preferred stock dividends to common dividends paid.

Source of Information: Company provided Financial Statements



Gas Grouo

Caoitalization and Financial Statistics 
(1)

2012-2016. lnclusive

2016 2015
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42.7o/o

O.Oo/o

2013 2012

2,127.8 1,86.7
Amount of Capital Emplo)€d

Permanenl Caoital
Short-Term Debt
Total Capital

Market-Based Financial Ratios
Price-Eamings Multiple
MarkeUElook Ratio
Dividend Veld
Dividend Payout Ratio

Capital Structure Ratios
Based on Permanent Capital:

Long-Term Debt
Prefened Stock

Common Equiry tzl

Based on Total Capital:
Total Debt incl. Short Term
Prefened Stock

Common Equity(2)

Rate of Retum on Book Common Equity(2)

Operating Ratio 
(3)

Coverage incl. AFUDC (a)

Pre-tax: All Inter€st Charges
Post-tax All Interest Charges
Overall Coverage: All Int. & ffd. Div.

Coverage excl. AFUDC (4)

Pre{ax All Interest Charges
Post-tax: All Interest Charges
Overall Coverage: All Int. & ffd. Div.

Quality of Eamings & Cash Flow
AFCilncome Avail. for Common Equity
Effective Income Tax Rate

Internal Cash Generation/Construction 
(5)

Gross Cash Flow/ Avg. Totial Debt 
(6)

Gross Cash Flow Interest Coverage 
g)

Common Dividend Coverage 
(8)

See Page 2 for Notes.

$
D

$
$

22x
2Q3.8o/o

2.8o/o

60.4Yo

43.0o/o

Q.1o/o

48.5Yo

0.1o/o

'19 x
185.3%

3.1o/o

58.2o/o

43.9o/o

0.1Yo

49.6Yo

0.'t%

't9 x
18f.3o/o

3.Qo/o

58.0%

45.5%
0.OYo

50.4%
O.0o/o

18x
't79.8Yo

3.4o/o

57.3o/o

M.5%
0.Oo/o

5',l.60/o

O.Oo/o

49.2%
O.0o/o

43.9o/o

0.0o/o

49.91o
O.Oo/o

Average
17x 19x

178.7a/o 186.6%
3.5Yo 3.2o/o

65.30lo 59.8%

56.90lo 56.1Yo 54.5% 55.5% 57.3Yo 56.1Yo
100.0% 100.0% 100.00/o 100.00/o 100.0% 1m.00/o

51.4o/o 50.3o/o 49.60/o 48.5o/o 50.87o 50.1o/o

100.0% 100.0% 100.0olo 100.0olo 100.0olo 100.07o

9.4o/o

83.37o

5.19 x
3.79 x
3.79 x

5.'.l2 x
3.72 x
3.72 x

2.OYo

33.4o/o

73.3Yo

24.9Yo

7.80 x
4.54 x

1O.1o/o

85.3%

5.22 x
3.89 x
3.89 x

5.17 x
3.84 x
3.84 x

1.5%
31.2o/o

73.2o/o

24.3o/o

7.41 x
4.59 x

9.9%

87.2o/o

4.94 x
3.68 x
3.68 x

4.91 x
3.64 x
3.64 x

1.2o/o

31.7o/o

88.5%

25.44/o

7.5',t x

5.13 x

9.8o/o

87.7Yo

4.56 x
3.54 x
3.54 x

4.50 x
3.47 x
3.47 x

2.1o/o

26.1Yo

72.1o/o

23.7%

6.78 x
6.39 x

4.48 x
3.50 x
3.50 x

4.43 x
3.45 x
3.45 x

1.5o/o

29.9o/o

69.0olo

26.40h

6.49 x

4.16 x

4.88 x
3.68 x
3.68 x

4.83 x
3.62 x
3.62 x

1.7o/o

30.5%

75.2o/o

24.9o/o

7.20 x
4.96 x

10.2Vo 9.9o/o

86.60lo 86.0%

$ 2,900.4
$ 256.8

2,579.8
175.1
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Gas Grouo
Capitalization and Financial Statistics

2012-2016, lnclusive
Notes:

(1) All capitalization and financial statistics for the group are the arithmetic average of the achieved results
for each individual company in the group.
Excluding Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income ("OCl") from the equity account.
Total operating expenses, maintenance, depreciation and taxes other than income taxes as a percent
of operating revenues.
Coverage calculations represent the number of times available earnings, both including and excluding
AFUDC (allowance for funds used during construction) as reported in its entirety, cover fixed charges.
Internal cash generation/gross construction is the percentage of gross construction expenditures
provided by internally-generated funds from operations after payment of all cash dividends divided by
gross construction expenditures.
Gross Cash Flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net deferred income taxes and
investment tax credits, less total AFUDC) plus interest charges, divided by interest charges.
Gross Cash Flow plus interest charges divided by interest charges.
Common dividend coverage is the relationship of internally-generated funds from operations after
payment of preferred stock dividends to common dividends paid.

Basis of Selection:
The Gas Group includes companies that are contained in The Value Line Investment Survev within the industry group
"Natural Gas Utility," they are not currently the target of a publicly-announced merger or acquisition, and after
eliminating NiSource due to its electric operations and recent separation of the former natural gas pipeline/storage
operations and UGI Corp. due to its highly diversified businesses.

(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)

Ticker Company

Atmos Energy Corp.

Chesapeake Utilities Corp.

New Jersey Resources Corp.

Northwest NaturalGas

One Gas, Inc.

South Jersey Industries, Inc.

Southwest Gas Corp.

Spire, Inc.

Average

Corporate Credit Ratings Stock

Moody's

A2

Aa2

A3

A2

A2

A3

A1

A2

S&P Traded

S&P Stock Value Line

Ranking

A-

A.

B+

B

NR

A-

A-

B+

ATO

CPK

NJR

NWN

OGS

SJI

SWX

SR

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

NYSE

0.70

0.70

0.80

0.70

0.70

0.85

0.80

0.70

A

A

A+

A

BBB+

BBB+

A-

A- B+ 0.74

Note: Ratings are those of utility subsidiaries

Source of lnformation: Utility COMPUSTAT
Moody's Investors Service
Standard & Poor's Corporation
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Amount of Capital Employed
Permanent Capital
Short-Term Debt
Total Capital

Market-Based Financial Ratios
Price-Eamings Multiple
MarkeUBook Ratio
Dividend Yield
Dividend Payout Ratio

Capital Structure Ratios
Based on Permanent Captial:

Long-Term Debt
Prefened Stock
Common Equity 

(2)

Based on Total Caoital:
Total Debt incl. Short Term
Preferred Stock

Common Equity 
(2)

Rate of Retum on Book Common Equity(2)

Operating Ratio(3)

Coverage incl. AFUDC (4)

Pretax: All Interest Charges
Post-tax: All Interest Charges
Overall Coverage: All Int. & Pfd. Div.

Coverage excl. AFUOC 
(4)

Pretax: All Interest Charges
Post-tax: All lnterest Charges
Overall Coverage: All Int. & Pfd. Div.

Quality of Eamings & Cash Flow
AFC,/lncome Avail. for Common Equity
Effective Income Tax Rate

lntemal Cash Generation/Construction 
(5)

Gross Cash Flow/ Avg. Total Debt(6)

Gross Cash Flow Interest Coverage(7)

Common Dividend Coverage 
(8)

See Page 2 for Notes.

Standard & Poor's Public Utilities

Caoitalization and Financial Statistics 
(1)

2012-2016. lnclusive

20't6 2015 2013 2012

$ 25,958.6 $ 25,040.3$ 31,133.4 $ 28,468.3 $ 27,468.3
$ 1,1 13.4 $ 930.9 $ 963.9 $ 764.3 $ 659.0
$ 32,246.8 $ 29,399.2 $ 28.432.2 $ 26,722.9 $ 25,699.3

21 x
191.5%

3.60/0

75.00/o

56.7%
1.8%

41.5%

58.3%
't.8%

39.9%

20x
179.3o/o

3.7o/o

70.00/o

1.5%

42.2o/o

20x
179.10/o

3.6%
73.2o/o

1.3o/o

43.7o/o

19x
164.4%

? oo/^

73.3%

54.7o/o

1.01o

44.30/o

54.9%
1.0Y0

44.2%

55.8%
1.310

42.910

Average
16x 19x

155.6% 174.0o/o

4.1% 3.8%
64.20/o 71.1o/o

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

54.9Y0 53.30/o 53.3% 53.74/o U.4%
1.5o/o 1.30/0 1.'lo/o 'l .0To 1 3%

43.60/o 45.4o/o 45.7o/o 45.3% 44.3o/o

56.30/o 55.0%

ioo5!Z- 1m-o% 1ooo"/" looo% 1o0T%- --160-0%

9.O% 9.0%

78.8o/o

3.15 x
2.53 x
2.50 x

3.05 x
2.43 x
2.40 x

6.40h
28.1o/o

78.70/o

20.7%

5.54 x

5.41 x

9.2%

80.4o/o

3.41 x
2.65 x
2.62 x

3.3'r x
2.55 x
2.52 x

6.0%
31.SYo

70.6%

20.o%

5.39 x

4.23 x

9.6%

81.2%

3.56 x
2.71 x
2.67 x

3.46 x
2.62 x
2.58 x

7.1o/o

28.6%

88.7o/o

22.80/o

5.66 x

4.80 x

80.7o/o

3.22 x
2.48 x
2.45 x

3.13 x
2.39 x
2.36 x

6.40/o

33.2o/o

83.20

22.4%

5.46 x
4.41 x

2.90 x
2.35 x
2.31 x

2.80 x
2.25 x
2.21 x

3.25 x
2.54 x
2.51 x

3.15 x
2.45 x
2.41 x

9.3% 9.2%

80.7% 80.4Y0

7.00/o 6.60/o

30.7Y0 30.4%

76.5% 79.5%

21.8o/o 2'1.50/o

5.44 x 5.50 x

4.31 x 4.63 x
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Standard & Poor's Public Utilities
Capitalization and Financial Statistics

2012-2016, lnclusive

Notes:

(1) All capitalization and financial statistics for the group are the arithmetic average of the
achieved results for each individual company in the group.

(2) Excluding Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income ("OCl') from the equity account
(3) Total operating expenses, maintenance, depreciation and taxes other than income taxes as

a percent of operating revenues.
(4) Coverage calculations represent the number of times available earnings, both including and

excluding AFUDC (allowance for funds used during construction) as reported in its entirety,
cover fixed charges.

(5) lnternal cash generation/gross construction is the percentage of gross construction
expenditures provided by internally-generated funds from operations after payment of all
cash dividends divided by gross construction expenditures.

(6) Gross Cash Flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net deferred income
taxes and investment tax credits, less total AFUDC) as a percentage of average total debt.

(7) Gross Cash Flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net deferred income
taxes and investment tax credits, less total AFUDC) plus interest charges, divided by
interest charges.

(8) Common dividend coverage is the relationship of internally-generated funds from
operations after payment of preferred stock dividends to common dividends paid.

Source of Information: Annual Reports to Shareholders
Utility COMPUSTAT



Value

Line
BetaTicker

Standard & Poor's Public Utilities
Comoanv ldentities

Credit Rating 
(1)
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0.60
0.75
0.70
0.75
0.85
0.60
0.75
0.70
0.65
0.70
0.70
1.20
0.70
0.75
0.70
0.75
NMF
1.00
0.85
0.65
0.70
0.75
0.75
0.75
0.80
0.60
0.85
0.70
0.65

0.75

Common

Stock
Traded

S&P

Stock
Ranking

A
B
B

B

B

B+
B+
B+
B

B

A
B+
B+
B

B+
A
B

B

A-
B

B+
B

B+
A-
B+
A-
B
A
B+

Moody's

PC

Baal
Baal
A3
A3
M
M
M
A1

M
Baal
Baa3
M
Baal
Baa2
A1

Baa2
Ba3
Baa3
A3
Baal
A3
M
Baa2
A1
A3
M
A1
M

S&P

AGL Resources Inc.
Ameren Corporation
American Electric Power
CMS Energy
CenterPoint Energy
Consolidated Edison
DTE Energy Co.
Dominion Resources
Duke Energy
Edison Int'l
Entergy Corp.
EQT Corp.
Exelon Corp.
Eversource
FirstEnergy Corp.
NextEra Energy Inc.
NiSource Inc.
NRG Energy Inc.
ONEOK,Inc.
PG&E Corp.
PPL Corp.
Pinnacle West Capital
Public Serv. Enterprise Inc.
SCANA Corp.
Sempra Energy
Southem Co.
TECO Energy
Wisconsin Energy Corp.
XcelEnergy Inc

Average for S&P Utilities

GAS
AEE
AEP
CMS
CNP
ED
DTE
D

DUK
EIX
ETR
EQT
EXC
NU
FE
NEE
NI

NRG
OKE
PCG
PPL
PNW
PEG
SCG
SRE
SO
TE
WEC
XEL

BBB+
BBB+
BBB
BBB
A-
A.
BBB+
A-
BBB+
BBB+
BBB
BBB
BBB
A.
BBB-
A-
BBB+
BB-
BB+
BBB
BBB
A.
BBB+
BBB+
A
A
BBB+
A-
A-

NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE
NYSE

B+A3 BBB+

Note: (t) 
Ratings are those of utility subsidiaries

Source of Information: SNL Financial LLC
Standard & Poor's Stock Guide
Value Line Investment Survey for Windows
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Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. lnc.
I nvestor-provided Capitalization

Actual at November 30. 2017. Estimated at November 30, 2018. and Estimated at December 31 , 2019

Actuaf at November 30,2017 Estimated at November 30, 201 I Estimated at December 31.2019
Amount Amount Amount

Outstanding Ratios Outstanding Ratios Outstanding Ratios

Long Term Debt $ 625,515,000 45.10o/o $ 705,515,000 44.670/o $ 785,515,000 44.42Vo

Common Stock Equity

Common Stock 45,128,000
AdditionalPaidinCapital 7,889,827
Retained Earnings 660,804,185

45,128,000
27,889,827

744,939,476

45,128,000
27,889,827

852,767,652
TotalCommon Equity 713,822,012 51.460/0 817,957,303 51.78o/o 925,785,479 52.34%

Total Permanent Capital $1,339,337,012 96.560/o $1,523,472,303 96.45% $1,711,300,479 96.76%

Short Term Debt (Twelve
month average) 47,658,451 3.44% 56,041,489 3.55% 57,229,474 3.24oh

TotalCapitalEmployed $1,386,995,463 100.00% $1,579,513,792 100.00o/o $1,768,529,953 100.00%::::::

Source of information: Company provided data
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Date of lssuance

Golumbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc.
Long-term Debt Outstanding

Estimated at November 30. 2017

Coupon Amount
Rate Outstandinq

Annualized Embedded
Debt Cost of

Service Debt

November 28,2005
November 1, 2006
December 14,2007
December 16,2010
March 28,2012
March 28,2012
November 28,2012
June 9,2013
December 18,2013
December 18,2014
March 1,2015
September 1,2015
March 1,2016
January 31,2017

Total Long-Term Debt

Short Term Debt (Twelve
month average)

Total Debt

$ 54,515,000
20,000,000
59,000,000
28,000,000
30,000,000
35,000,000
65,000,000
23,000,000
32,000,000
30,000,000
60,000,000
60,000,000
45,000,000

$ 3,227,288
1,203,000
3,981,700
1,685,600
1,606,500
2,061,500
3,419,000
1,271,900
2,012,800
1,329,000
2,490,000
2,706,000
1,885,500
3,772,810

5.920o/o

6.015%
6.865%
6.020o/o

5.355%
5.890%
s.260%
5.530%
6.290%
4.430o/o

4.150%
4.510o/o

4.190%
4.439% 85,000,000

625,515,000 32,652,598 5.22%

1.41o/o 47,658,451 984

$ 673,173,451 $ 33,324,582 4.95%

671

Source of information: Company provided data



Date of lssuance

Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. lnc.
Long-term Debt Outstanding

Estimated at November 30. 2018

Goupon Amount
Rate Outstandinq

Annualized
Debt

Service
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Embedded
Cost of

Debt

November 28,2005
November 1, 2006
December '14,2007
December 16, 2010
March 28,2012
March 28,2012
November 28,2012
June 9, 2013
December 18,2013
December 18,2014
March 1, 2015
September 1,2015
March 1,2016
January 31,2017
June 30, 2018

Total Long-Term Debt

Short Term Debt (Twelve
month average)

Total Debt

$ 54,515,000
20,000,000
58,000,000
28,000,000
30,000,000
35,000,000
65,000,000
23,000,000
32,000,000
30,000,000
60,000,000
60,000,000
45,000,000
85,000,000
80,000,000

$ 3,227,288
1,203,000
3,981,700
1,685,600
1,606,500
2,061,500
3,419,000
1,271,900
2,012,800
1,329,000
2,490,000
2,706,000
1,885,500
3,772,810
3,640,000

5.92OYo

6.015%
6.865%
6.020o/o

5.355%
5.890%
5.260%
5.530%
6.290o/o

4.430%
4.150%
4.510%
4.190%
4.439%
4.550%

705,515,000 36,292,598 5.14%

2.70% 56,041,489 1,513j20

$ 761,556,489 $ 37,805,718 4.96%

Source of information: Company provided data
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Date of lssuance

Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc.
Long-term Debt Outstanding

Estimated at December 30. 2019

Coupon Amount
Rate Outstandinq

Annualized Embedded
Debt Costof

Service Debt

$ 3,227,288
1,203,000
3,981,700
1,685,600
1,606,500
2,061,500
3,419,000
1,271,900
2,012,800
1,329,000
2,490,000
2,706,000
1,885,500
3,772,810
3,640,000
3,880,000

November 28,2005
November 1, 2006
December 14,2007
December 16,2010
March 28,2012
March 28,2012
November 28,2012
June 9, 2013
December 18,2013
December 18,2014
March 1,2015
September 1,2015
March 1, 2016
January 31,2017
June 30, 2018
June 30, 2019

Total Long-Term Debt

Short Term Debt (Twelve
month average)

Total Debt

$ 54,515,000
20,000,000
58,000,000
28,000,000
30,000,000
35,000,000
65,000,000
23,000,000
32,000,000
30,000,000
60,000,000
60,000,000
45,000,000
85,000,000
80,000,000
80,000,000

5.920%
6.015%
6.865%
6.020%
5.355%
5.890%
5.260%
5.530%
6.290%
4.430%
4.150%
4.510%
4.190%
4.439o/o

4.550o/o

4.850%

785,515,000 40,172,598 5.11%

3.20o/o 57,229,474

_$ 842,744,474

1,831,343

_$_42,ooxg1l_ 4.98o/o

Source of information: Company provided data
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Monthly Dividend Yield3 for
Natural Gas Group

for the Twelve Months Endino December 2017

Nov-17 Deb17
12-Month 6-Month 3-Month
A\reraoe Avaraoe Aygl3ggGomoanv

Aimos Energy Corp (ATO)
Chesapeake Utililies Corp (CPK)
New JeGey Resources Corporation (NJR)
Northwest Natural Gas (NWN)
ONE Gas Inc (OGS)
South Jersey Industries Inc (SJl)
Southwesl Gas Holdings Inc (S\ /X)
Spire Inc. (SR)

JarF17 Feb-17

2.37o/o 2.30o/o

1.87o/o 1.78o/o

2.72o/o 2.60f/o
3.'f 9% 3j40h
2.620/0 2.560/0

3.32Vo 3-13o/o

2.25o/o 2.'l'l%
3.25o/o 3.2104

Mar17 A.ptr17 Mav-17 Jur17 Jul-17 Auo-17 Sep-17 Oct-17

2.O5o/o 2.15o/o 2.23o/o

1.64oh 1.66% '1.620/0

2.51o/o 2.59oh 2.460/0

2.841o 2.93o/o 2.85o/o

2.24o/o 2.29o/o 2.190,$

3.060/0 3.16% 3.31%
2.49oA 2.56% 2.42'/0
2.760/o 2W 2.86!o

2.24% 2.23o/o 2.160/o

1.760/o 1.78o/o 1.76%
2.58o/o 2.54oh 2.45'
3.29o/o 3.160/o 3.080/6

2.49o/o 2.45oh 2.38%
3.060/o 2.92o/o 3.O1o/o

2.18o/o 2.38o/o 2.49o/o

3.12oh 3.Qg9O 2.98o/o

2.180 2.O8'/o

1.74% 1.69%
2.57o/o 2.590
3. 160/6 2.98o/o

2.41o/o 2.32o/o

3.2Oo/o 3.22o/o

2.720 2.49%
3.O2o/o 2.90o/o

2.10o/o 2.260/o

1.520h '1.66%

2.46% 2.71o/o

2.74o/o 3.19o/o

2j204 2.3Oo/o

3-33o/o 3.590/6

2.31oh 2.47o/o

2.75o/o 3.00o/o

Note: Monthly dividend yields are calculated by dividing the annualized quarterly dividend by the month-end closing stock price adjusted by
the fraction of the ex-dividend.

Source of Information: http://performance.morningstar.com/stocuperformance-retum
htto://r,\ r/w.snl.com/interactive)ddividends

Average u9% z.!09[

Forward-looking Dividend Yield 12 crowth DdPo (.5S)

2.51% 1.033750

Discrele D/Po Ad.i.

2.510/0 1.W18/,3

Quarterly D/Po Adi.

0.62750/0 'l.016{,64
Average

Growth rate

K

Lfi% Z,rl:tz Lgh 2,gty4 2,t1yt 2,45% 2,t2% za:tb, 242:ta 2,5!i% z,tq:L L'M NZ%

Dr/Po

2.590

D1/Po

2.620h

Dr/Po

2-5804

K_Do(1 +g)o+Do(1 +g)"+DoO+g)'+Do(1 +g)1 +g
Po

K - Doft + g )'zs + DoO + g )tu + Do0 + g )" + DoO + g )'oo + g

- 

tro

K =f( 1 * p" (1: s ) "'l' -'l*,
L\Po')

2.6o0/o

6.75o/o
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Historical Growth Rates
Earnings Per Share, Dividends Per Share,

Book Value Per Share. and Cash Flow Per Share

Cash

Gas Group 5 Year 10 Year 5 Year 10 Year 5 Year 10 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Atmos Energy Corp.
Chesapeake Utilities Corp.
New Jersey Resources Corp.
Northwest NaturalGas
One Gas, Inc.
South Jersey Industries, lnc.
Southwest Gas Corp.
Spire, lnc.

Average 4.640/o 6.170/o 5.71o/o 5.29o/o:- 6.710/o 6.50%:

8.00%
9.00%
8.00%

4.50o/o

1.50o/o

6.50%
4.00%

6.00%
9.00%
7.50o/o-

4-00o/o

6.50%
4.00%

3.50o/o

5.50%
6.50%
2.00%

8.50%
10.00%
4.00Yo

2s0%
4.00%
7.50%
3.50%

9.00%
7.00%
3.50%

5.50%
8.50%
7.50o/o

2.00%

9.00%
5.50%
9.00%

5.00%
9.00%
7.50o/o

3.00%

8.00%
5.50%
7.50o/o

5.00%
10.00%
9.50%

-0.50%

4.50o/o

6.50%
7.00%

6.00%

4.50Yo
8.00%
7.00%
1.50o/o

6.50%
4.500/o

6.00%

5.43o/o

Source of Information: Value Line lnvestment Survey, December 4,2015

Earnings per Share Dividends per Share Book Value per Share
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Analvsts' Flve-Year Proiected Growth Rates
Eamings Per Share, Dividends Per Share,

Book Value Per Share. and Cash Flow Per Share

Value Line

Gas Group

Atmos Energy Corp.
Chesapeake Utilities Corp.
New Jersey Resources Corp.
Northwest Natural Gas
One Gas. lnc.
South Jersey Industries, lnc.
Southwest Gas Corp.
Spire, lnc.

Average

Source of lnformation :

UB/E/S
Flrst
Call Zacks

Earnings
Per Share

Dividends
Per Share

Book
Value

Per Share

Cash
Flow

Per ShareReutens

6.50%
7-.20%

6.00%

:
4.52o/o

6.06%

Morningstar

7.50o/o

8.10%
8.80%

't0.00%

_-
8.60%

SNL

Percent
Retained to

coJlgonEquity

5.50%
8.00%
5.50%
3.50%
4.00%
3.50%
5.00%
4.50%

6.50%
8.'.\04/o

6.00%
4.00%
6.00%
6.00%
4.00%
4.52o/o

5.64%

7.00%
6.00%
6.00%
4.50o/o

5.70%
10.00%
5.90%
5.00%

7.00%
6.50%
6.00%
5.00%
5.40%
9.00%
4.00o/o

4.75%

6.00%
8.00%
2.00%
7.00o/o

9.50%
5.50%
8.00%
8.00%

6.50%
5.50%
3.50%
1.00%

13.50%
4.00%
7.50%
5.00%

3.50%
5.50%
6.00%
2.O0%
3.00%
6.00%
7.00%
4.50%

4.50o/o

7.00%
2.50o/o

3.50%
7.50%
5.00%
7.00o/o

7.00%

6.26% 6.75% 5.81o/o 4.690/o 5.50% 4.94%

Yahoo Finance, December 20, 2017
Reuters.com, December 20, 2017
Zacks, January 6, 2016
Momingstar, December 20, 2017
SNL, December21,2017
Value Line Investment Survey, December 1,20'17
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(ku-d)Pte
a.o2vc - 5.6avol o-oovo I 71.o7o/o

2.34% ) 0.0000
2.U.h ) 0
0.007c

-d)PtE
- 5.686/0 ) 0.00% / 56.65%

) 0.0000

)0

Fis@l Year

Caoitalizalion at Fair Valueg
Dcbt(D)
Prctrncd(P)
Equrty(E)
Totel

Caoilal Slructuc Ratio!
Dcb(O)
Prsfercd(P)
EquitY(E)
Total

Co|lmn St@k
lstucd
Trca!ury
Outttandhg
Martet Pri@

2,844,990 16't,500 1,13',t,O77 793,339 1,200,000
00000

7.739.7@ 1.091.519 2.741j79 1.712.071 3.U1.O37
10.5!4.099 13it0.lll 3-szji.?5n e50!$t 1511037

1.080,800 1,679,805 2,257,100
000

2.677.616 3.638.076 2.862.295
3Jiqrun l3uit1 5.119395

Averaoe

1,393,576

3.226.188

4.019..291

24.93./.
0.00%

71.O7Yo
't o0 000/0

1,291,469
0

1.566.653

2.959.122

43.35./o
0.00%

56.65%

100.00%

o.74

26.86% 12.E9% 29.19P/r 31.660/o 26.41% 2a.76lc 31.59% 4.@%
0.000/. 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00o/o

73-12% A7i1o/o 7O.A1% 68.3on 73.590/. 7'l-24oh 68.41vo 55.910/6

1@.009t 1@,009t 1@.0016 1@.009! $q.!q% $0.!021 100.0qvr 1@.00%

'103,930.560 16,303.,199 66,086.355 26,630.000 52,596.005
0.000 0.000 2.575.139 0.000 311.745

103,930.s60 16,303.499 83,5rr.216 28,630.000 52,283.260
| 71.47 t 66.95 t 32.8t, I 59.80 0 63.96 I

79.478.055 47.4€.2-06,8

0.000 o.q)o
79.47E.055 17,182.068

,15,650.6,12

0.000
45,6s0.642

62.70

2,083,700
0

1,76E,200

!.!$lqq

5.1.10%
0.0090

15.90%
1@.!q2t

0.70

Drb(D)
Prcfcrcd(P)
Equity(E)

Tatal

Caoital Sfucturu Ratio3
D.b(D)
Prctlncd(P)
Equity(E)
Totial

Bctas Valu6 Linr

HamdE Bl
0.71
0.71
0.74
0.56

2,460,000
0

3.463.059

592it 059

,11.53% 24.65%
0.00% 0.(X)7o

54.170/. 75.35%

1@.09j4 100,0!f6

0.70 0.70

Bu [1+
Bu ['l+
Bu [1+
Bu 1.3216
Bu

48.11./. 45.42% 3E.86%
0.000/. 0.00% 0.00%

51.86% 5,1.18% 61.14%
100.000/6 t00 0o% 100.002t

0.80 0.70 0.70

(1 -t) D/E +
(1-0.21) 0.4071 +
0.79 0./1071 +

145,900 1,082,845 719,323 1,200,000
0000

1146.086 t.166.591 850.497 1.888.280

rglle 2,2r9.rfi l509-s20 3.0!s:s0

33.69

1,039,900
0

1.2E9.240

2329.u9

i14.65%

0.00%
55.35%

1@.001t

0.85

76.62

1,600,0E4
0

1.661.273

33Slliz

49.06%
0.00%

50.947o

1@.0q%

0.80

11+

ll+
1.6046

D/E +
0.7653 +

P/E
0.0000
0.0000

PIE
0.0000

= 0.56
= 0.56
= 0.56
= 0.90

BI

BI

BI

BI

KU

8.02V.
a.o2vo
a.o2%
a.o2.

(1 -0
0.79

ku
a.o2vo
1.14%
3.27%
r.33vo

- 3.88%
1-t

0.79
0.79

E
7'l.070/0

KE

10.52lo
10.52vo
10.520/6
'10.52%

ke
9.35%
9.35%
9.35%
s.35%

KU

4.020/o

a.O2Yo

8.020h
8.020/.

-((_((-((
-- ((

+((
+((
+((
+(

+

ku-i
a.o2.h - 3.8avo
4.14Yo

3.27%
2.50%

1-t
0.79
0.79

o
24.930/.
o.4071
0.407't

,13.35%

0.7553
0.7653

tE+(ku
/ 56.657o + E.Q2o/o

+ 2.34o/o
+ 2'34Vo
+ 0.0006
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Interest Rates for lnvestment Grade Public Utility Bonds
Yearly for 20'12-2016

and the Twelve Months Ended December 2017

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Five-Year
Average

Months

Jan-17
Feb-1 7
Mar-17
Apr-17

May-17
Jun-1 7
Jul17

Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17

Twelve-Month
Average

Six-Month
Average

Three-Month
Average

Years
Aa

Rated

3.83%
4.24%
4.19o/o

4.00%
3.73o/o

A
Rated

4.13o/o

4.48%
4.28%
4.12%
3.93%

Baa
Rated Average

4.27%
4.57%
4.42%
4.38%
4.11%

4.860/o

4s8%
4.80o/o

5.03%
4.68%

4.00o/o 4.19% 4.87% 4.35%

3.96%
3.99%
4.04o/o

3.93%
3.94o/o

3.77o/o

3.82o/o

3.67%
3.70%
3.74o/o

3.65%
3.620/o

_3.8%_

_310%_

_3.6?%_

4.14%
4.18o/o

4.23o/o

4.12o/o

4.12o/o

3.94o/o

3.99%
3.86%
3.87o/o

3.91o/o

3.83%
3.79%

_4n0%_

_9.88%_

_33M_

4.62%
4.58%
4.62%
4.51%
4.50%
4.32o/o

4.360/o

4.23o/o

4.24%
4.260/o

4.16%
4.14%

_4.38%_

_4.23%_

_4.1%_

4.24%
4.25%
4.30%
4.19%
4.19o/o

4.01o/o

4.060/o

3.92%
3.93%
3.97%
3.88%
3.85o/o

_4.W%_

3.94%

3.90%

Source: Mergent Bond Record
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M _jqE@s4 ffi -_.$:!!!4!!s!4 ^!d ___!!!!!d!!!!!!L ^d ,_jq:Yr!rJs!s&t_ ^dd ___!qEs!s4!L
-.i!r- E4!-CC! ---!!L --!E!!rL --.E eglEgtt -!b!,- _-al!gl _-4 B4!.ll!! __r4!L _q4 _4 E4elllq --i&!_ --!!E!L ---!4 E!!tsslg ---:4!L --!E!!rL
Jar99 6.9706
Feb-99 7.O9%
Mar-99 7.6%
Apr-99 7.22%
May.99 7.17oh
Jur99 7.71%
Jut99 7.71%

Aug-99 7.91%
SeF99 7.93%
Oct-99 E.06%
Nov-99 7.91%
Oec-99 8.11%

Jan.00 8.35%
Feb-00 4.25%
Mar-00 8,24%
Apr00 8.29'/o
Maf00 8.70o/o

Jun-00 8.36%
Jul..00 8.25'A

Aug-00 E.13%
Sep-00 4.2396
Oct-00 E.14%
Nov-00 8.11'/.
Oec-00 7.U'/.

JaGo'l 7.80
Feb.Ol 7.71%
Ma.-o'l 7,68%
ApF01 7.91oh
Maro'l 7.99%
Jun{l 7.45%
Juf-01 7.78olo

Aug.01 ?.59%
ScFol 7.75%
Ocl-Ol 7.63%
Nov-o'l 7.57%
Dec-O'l 7.83%

JaG02 7.66%
FeE02 7.9%
Ma.-O2 7.7A%
Ap.-02 7.576/o

Maf02 7.52%
Juc02 7.12%
Juf-02 7.31

Au9{2 7.17olo
Sep-02 7.08%
Ocl-02 7.23oh
Nov-02 7.14o4
D€c-02 7.O7%

Jac03 7.O7oh

Fcb-03 6.93%
Mar-03 6.79%
Apr-03 6.64%
Maf03 6.36%
Jun-03 6.21!o
JuF03 6.57%

Augbo3 6.78%
ScF03 6.56%
Oct-03 6.43oh
Nov-03 5.37%
Dec03 6.279o

Jan-04 6.'15%
Feb-04 6.15%
Mar-04 5.97%
Apr-04 6.350/6

Maf04 6.62.h
Jun-04 G.46%
Juf-04 6.27oh

Aug-04 6.14%
SsF04 5.98%
Oct-04 5.94o/o

Nos04 5.97%
D€c-ort 5,92oA

Jan-05 5.7alo
F.b05 5.6'l%
Mar-05 5.83%
Apr-05 5.64oh
Mar05 5.53%
Jur05 5.40%
Jul-05 5.51oh

Aug-05 5.50%
ScF05 5.52%
Ocl-05 5.79%
Nov-05 5.EE%
Doc-05 5.80%

Jar06 5.75%
Fe!06 5.A2%
Mar-06 5.98%
Apr-06 6.29%
Mat46 6.42%
Jun-06 6.40%
Jul-06 6.37%

Au9-06 6.2OP/o

Sep'06 6.00%
oct-06 5.98%
Nov-06 5.80%
Dee06 5.8'l%

JEF07 5.960/6

Fcb-07 5.90%
Mar-07 5.85%
Apr-07 5.976/o

Maf07 5.99o,/o

Jue07 6.30%
JuHt 6.25o,/o

AugFOT 6.24%
Sep-07 6.,|8%
Oct-O7 6.1 |%
NoFOT 5.979o
Dsc07 6.16%

Jan-oE 6.02%
F.b.08 6.216,/o

Mar-08 6.21%
ApF08 6.29o/o

Ma)!OS 6.24o/o

JuF08 6.38%
Ju[oE 6.40%

Au9-06 6.37%
Sep-08 6.,19%
Oci-oE 7.56'/o
Nov-08 7.60%
Dee08 6.52'/.

Jar09 6.39%
Feb.09 6.30%
Mar-09 6,12.h
ApF09 6.18oh
MeF09 6.,19%
JuF09 6.20%
Jul-09 5.97%

Aug-09 5.710t/o

SqF09 5.53%
Oct49 5,55%
NoF09 5.6.t%
Dec-09 5.79o/o

JaFlo 5,77'/o
Feblo 5.47%
Mar-10 1U%
Apr-10 5.81%
MetL1o 5.50%
Juc10 5.,{6%
JuL10 5.26Vo

Au9-10 5.01%
S€p.10 5.01%
Oct-io 5.10%
NoF10 5.37o,/o

Dcclo 5.56%

JsF'll 5.57%
Fcb.1l 5.68%
Mar-1l 5.56%
ApFll 5.55%

May-l l 5.32Y.
Jun-11 5.26%
Julll 5.27%

Aug-ll 4.69%
SrF11 1.4E%
Oct-t1 1.52%
Nov-l'l 4.25%
Ooel1 ,1.33%

Jan-12 1.31Vo
Fcb-12 .t.36%
Mar-12 4.4aoh
Apt-12 4.4O%
Mafl2 4.2ooh
Jun-12 4.O8%
Jul-12 3.93%

Aug-12 1.oolo
S.Fl2 4.O2!%

Od-12 3.91o/o

Nov-t2 3,U%
Oec-12 4.00%

Jar13 4,15%
Fcil'l3 1,15%
Mats13 1.20%
ApF'13 4.q)%
MaFl3 4.17%
Jun-13 ,1.53%

Jul13 4.6E%
Aug-13 4.73%
Scp.13 ,t.80%
Oct-13 4.70&
Nov-13 1.77o/o

Doc-'13 1.81%

Jac14 4.63%
Fcb-14 4.53%
Mar-14 1.51%
4p,.14 4.41%

M6!A'f 4 4.26%
Jun-14 1.29%
Jul-14 1.23Yo

Au9-14 4.'13%
Sep.l4 4.24!o
Oct-14 1.6oh
tlov-l4 4.O9%
Dec-lil 3.95%

J8n-15 3.5E%
FcFls 3.670/o

Mar-l 5 3.74v.
Apr-15 3.75To
Maf15 4.17Vo
Juc15 4.39%
Juf-15 1.4o%

Au9-'15 1.25oh
Sctr1s 4.39o/o

Oci-'15 4.29%
Nov-15 1.10%
Dee'15 4.35%

JaFl6 4.27%
Feb-t6 4.11%
Mar-16 4.16%
Apr-16 1.O0o/o

Msf15 3.93%
Jun-16 3,7E%
Juf.16 3.57%

Aug-16 3.59%
Setr16 3.66%
Ocl-16 3.771o
Nov-16 4.08'k
Dec16 1.27.h

Jafr17 1.14%
Febl7 4.187o
Mar-17 4,23.1o

ApF'f 7 4.12%
Maf17 4.12%
JuFlT 3.94%
Jul-'17 3.99%

AugFl7 3.86Yo
SeFlT 3.871o
Oct-17 3.91%
Nos'17 3,E3o/6

Dec-17 3.79%

2.46o/o 1.12o/o

2.57% 1.10/o
2.63% 1.11/o
2.390h 1.16%
2.96Eo 1.21'/o
3.11% 1.2ETo

3.07% 1.330/6

2.66% 1.390/6

2.95% 1.44%
2.E9lo 1.40v.
3.030h 1.37%
2.970h 1.380,6

2.E6% 1.11V.
2.62Yo 1.49o/o

2.6a9o 1.48%
2.62% 1.38%
2.63% 1.30Vo
2.1504 1.33o/o

2.23% 1.34!o
2.25% 1.33%
2.35o/o 1.3'lVo
2.50Vo 1.27v.
2.86% 1.22.h
3.11% 1.16%

3.02o/o 1.121o
3.03% t.15lo
3.080,6 1.151o
2.91.4 1.186k
2.96Vo 1.16oh
2.a0lo '1.140

2.880h 1.11%
2.A0'/6 1.06%
2.7a.h 1.09%
2.aa% 1.03%
2.806/. '1.03%

2.77% 1.020,/o

1.1oo/o
't.06%
1.O3%

5.16%
5.37%
5.58%
5.55%
5.8't%
6.04%
5.98%
6.07%
6.077o
6.26%
6.15%

6.63%
6.23%
6.05%
5.85%
6.15%
5.93%
5.E57o
5.72%
5.a3Vo
5.80%
5.78%
5.49%

5.54%
5.45%
5.34%
5.65%
5.7a%
5.67%
5.61%
5.48%
5.48%
5.32%
5.12%
5.48%

1.410h
1.72%
1.68%
1.67o/o
't.66%

1.70%
1.730h
1.41%
1.6%
1.ao'/o
1.79%
1.7904

'1.72%

2.OzVo

2.23V"
2.44%
2.550h
2.43%
2.10%
2.11'to
2.40%
2.Uqo
2.33V.
2.35%

2. o/o

2.29%
2.Uoh
2.29%
2.21%
2.1E%
2.17%
2.11%
2.27%
2.31%
2.45%
2.35%

2.21%
2.14o/.

4.ASP/o

4.42%
4.72%
4.A7%
4.9Olo
5.20%
5.t1%
4.93%
4.79%
1.77%
1.5?9r
4.53%

,{.33%
1.521o
,{.39%
4.44%
4.60%
4.69%
4.57%
4.50%
4.270h
4.17ro
,t.00%
2.87%

3.13%
3.59%
3.64%
3.76%
423%
1.52%
4.41%
4.37Vc
4.19%
1.19%
4.31Vo
1.19%

i..60%
1.62%
i|.64%
4.69%
4.29%
4.13%

3.807o
3.77%
3.87%
1.19%
1.42%

1.11%
't.06%
't. t3%
1.10%
1.09%
1.10%
1.11%
1.31%
1.39%
1.U%
1.45%
1.630/6

1.69%
1.69%
1.4204
1.85%
1.6E%
1.69%
1.83%
1.87
2.22%
3.39%
3.60%
3.650/6

3.266h
2.?104
2.7EP/a

2.72o/o

2.4%
1.68%
1.56%
1.31%
1.U%
't.36%
1.33%
1.30%

1.'17%
1.25%
1.20%
1.12%
1.21%
1.330/6

1.27V1
121%
1.21
1.23%
1.18%
1.14.h

1.520h
4.65%
4.51%
450q6
4.2904
4.230h
4.27%
3.65%
3.18%
3.1 37o

3.O2%
2.98%

3.03%
3.111o
3.24%
3.1 8oi5

2.93%
2.70.h
2.59o/o

2.771o
2.AaVo
2.90%
2.AO%
2.aalo

3.08%
3.17o/o

3.16%
2.931o
3.1'toh
3.40o/o

3.410h
3.76%
3.790h
3.68%
3.80%
3.E906

3.77%
3.66%
3.62%
t.529o
3.39%
3.42o/o

3.33%
3.2O'/o
3.%
3.O4%
3.04%
2.E3%

1.05%
1.03%
1.05%
1.05%
1.03%
1.03c6
1.00%
1.(X%
1 30q6
1.39%
1.23.
1.35t/a

1.31%
1.25%
1.20%
122%
127%
1.38%
1.U%
1.23%
1.14%
1.0't%
1.O4%
'1.120,/r

1.O7%
1.01%
1.MYc
1.071o
1.06%
1.13o/o

1.07%
o.970k
1.01%
1.02!o
0.97%
o.92%

5.45%
5.40%

0.8% AveGge:
O.a7'/o 12-months
0.E9% &month3
0.89% Gmonths
0.47%
0.87%
0.90%
0.93%
0.96%
1.02%
1.05%
1.'.t?Yo

1.$lVo
1.73%
5.06%
5.20%
5.1 506

5.13%
5.00vo
4.E5%
,1.85%
,4.69%

4.68%

1.289.
1.25%
1.23i/.
122h
125%
1.21
1.20%
1.15%
1.131o
1.11%
1.13%



Gommon Equitv Risk Premiums
Years 1926-2016
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Long-
Term
Govt.
Bonds
Yields

Large
Common
Stocks

Long-
Term
Corp.
Bonds

Equity
Risk

Premium

Low lnterest Rates

Average Across All Interest Rates

High Interest Rates

11.97%

11.95%

11.93Yo

4.89%

6.310/o

7.75o/o

7.08o/o

5.64%

4j8%

2.96%

5.07%

7.22o/o

Source of lnformation: 2017 SBBI Yearbook Stocks. Bonds, Bills. and lnflation
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Annual Toial Rotums (excopt yieldr)

Long'
Largp T.m

Commd Co.p.
Yoar Stock! Bond!

Long.
Term
Govt

Bondg
Yields

't940

1945
1941
't 949
1946
1950
1939
1 948
1947
't942
1944
2012
20'14
1943
1938
't936

20'11
2015
1951
1 954
2016
1 937
1953
1935
1952
1934

2008
1932
1927
'r957

1930
1933
1928
't929

1 956
't926

2013
1960
1958
1962

2010
1961
1963
't964

't 959
'r965

2007
1966
2009
2005
2002
2004
2006
2003
1998
1967
2000
2001
1971
1968
1972
'1997

't 995
1970

1996
I OOO

1969
1976
1973
1992
199'1
't974

1986
't994

1977
1975
1989

1978
1988
1987
1 985
1979
1982
1984
1983
1980

1981

-9.78% 3.39% 1.9490

36.44% 4.08o/o 1.990/6

-11.59% 2.7!/o 2.U%
18.79% 3.31% 2.09%
€.07% 1.72Vo 2.12%
31.71% 2.12% 2.24%
4.41% 3.97% 2.26%
5.50% 4.14% 2.37%
5.71% -2.U.h 2.43%

20.u% 2.60% 2.46vo
19.75% 4.73% 2.16%
16.00% 10.68% 2.46%
'13.69% 17.28oh 2.16Vo

2s.90% 2.83% 2.48%
31.12% 6.13% 2.52%
33.92yo 6.74% 2.55%
2.1't90 '.t7.95% 2.55vo
1.38% -1.02% 2.68%

24.02% -2.69% 2.69vo
52.62% 5.397o 2.72%
11.96% 6.70% 2.72%

-3s.030/o 2.75% 2.73%
-0.99% 3.41% 2.74Vo
47.67% 9.61yo 2.76%
1A.37.h 3.52% 2.79%
-1.44% 13.84% 2.93%
31.56% 0.48% 2.95%
-37.00% 8.78% 3.03%
.8.19% 10.82% 3.15%
37.19% 7.44% 3.'t7lo
-10.74% 8.71% 3.23ro
-24.90% 7.98% 3.30%
53.99% 10.38% 3.36%
13.61% 2.84% 3.40%
4.42% 3.27% 3.40%
6.56% .6.81% 3.15%

11.62% 7.37% 3.54%
32.39% -7.07% 3.78o/o

0A7% 9.07% 3.80%
13. % -2.22yo 3.82%
4.7 7.95% 3.95%

43.U% -1.85% 1.07
'15.06% 12.44% 4.14%
26.89% 4.82% 1.15%
22.80% 2.19Vo 4.'t7%
'16.48% 4.77% 4.23%

11.96% -0.97% 4.47%
12.15% {.46%  .fialo
5.49% 2.60% 4.9%

-10.06% 0.20% ,1.55%

26.16% 3.02% 4.58%
4.91% 5.87% i1.61%

-22.10% 16.33% 1.U%
10.88% 8.72% 4.U%
15.79% 3.24% i1.91%

28.68% 5.27% 5.11%
28.*% 10.76% 5.42%
23.98% -4.95% 5.56%
-9.10% 12.87% 5.58%

11.89% 10.65% 5.75%
14.n% 11.01% 5.97%
1t.06% 2.57% 5.98%
18.99% 7.26% 5.99%
33.36% 12.95% 6.02%
37.s8% 27.20./o 6.03%
3.86% 18.37% 6.48%

10.08% 13.19% 6.54%
2..96% 1.40% 6.73%
21.U% -7.15% 6.82%
-8.50% -8.09% 6.87%
23.93% 18.65% 7.21%
-14.69% 1.11% 7.26%

7.621o 9.39% 7.26%
9.17% 19.89% 7.30%
-26.47% -3.06% 7.60%
18.67% 19.85% 7.89%
1.32% -5.76% 7.99%

-7.16% 1.f1% 8.03%
37.23% 14.64 8.05%
31.69% 16.23% 8.16%
-3.10% 6.78% 8.44%
6.57% -0.07% 8.98%

16.61% 10.70% 9.19%
5.25% 427% 9.20%

31.731o 30.09% 9.56%
18.61% 1.18% 10.12%
21.55% 12.fi% 10.95%
6.27% 16.86% 11.70%

22.5641o 6.26% 11.97%
32.fi% -2.76% 11.99%
1.92% -1.24% 13.34%



Yields for Treasury Gonstant Maturities
Yearly for 2012-2016

and the Twelve Months Ended December 2017

1-Year 2-Year 3-Year
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7-Year 10-Year 20-Year 30-YearYears

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

0.17o/o

0.13o/o

0.12o/o

0.32o/o

0.61%

O.28o/o

0.31o/o

O.46Yo

0.69%
o.84%

0.52o/o

0.38o/o

0.54o/o

0.90%
1.O3o/o

1.01%

0.77%

0.760/o

1.17o/o

1.64%
1.53o/o

134%

1.22o/o

1.74o/o

2.14o/o

1.89o/o

1.640/o

1.80o/o

2.35o/o

2.54o/o

2.14o/o

1.84o/o

2.54o/o

3.12o/o

3.07o/o

2.55o/o

2.23o/o

2.92o/o

3.45%
3.34o/o

2.84o/o

2.600/o

3.03o/o1.29o/o 1.73o/o 2.13o/o 2.70o/o

Five-Year
Average _0.n%

Months

Jan-l7
Feb-17
Mar-17
Apr-17

May-17
Jun-1 7
Jul-17

Aug-17
Sep-1 7
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17

0.83%o

0.82o/o

1.01o/o

1.04o/o

1.12o/o

1.20o/o

1.22o/o
'l.23o/o

1.28o/o

1.40%
1.560/o

1.70o/o

2.43o/o

2.42o/o

2.48o/o

2.30o/o

2.30o/o

2.19o/o

2.32o/o

2.21o/o

2.20o/o

2.360/o

2.35o/o

2.40o/o

2.75o/o

2.760/o

2.83o/o

2.67%
2.70o/o

2.54o/o

2.650/o

2.55o/o

2.53o/o

2.650/o

2.600/o

2.600/o

3.02o/o

3.03%
3.08%
2.94o/o

2.960/o

2.80o/o

2.88%
2.80o/o

2.78o/o

2.88o/o

2.80o/o

2.77o/o

1.21o/o 1.48o/o

1.20o/o 1.47o/o

1.31o/o 1.59o/o

1.24o/o 1.44o/o

1.30o/o 1.48o/o

1.34% 1.49o/o

1.37o/o 1.54o/o

1.34o/o 1.48o/o

1.38o/o 1.51o/o

1.55o/o 1.680/o

1.70o/o 1.81o/o

1.84o/o 1.960/o

1.92Yo 2.23%
1.90o/o 2.22o/o

2.01o/o 2.30o/o

1.82o/o 2.10o/o

1.84o/o 2.11o/o

1.77o/o 2.01o/o

1.87o/o 2.13o/o

1.78o/o 2.03o/o

1.80o/o 2.03o/o

1.98o/o 2.20o/o

2.05o/o 2.23o/o

2.18o/o 2.32o/o

Twelve-Month
Average _1.20%_ _1.40%_ _1.58%_ _1.91%_ _2.16%_ _2.33%_ _2.65%_ _2.90%_

Six-Month
Average 1.40o/o 1.53o/o 1.66% 1.94o/o 2.160/o 2.31o/o 2.600/o 2.82o/o

Three-Month
Average 1.55o/o 1.70o/o 1.82o/o 2.07o/o 2.25o/o 2.37o/o 2.620/o 2.82o/o

Source: Federal Reserve statistical release H.15



Measures of the Risk-Free Rate & Corporate Bond Yields
The forecast of Treasury and Corporate yields

per the consensus of nearly 50 economists
reported in the Blue Chip Financial Forecasts dated January 1,2018

Treasury
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Corporate
Aaa Baa
Bond BondQuarter

First
Second

Third
Fourth
First

Second

1-Year
Bitl

10-Year
Note

2.60/o

2.7o/o

2.8%
2.9o/o

3.1Yo

3.2%

30-Year
Bond

2-Year S-Year
Note Note

2018
2018
2018
2018
20't9
20't9

1.7o/o

1.9Vo

2.1o/o

2.3o/o

2.50/o

2.60/o

1.9%
2.1o/o

2.2%
2.4o/o

2.6%
2.7%

2.3o/o

2.4o/o

25%
2.7o/o

2.8o/o

2.9o/o

3.0o/o

3.1o/o

33%
3.4o/o

3.5Yo
3.6%

3.8o/o

4.0%
4.2%
4.4%
4.5%
4.60/o

4.5o/o

4.7o/o

4.9%
5.1o/o

5.2o/o

5.4o/o

Measures of the Market Premium

Value Line Return

As of:
29-Dec-17

Dividend
Yield
1.9o/o

Median
Appreciation

Potential

Median
Total

Retum
+ 5.74o/o = 7.640/o

DCF Result for the S&P 500 Composite
DtP ( 1+.5g )

1.84o/o ( 1.0495 )

where: Price (P)
Dividend (D)
Dividend (D)
Growth (g)

+g=[
+ 9.90% = 11.83o/o

at 31-Dec-17 = 2673.61
for 3rd Qtr.'17 = 12.31

annualized = 49.24
by Momingstar = 9.90%

Summary
Value Line
s&P 500

Average
Risk-free Rate of Return (Rf)

Forecast Market Premium

Historical Ma*et Premium (Rm)
1926-2016Arith. mean 11.960/o

Average - ForecasUH istorical

(R0
4.02o/o

11.83%
11.83o/o

3.75o/o

8.08%

7.94o/o

8.01o/o
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Exhibit 7.8: Size-Decile Portfolios of the NYSE/NYSE MKT/NASDAQ Lono-Term Returns in Excess

Of CAPM

1926-2016

Retum in
Return in Excess of

E<cess of Risk-free Rate
Arithmetic Risk-free Rate (as predicted Size

Size Groupinq
Mid-Cap (3-5)
Low-Cap (6-8)
Micro-Cap (9-.l0)

Breakdown of Deciles 'l -.|0

OLS Beta Mean (actual) by CAPM) Premium
1.12 13.82V. 8.907" 7.79o/o 1.02Vo

1.22 15.26Vo 10.24vo B.4gVo 1.75vo

L35 '18.0470 13.02v" 9.3570 3.67%

1 -Largest
2

4

5

6

I

R

9

10-Smallest

0.92
1.04

Lrl
t.'t3
1.17

1.'17

1.25

1.30
1.34

r.39

I 
.|.0570

12,82V,

13.57o/o

I3.8070

14.620/"

14.B1yo

15.41Vo

16.14%
16.97!o

20,27Vo

6,04Yo

7.81Vo

8.5570

8.7gVo

9.6070

9.79o/o
'10.39%

11.12?o
'11.967o

15.25%

6.387o -0.357o

7.19?o O.61Vo

7.66Vo 0.89%

7.80oto 0.987o

8.0970 L 5170

8.14Vo 1.667o

8.677o 1.72Vo

9.04Yo 2.087c

9.28V" 2.68Vo

9.66Vo 5.597o

Betas are estimated from monthly relurns in excess of the 30-day U.S. Treasury bill total return, January 1926-December 2015. Historical riskless rate

measured by the 9]-year arithmetic mean income retum component ol 20-yea( government bonds (5.02%). Calculated in the context of the CAPM by

multiplying the equity risk premium by b€ta. The equity risk premium is estimated by the arithmetic mean total retum of the S&P 500 0 1.95%) minus the
arithmetic mean income return component of 2O-year govemment bonds (5.02%) trom1926-2O16. Source: Morningstar Dr'recf and CRSP. Calculated based

on data from CRSP US Stock Database and CRSP US Indices Database 0201 7 Center for Research. Used whh permission. All calculations performed by

Duff & Phelps, LLC.

7-1 6 Chapter 7: Company Size and Return



Comoanv

Comoarable Earninqs Aooroach
Using Non-Utility Companies with

Timefiness of 2, 3 & 4; Safety Rank ol 1,2 & 3; Financial Strength of B++, A & A+;
Price Stabilitv of 75 to 100: Betas of .70 to .85: and Technical Rank of 2 & 3

Timeliness Safety Financial Price
Strength Stabilitv
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Technical
Beta Rank

ABM Industries Inc
Allstate Corporation
Brown Forman Corp (Class B)
CBOE Holdings Inc
Colgate Palmolive Co
Costco Wholesale Corporation
Campbell Soup Co
Dr Pepper Snapple Group Inc
Darden Restaurants Inc
Estee Lauder Companies Inc
Erie Indemnity Company
Hormel Foods Corporation
Hershey Company
J and J Snack Foods Coro
Jack Henry and Associates Inc
Lancaster Colony Corporation
McOormick and Co
Progressive Corp.
Philip Monis lntemational Inc
Republic Services Inc
S!6co Corp
Teleflex Inc
United Parcel Servico
VeriSign Inc
WD 40 Co
Waste Management
WR Berkley Corp
West Pharmaceutical Services Inc

Average

Gas Group

lndustrial Services
Insurance (Prop/Cas.)
Beverage
Brokers & Exchanges
Household Products
Retail Store
Food Processing
Beverage
Restaurant
Toiletriesioosmetics
Insurance (Prop/Cas.)
Food Processing
Food Processing
Food Processing
lT Services
Food Processing
Food Processing
Insurance (Prop/Cas.)
Tobacco
Environmental
Retail/Wholesale Food
Med Supp Invasive
Air Transport
lnternet
Household Products
Environmental
Insurance (Prop/Cas.)
Med Supp Non-lnvasive

Average

z

4

4
4

z

4

z
z
4

z

2

z

z
4

z

1

2
1

1

2
z
J

2
2
z
z
z
I
2
1

2
z
I

1

'l

1

z
1

1

z

z
z
z

a

z

1
?

2
2

z
z

2
?

J
?

z

2

z

B++
A+
A
B++
A+
A+
B++
A
B++
A
B++
A
B++
A
A+
A
A
B++
B++
B++
A+
A
A
B++
A
A
A
A

100

"t00
oq

100
75
vb
95

95
100
85
100
100
OR

100
95
on

100
80
85
'100

100
80

0.80
0.85
0.85
0.70
0.80
0.80
0.70
0.75
0.85
0.85
0.80
0.75
0.75
0.80
0.85
0.85
0.80
0.85
o.75
0.80
0.75
0.85
0.85
0.85
0.85
0.80
0.85
0.85

32A930.81 3

32A880.743

Source of lnformation: Value Line Investment Survey for Windows, January 2018
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Comparable Earninos Aoproach
Five -Year Average Historical Earned Returns

for Years 2012-2016 and
Proiected 3-5 Year Returns

Comoanv 2013

9.3%
12.8To

32.4o/o

61.9o/o

NMF
18.2o/o

64.6%
26.5%
20.0%
31.0%

15.9%
52.6%
12.5o/o

16.5o/o

21.8o/o

21.5o/o

14.8o/o

NMF
9.00/o

19.1o/o

7.9Yo

NMF

22.20
17.7%

9.7Yo

12.40/o

2014

9.1Yo

10.7o/o

35.9%
75.9o/o

NMF
16.7o/o

49.5o/o

30.6%
8.5%

31.2o/o

23.9o/o

16.7o/o

61.60/o

12.8o/o

19.4o/o

19.1o/o

24.4%
16.5o/o

NMF
9.0o/o

17.7o/o

1O.Oo/o

NMF

25.8%
19.7o/o

'10.60/o

13.3o/o

201 5

9.2Yo

10.6%
45.3o/o

79.0o/o

NMF
22.OYo

60.20/o

35.0%
14.7Vo

29.9To
22.7o/o

17.9o/o

91.2o/o

11.7%
21.3o/o

17.5o/o

26.9To
15.2o/o

NMF
9.3%

20.90/o

11.8o/o

NMF

28.4Vo

21.6Yo

2016

10.2o/o

9.OYo

48.8Yo
58.4Yo

NMF
19.5%
59.9%
40.1o/o

23.4o/o

31.2o/o
25.9Yo
20.lyo

120.7o/o

11.9o/o

25.0Yo
23.7o/o

29.7o/o

11.8o/o

NMF
9.9%

34.90h
11.1Yo

NMF

37.5o/o

24.5o/o

8.9o/o

12.9o/o

Average

9.40/o

10.7o/o

39.6%
68.2Yo

18.10h
64.31o
31.8Yo

18.5o/o

31.30/o

24.1o/o

17.6Yo

79.5o/o

12.1%o

19.6%
19.8%
25.3o/o

14.0o/o

9.2Yo

23.3o/o

9.6%
67.5To

26.6o/0

19.7o/o

9.5%
12.2o/o

_n3%

Projected
2019-21

17.5o/o

12.0o/o

49.SYo

12.5%o

NMF
22.0o/o

29.5To
32.ovo
26.0o/o

45.iYo
26.SYo

18.iYo
49.50/o

12.0o/o

21.0o/o

25.5%
22.iYo
18.0o/o

NMF
10.5o/o

83.07o
13.0Yo

NMF
NMF

32.0o/o

28.OYo

10.0o/o

15.0o/o

26.30/o

2012

ABM Industries Inc
Allstate Corporation
Brown Forman Corp (Class B)
CBOE Holdings Inc
Colgate Palmolive Co
Costco Wholesale Corporation
Campbell Soup Co
Dr Pepper Snapple Group Inc
Darden Restaurants Inc
Estee Lauder Companies Inc
Erie Indemnity Company
Hormel Foods Corporation
Hershey Company
J and J Snack Foods Corp
Jack Henry and Associates Inc
Lancaster Colony Corporation
McCormick and Co
Progressive Corp.
Philip Morris lntemational Inc
Republic Services Inc
Sysco Corp
Teleflex lnc
United Parcel Service
VeriSign Inc
WD 40 Co
Waste Management
WR Berkley Corp
West Pharmaceutical Services Inc

9.0%
10.4o/o

35.4o/o

65.8%
NMF

14.1%
87.2o/o

26.9o/o

25.9o/o

33.0%

17.7o/o

71.4o/o

11.4o/o

158%
17.0o/o

24.0o/o

11.7o/o

NMF
8.6%

23.9o/o

7.4o/o

67.5To

19.1o/o

15.2Yo

8.8o/o

13.3%
9.7%
9.3o/o

Average

Average (excluding companies with values >20%) 11.60/o 14.1o/o
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Comparable Earninqs Aooroach

Screening Parameters

Timeliness Rank

The rank for a stock's probable relative market performance in the year

ahead. Stocks ranked 1 (Highest) or 2 (Above Average) are likely to outpace
the year-ahead market. Those ranked 4 (Below Average) or 5 (Lowest) are
not expected to outperform most stocks over the next 1 2 months. Stocks
ranked 3 (Average)will probably advance or decline with the market in the
year ahead. Investors should try to limit purchases to stocks ranked 1

(Highest) or 2 (Above Average) for Timeliness.

Safetv Rank

A measure of Dotential risk associated with individual common stocks rather
than large diversified portfolios (forwhich Beta is good risk measure). Safety
is based on the stability of price, which includes sensitivity to the market (see
Beta) as well as the stock's inherent volatility, adjusted for trend and other
factors including company size, the penetration of its markets, product market
volatility, the degree of flnancial leverage, the earnings quality, and the overall
condition of the balance sheet. Safety Ranks range from 1 (Highest) to 5
(Lowest). Conservative investors should try to limit purchases to equities
ranked 1 (Highest) or 2 (Above Average) for Safety.

Financial Strenoth

The financial strength of each of the more than 1,600 companies in the VS ll
data base is rated relative to all the others. The ratings range from A++ to C
in nine steps. (For screening purposes, think of an A rating as 'greater than'
a B). Companies that have the best relative financial strength are given an
A++ rating, indicating ability to weather hard times befter than the vast
majority of other companies. Those who don't quite merit the top rating are
given an A+ grade, and so on. A rating as low as C++ is considered
satisfactory. A rating of C+ is well below average, and C is reserved for
companies with very serious financial problems. The ratings are based upon
a computer analysis of a number of key variables that determine (a) flnancial
leverage, (b) business risk, and (c) company size, plus the judgment of Value
Line's analysts and senior editors regarding factors that cannot be quantified
across{he-board for companies. The primary variables that are indexed and
studied include equity coverage of debt, equity coverage of intangibles, tuick
ratio", accounting methods, variability of retum, fixed charge coverage, stock
price stability, and company size.

Price Stabilitu lndex

An index based upon a ranking of the weekly percent changes in the price of
the stock over the last five years. The lower the standard deviation of the
changes, the more stable the stock. Stocks ranking in the top 5% (lowest
standard deviations) carry a Price Stability Index of 100; the next 5%, 95; and
so on down to 5. One standard deviation is the range around the average
weekly percent change in the price that encompasses about two thirds of all
the weekly percent change figures over the last five years. When the range is
wide, the standard deviation is high and the stock! Price Stability Index is
lo/v.

A measure of the sensitivity of the stock's price to overall fluctuations in the
New York Stock Exchange Composite Average. A Beta of 1.50 indicates that
a stock tends to rise (or fall) 50% rnore than the New York Stock Exchange
Composite Average. Use Beta to measure the stock market risk inherent in
any diversified portfolio ol say, 15 or more companies. Otheruise, use the
Safety Rank, which measures total risk inherent in an equity, including that
Dortion attributable to market fluctuations. Beta is derived from a least
squares regression analysis between weekly percent changes in the price of a
stock and weekly p€rcent changes in the NYSE Average over a period of five
years. In the case of shorter price histories, a smaller time period is used, but
tlvo years is the minimum. The Betas are periodically adjusted for their long-
term tendency to regress toward 1.00.

Technical Rank

A prediction of relative price rnovement, primarily over the next three to six
months. lt is a function of price action relative to all stocks follo/ved by Value
Line. Stocks ranked 1 (Highest) or 2 (Above Average) are likely to outpace
the market. Those ranked 4 (Below Average) or 5 (Lowest) are not expected
to outperform most stocks overthe next six months. Stocks ranked 3
(Average) will probably advance or decline with the market. Investors should
use the Technical and Timeliness Ranks as complements to one another.

Beta
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.m II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

1. Provide capitalization and capitalization ratios for the last five-year period
and projected through the next two years. (With short-term debt and
without short-term debt.) (Company, Parent and System [consolidated].)

a. Provideyear-endinterestcoveragebeforeandaftertaxesforthe
last three years and at latest date. (Indenture and SEC Basis.)
(Company, Parent and System [consolidated].)

b. Provide year-end preferred stock dividend coverage for the last
three years and at latest date (Charter and SEC Basis).

Response:

1. Capitalization and capitalization ratios for the last five year period are
provided on page z (Company) and page 3 (NiSource Inc.).

a. Interest coverage ratios are provided on page 4 (Company) and
page S (NiSource Inc.).

b. Preferred stock dividend coverage for the last 3 years and at latest
date for NiSource Inc. are as follows:

Inmillions 2014 2015 zo16 2017
Net Income
Required Preferred
Dividend Payment

Preferred Stock
dividend coverase N/A (r) N/A (r) N/A (r) N/A (r)

(t) All outstanding cumulative preferred stock was redeemed in zoo6.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Capitalization and Capitalization Ratios

As Ratios

with
Short Term Debt

Amount
(1)

$000

461,318
401,390

8,956

Without
Short Term DebtLine

No. As of

4
I

2
3
4

Ratio
(2)
o/o

52.92
46.05

1.04
10o"oo

53.30
41.76
4.93

Amount
(3)

$000

461,318
401,390

U

Ratio
(4)
o/o

53.47
46.53

0.00

6
7

8
o

'10

November 30, 2013
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

November 30,2014
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

November 30, 2015
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

November 30, 2016
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

November 30,2017
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

985,088

591,895
514,040

12.192
1,118,127

650,222
540,515
24,092

1,214,829

713,822
625,515
47,592

1,386,929

818,0'14
705,5'15

53,729
1,577,257

926,728
785,515

51,190
1,763,433

100.00

52.94
45.97

1.09
100^00

53.52
44.49

1.99
100-00

51.47
45.10
3.43

100"00

51.86
44.73

3.41
100J0

52.55
44.54
2.90

9939

100.00

56.07
43.93

0.00--**-- 100.00

53.52
46.48
0.00

1oo.oo

54.61
45.39

0.00----- 10030

871,664

525,099
411,390

48,598

862,708

525,099
411,390

0

11

12
4e,

14

15

936,489

591,895
514,040

0

16

17

18
19

20

21

22
23
24
zc

26
27
28
29
30

31

32
33
34
?A

1 ,1 05,935

650,222
540,515

0
1,190,737

713,822
625,515

0

53.30
46.70
0.00

November 30, 2018 - Projected
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

December 31,2019 - Proiected
Common Equity (a)
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt (b)

Total

1,339,337

818,014
705,515

0

100.00

53.69
46.31

0.00
1,523,529

926,728
785,515

0

100.00

54.12
45.88

0.00
1,712,243 100.00

(a) Excluding Accumulated Other Comprehensive lncome ("OCl")from the equity account, if any.
(b) Represent 12 month average
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NiSource, Inc.
Capitalization and Capitalization Ratios

As Ratios

with
Short Term Debt

Without
Short Term DebtLine

No.

1

2
2

4

o

7
R

9
10

11

12

't3

14

15
16
4att

18

As of

November 30, 201 3

Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

November 30,2014
Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

November 30, 201 5

Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

November30,2016
Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

November 30,2017
Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

November 30, 2018 - Projected
Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debl

Total

December 31 ,2019 - Proiected
Common Equity
Preferred Stock
Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt

Total

Amount
(1)

$000

5,865,303
0

8,137,279
597,154

14,599,737

6,157,886
0

8,422,285
1,550,675

16,130,846

3,868,252
0

6,347,044
523,096

10,738,391

4,038,776
0

6,455,301
1,470,319

11,964,396

4,452,302
0

7,802,440
1,238,353

13,493,096

5,059,211
0

8,423,909
1,000,890

14,484,010

6,349,316
0

8,612,190
519,856

15,481,362

Ratio
(2)
%

40.17
0.00

55.74
4.09

Amount
(3)

$000

5,865,303
0

8,137,279
0

14p02583

6,157,886
0

8,422,285
0

M,580J=1

3,868,252
0

6,347,044
0

10,215,296

4,038,776
0

6,455,301
0

10A94,On

4,452,302
0

7,802,440
0

n,254,?43

5,059,211
0

8,423,909
0

13,483J20

6,349,316
0

8,612,190
0

Ratio
(4\
o/o

41,89
0.00

58.11
0.00

100J0

42.23
0.00

57.77
0.00

100J0

37.87
0.00

62.13
0.00

100.00

38.49
0.00

61.51
0.00

100.00

36.33
0.00

63.67
0.00

100.00

37.52
0.00

62.48
0.00

100^00

42.44
0.00

57.56
0.00

100.00

38.17
0.00

52.21
9.62

100.00

36.02
0.00

59.11
4.86

99.99

33.76
0.00

53.95
12.29

100-00

33.01
0.00

57.83
9.17

100-01

34.93
0.00

58.16
6.91

100^00

41.01

0.00
55.63

3.36

19
20
21

22
z3
24

zc
26
27
28
29
30

JI

5Z

33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41

42 100.00 14,961,506 100.00



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
INTEREST COVERAGES

Twelve Months Twelve Months
Ended

November 30
2014
(1)

124,234,288
36,919,220

87,315,068

23,566,971

5.27

3.70

Ended
November 30

2015
(2)

131 ,982,855
38,313,694

93,669,161

27,041,890

4.88

3.46

Twelve Months
Ended

November 30
2016
(3)

125,563,179
37,549,639

88,013,540

29,687,254

4.23

2.96

Exhibit No. 401
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Twelve Months
Ended

November 30
2017
(4)

134,162,223
37,244,264

96,917,959

33,318,203

4.03

2.91

Line
No.

1

2

a

4

5

o

7

1l

2l

Description

lncome Before Interest and Taxes
Less: lncome Taxes

lncome Before Interest

Interest Expense

SFAS 96

Pre Tax Coverage (times) 1/

Post Tax Coverage (times) 2/

PreTax=Line1/4

PreTax=Line3/4
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NISOURCE, INC.
INTEREST COVERAGES

Twelve Months Twelve Months

Line
No.

Ended
November

2014
(1)

000's

799,227.7
157,250.4

641,977.4

382,264.6

0.0

2.09

1.68

Ended
November

2015
(2)

000's

790,307.5
127,965.2

662,342.3

379,826.1

0.0

2.08

1.74

Twelve Months
Ended

November
2016
(3)

000's

842,768.0
192,337.7

650,430.3

350,779.4

0.0

2.40

1.85

Twelve Months
Ended

November
2017
(4)

000's

878,212.4
154,849.3

723,363.1

351,572.4

0.0

2.50

2.06

1

2

5

4

5

Description

Income Before Interest and Taxes
Less: Income Taxes

Income Before Interest

Interest Expense

SFAS 96

Pre Tax Coverage (times) 1/

Post Tax Coverage (times)2i

1l

2l

PreTax=Line1/4

PreTax=Line3/4

NOTE: Historical TME November Income Statements for NiSource Consolidated do not include all restatements
related to discontinued operations as they are not made on a monthly basis.



Exhibit No.4oz
Page r ofsS

Witness: P.R. Moul

COLLIMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAI.IIA. INC.
ss.q.q II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTITITIES

2, Provide latest quarterly financial report (Company and Parent).

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not publish quarterly
financial reports.

Attached is NiSource Inc.'s September go,2oLT Form 1o-Q.



HmltR'pro

NISOURCE INC/DE

FORM 1O.Q
(Quarterly Report)

Filed 11101117 for the Period Ending 09/30117

Address 801 EAST 86TH AVE

MERRILLVILLE, IN, 4641 0.6272

Telephone 2196475200

clK 0001 111711

Symbol Nl

Fiscal Year 12131

pof,rr.d Ir EDGARb"[nc
http ://www. ed ga r-on I i ne. com

@ Copyright 2017, EDGAR Online, a division of Donnelley Financial Solutions. All Rights Reserved.

Distribution and use of this document restricted under EDGAR Online, a division of Donnelley Financial Solutions, Terms of Use.
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SECURTTIES AND EXCHANGE coMMISSIoN vMtness:P'R' Moul

Washington,D,C.20549

FORM 10-Q
g QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

OF TIIE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30,2017

or

tr TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from 

-to -
Commission file number 001-16189

NiSource Inc.
(Exact name ofregisfrant as specitied in its charter)

Delaware 35-2108964

(State or otherjurisdiction of
incorporation or organization)

801 East 86th Avenue
Menillville. lndiana

(I.R.S. Employer
Identification No.)

464t0
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(877\ 647-5990
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicatebycheckmarkwhethertheregistrant:(l)hasfi|edal1reports
such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirentents for the past 90 days.

YesE NoE

lndicate by check mark wheth
toRule405ofRegulationS.T(232405oftlrisclrapter)duriugtheprecedingl2monlhs(orforsuchshorterperiodthattheIegistrantwasrequiredtosUbmitaDdpostsUchles)

YesE Notr

lndicatebycheckmarkwhethertheregjstrantisalargeacceleratedfler,anaccelerate
defnitionsof..largeacceleratedfler,.'',acceleratedtjler''''snrallerreportingcompany.''and..etnerginggrowthcompany''inRel2b2

Large accelerated filer El Accelerated filer E Emerging growth company E

Non-accelerated filer El Smaller reporling company E

Ifanemerginggrowthconrpany,indicatebycheckmarkifrheregistranthase|ectednottousetheextelldedtra
standards provided pursuant to Section l3(a) ofthe Exchange Act E

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule l2b-2 ofthe Exchange Act)-
YesE NoE

Indicatethenumberofsharesoutstandingofeachoftheissuer'sc|assesofcommo
October 23. 201 7 .
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NISOf]RCE INC.

FORM 10-Q QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2017

Teble of Contents

Page

Defined llenns

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item l.

Item 2.

ltem 3.

ltem 4.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item l. Lesal Proccedines

Item lA. RiskFactors

Financial Statements - unaudited

Condcnsed Statements of Consolidated hrcome (unaudited)

Condensed Statements of Consolidated Comorehensive Income {unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (un audited)

Condensed Statemunts of Consol idated Cash Florvs ( unaudited)

Condensed Staternents of Consolidated Eouitl' (unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Finaucial Statements (uraudited)

Ouantitative and Oualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Confrols and Procedures

5

L

4T

46

46

46Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 4.

Item 5.

Item 6.

Sienature

Defaults lJnon Ssnior Securities

Mine Safetv Disclosures

t)ther hrtbrmation

Exhibits

46

M

r+o

!1

4E
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DEFINED TERMS

The following is a list of frequently used abbreviations or acronyms that are found in this report:

NiSource Subsidiaries. Afliliates and Former Subsidiaries

Capital Markets NiSource Capital Markets, Inc.

Columbia of Kentucky Columbia Gas of Kentuc$, Inc.

Columbia of Maryland Columbia Gas of Maryland, tnc.

Columbia of Massachusetts Bay State Gas Company

Columbia of Ohio Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

Columbia of Pennsylvania Columbia Gas of Pennsylvani4 Inc.

Columbia of Virginia Columbia Gas of Virgini4 lnc.

NIPSCO Northem lndiana Public Sewice Companv

NiSource or the Company NiSource Inc.

NiSource Finance NiSource Finance Corp.

Abbreviations and Other

AFUDC

AOCI

ASC

ASU

ATM

CAA

CCRs

CEP

CERCLA

CIAC

Coz

CPP

DPU

DSM

ECR

ECT

EGUs

ELG

EPA

EPS

FAC

FASB

GAAP

GCA

GCR

GHG

GSEP

gwh

IBM

IRP

Allowance for funds used during construction

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Accounting Standards Codifi cation

Accoturting Standards Update

At-the-market

Clean Air Act

Coal Combustion Residuals

Capital Expenditure Program

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (also known as

Superfund)

Contributions In Aid of Construction

Carbon Dioxide

Clean Power Plan

Deparftnent of Public Utilities

Demand Side Management

Environmental Cost Recoverv

Environmental Cost Tracker

Electric Utility Generating Units

Effl uent I imitations guidelines

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Eamings per share

Fuel adjushnent clause

Financial Accounting Standards Board

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

Gas cost adjustment

Gas cost recovery

Greenhouse gases

Gas System Enhancement Program

Gigawatt hours

lnternational Business Machines Corporation

Infrastructure Replacement Program



IURC

LDCs

MGP

MISO

MMDth

MPSC

NAAQS

NOL

NYMEX

occ
OPEB

oucc
Pure Air
RCRA

ppb

PUCO

SEC

TDSIC

VIE

VSCC
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DEFINED TERMS

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Local distribution companies

Manut'actured Gas Plant

Midcontinent Independent System Operator

Million dekatherms

Maryland Public Service Commission

National Ambient Air Quality Standards

Net operating loss

New York Mercantile Exchanse

Ohio Consruners' Counsel

Other Postretirement Benefi ts

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor

Pure Air on the Lake LP

Resource Consewation and Recovery Act

Parts per billion

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Securities and Exchange Commission

Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge

Variable Interest Entities

Virginia State Corporation Commission

Note reg arding fon+ ail-loo king sta I ements
This Quarterly Report on Form l0-Q contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the

"Securities Act") and Section 2lE ofthe Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). Investors and prospective investors should

understand that many factors govern whether any forward-looking statement contained herein will be or can be realized. Any one ofthose factors could cause

actual results to differ materially from those projected. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements conceming NiSource's plans,

strategies, objectives, expected performance, expenditures. recovery of expenditures tfuough rates, stated on either a consolidated or segment basis, and any and all
turderlying assumptions and other statements that are other than statements of historical fact All forwardJooking statements are based on irsswnptions that

management believes to be reasonable; however, there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially.

Factors that could cause actnal results to dift'er materially from the projections, forecasts, estimates and expectations discussed in this Quarterly Report on Form
l0-Q include, among other things. NiSoruce's debt obligations; any changes in MSource's credit rating; NiSource's ability to execute its growth strategy; changes

in general economic, capital and commodity market conditions; pension funding obligations; economic regulation and the impact of regulatory rate reviews;
NiSource's ability to obtain expected financial or regulatory outcomes; any damage to NiSource's reputation; compliance with environmental lalvs and the costs of
associated liabilities; tluctuations in demand from residential and commercial customers; economic conditions of certain industries; the success of MPSCO's
electric generation strategy; the price ofenergy commodities and related transportation costs; the reliability ofcustomers and suppliers to lirlfill their payment and

contractual obligations; potential impairments ofgoodrvill or defniteJived intangible assets; changes in taxation and accounting principles: potential incidents and

other operating risks associated rvith our business, the inrpact ofan aging infrastruchrre; the impact ofclimate change; potential cyber-anacks; construction risks
and natural gas costs and supply risks: extreme weather conditions; the attraction and retention of a qualified workforce; advances in technology; the ability of
NiSource's subsidiaries to generate cashi tax liabilities associated with the separation ofColumbia Pipeline Group, lnc. on July l, 2015, and other matters set forth
in the "Risk Factors" section ofNiSource's Annual Report on Form l0-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,2016, many ofvrhich risks are beyond the control
of NiSource. In addition, the relative contributions to profitability by each business segment, and the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements

relating thereto, may change over time.

All forward-looking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. NiSotuce undertakes no obligation to, and expressly

disclaims any such obligation to. update or revise any forwardJooking statements to reflect changed assumptions, the occurrence ofanticipated or unanticipated
events or changes to the future results over time or otherwise, except as required by law
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ITEM I FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NiSource lnc.
Condensed Staternents of Consolidated Income (unaudited)

(in nillions, excepl per share amounls)

PART I

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

20r7 20t6 2017 20t6

Net Revenues

Gas Distribution

Gas Transportation

Electric

Other

2J9.4 $

191.6

485.8

0.2

212.3 $

180.0

465.5

3.5

1,403.0 $

735.1

1J6s.s
)1

1,244.3

689 5

t,249.2

125

Gross Revenues

Cost ofSales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

9t7.0

233.6

861.3

2t8.2

3,506.3

1,062.7

3,195.5

949.6

Total Net Revenues 683.4 643.l 2,443.6 2.245.9

Operating Erpenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Gain on sale of assets and impairments, net

Other taxes

383.3

143.0

f, /.f,

336.6

136.3

(0.1)

56.6

1,184.9

428.s

(0.1)

189.7

I,028.9

406 0

(0.4)

178.1

Total Operating Expenses 583.E 529.4 1,803.0 t,612.6

Operating Income 99.6 1r3 7 640.6 633.3

Other Incomc (Deductions)

Interest expense, net

Other, net

Loss on early extinguishment oflong-term debt

(87.e)

4.E

(85.0)

3.5

(260.E)

9.8

(rn.s)

(261 .5)

(t.e)

Total Other Deductions. Net (83.1) (81.5) (362.s) (263.4)

Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes

Incomc Taxes

r6.5

2.5

J2.2

8.5

278.r

97,1

369 9

130.6

Income from Continuing Operations 14.0 23.7 181.0 239.3

Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations - net of taxes 3435 (0.1)

Net lncome 14.0 27.2 1E0.9 242.7

Basic Earnings Per Share

Continuing operations

Discontinued oDerations

0.04 $ 0.07 $

0.01

0.ss $ 0.74

0.02

Brsic Earnings Per Share 0.04 0.08 s 0.55 $ 0'76

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Continuing operations

Discontinued operations

0.04 $ 007 $

0.01

o.ss $ 074

0.01

Diluted Earnings Per Share 0.04 0.08 $ 0.55 $ 0.75

Dividends Declared Pcr Common Share 0.175 0.165 $ 0.700 $ 0.640

Basic Avcrlge Common Shares Outstanding

Diluted Aver:lge Common Shares

331.1

332.4

tzL s

323.9

326.7

328.0

): t.+

323.2

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Finmcial Statements (unaudited) are an integral part ofthese statenrents

6
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ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource lnc.
Condensed Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

(in millions, net of tues)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016

Net Income

Other comprehensive income: ..

Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (r)

Netunreaiizedl6ssoniashflowhedges(zi' "": :''

Unrecognized pension and OPEB benefit (3)

1.t.0 $

0.1

(e.3)

l.l

272 S

(0 3)

(22.6)

0.2

1..11 1

11

180.9 $

l.l
Qr.2) (146 8)

1.5 0.7

Total other comprehensive loss (E.l) \22.7) (r8.6) (143.e)

Comprehensive Income s.9 $ 4.5 $ 162.3 $ 98.8
(l)Netunrealizedgain(loss)onavai|ab|e-for.salesecurities.netofzeroand$0.lmi1|ionta,r

expense for the nine months ended 2017 and 2016 , respectively.
(2)Netunrea|izedlossoncashtlowhedges,netof$5.8rni|lionand$l40mil|ion1axbeneftinthethirdquarterof20l7and

for the nine monlhs ended 2017 and 2016 , respectively
(])UnrecognizedpensionandoPEBbenefit,netof$05millionand$0Imillionta

for the nine months ended 201 7 and 20 l6 , respectively,

The acconrpanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (rnaudited) are an integral part ofthese statements



Exhibit No. 402
Page 10 of 55

Wtness: P.R. MoulTable of Contents

ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource lnc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)

(in nillions)
September 30,

20t7
December 3 l,

20t6

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment

Utility plant

Accumulated depreciation and amortization

20,657.6 $

(6,906.2)

19,368 0

(6,613 7)

Net utility plant 13,751.4 12.754.3

Other property, at cost, less accumulated depreciation 290.7 JIJ. /

Net Property, Plant and Equipment 14,042.1 13,068.0

lnvestments and Other Assets

Unconsolidated affil i ates

Other investments

5.6

207.7

6.6

193.3

Total lnvestments and Other Assets 213.3 t99.9

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable (less reserve of$17.4 and $23.3, respectively)

Gas inventory

Materials and supplies, at average cost

Electric production fuel, at average cost

Exchange gas receivable

Regulatory assets

Preoavments and other

19.3

9.0

4E0.0

32s.2

102.3

E4.0

42.9

203.9

65.E

26.4

9.6

847 0

279.9

tor.7

t12 I
5.4

248.7

130 6

Total Cunent Assets r332.4 1,762.1

Other Assets

Regulatory assets

Goodwill

Intangible assets

Defbned charges and other

1,666.2

1,690.7

234.4

90.4

r.636.7

1,690.'l

242.7

91.8

Total Other Assets 3,681.7 3,661.9

Total Assets l9l6e.s 18,691.9

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) ue an illtegral part ofthese statements
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ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource Inc.
Condcnsed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) (continued)

(in nillions, except share amounts)

September 30,

20r7
December 31,

20r6

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

Capitalization

Common Stockholdcrs' Equity

Common stock - $0 01 par value, 400,000,000 shares authorized; 336,691,078 and 323.159,672 shares

outstanding, respectively $

Treasury stock

Additional paid-in capital

Retained deficit

Accumulated other comorehensive loss

3.4 $

(e4.6)

5,51E.5

(1,020.6)

(43.7)

ts's zi

5,153.9

(972.2)

(25. r )

Total Common Stockholders' Equity

Long-tenn debt, excluding amounts due within one year

4,363.0

7,51E.6

4,0'11.2

6,058 2

Total Canitalization 11,881.6 10,129.4

Current Liabilities

Current portion oflong-term debt

Short-temr borrowings

Accoturts payable

Dividends payable

Customer deposits and credits

Taxes accrued

Interest accrued

Exchange gas payable

Regulatory liabilities

Legal and environmental

Accrued compcnsation ard employee benefits

Other accruals

2E9,E

E43.2

447.4

58.9

253.1

14E.4

E9.2

68.0

55.1

27.5

167.0

1L9.2

363. I

1,488.0

s39.4

264.r

195.4

120.3

83.7

116.7

37.4

161 4

82.7

Total Cunent Liabilities 2,566.E 3,452.2

Other Liabilities

Risk management liabilities

Deferred income taxes

Defened investrnent ta.x credits

Accrued insurance liabilities

Accrued liability for postretirement and postemployment benefits

Regulatory liabilities

Asset retirement obligations

Other noncurrent tiabilities

28.7

2,619.4

12.6

E9.0

397.3

1,217.8

268.5

187.8

445

2,528.0

13.4

82.8

713 4

1.265.r

262.6

200.5

Total Other Liabilities 4,E2l.l 5,1 10 3

Commitments and Contingencies (Refer to Note 14, "Other Commitments and Contingencies")

Total Capitalization and Liabilities 19,269.5 $ r 8,691.9

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated FinaDcial Statements (unaudited) are an urtegral part ofthese statements

I
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ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource Inc.
Condensed Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, (in nillions) 2011 2016

Operating Activities

Net Income

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash frour Continuing Operations:

Loss on early extinguishment of debt

Depreciation and amortization

Deferred income ta.res and investment tax credits

Other adjustrnents

Churges in Assets and Liabilities:

Components of working capital

Regulatory assets/liabil ities

Postretirement and postemployment bene fits

Other noncurrent assets

Other noncurrent liabil ities

l E0.9 $

lll.5
428.5

96.3

28.5

32.6

(r 2.e)

(314.s)

(3.7)

(r7.7)

242.7

406 0

137.7

1A <

(52.0)

(202.2)

(20.e)

(3.0)

Net Operating Activities from Continuing Operations

Net Operating Activities from (used tbr) Discontinued Operations

529.5

0.1

532.8

(0 8)

Net Crsh Flows from Operating Activities 529.6 532.0

Investing Activities

Capital expendihres

Cost ofremoval

Purchases of available-for-sale securities

Sales of available-for-sale securities

Other investing activities

(1,216.4)

(78.e)

(13e.4)

129.1

(0.8)

(1,083.4)

(79 s)

(33.4)

25.9

2.2

Net Cash Flows used for lnvesting Activities (1,306.1) (1, l 68.2)

Financing Activities

Issuance of long-term debt

Repayments of long-term debt and capital lease obligations

Premiums and other debt related costs

Change in short-term borrowings, net

Issuance of common stock

Acquisition of treasury stock

Dividends paid - common stock

2,750.0

(1"352.4)

(13e.8)

(644.e)

3t2.6

(s.e)

(r70.2)

500.0

(210.e)

(0.3)

491.6

16.8

(8.1)

(l 52.3)

Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities 769.4 636.8

Change in cash and cash equivalents from (used for) continuing operations

Change in cash and cash equivalents from (used for) discontinued operations

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning ofperiod

(1.2)

0.1

26.4

1.4

(0.8)

15.5

Casb rnd Cash Equivelents at End of Period 19.3 $ 16r

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

As of September 30, (in nillions) 2017 2016

Non-cash transactions:

Capital expendinres included in curent liabilities

Dividends declared but not paid

2r9.r $

58.9 $

t31.2

53. l

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statelnents (unaudited) are an integral part ofthese statelnenls

l0
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ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource lnc,
Condensed StatcmenJs of Consolidatcd Equity (unaudited)

(in nillions)

Additional
Common TreasurT Paid-In Retained
Stock Stock Capital Deticit

Accumulgted
Other

Comprchensive
Loss Total

Bslsnce os ofJanuary l, 2017 $ 3.3 s (88.7) S s,1s3.e $ (972.2) $ (2s.1) s 4,o7r.2

Conrprehensive Income (Loss):

Net Income

olt* : :
i.. ::--
Common stock dividends ($0.70 per share)

180.9 180.9

Treasury stock acquired

(229 3\

(5.e)

112

288

63

311'7

Stock issuances

Long-tenn incentive plan

4l,,L9llir=:,Ll--hl.le,,,;,;:.;,,,'-.:.1.

Dividend reinvestrnent plan

0l
63

Jl4 0

Balance as ofSeptember 30, 2017 34 (e4.o $ s,sr8.s $ 0,020.6) s (45.7) S 4.363.0

Shrres (in thousands)
Outtanding

CommonShares TreasurlShares Shares

Balance as ofJanuery l,2017 326,664 (3,5fi) 323,t64t

,Trcasury Stock ac4uired l

Issued:

Enrployee stock purchirse plan

.Long-term 
incentiyg plan 

- .
, 401(k)andprofit.trriog' .

Dividend reinvestrnent plon

ATMprogram ll,93l

(24s) (245)

155

?41

I.188

261

I t,931

Balouce as of September 30, 2017 34o140 (3,749) 336,69r

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) are an integral part ofthese statements.

lt
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ITEM L FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource Inc.
Notcs to Condensed Consolidated Financial Strtements (unaudited)

I . Basis ofAccounting Presentation

The accompanying Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) tbr NiSource Inc ("NiSource" or the "Company") reflect all normal recurring
adjustments that are necessary, in the opinion of management, to present tbirly the results of operations in accordance with GAAP in the United States of America
The accompanying financial statements contain the accounts of the Company and its majority-owned or controlled subsidiaries.

The accompanying financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in NiSource's Annual
Report on Form l0-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,2016 . Income for interim periods may not be indicative of results for the calendar year due to
weather variations and other factors.

The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) have been prepared pusuant to the rules and regulations ofthe SEC. Certain infornration and note

disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed or ornitted pursuant to those rules and

regulations, although NiSource believes that ihe disclosures made in this quarterly report on Form l0-Q are adequate to make the information herein not
misleading.

2 . Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

NiSource is currently evaluating the impact of certain ASUs on its Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unandited) and Notes to Condensed

Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited), which are described below:

Standard Description Effective Date

Effect on the financial statements or other

significant matters

ASU 2017-07, Compensation - The pronouncement changes how defined Annual periods beginning NiSource plans to adopt the standard effective

Retirement Benelits (Topic benefit pension and other postretirement after December 15,2011, January l, 2018. Upon adoption, NiSource will
715):lnprovingthe benefitplanspresentnetperiodicbenefitcost. includinginterimperiods continuetopresenttheservicecostcomponentof
Plesentation of Net Periodic The service cost component of net periodic therein. Early adoption is net periodic benefit cost within "Operation and

Pension Cost and Net Periodic benefrt cost will be included with other permifted.

Postretirement Benef t Cost employee compensation costs whereas other
components ofthe net periodic benefit cost
will be disclosed separately outside of income
from operations in the income statement.

Additionally, only the service cost component
ofnet periodic benefit cost will be eligible for
capitalization.

maintenance"; however, other components of the

net periodic benefit cost will be presented

separately below "Operating lncome" in the

income statement. This change in income

statement presentation will be implemented on a

retrospective basis. Additionally, beginning
prospectively on the date ofadoptioq only the

service cost component ofNiSource's net periodic

benefit cost component will be eligible for
capitalization as "Property, Plant and Equipment"
on the balance sheet. NiSource is currently
evaluating the impact of adoption on the

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited) and Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (unaudited).

t2
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ITEM l. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NiSource Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unrudited) (continued)

Standard Descriotion Eftbctive Date
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Effect on the financial statements or other

sisnificant matters

ASU 2016-08, Revenue lrom
Conlracls w iilr Cuslomers
(Topic 606): Principal versus

AgenI Consideralions

The pronouncement clarifies the principal
versus agent guidance in ASU 2014-09. The
amendment clarifies how an entity should
identifu the unit ofaccounting for the
principal versus agent evaluation, and how it
should apply the control principle to certain
types of aflangements.

ASU 201 6-12, Revenue front
conlracls w ilh cus tome rs
(Topic 606) : Narrov,-Scope
I mprove me nls and Practical
Expedients

The pronouncement clarifi es implementation
guidance in ASU 2014-09 on assessing

collectabiliry, noncash consideration and the

presentation ofsales and other similar taxes

collected from customers.

Annual periods beginning
after December 15.2017.
including interim periods

therein Early adoption is

permifted for annual or
interim periods beginning
after Deccmber 15, 2016.

NiSource has formed an internal stakeholder group

to promote infonnation sharing and

communication of the nerv requirements.

Additionally, NiSource participates in an informal
forum of industry peers where questions can be

asked and interpretations ofthe new standard can

be shared. lnvolvement in this group has resulted

in additional clarity on industry-specific issues

such as treatment of CIAC, scoping of tariff
arrangements and presentation of alternative

revenue programs. This clarity has furthered
NiSource's adoption efforts NiSource has

separated its various revenue streams into high-
level categories, which sewe as the basis fbr
accounting analysis and documentation as it relates

to the pronouncement's impact on NiSource's

revenues. Substantially all of NiSource's revenues

are taritf based, which NiSource concluded will be

in scope ofASC 606. Based on evaluation
performed to date, NiSource generally expects that
the revenue from tariffbased sales will continue to
be equivalent to the natural gas or electricity
supplied and billed each period (including unbilled
revenues) and the adoption of the new guidance

will not result in a material shift in the amount or
timing ofrevenue recognition for such sales.

NiSource has also undertaken eftbrts to outline
mock footnote disclosures intended to satis$ ASC
606's disclosure requirements and expects to

enhance its disclosures ou revenue recognition
policies and elections. Certain disclosure options
continue to be evaluated at NiSource. including
method and leveI ofrevenue disaggregation

NiSource intends to adopt this ASU effective
January l, 20 1 8 and plans to use the modified
retrospective method of adoption. If applicable,
this method requires a cumulative effect
adjustment to be recorded on the balance sheet as

ofJanuary l, 2018 and disclosures reconciling
results under the new revenue recognition
guidance to results under previous guidance In its
evaluation, NiSource continues to monitor industry
implementation issues which could impact
accormting policies and revenue recognition,
including NiSource's prelirninary conclusions

described above.

ASU 2014-09, Revenue from
Con ! racls w i th Cu sloners
(Topic 606)

The pronouncement outlines a single,
comprehensive model for entities to use in
accounting for revenue arising liom contracts

with customers and supersedes most current
revenue recognition guidance The core
principle ofthe new standard is that an entity
should recognize revenue to depict the transfer
ofgoods or services to customers in an

arnount that reflects the consideration to
which the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services.
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NiSource Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

Standard Description Eflbctive Date
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Effect on the financial statements or other
sienificant matters

ASU 2016-02; Leases (Topic

812) ..,. . ,' ,. '.
The pronouncement introduces a lessee model
that brings most leases on the balance sheet.

The standard requires that lessees recognize
the following lbr all leases (with the exception
ofshort-term leases, as that term is defined in
the standard) at the lease commencement date:
(1) a lease liability, which is a lessee's

obligation to make lease payments arising
from a lease, measured on a discounted basis;

and (2) a right-of-use asset, which is an asset

that represents the lessee's right to use, or
control the use of, a specified asset for the

lease term.

Annual periods beginning
afterDecember 15,2018,
including interim periods
therein. Early adoption is
permitted.

NiSource has formed an internal stakeholder group
that meets periodically to share information and

gather data related to leasing activity at NiSource.
This includes compiling a list of all contracts that
could meet the definition ofa lease under the new
standard and evaluating the accounting for these

contracts urder the new standard to determine the

ultimate impact the new standard will have on
NiSource's financial statements. Also, this
procedure has identified process improvements to
ensure data from newly initiated leases is captured

to comply wift the new standard. This rvork
included the assistance of a third-party advisory
firm. NiSource plans to adopt tbis standard

effective January l, 2019.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Standard Adoption

ASU 2016-18, Statement of NiSource elected to adopt this ASU effective October l,2017. Upon adoptioq restricted cash on the Statements of Consolidated
Cash Flows (Topic 2j0): Cash Flows will no longer be presented as an investing activity and will instead be included as a component of beginning and

Restricted Cash (a consensus of endng cash balances. The adoption ofthis standard will be reflected in the Statements ofConsolidated Cash Flows beginning
the FASB Emerging Issues Task witl NiSource's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2017 (including all prior periods presented).

Force)

ASU 2017-12. Derivalives and
Hedging (Topic 8 I 5): Targeted
I mprov e tnents to a ccoil n t i ng fo I
Hedging .4clivities

NiSource elected to adopt this ASU effective September 30,201'7 . Upon adoption, NiSource is no longer required to separately

measure and report hedge ineffectiveness The guidance also eases the requirements related to ongoing hedge effectiveness

assessmcnts at NiSource. The adoption ofthis standard did not have a material impact on the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements (unaudited) or Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).

ASU 2017-09, Compensation-

Stock Compensdt ion (Topic

718): Scope of Modiftcation
Accounting

NiSource elected to adopt this ASU eflective July l, 2017. The adoption ofthis standard did not have a material impact on the

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) or Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited).

ASU 2017-04, Intangibles -
Goodttill and Other (Topic

350): Sinplifiing the Testfor
Goodwill Impairnent

NiSource elected to adopt this ASU effective January l,2017 . The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on
the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) or Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)
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3. Earnings Per Share

Basic EPS is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding tbr the period The weighted-average
shares outstanding for diluted EPS includes the incremental etTects of the various long-term incentive compensation plans. The computation of diluted average
conmon shares is as follows:

Three Months Ended

Septernber 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

(in thousands) 2017 20r6 2017 20t6

Denominator .:

Basic average common shares outstanding

Dilutive potential common shares:

Shares coltingently issuable under employee stock plans

Shares restricted under employee stock plans

33 I,139

604

653

322,318

228

|,372

t26,662

503

866

32t,445

146

I,606

Diluted Averaee Common Shares 332,396 323,918 328,031 i23,197

4, Common Stock

ATIII Progrant On May 3,2017, NiSource entered into tbur separate equify distribution agreements, prrsuant to which NiSource may sell, from time to time, up
to an aggregate of $500.0 million of its common stock. As of September 30, 2017 , approximately $ 182.8 million of equity remained available for issuance under
the ATM program The program expires on December 3l, 20lS. Shares of common stock are offered pursuant to NiSource's shelf registration statement filed with
the SEC The following table summarizes NiSource's activity under the ATM program:

Tfuee Months Ended

September 30.

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2017 20r6 20r7 20t6

Number of shares issued

Average price per share

Proceeds, net of fees (in millions)

$

$

10,612,915

26.67

2E1.0

S

$

11,931376

26.58

314.7

$

$

q

$

5, Regulatory'Nlrtters

Gas Distribution Ooerations Regulatory Matters

Cost Recovery and Trnckers . Comparabilit-v of Gas Distribution Operations line item operating results is impacted by regulatoqv trackers that allolv for the
reoovery in rates of certain costs such as those described belolv Increases in the expenses that are the subject of trackers result in a corresponding increase in net
revenues and therefore have essentially no impact on total operating income results

Certain operating costs ofthe NiSource distribution companies are significant, recurring in nature, and generally outside the control ofthe distribution companies
Some states allorv the recovery ofsuch costs through cost tracking mechanisms. Such tracking mechanisms allow for abbreviated regulatory proceedings in order
for the distribution companies to implement charges and recover appropriate costs. Tracking mechanisms allow for more timely recovery of such costs as

compared with more traditional cost recovery mechanisms. Exarnples of such mechanisms include GCR adjustment mechanisms, tax riders, and bad debt recovery
mechanisms.

A portion ofthe distribution companies'revenue is related to the recover,v ofgas costs, the review and recovery ofwhich occurs through standard regulatory
proceedings All states in NiSource's operating area require periodic review of actual gas procurement activitv to determine prudence and to permit the recovelv of
pnrdently incuned costs related to the supply ofgas for customers. NiSource distribution companies have historicallv been found prudent in the procurement ofgas
supplies to serve customers.

Certain of the NiSource distribution companies have completed rate proceedings involving infrastructure replacement or are ernbarking upon regulatory initiatives
to replace significant portions oftheir operating systems that are nearing the end oftheir

l5
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usefrrl lives. Each LDC's approach to cost recovery may be wrique. given the different laws, regulations and precedent that exist in eachjurisdiction.

Columbia of Ohio. On November 28,2012, the PUCO approved Columbia of Ohio's application to extend its IRP for an additional five years (2013-2017),
allowing Columbia of Ohio to continue to invest and recover on its accelerated main replacernents. Columbia of Ohio filed its application to adjust rates associated
with its IRP and DSM Riders on February 27,2017, whichrequested authority to increase annual revenues by approximately $31.5 million. OnMarch 23,2017,
the PUCO Staff filed comments which recommended approval of the application with only minor revisions. The PUCO issued an order on Aprll 26,2017,
approving Columbia of Ohio's application. Nerv rates went into effect on May 1. 2017 .

On February 27,2017, Columbia of Ohio filed an application requesting authority to extend its IRP tbr an additional five years (2018-2022). On July 10, 2017, the
PUCO StafT recommended approval of Columbia of Ohio's IRP for the additional five years, with moditications to Columbia of Ohio's proposed IRP rates for the
five-year period. A joint stipulation and recommendation, outlining annual maximum IRP rates lbr the five-year period, was filed on August 18, 2017 and was
supported or not opposed by all parties except the OCC. A hearing was held on October 2,2017 and briefrng is scheduled to be completed by November 7,2017.
An order is expected by the end of2017.

On October 27 , 2017 Columbia of Ohio hled a 30-day notice that they plan to file a request for a rider to begin recovering plant and associated defenals related to
the CEP. The CEP was established in 2011 and allows for deferral ofinterest, depreciation and property taxes on certain plant investments not recovered through
its IRP modernization tracker.

NIPSCO Gas. On September 27,2017, NIPSCO filed a base rate case with the IURC, seeking an annual revenue increase of $143.5 million (inclusive of amounts

being recovered th,rough various tracker programs). As part of this fiting and among other items, NIPSCO proposed to update base rates for ongoing infrastructure
improvements, revised depreciation rates and ongoing level of expenses to reflect the current costs of providing natural gas sewice. An order is expected in the

second halfof20l 8.

On April 30, 2013, then Indiana Govemor Pence signed Senate Enrolled Act 560, the TDSIC statute, into law. Among other provisions, this legislation provides
for cost recovery outside of a base rate proceeding for new or replacement electric and gas transmission, distribution, and storage projects that a public utility
undertakes for the purposes of safety, reliability, system modernization, or economic development. Provisions of the TDSIC statute require that, among other
things, requests for recovery include a seven-year plan of eligible investments. Once the plan is approved by the IURC, eighty percent of eligible costs can be

recovered using a periodic rate adjustment mechanism. The cost recovery mechanism is refened to as a TDSIC mechanism. Recoverable costs include a rehlm on,
and of, the investment, including AFLJDC, post-in-service carrying charges, operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation and propeny* taxes. The remaining
twenty percent ofrecoverable costs are to be deferred for future recovery in the public utility's next general rate case. The periodic rate adjustment mechanism is
capped at an annual increase of no more than two percent of total retail revenues. On Febnrary 28,2017, MPSCO filed TDSIC-6 requesting approval of $271.3
million of cumulative net capital spend through December 31, 2016. An order approving NIPSCO's filing was received from the IURC on June 28, 2017, and new
rates went into eftbct on July l, 2017. On August 31, 2017, MPSCO filed TDSIC-7 requesting approval of $328.9 million of cumulative net capital spend through
June 30, 2017. An order is expected in the fourth quarter of20l7.

Columbia of Massachusetts. On July 7,2014, the Govemor of Massachusetts signed into law Chapter 149 of the Acts of 2014, An Act Relative to Natural Gas

Leaks ("the Act"). The Act authorizes natural gas distribution companies to tile gas infrastructure replacement plans with the Massachusefts DPU to address tlte
replacement of aging natural gas pipeline infrastructure. In addition, the Act provides that the Massachusetts DPU may, after review of the plans, allow the
proposed estimated costs of the plan into rates as of May I of the subsequent year. On October 31,2016, Columbia of Massachusetts filed its GSEP for the 2017

construction year. In that filing, Columbia of Massachusetts proposed to recover a cumulative revenue requirement of $17.2 million . An order was received from
the Massachusetts DPU on April 28,2017 approving the filing and rates went into effect on May l, 2017, On October 31,2017, Columbia of Massachusetts tiled
its GSEP for the 2018 constnrclion year. Colunbia of Massachusetts is proposing to recover a cumulative revenue requirement of $ 26.8 million including a waiver
to collect the $ 3.1 million revenue requirement in excess of the GSEP cap provision. If the waiver is not approved, the cumulative revenue requirement will be $
23.7 million . An order is expeoted from the Massachusetts DPU in the second quarter of 2018. with new rates effective May l, 2018.

Columbia of Virginia. On April 29, 2016, Columbia of Virginia filed a request with the VSCC, seeking an annual revenue increase of $ 37.0 million . On
September 28,2016, Columbia of Virginia implemented updated interim base rates subject to refund. On January 17,2017, Columbia of Virginia presented a
stipulation and proposed recommendation, representing a settlement by all parties to the proceeding that included a base revenue increase of$ 28 5 million On

Marchl7,20L7,by finalorder,theVSCCapprovedthesettlementagreementwithoutmodification Inaccordancewiththetermsofthefinalorder,duing20lT
Columbia

l6
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of Virginia completed its refund of the difference between the interim customer rates implemented in 2016 and the rates approved by the final order

Cofumbia of Maryhnd. OnApril 14,2017, Columbia of Mnryland frled a request with the MPSC to adjustbase rates. OnJuly 28, 2077,al|parties filed a

settlement agreement with the MPSC, under which Columbia of Maryland will receive an annual revenue increase of $2.4 rnillion . The MPSC approved the
settlement on September 19,2017 and rates went into effect on October 27 ,2017 .

Electric Operations Reeulatorv Matters

Cost Recovery and Trackerc. Comparability ofElectric Operations line item operating results is impacted by regulatory trackers tlat allow for the recovery in
rates ofcertain costs such as those described below. Increases in the expenses that are the subject oftrackers result in a corresponding increase in net revenues and
therefore have essentially no impact on total operating income results.

Certain operating costs of the Electric Operations are significant, recuning in nature, and generally outside the control of NIPSCO. The IURC allows for recovery
of such costs through cost tracking mechanisms. Such tracking mechanisms allolv for abbreviated regulatory proceedings in order tbr NIPSCO to inplement
charges and recover appropriate costs. Tracking mechanisms allow for more timely recovery of such costs as conpared with more traditional cost recovery
mechanisms. Examples of such mechanisms include electric energy efficiency progrirms, MISO non-fuel costs and revenues, resource capacity charges, federally
mandated costs and environmental related costs

AportionofNIPSCO'srevenueisrelatedtotherecoveryoffuelcoststogeneratepowerandthefuelcostsrelatedtopruchasedpower Thesecostsarerecovered
through a FAC, a quarterly regulatory proceeding in lndiana.

NIPSCO has approval from the IURC to recover certain environmental related costs through an ECT. Under the ECT, NIPSCO is permitted to recover (l) AFUDC
and a return on the capital invesunent expended by MPSCO to implement environmental compliance plan projects and (2) related operation and maintenance and
depreciation expenses once the environmental facilities become operational. On July 28,2017, NIPSCO filed ECR-30 which included $256.2 million of
cumulative net capital expenditures through the period ended June 30,2017. An order was received from the IURC on October 25, 2017 , and nerv rates went into
effect the first billing cycle of November 2017.

NIPSCO made a TDSIC-2 rate adjustnent mechanism filing on June 30,2017 seeking recovery and ratemaking relief associated r.vith $177.3 million of cumulative
net capital expenditures made through April 30, 2017. An order approving the reqnest was received from the IURC on October 31,2017 and new rates are

expected to go into effect with the first billing cycle of November 2017.

On November l, 2016, NIPSCO filed a petition with the IURC for relief regarding the construction of additional environmental projects required to comply with
thefrnalrulesforregulationofCCRsandtheELG OnJune9,20lT,asettlementagreementwasfiledwiththeIURCregardingtheCCRprojectsandtreatmentof
associated costs. An evidentiary hearing was held on August 21, 2017 md an order is expected by the end of 201,7 . Given the current postponement of the ELG
rule, NIPSCO has agreed, with the settling parties, that the ELG projects and related costs would be addressed in a later proceeding Ret'er to Note l4-C,
"Environmental Matters," for more intbrmation.

5 . Risk Management Activities

NiSource is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations, namely commodig price risk and interest rate risk NiSource recognizes that the
prudent and selective use of derivatives may help to lower its cost of debt capital, manage its interest rate exposure and limit volatility in the price of natural gas.

17
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fusk management assets and liabilities on NiSotuce's derivatives are presented on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) as shown belorv

(in nillions) September 30,2017 December 3 l. 2016

Risk Management Assets - Current (')

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

$ 17.0

0.2 7.4

Total 0.2 $ 244

Risk Management Assets - Noncurrent (')

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

20.1 $

0.7

17.1

7.5

Total 20.E $ 246

Risk Management Liabilities - Current(t)

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

36.9 $

3.3

I5.3

1.5

Total 10.2 $ 16.8

fusk Management Liabilities - Noncurent

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

$

28.7

245
20.0

Total 28.7 $ 445
(rrPresented in "Prepaynlents and other" on the Condemed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudiled)
(lrPresented in "Defened charges and olher" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)
(r)Presented in "Olher 0ccnrols" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sh€ets (unaudited)

Commoditv Price Risk Manaeement
NiSource and NiSource's utility customers are exposed to variabilit_v in cash flows associated rvith natrual gas purchases and volatility in natural gas prices

NiSource purchases natural gas for sale and delivery to its retail, commercial and industrial customers. and for most customers the variabiliry in the market price of
gas is passed tfuough in their rates. Some of NiSource's utility subsidiaries offer prograns whereby variability in the market price of gas is assumed by the

respective utility The objective of NiSource's commodity price risk programs is to mitigate the gas cost variability, for NiSource or on behalf of its customers,

associated rvith natural gas purchases or sales by economically hedging the various gas cost components using a combination offutures, options, forwards or other
derivative confiacts

NIPSCO received IURC approval to lock in a fixed price for its nafural gas customers using long-tenD forward purchase instruments. The term of these

instruments may range from five to ten years and is limited to ten percent of NIPSCO's average annual GCA purchase volume. Gains and losses on these

derivative contracts are detbrred as regulatory liabilities or assets and are remitted to or collected from customers through NIPSCO's quarterly CCA mechanism.

These instruments are not designated as accounting hedges.

Interest Rate Risk Manaeement
As of September 30, 2017 , NiSource Finance has forward-starting interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional value totaling $l 0 billion to hedge the

variability in cash flows attributable to changes in the benclmark interest rate during the periods from the effect.ive dates of the swaps to the anticipated dates of
forecasted debt issuances, which are expected to take place by the end of 2019 These interest rate srvaps are designated as cash florv hedges The effective po(ions
ofthe gains and losses related to these srvaps are recorded to AOCI and are recognized in eamings concurrently with the recognition of interest expense on the

associated debt, once issucd If it becomes probable that a hedged forecasted transaction rvill no longer occur, the accumulated gains or losses on the derivative will
be recognized currently in eamings.

On May 11, 2017, NiSource Finance settled $950 0 million o[ fonvard-starting interest rate swap agreements contemporaneously with the issuance of $2 0 billion
ot3 49% nd 4 375% senior notes, maturing in2027 and 2047, respectively. These derivative

l8
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contracts were accounted for as cash flow hedges As part of the transaction, the associated net unrealized loss position of $6.9 million is being amortized from
accumulated other comprehensive loss into interest expense over the term ofthe associated interest payments

On September 5,201'7, NiSource Finance settled $750.0 million of treasury lock agreements, initially entered into August 2017, contemporaneously with the
issuance of$750.0 million of3.95% senior notes, maturing in 2048. This derivative contact was accounted for as cash flow hedge. As part ofthe transaction, the
associated net unrealized loss pos.ition of $19 0 nillion is being amortized tiom accumulated other comprehensive loss into interest expense over the term of the
associated interest paylnents.

Cash associated rvith payments to settle interest rate srvaps and treasury lock agreements are reflected within operating activities within the Condensed Statements
of Consolidated Cash Florvs (unaudited) for the nine months ended September 30,2017

Realized gains and losses from NiSource's interest rate cash flou' hedges are presented in "Interest expense, net" on the Condensed Statements of Consolidated
Income (unaudited) There rvere no amounts excluded from effectiveness testing for derivatives in cash florv hedging relationships at September 30, 2017 and
December 31. 2016 .

NiSource's derivative instmments measured at fair value as of September 30,2017 and December 3I,2016 do not contain any credit-risk-related contingent
features.

7 . Fair Value

A. Fair Value Measurements

Reatrring Fair Value Measuremenls. The following tables present tinancial assets and liabilities measured and recordcd at fair va'lue on NiSource's Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) on arecurring basis and Oreirlevel within the fairvalue hierarchy as ofSoptember 30,2017 and December 31,2016:

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

September 30,2017 (in millions)

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level l)

Significant
Other

Observable

lnputs
(Level 2)

Siguiticant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

Balance as of September

30.2017

Assets

Risk management assets

Avail able-for-sale securities

21.0 $

139.3

2l.0

r39.3

Total 160.3 s 160.3

Liabilities

Risk management liabil ities 68r $ 0.8 $ 68.9

Total 6E.l S 0.E $ 68.9

t9
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Recuring Fair Value Measurements

December 31,2016 (in millions)

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level l)

Significant
Other

Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

lnputs
(Level 3)

Balance as of
December 31,2016

Assets

Risk management assets

Available-for-s ale securitr es

54 $ 436 $

131.5

49.0

131 5

Total s.4 $ 175.r $ 180.5

Liabilities

Risk nranasement liabilities t.2 $ 589 $ 1.2 $ 613

Total 1.2 $ 58.9 $ 1.2 $ 61.3

Risk management assets and liabilities include interest rate srvaps, fieasury lock agreements, exchange-traded NYMEX futures and NYMEX options and non-
exchange-based forward purchase contracts Exchange-traded derivative contracts are based on rmadjusted quoted prices in active markets and are classified within
Level I These financial assets and liabilities are secured with cash on deposit with the exchange; therefore, nonperformance risk has not been incorporated into
these valuations. Certain non-exchange-traded derivatives are valued using broker or over-the-counter, onJine exchanges In such cases, these non-exchange-
traded derivatives are classified within Level 2 Non-exchange-based derivative instruments hclude swaps, forwards, options and treasuy lock agreements. In
certain instances, these instruments may utilize models to measure fair value NiSource uses a similar model to value similar instrurnents. Valuation models utilize
various inputs that include quoted prices for sirnilar assets or Iiabilities in active markets, quoted prices tbr identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that
are not active, other observable inputs lbr the asset or liability and market-corroborated inputs, (i e., inputs derived principally tiom or corroborated by obsewable
market data by correlation or other rneans). Where obsewable inputs are available for substantially the tlll term of the asset or liability, the instrument is
categorized within Level 2 Certain derivatives trade in less active markets with a lower availability of pricing information and models may be utilized in tlre
valuation. When such inputs have a significant impact on the measurement of fair value, the instrument is categorized within Level 3. Credit risk is considered in
the fair value calculation of derivative insfuilents that are not exchange-traded Credit exposues are adjusted to reflect collateral agreements which reduce

exposures. As of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there were no material transt'ers between fairvalue hierarchies. Additionally, there were no changes
in the method or significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value of NiSource's financial instrunrents

NiSource Finance has entered into forward-starting interest rate swaps and treasur_v lock agreements to hedge the interest rate risk on coupon payments of
forecasted issuances of long-term debt. These derivatives are designated as cash flow hedges Credit risk is considered in the tbir value calculation of each
agreement Astheyarebasedonobservabledataandvaluationsofsimilarinstruments.thehedgesarecategorizedwithinLevel 2ofthefairvaluehierarchy.There
was no exchange of premium at the initial date of the swaps and feasury lock agreements, and NiSoLrce can settle the contracts at any time. For additional
information see Note 6 , "Risk Management Activities "

NIPSCO has entered into long-temr forward natural gas puchase instnunents that range fiom five to ten years to lock in a fixed price for its natural gas customers
NiSource values these contracts using a pricing model that incorporates market-based intbrmation when available, as these instruments trade less liequently and
are classified within Leve[ 2 of the tair value hierarchy. For additional information see Note 6 , "Risk Management Activities."

Available-for-sale securities are investments pledged as collateral tbr trust accounts related to NiSource's wholly-orvned insurance company. Available-tbr-sale
securities are included within "Other investments" in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) NiSource values U S- Treasury, corporate debt ard
mortgage-backed securities using a matrix pricing model that incorporates market-based information These securities trade less frequently and are classitied
within Level 2. Total unrealized sains and losses from available-fbr-sale securities are included in other comprehensive income
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The amortized cost, gross urrealized gains and losses and fairvalue of available-for-sale securities at September 30,2017 andDecember 31,2016 were:

September 30,2017 (in millions)
Amortized

Cost
Gross Unrealized Gross Unrealized

Gains Losses

Fair
Value

Available-for-sale securities

U.S. Treasury debt securities

Corporate/Other debt securities

343 $

1042

$ (01) $

13 (04)

)+L

105.1

Total 138.5 $ 1.3 $ (0.s) $ r39.3

Decenrber 31. 2016 (in milliotrs)
Amortized

Cost
Gross tlnrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Fair
Vrlue

Avr ilable-for-salc securities

U.S. Treasury debt securities

Corporate/Other debt securities

35.0 $

98.7

0,1 $

0.3

(0.6) $

(2.0)

34.5

9',7.0

1f3.7 S 0.4 $ (2.6) S 13 1.5

Realized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities were immaterial for the three and nine months ended September 30,2017 and 2016

The cost of maturities sold is based upon specitic identification At September 30, 201'1 , approximately $8.4 million of U.S. Treasury debt securities and
approximately $3 2 million of Corporate/Other debt securities have maturities of less than a year.

There are no material items in the fair value reconciliation of Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurrins basis for the three and nine months

ended September 30. 2017 and 2016 .

Non-recurring Fair Value Measurements. There rvere no significant non-recuning fair value measurements recorded during the tluee and nine months ended
Septenber 30, 2017 .

B. Other F:lir Vrlue Disclosures for Financial Instruments. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash customer deposits and short-
term borrorvings is a reasonable estimate offair value due to their liquid or short-term nature- NiSource's long-term borrowings are recorded at historical amounts

The follorving method and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instmments

Long-term Debt. The fair value of outstanding long-term debt is estimated based on the quoted market prices tbr the same or similar securities. Certain premium
costs associated with the early settlement oflong-term debt are not taken into consideratiou in determining fair value, These fair value measurements are classified
within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. For the nine months ended September 30,2017 , there was no change in the method or significant assumptions used to
estimate the fair value of long-term debt.

The carrying amount and estimated fair values of these financial instruments were as follows:

(in millions)

Carrying
Amount as of

September 30, 2017

Estimated Fair
Value as of

Septenrber 30. 2017

Carrying
Amount as of
Dec 31.2016

Estimated Fair
Value as of

Dec 31,2016

Long-term debt (including cunent portion) 7,E08.4 $ 8,550.7 $ 6.421.3 $ 7,064 |

E. Transfers ofFinancial Assets

Columbia of Ohio, MPSCO and Columbia of Pennsylvania each maintain a receivables agreement whereby they transfer their customer accounts receivables to
thirdpartyfnancia|institutionstluouglrwlrolly-orr,nedarrdconsolidatedspecialp[lrposeentities.Thettueeagreementsexpirebetrveet
2018 and may be further extended if mutually agreed to by the parties thereto.

2l
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All receivables transferred to thkd parties are valued at face value, which approximates fair value due to their short-term natrue. The amount of the undivided
percentage ownership interest in the accounts receivables transferred is determined in pan by required loss reserves trnder the agreements.

Transfers ofaccounts receivable are accounted tbr as secured borowings resulting in the recognition ofshort-term borrowings on the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets (unaudited). As of September 30, 2017 , the maximum amount of debt that could be recognized related to Nisource's accounts receivable programs
is $265.0 million .

The following table reflects the gross receivables balance and net receivables transferred as well as short-term bonowings related to the securitization transactions
as ofSeptember 30,2077 and December 31,2016:

(in nrillions) September 30,2017 December 31,2016

Gross Receivables

Less: Receivables not transfened

37r.6 $

109.4

618,3

308.3

Net receivables tansferred 262.2 $ 310.0

Short-term debt due to asset securitization 262.2 $ 310.0

For the nine months ended September 30,2017 and 2016, $47.8 million and $l1.0 million , respectively, lvas recorded as cash flows used for financing activities
related to the change in short-term bonowings due to securitization transactions. Fees associated with the securitization transactions rvere $0.6 million and $0.4
million for the three months ended September 30,2017 and 2016, respectively, and $1.9 million and $1.6 million for the nine months ended September 30,2017
and 2016, respectively. NiSource remains responsible tbr collecting on the receivables securitized and the receivables cannot be transfened to another party.

9. Goodwill

The following presents NiSource's goodwill balance allocated by segment as of September 30, 2017 :

(in nillions)
Gas Distribution

Operations Electric Operations Corporate and Other Total

Goodwill r.690.7 $ 1,690.7

NiSource applied the qualitative "step 0" analysis to its reporting units for the annual impairment test performed as of May l, 2017 . For this test, NiSource assessed

various assumptions, events and circumstances that would have affected the estimated fair value of the reporting units as compared to its base line May 1, 2016

"step l" fair value measurement. The results of this assessment indicated that it was not more likely than not that its reporting unit fair values were less than the
reporting unit carrying values, accordingly, no "step l " analysis was required.

10 . Income Taxes

NiSource's interim effective tax rates reflect the estimated annual etfective tax rates for 2017 and 2016, adjusted for tax expense associated with certain discrete
itenrs. The effective tax rates tbr the tfuee months ended September 30,2017 and 2016 werc 15.2Voarfi26.4%o, respectively. The effective tax rate for the nine
months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 was 34.9Yo and35.3% , respectively. These et'fective ta.\ rates differ from the Federal tax rate of 35% prinarily due to
the effects of tax credits, state income ta.res. utility ratemaking, and other permanent book-to-tax differences.

The decrease in the three month etfective tax rate in 2017 versus the same period in 2016 is primarily due to curent year revisions ofapportionment factors used to
measure state deferred tax liabilities. There was no material change in the year-to-date etTective tax rate in 2017 versus the same period in 2016.

Additionally, there were no material changes recorded in 2017 to NiSource's uncertain tax positions as of December 31,2016 .
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1l , Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits

NiSotuce provides defrned contribution plans and noncontributory defined benetit retirement plans that cover certain ofits employees. Benefits under the detined
benefit retirement plans rellect the employees' conpensation, years of service and age at retirement Additionally, NiSource provides health care and life insurance
benefits for certain retired employees. The majority of employees may become eligible for these benefits if drey reach retirement age while working for NiSource.
Theexpectedcostofsuchbenefitsisaccruedduringtheemployees'yearsofsewice Formostplans,cashcontributionsareremittedtograntortrusts.

NiSource previously disclosed in the notes to its linancial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, that it expected to contribute $9.1 million to its
pension plans in 2017 For the nine months ended September 30,2017 , NiSource contributed $281.6 million to its pension plans, which included a $277 million
discretionary contribution made during the third quarter of 2017 NiSource does not anticipate any further pension contributions in 2017. Contributions of $21.8
million have been made to NiSource's other postretirement benefit plans during the nine months ended September 30,2017. Contributions made to pension and

other postretirement benefit plans are presented in "Operating activities" on the Condensed Statements ofConsolidated Cash Flows (unaudited).

The following tables provide the components of the plans' actuarially determined net periodic benefit cost for the tkee and nine months ended September 30,2017
and 2016 :

Pension Benefits
Other Postretirement

Benefits

Three Months Ended September 30, (itt millions) 20r7 2016 2017 20t6

Components of Net Pcriodic Benefit Cosl

Sen ice cost 
(')

Interest cost 
(r)

Expected refum on assets

Amortization of prior sewice credit

Recognized actuarial loss

Settlement loss

7.4 $

l7,l
(30.8)

(0.1)

13.2

10.6

7.7 $

))4
(i3 2'l

l-5 3

1.2

4.5

(4.0)

(1.1)

0.7

l3
55

(4.3)

(1.2)

08

Totrl Net Periodic Benefit Cosl 17.4 $ 12.2 $ 1.3 $ 2l
Ths

change in accounting estinrate resulted in adecreae in these costs for the three months ended Septernber 30,2017 when compared to the same period in 2016

Pension Benefits
Other Postretirement

Benefits

Nine Months Ended September 30, (in millions) 20r7 20t6 2017 20t6

Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost

Sen'ice cost 
("

Interest cost 
(r)

Expected reftim on assets

Amortization of prior service credit

Recognized actnarial loss

Seftlement loss

22.4 $

5r.5

(er.3)

(0.s)

40.0

10.6

23.t $

67.2

(ee.6)

(0.2)

45.9

3.6 $

r3.4

(1 l.e)
(3.3)

'rt

).t

r 6.5

(12.e)

(3.6)

2.4

Total Net Periodic Benefit Cost J2.7 $ 364 $ 4.0 $ 61

change in accounting estimaie resulted in a decrease in these costs tbr the nine months ended September 30, 20 | 7 when compared lo the same period in 20 | 6

As of Arrgust 31,2017, one of NiSource's qualified pension plans paid lump sums in excess of the plan's 2017 servioe cost plus interest cost, thereby meeting the
requirement for settlement accounting A settlement charge of $10.6 million was recorded during the third quarter of 2017. As a result of the settlement. the
pensionplanwasremeasuredresultinginadecreasetothepensionbenefitobligation,netofplanassets,of $l 3million,anetdecreasetoregulatoryassetsof
$10.6 million and a net credit to accumulated other comprehensive loss of $1,3 rnillion.
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The following table provides the key assumptions that *rre used to calculate the pension benefit obligation and the net periodic benefit cost at the measuremenl
dates ofAugust 31,2017 and December 31,2016.

August 31, 2017 December 31,2016

Weighted-average Assumption to Determine Benefit Obligrtion:

Discount rate

Weighted-average Assumptions to Determine Net Periodic Benelit Costs for the period ended:

Discount rate - sewice cost(r)

Discount rate - interest cost 
(')

Expected retum on assets

3 50%

4A0%

3.3r%

7.25%

4.03%

4.24%

4.24%

8.00%

flows

12. Long-Term Debt

NiSource Finance is a 100% owned, consolidated tinance subsidiary ofNiSource that engages in financing activities to raise funds for the business operations of
NiSource and its subsidiaries. NiSource Finance rvas incorporated in March 2000 under the laws of the state of Indiana. Prior to 2000, the function of NiSource
Finance was performed by Capital Markets NiSource Finance obligations are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by NiSource. Consequently, no separate

financial statements for NiSource Finance are required to be reported. No NiSource subsidiaries guarantee debt

NiSource aruounced on April 26,2017. that it intends to merge NiSource Finance and Capital Markets with and into NiSource during the second half of 2017,
pending receipt of appl icable approvals. The mergers are expected to be completed during the fourth quarter of 2017 Upon completion of the mergers, NiSource
will become the primary obligor of NiSource Finance's and Capital Markets' outstanding obligations. The mergers are not expected to have any impact on
NiSource's consolidated tinancial statements or the credit ratings ofoutstanding debt securities.

On March 27,2017, Capital Markets redeemed $30.0 million of 7.86% and $2 0 million of 7 85% medium-tern notes at maturiry-.

On April 3,2017, Capital Markets redeemed $12.0 million ot1.82o/o, $10 0 million of 7.92%, $2.0 million of 7 93% and $1.0 million of 7.94% medium-term
notes at matunty.

On May 22. 2017, NiSource Finance closed its placement of $2.0 billion in aggregate principal amount of its senior notes, comprised of $1.0 billion of 3 49%'

senior notes due 2027 and $l 0 billion of4.375olo senior notes due 2047 Related to this placernent, NiSource settled $950.0 million ofaggregate notional value
fbrward-starting interest rate slvaps, originally entered into to mitigate interest risk associated with the planned issuance ofthese notes. Refer to Note 6 , "Risk
Management Activities," for additional information

During the second quarter of 2017, NiSource Finance executed a tender offer tbr $990 7 million of outstanding rrotes consisting of a combination of its 6.40%
notes due 20 | 8, 6.80% notes due 2019, 5 45y' notes due 2020, and 6 125% notes due 2022. In corrjunction widr the debt retired, NiSource Finance recorded a

$l1l.5 million loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt, primarily attributable to early redemption premiums

OnJune 12,2017,NIPSCOredeemed$22.5million of 7.59%o medium-temrnotesatmaturity.

On July 1,2017, NIPSCO redeemed $55.0 nrillion of 5.'70o/o medium-term notes at maturity.

On August 4,2017, NIPSCO redeemed $-5.0 million of 7.02%o medium-term notes at maturity
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On September 14, 2017, NiSource Finance closed its placement of $750.0 million of 3.95olo senior notes due 2048 Related to this placement, Nisource settled
$750.0 million of aggregate notional value treasury lock agreements. originally entered into to mitigate the interest risk associated with the planned issuance of
these notes. Retbr to Note 6 , "Risk Management Activities," for additional intbrmation.

On September 15,2017, NiSource Finance redeemed $210.4 million of 5 25%o senior unsecured notes at maturity.

t3. Short-TermBorrowings

NiSource generates short-temr bonowings from its revolving credit facility, commercial paper program, letter ofcredit issuances and accounts receivable transfer
programs. Each ofthese borrowing sources is described further below

NiSource Finance maintains a revolving credit facility to fund ongoing working capital requirements, including the provision of liquidity support for its
commercial paper program, provide for issuance of letters of credit and also for general corporate purposes NiSource Finance's revolving credit facility has a

program limit of $1.85 billion and is comprised of a syndicate of banks led by Barclays. At September 30,2017 and December 31,2016, NiSource had no
outstanding bonowings under this facility.

NiSource Finance's commercial paper program has a program limit of up to $l 5 billion with a dealer group comprised of Barclays, Citigroup, Credit Suisse and
Wells Fargo. As of September 30,2017 and December 31.2016, NiSource had commercial paper outstanding of $581.0 million and $1,178.0 million ,
respectively.

As of September 30,2017 and December 31,2016, NiSource had $13.0 rnillion and $14.7 million of stand-by letters of credit. respectively. All stand-by lefters of
credit were under the revolving credit facility.

Transfers of accounts receivable are accounted for as secured borrowings resulting in the recognition of short-term bonowings on the Condensed Corxolidated
Balance Sheets (unaudited) in the amount of $262.2 million and $3l0.0 million as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 , respectively. Refer to Note 8 ,

"Transfers o I Financial Assets, " for additional inform ation.

Short-term borrorvings were as follows:

(in nillions)
September 30,

20t7
December 3 l.

2016

Commercial Paper weighted-average interest rate of 1.50% and 1.24%o at September 30,2017 and
December 3 l, 2016, respectively

Accounts receivable securitization facilitv bonowrnes

s81.0 $

262.2

I,178.0

3 t0.0

Total Short-Term Borrowings 843.2 S 1,488.0

Given their maturities are less than 90 days, cash florvs related to the borowings and repayments of the items listed above are presented net in the Condensed
Statements of Consolidated Cash Florvs (unaudited).

l4 . Other Commitments and Contingencies

A. Guarantees and Indemnities. As a part of normal business. NiSource and certain subsidiaries enter into various agreements providing financial or performance
assurance to third parties on behalf of certain subsidiaries. Such agreements include guarantees and stand-by letters of credit. These agreements are entered into
primarily to support or enhance the credihvorthiness othervvise attributed to a subsidiary on a stand-alone basis. thereby tacilitating the extension of sufficient
credit to accomplish the subsidiaries' intended oommercial purposes. As of September 30,2017 and December 31,2016, NiSouce had issued stand-by lefters of
credit of $13.0 million and $14.7 million, respectively.

B. Legrl Proceedings. The Company is party to certain claims and legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course ofbusiness, none ofwhich is deemed to be
individually material at this time. Due to the inherent uncertaint-v oflitigation, there can be no assurance that the resolution ofany particular claim or proceeding
would not have a rnaterial adverse effect on the Company's results of operations, frnancial position or liquidity. If one or more of such matters were decided
against the Company. the effects could be material to the Company's results of operations in the period in which the Company would be required to record or
ad.iust the related liability and could also be material to the Company's cash florvs in the periods the Company would be required to pay such liability.
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C. Environmental Matters. NiSource operations are subject to environmental statutes and regulations related to air qrrality, water quality, hazardous waste and
solid waste. NiSource believes that it is in substantial compliance with the environmental regulations currently applicable to its operations.

It is management's continued intent to address environmental issues in cooperation with regulatory authorities in such a manner as to achieve mutually acceptable
compliance plans. However, there can be no assurance that fines and penalties will not be incurred. Management expects a significant portion of environmental
assessment and remediation costs to be recoverable through rates for certain NiSource companles.

As of Septernber 30,2017 and December 31, 2016 , NiSource had recorded a liability of approximately $112.6 million and $l11.4 million , respectively, to cover
environmental remediation at various sites The cunent portion of this liability is included in "Legal and environmental" in the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets (unaudited). The noncunent portion is included in "Other noncurrent liabilities" in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited). NiSource
recognizes costs associated with environmental remediation obligations when the incurrence of such costs is probable and the amounts can be reasonably
estimated The original estimates for remediation activities may diflbr materially from the amount ultimately expended. The actual future expendihues depend on
many factors. including cunently enacted laws and regulations, the nature and extent of impact, the method of remediation and the availability of cost recovery.
These expenditures are not cunently estimable at some sites. NiSource periodically adjusts its liability as information is collected and estimates become more
refined.

Electric Operations' compliance estimates disclosed below are reflective of MPSCO's Integrated Resource Plan submitted to the IURC on November 1, 2016. See

section D , "Other Matters," below tbr additional information.

Air
The actions listed below could require further reductions in emissions from various emission sources. NiSource will continue to closely monitor developments in
these matters.

Future legislative and regulatory programs could significantly limit allowed GHG emissions or impose a cost or tax on GHG emissions. Additionally, rules that
increase methane leak detection, require emission reductions or impose additional requirements for natural gas facilities could restrict GHG emissions and impose
additional costs. NiSource will carefully monitor dl GHG reduction proposals and regulations.

Nalional Ambient Air Quality Standards. The CAA requires dle EPA to set NAAQS for six "criteria" air pollutants considered harmful to public health and the
environment. Periodically, the EPA imposes new, or modifies existing, NAAQS. States containing areas that do not meet the nerv or revised standards, or
contribute significantly to nonattainment of dorvnwind states, may be required to take steps to achieve and maintain compliance with fte standards. These steps

could include additional pollution controls on boilers, engines, turbines and other facilities owned by electric generation and gas distribution operations.

O:one: On October 26,2015, the EPA issued a final rule to lovver the 8-hour ozone standard from 75 ppb to 70 ppb . After the EPA proceeds with designations,
areas where NiSource operates that are cturently designated in attainment with the standards may be reclassified as nonattainment. MSource will continue to
monitor this rnatter and caillot estimate its impact at this time

Cleon Power PIan. On October 23,2015, the EPA issued a final nrle to regulate CO z emissions from existing fossil-fuel EGUs under section I I l(d) of the CAA.
The final nrle establishes national CO u emission-rate standards that are applied to each state's mix ofaffected EGUs to establish state-specific emission-rate and
mass+mission limits. The final rule requires each state to submit a plan indicating how the state will meet the EPA's emission-rate or mass-emission limit,
including possibly imposing reduction obligations on specific unis Ifa state does not submit a satisfactory plan, the EPA will impose a federal plan on that state.

On February 9,2016, the U.S. Supreme Court stayed implementation of the CPP until litigation is decided on its merits, On October 16,2017, the EPA published
in the Federal Register a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking that would repeal the CPP. The public will have 60 days to comment on this proposal, after which time
the proposal may become final. NIPSCO will continue to monitor this matter and cannot estimate its impact at this time. Should costs be incurred to comply with
the CPP, NIPSCO believes such costs will be eligible for recovery tluough customer rates.

Waste
CERCL,,I. NiSource subsidiaries are potentially responsible parties at waste disposal sites underthe CERCLA (commonly known as Superfiurd) and similar state

laws. Additionally, NiSource affiliates have retained environmental liabilities, including remediation liabilities, associated with certain former operations.

MGP. A program has been instituted to identi[ and investigate former MGP sites where Gas Distribution Operations subsidiaries or predecessors may have
liability. The program has identified 64 such sites where liabiliry is probable. Remedial actions at many
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ofthese sites are being overseen by state or federal environmental agencies tfuough consent agreements or voluntary remediation agreements.

NiSource utilizes a probabilistic model to estimate its future remediation costs related to its MGP sites. The model was prepared with the assistance of a third party

and incorporates NiSource and general industry experience with remediating MGP sites. NiSouce completes an annual refresh of the model in the second quarter

of each fiscal year. No material changes to the estimated future remediation costs were noted as a result of the refresh completed as of June 30, 2017 . The total
estimated liability at NiSource related to the facilities subject to remediation was $108.0 million and $105.5 million at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016

, respectively. The liability represents NiSource's best estimate ofthe probable cost to remediate the facilities. NiSource believes that it is reasonably possible that
remediation costs could vary by as much as $25 million in addition to the costs noted above. Remediation costs are estimated based on the best available
information, applicable remediation standards at the balmce sheet date, and experience with similar facilities.

CCRs. On April 17, 201 5, the EPA issued a final rule for regulation of CCRs. The rule regulates CCRs under the RCRA Subtitle D, which de termines them to be

nonhazardous. The rule is implemented in phases and requires increased groundwater monitoring, reporting, recordkeeping and posting ofrelated information to
the Intemet. The nrle also establishes reqrdrements related to CCR management and disposal. The rule will allow MPSCO to continue its byproduct beneficial use

program.

The publication of the CCR nrle resulted in revisions to previously recorded legal obligations associafed with the retirement of certain NIPSCO facilities The
actual esset retirement costs related to the CCR rule may vary substantially from the estimates used to record the increased asset retirement obligation due to the

uncertainty about the compliance strategies that will be used and the preliminary nature of available data nsed to estimate costs. In addition, to comply with the

nrle, NIPSCO will be required to incur fuhre capital expendinues to modify its infrastrucilre and manage CCRs. Capital compliance costs are cunently expected

to total approximately $193 million . As allowed by the EPA, NIPSCO will continue to collect data over time to determine the specific cornpliance solutions and

associated costs and, as a result, the actual costs may vary.

NIPSCO filed a petition on November l, 2016 with the IURC seeking approval of the projects and recovery of the costs associated with CCR compliance. On June

9,2017, NIPSCO filed with the IURC a settlement reached with certain parties regarding the CCR projects and treatment of associated costs. An evidentiary
hearing was held on August 21,2017 and an order is expected by the end of20l7

Water
EZG. On November 3, 2015, the EPA issued a final rule to amend the ELG and standards tbr the Steam Electric Power Generating category. The final rule became

effective January 4,2016. The rule imposes new water treatment and discharge requirements on NIPSCO's €lectric generating facilities to be applied between 20 | 8

and 2023. On April 25,2017, the EPA published notice in the Federal Register that the EPA is reconsidering the ELG in response to several petitions tbr
reconsideration. On September 18,2017, the EPA published notice in the Federal Register their intention to postpone the earliest compliance dates for flue gas

desulfurization wastewater and bottom ash transport water requirements to potentially consider revisions to technology and numeric limits achievable. NIPSCO is
unable to estimate the impact of the postponement of these compliance dates at this time Based upon a preliminary engineering study, capital compliance costs are

currently expected to cost approximately $170 million . On November l, 2016, MPSCO filed a petition rvith the IURC seeking approval of the projects and
recovery of the costs associated with ELG compliance. Given the current postponement of certain compliance dates utder the ELG rule, NIPSCO has agreed with
the settling parties as part ofthe settlement agreement discussed in the "CCRs" subsection above, that these ELG projects and related costs would be addressed in a

later proceeding

D . Other Nlatters.

NIPSCO 2016 Inlegruted Resource P/an. Environmental, regulatory and economic factors, including low natural gas prices and aging coal-fired units, have led
NIPSCO to consider modifuing its cunent electric generation supply mix to include less coal-lired generation. Due to enacted CCR and ELG (subsequently
postponed) legislation, NIPSCO would expect to incur over $1 billion in operating, maintenance, enviromnental and other costs over the next seven years ifthe
cunent fleet ofcoal-fired generating units remain operational

On November l, 2016, NIPSCO submined its 2016 Integrated Resource Plan with the IURC. The plan evaluated demand-side and supply-side resource
altematives to reliably and cost eftlctively meet NIPSCO customers' funue energy requirements over the ensuing 20 years. The 2016 Integrated Resource Plan
indicates that the most viable option for customers and NIPSCO involves the retirement of Bailly Generating Station (Units 7 and 8) as soon as mid-2018 and two
units (Units l7 and 18) at the R.M
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Schahfer Generating Station by the end of2023. It is projected over the long term that the cost to customers to retire these units at these dates will be lower than
maintaining and upgrading them for continuing generation.

NiSource and NIPSCO committed to the rettement of the Bailly Generating Station units in connection with the tiling of the 2016 Integrated Resouce Plan,
pending approval by the MISO. In the fourth quarter of 2016, the MISO approved MPSCO's plan to retire the Bailly Generating Station units by May 31, 2018. In
accordance with ASC 980-360, the remaining net book value of the Bailly Generating Station units was reclassified liom "Net utility plant" to "Other property, at
cost, less accumulated depreciation" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited).

In connection with the MISO's approval of MPSCO's planned retirement of the Bailly Generating Station units, NiSource recorded $ 22.1 million of plant
retirement-related charges in the fourth quarter of 20 | 6. These charges were comprised of contract termination charges related to NIPSCO's capital lease lvith Pure
Air (discussed further below), voluntary employee severance benefits, and write downs ofcertain materials and supplies inventory balances.

NIPSCO Pure Air. NIPSCO has a service agreement widr Pure Air, a general partnership between Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. and First Air Partners LP,
under which Pure Air provides scrubber services to reduce sulftr dioxide emissions for Units 7 and 8 at the Bailly Generating Station. Services under this contract
commenced on July l, 1992 and expired on June 30, 2012. The agreement was renewed effective July l, 2012 for ten years requiring NIPSCO to pay for the
services under a combination of lixed and variable charges NiSource has made an exhaustive effort to obtain information needed from Pure Air to determine the
status of Pure Air as a VIE. However, MPSCO has not been able to obtain this information and, as a result, it is unclear whether Pure Air is a VIE and if NIPSCO
is the primary beneficiary. NIPSCO will continue to request the information required to determine whether Pure Air is a VIE NIPSCO has no exposure to loss
related to the sewice agreement with Pure Air and payments under this agreement were $ 16.5 million and $ 16.0 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2017 and 2016, respectively. In accordance lvith GAAP, the renewed agreement was evaluated to determine whether the arrangement qualifies as a lease. Based
on tlre terms of the agreemen! the arrangement qualified for capital lease accounting. As the eft'ective date of the new agreement was July 1,2012, NiSource
capitalized this lease beginning in the third quarter of20l2.

As firther discussed above in this Note 14 under the heading "NIPSCO 2016 lntegrated Resource Plan," NIPSCO plans to retire the generation station units
sewiced by Pure Air by May 31, 2018. In December 2016, as allowed by the provisions of the sewice agreement, NIPSCO provided Pure Air formal notice of
intent to terminate the sewice agreement. effective May 31, 2018. Providing this notice to Pure Air triggered a contract termination liability of $16 million which
was recorded in fourth quarter of20l6. This expense was included as part ofthe plant retirement-related charges discussed above- Payment ofthis liability is not
duc until NIPSCO ceases use ofthe scrubber services. The liability is presented in "Other accruals" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited). In
addition, MPSCO remeasured the remaining capital lease asset and obligation to reflect the change in estimated remaining minimum lease payments. This
remeasuement was a non-cash transaction that had no impact on the Statements of Consolidated Income.

Technologt Services. On December 31,2013, NiSource Corporate Services Company signed a seven-year agreement with IBM to continue to provide business
process and support functions to NiSource wrder a combination of fi.red and variable charges, with the variable charges tluctuating based on the actual need for
such services. The agreement was efl'ective Jantrary l, 2014 with a commencement date of April l,2014.

In April 2017, NiSource initiated a process to temrinate its agreement with IBM and began negotiating contracts rvith IT service providers other than lBM. The
terminated agreement calls for NiSource to pay certain charges in the event of a termination by NiSource fbr any reason other than material breach by IBM.
NiSource and IBM are in discussions rvith respect to the charges owed IBM. Liabilities recordedrelated to termination charges as of September 30,2017 are not
material to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited).

In May and June 2017, NiSource executed agreements with new IT service providers. The new agreements have terms ending at various dates throughout 2022
Knowledge sharing and transition ofresponsibilities from IBM to the new service providers is curently turderway and is expected to be substantially complete by
theendof20lT.Costsassociatedwithtransitionactivities,includinglegalandconsultingfees,areexpelNedasincurred Annualpaymentsforservicesreceived
under the new agreements are not expected to result in a material change to NiSource's aggregate contractual obligations.
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15. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The tbllowing tables display the components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss:
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Accumulated
Other

Gains and Losses on Pension and OPEB Comprehensive
Cash Flow Hedgs5 ttl ltems (r) Loss (t)Tltree Mouths Ended September 30,2017 (in nillions)

Gains and Losses on
Securities (r)

Balance as ofJulv 1. 2017 04 $ (188) $ (r7 2) $ (35 6)

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss t.l

0.1 (e 7)

0.4

(e 6)

t5

Net curenFperiod other comprehensive income (loss) 0l (e 3) ll (8 l)

Balance as of September 30, 201? 05 (28.1) $ (16.r) $ (43.7)

Nine Months Ended Sepiember 30.2017 (in nillions)

Accumulated
Other

Gains and Losses on Gains and Losses on Pension and OPEB Comprehensive
Securities (r) Cash Flow Hedges (r) Items (r) Loss (r)

BalanceasofJanuary 1.2017 S (06) $ (69) $ (176) $ (25 l)

Other comprehensive income (loss) betbre reclassificarions

Amounls reclassified from accumulated other comorehensive loss

t.l (23 3)

2.1

02

l3
(22 0)

34

Net cunelt-period other comprehensive income (loss) ll (2t 2) l5 (18 6)

Balance as of September 30, 2017 0.5 (2E.r) $ (16.1) $ (43.7)

Tfuee Months Ended SeDtenber 30. 2016 lin millions)
Gains and Losses on Gains and Losses on

Securities (r) Cash Florv lledges (r)

Accumulated
Other

Pension and OPEB Comprehensive
Items 0) Loss 0)

Balance as ofJulv l. 2016 20 (l3e 7) $ (18 6) $ (156 3)

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifi cations

Amounts reclassified from accumulaled other comorehensive loss

(0 3) \22 9)

0.3 0.2

(23 2)

05

N€t cuflent-period olher cornpreherrsive income (loss) (0 3) (22 6\ 02 (22.7,

Balance as ofSeptember 30, 2016 1.7 (r62.J) $ (r8.{) $ (r79.0)

Nirre MontlN Ended September 30.2016 (in nrlltons)

Accumulated
Other

Gains and Losses on Gains and Losses on Pension and OPEB Comprebensive
Securitics (l) Cash Flow Hedses 0) Items (r) Loss (r)

Balance as ofJanuary l, 2016 (0 5) $ (15 5) $ (re l) $ (3s 1)

Other comprehensive income (loss) betbre reclassitications

Amomts reclassified from accunrulated other comorehensive loss

z)

(0 l)
( 148 0)

t.2 o.7

(r45 7)

l8

Net cu[ent-period other comprehensive incorne (loss) 22 (146 8) 07 (r43 9)

Balance as of 30,20r6
All cmounts are ne1 oftar Amounts in oarentheses indicate debits

l6 . Business Segmcnt Information

At September 30, 2017 , NiSource's operations are divided into trvo primary reportable segments The
sewice and transportation fbr residential, commercial and industrial customcrs in Ohio, Pennsylvani4
The Electric Operations segment provides electric service in 20 counties in the northern part oflndiana

(162.3) S (179.0)

Gas Distribution Operations segment provides natural gas

Virginia, Kentucky, Maryland, hrdiana ard Massachusetts
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The following table provides information about business segments NiSource uses operating income as its primar-v measurement for each of the reported segments
and makes decisions on finance, dividends and taxes at the corporate level on a consolidated basis. Segment revenues include intersegment sales to aftiliated
subsidiaries, which are eliminated in consolidation. Afliliated sales are recognized on the basis of prevailing market, regulated prices or at levels provided for
under contractual agreements. Operating income is derived Aom revenues and expenses directly associated with each seggnent.

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

(in nillions) 2017 2016 2017 20r6

Gross Revenues

Gas Distribution Operations

Unaffiliated

Intersegment

431.1 $

3.5

392.4 S

3.t

2,139,9 $

r0.6

1,935 6

9.6

Total 434.6 395.5 2,150.5 t,945.2

Electric Operations

Unaffiliated

Intersegment

485.8

0.2

465.4

0.4

1"365.5

0.6

1.249.2

0.6

Total 4E6.0 465 8 1J66.r 1,249.8

Corporate and Other

Unafliliated

Intersegment

0.1

126.4

3.5

100.5

0.9

367.7

10.7

298.1

Total 126.5 104.0 36E.6 308.8

Eliminations (130.1) ( 104.0) (378.e) (308.3)

Consolida ted Gross Reven ues 917.0 $ 861.3 $ 3,s06.3 $ 3,1 95.5

Operating Income (Loss)

Gas Distribution Operations

Electric Operations

Corporate and Other

(23.7) $

121.4

(l.l)

4.3 S

I12.8

(3.4)

362.r $

286.3

(7.8)

392 7

25t.5

(10.e)

Consolidated Operating Income 99.6 $ l13.7 $ 6.10.6 $ 633.3
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EXECTTTIVE SUMNIARY

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Management's Discussion) analyzes the financial condition, results
ofoperations and cash flows ofNiSource and its subsidiaries. lt also includes management's analysis ofpast financial results and certain potential factors that may
alTect future results, potential funre risks and approaches that may be used to manage those risks. See "Note regarding fonvardJooking statements" at the
beginning of this report tbr a list of factors that may cause results to differ materially.

Management's Discussion is designed to provide an understanding ofNiSource's operations and financial pertbrmance and should be read in conjunction with
NiSource's Annual Report on Form l0-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,2016 .

NiSource is an energy holding company under the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 2005 whose subsidiaries are fully regulated natural gas and electric
utility companies sewing customers in seven states. NiSource generates substantially all ofis operating income tluough these rate-regulated businesses which are

summarized for financial reporting purposes into two primar.v reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations.

Refer to the "Business" section of NiSource's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal vear ended December 31. 2016 for further discussion of its resulated
utility btlsiness segments.

NiSource's goal is to develop strategies that benefit all stakeholders as it addresses changing customer conservation pattems, develops more contemporary pricing
structures and embarks on long-term investment programs. These strategies are intended to improve reliability and safety, enhance ct$tomer services and reduce
emissions while generating sustainable retums. Additionally, NiSource continues to pursue regulatory and legislative initiatives that will allow residential
customers not cunently on NiSource's system to obtain gas service in a cost effectrve m:rnner.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

(in millions, excepl per share a,nounls) 20t7 2016 2017 vs 2016 2017 2016 2017 vs 2016

Total Net Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

683.4 $ 643.r $

583.8 529.4

40.3 $

54.4

2,113.6 S

1,803.0

2,245.9 $ 197 7

1,612 6 190.4

Operating lncome

Total Other Deductions, net

Income Taxes

99.6 n3 7

(83.r) (81 5)

2.s 8.5

640.6 633 3 7.3(14. l)
(1.6)

(6.0)

(362.s) Q63.4)

97.r 130 6

(ee. l)
(33.s)

Incomc from Continuing Operations
21.7 (e 7) 181.0 239.3 (s8.3)

Income (Loss) fiom Discontinued Operations - net oftaxes 34J) (3 s) (0.t) (3 5)

Net Incomc 14.0 n1 1 (t3.2\ 180.9 242.7 (61.8)

Basic Eamings Per Share from Continuing Operations

Basic Average Common Shares Outstanding

0.04 $

331.1

007 $

322.3

(0 03) $

88

o.ss $

326.1

0.74 $

)zl +

(0 l9)

53

On a consolidated basis, NiSource reported income Aom continuing operations of $14 0 million . or $0.04 per basic share for the three months ended
September 30,2017 , compared to $23.7 millior.r, or $0.07 per basic share for the same period in 2016 . The decrease in income fiom continuing operations during
2017 rvas due primarily to decreased operating income, as discussed below.

For tlre three months ended September 30, 2017 , NiSource reported operating income of $99.6 million compared to $1 13.7 million for the same period in 20 1 6 .

The lower operating income was primarily due to increased operating expenses, including higher employee and administrative expenses, increased outside service
costs and higher depreciation expense. These increases in operating expenses were partially offset by increased net revenues from new rates liom base-rate
proceedings and infrastructure replacement programs and increased rates from incremental capital spend on electric transmission projects at MPSCO. These
favorable net revenue drivers were partially offset by the effects ofyear-over-year weather variations, which reduced revenue in 2017 compared to 2016.

For the nine months ended September 30.2017 , NiSource reported consolidated income from continuing operations of$181.0 million , or $0.55 per basic share
compared to $239.3 million, or $0.74 per basic share tbr the same period in 2016 . The decrease
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in income from continuing operations during 2017 was due primarily to a loss on early extinguishment oflong-term debt, partially offset by increased operating
income, as discussed below.

NiSource's operating income for the nine months ended September 30,2017 was $640.6 million compared to $633.3 million lbr the same period in 2016 , The
higher operating income was primarily due to increased net revenues from new rates from base-rate proceedings and infrastntchre replacement programs, along
with increased rates from incremental capital spend on electric trammission projects at NIPSCO, partially offset by unfavorable etlects of weather. The increase in
net revenues was partially offset by increased operating expenses due to higher employee and administrative expenses, increased outside service costs, higber
material and supplies expenses and increased environmental coss. Additionally, depreciation expense and other taxes increased relative to 2016. These increases in
operating expenses were partially oftbet by decreased amortization expense.

Other Income (Deductions). net
Other incorne (deductions), net reduced income by $83.1 million in the third quarter of 2017 compared to a reduction in income of $81.5 million in the prior year.

Other income (deductions), net reduced income by 5362.5 million in the nine months ended September 30,2017 compared to a reduction in inconre of $263.4
million in the prior year. This change is due primarily to a loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt of $lll.5 million which was incuned in2017. Refer to

Note 12 , "Long-Term Debt," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for information on the early extinguishment of long-term
debt.

Income Taxes
Refer to Note l0 . "lncome Taxes," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for information on income taxes.

Capilnl Investment.Inthe nine months ended September 30,2017, NiSource invested $1,216.4 million in capital expendihres across its gas and electric utilities.
These expenditures were prirnarily aimed at furthering the safety and reliabitity of NiSource's gas distribution system, construction of new electric transmission
assets and maintaining NiSource's existing electric generation fleet. NiSource continues to execute on an estimated $30 billion in total projected long-term
regulated utility infrastructure investments and expects to invest atotal of approximately $1.6 to $1.7 billion in capital during 2017 to continue to modemize and
improve its system across all seven states.

Liquidity, NiSource believes that through income generated liom operating activities, amounts available under its short-term revolving credit faoility, commercial
paper program, accounts receivable securitization facilities, long-term debt agreements and NiSource's ability to access the capital markets, there is adequate
capital available to flmd its operating activities and capital expenditures in2077 and beyond. At September 30,2017 and December 31,2016, NiSource had

$1,275.3 million and $683.7 million, respectively, ofnet liquidity available, consisting ofcash and available capacity under credit tbcilities. Additionally, as of
September 30,2017, NiSource has approximately $183 million of available remaining capacity to issue shares of common stock under its ATM program

These factors and other impacts to the financial results are discussed in more detail within the following discussions of "Results and Discussion of Segment
Operations" and "Liquidity and Capital Resouces."

Resulatow Develooments
During the quarter ended September 30,2017 , NiSource continued to move tbrward on core inliastructure and environmental investrnent programs supported by
complementary regulatory and customer initiatives across all seven states of its operating area. The disctssion below summarizes significant regulatory
developments tlrat transpired during the third quarter of20l7 :

G os Dlstri butio n Opera tio ns

o MPSCO filed a gas base rate case with the IURC on September 27. 2017. The request, which seeks NIPSCO's first natural gas base rate increase in more

than 25 years, supports continued investment in system upgrades, technologv improvements and other measures to increase pipeline safety and system

reliability. If approved as filed, the fully irnplemented request would increase annual revenues by $143.5 million, inclusive of amounts being recovered

through various tracker programs. An order is expected in the second halfof2Ol8.

. Llolumbia of Ohio filed a settlement agreement in its pending application for a five year extension of its IRP on August ,|8, 2017. This well-established
pipeline replacement program, rvhich is curently authorized through December 31,2017,
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covers replacement of priority mainline pipe and targeted cutomer sewice lines. An order by the PUCO is expected by the end of 2017.

. Newrates went into effect on October 27,2017 following approval of Columbia of Maryland's base rate case settlement by the MPSC. The settlement
supports continued accelerated replacement ofaging pipe as rvell as adoption ofadditional pipeline safetv upgrades and increases annual revenue by $2.4
million.

. NIPSCO continues to execute on its seven-year, $850 million gas infrastructure modernization program to further irnprove system reliability and safety
New rates under NIPSCO's semi-annual tracker update took effect July 1, 2017. The latest update, covering $328.9 million of cumulative net capital
spend through June 30, 201 7, was filed on August 31,2017. An order is expected in the fourth quarter of20l7.

. On October 31,2017, Colurnbia of Massachusetts filed its GSEP for the 2018 construction year. Columbia of Massachuseffs is proposing to recover a

cumulative revenue requirement of $ 26.8 million including a waiver to collect the $3.1 million revenue requirement in excess of the GSEP cap provision.
If the waiver is not approved, the cumulative revenue requirement will be $ 23.7 million . An order is expected from the Massachusetts DPU in the second
quarter of 2018, with new rates effective May l, 2018.

Electric Operations

. NIPSCO continues to execute on its seven-year elechic infrastructure modemization program, which includes enhancements to its electric transmission

and distribution system designed to further improve system safety and reliability. The lURC-approved program represents approximately $1.25 billion of
electric infrastruchue investments expected to be made through 2022. On llurl.e 30,2017, MPSCO filed its latest tracker update request, covering $177.3

million in cumulative net capital expenditures through April 30,2017. An order approving the request was received from the IURC on October 31,2011.

. MPSCO's request, filed in November 2016, to invest in environmental upgrades at its Michigan City Unit 12 and R.M. Schahtbr Units 14 and 15

generating facilities remains pending before the IURC. On June 9, 2017, NIPSCO, along with the Indiana OUCC, the Citizens Action Coalition and a

group of MPSCO indusrial customers, submitted a settlement agreement seeking, among other things, approval and cost recovery for the CCR projects
and moving ElG-related investments to a later proceeding. An IURC order is expected before the end of 2017.

Refer to Note 5 , "Regulatory Matters," as well as to Note 14 , "Other Commitments and Contingencies," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements (unaudited) for a complete discussion ofkey regulatory matters.

RESULTS AI\D DISCLISSION OF SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Presentation of Seement Infonnation
NiSource's operations are divided into two primary reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSIONAND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

NiSource Inc.
Gas Distribution Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine lVlonths Ended September 30,

(in millions) 20t7 2016 2017 vs 2016 20t6 2017 vs 2016

Net Revenues

Sales revenues

Less: Cost ofgas sold (excluding

depreciation and arnortization) 94.6

395 5

76r

39t $

18 5

2,r50.5

662.0

1,945.2

569.6

20s 3

924

Net Revenues 3f0.0 319 4 206 1,488.5 t.375 6

Opereting Expenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Other taxes

257.9

61.9

37.9

lt) c

643

)t 1

44.5

3.6

05

792.3

199.5

134.6

668 3

188 8

125 8

t24 0

10.7

88

Total Operating Expenses 363.7 315.1 t,126.4 982.9 143.5

Operating lncome (Loss) (23.t) 43 (28 0) $ 362.1 392 7 (30 6)

Revenues

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Oft:System

Other

264.2

80.9

39.7

30.4

t9.4

247.7

7t.6

JO+

199

l9 9

165 S

93

JJ

t0.s

(0 s)

1,401.1

4s6.0

r 56.5

97.1

36.5

1,254 9

402 7

139 9

594

88.3

149 5

)JJ

16,6

(s 1.8)

Total 434.6 39s 5 1,945.2 205.339.1 $ 2,r50.5

Sales and Transportation (Nf NfDtb)

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Off-System

Other

14.5

17.3

125.9

I l.l
0.3

L5- |

16,3

130 4

74

0.8

10

(4 s)

)l

03

157.2

I 11.3

380.3

33.8

0.2

169 5

I t4.7

393;l

273

(12 3)

(3.4)

(r3 4)

65
nt

Total t 69.1 t67 8 682.8 705 2 (22.4)l3
Heating Degree Days

Normal Heating Degree Days

7o Warmer than Normal

Gas Distribution Customers

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Other

75

85

(r2)%

JJ

85

(6r)%

2,911

3,576

(19\o/o

3,rr4,223

275,124

6,163

3

3,297

3,608

(e)%

3,088,s2s

274,276

6,408

(386)

(32)

25,698

1,r48

(24s)

J

Total 3,395,813 3,369,209 26,604

Net revenues are calculated as gross revenues less the associated cost of sales (excluding depreciation and arnortization). Cost of sales at the Gas Distribution
Operationssegnentisprincipallycomprisedofthecostofnaturalgasusedwhileprovidingtransportationanddistributionservicestoitscnstomers Themajority
ofthe cost ofsales are tracked costs that are passed tfuough directly to the customer resulting in an equal and otBetting amount reflected in gross revenues

Comparability of line item operating results may also be impacted by regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers (other than those for cost of sales) that allow for 0re
recovery in rates ofcertain costs. Therefore, increases in these tracked operating expenses are offset by increases in net revenues and have essentially no impact on
income fronr continuing operations.
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Gas Distribution Operations

Three months ended September 30. 2017 vs. Seotember 30- 2016 Ooeratins Income
For the third quarter of 2017 , Gas Distribution Operations reported an operating loss of $23.7 million , versus operating income of $4.3 million in the comparable
2016 period.

Net revenues for third quarter of 2017 were $340.0 million , an increase of $20.6 million from the same period in 2016 . The change in net revenues was primarily
driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings and infrastructure replacement programs of $16.0 million.

. Higher revenues from increased industrial, commercial and residential customer usage of $2.9 million.

. The etTects of increased residential customer grorvth of $ I .3 million.

Operating expenses were $48.6 million higher for the third quarter of 2017 compared to the same period in 2016 . This change was primarily driven by:

. Increased employee and administrative expenses of $25.4 million which includes the impact of a pension settlement charge recorded in 2017 along with a

charge related to Columbia ofPenrsylvanias portion ofa 2017 pension contribution which, per regulatory ordeq is expensed on a cash basis.
. Higher outside service costs of $14.4 million due to increased line locating expenses and IT sewice provider transition costs.
. lncreased depreciation of$3.6 million due to higher capital expenditures placed in sewice.

Nine months ended September 30. 2017 vs. Seotember 30. 2016 Ooerating Income
For the nine months ended September 30,20L7, Gas Distribution Operations reported operating income of $362.1 million, a decrease of $30.6 million from the
comparable 2016 period.

Net revenues for the nine months ended September 30,2017 rvere $1,488.5 million , an increase of $l12.9 million from the same period in 2016 . The change in
net revenues was primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings and infrastruchre replacement programs of $97.1 million.

. Higher regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers, which are offset in expense, of $24.1 million.

. The effects of increased residential customer growth of $5.7 million.

Partially offset by:

. The effects of warmer weather of $14.6 mitlion.

Operating expenses were $143.5 million higher for the nine months ended September 30,2017 compared to the same period in 2016 . This change was primarily
driven by:

. lncreased employee and administrative expenses of $51.3 million which includes the impact of the aforementioned pension seftlement charge and pension
contribution.

. Higher ouside service costs of$32.9 million due to IT service provider transition costs and increased line locating expenses.

. Higher regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers, which are offset in net revenues, of $24.7 million.

. Increased depreciation of$9.7 million due to higher capital expenditures placed in service.

. lncreased property taxes of $6.9 million due to higher capital expenditures placed in sewice and an accrual adjustment recorded in 201 6.

. Higher environmental costs of $4.9 million

Weather
ln general, NiSource calculates the weather-related revenue variance based on changing customer demand driven by weather variance from normal heating degree
days NiSource's composite heating degree days reported do not directly correlate to the weather-related dollar impact on the results of Gas Distribution
Operations. Heating degree days experienced during different times ofthe year or in different operating locations may have more or less irnpact on volume and

dollars depending on when and where they occur. When the detailed results are combined for reporting. there may be weather-related dollar impacts on operations
when there is not an apparent or significant change in the aggregated NiSource composite heating degree day comparison.
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Weather in the Gas Distribution Operations service territories tbr the third quarter of 2017 was about l2%o warmer than normal and about 127%o colder than20l6 ,
leading to increased net revenues of$0.2 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2017 compared to 2016 .

Weather in the Gas Distribution Operations service territories for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 lvas about 19oZ warmer than normal and about l2%
warmer than 2016 , resulting in decreased net revenues of $14.6 million for the nine months ended Septembcr 30, 2017 compared to 2016 .

Throushout
Total volumes sold and transported for the third quarter of 2017 rvere 169.1 MMDth, compared to 167.8 MMDth for 2016 .

Total volumes sold and transported for the nine months ended September 30,2017 rvere 682 8 MMDth. compared to 705 2 MMDth for 2016 . This 3% decrease is
primarily attributable to the effects of warmer rveather in 201 7.

Economic Conditions
All NiSource Gas Distribution Operations companies have state-approved recovery mechanisms that provide a means for full recovery of prudently incurred gas

costs. Gas costs are treated as pass-through costs and have no impact on the net revenues recorded in the period. The gas costs included in revenues are matched
with the gas cost expense recorded in the period and the difference is recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) as under-recovered or
over-recovered gas cost to be included in futtue customer billings.

At MPSCO, sales revenues and customer billings are adjusted lbr amorurts related to under and over-recovered purchased gas costs from prior periods per
regulatory order. These amounts are primarily reflected in the "Othef' gross revenues statistic provided at the beginning of this segment discussion. The
adjustments to other gross revenues for the quarter ended September 30,2017 and 2016 were a revenue decrease of$0.3 million and a revenue increase of$4.4
rniffion, respectively. The adjustments to other gross revenues for the nine months ended September 30,2017 and 2016 were a revenue decrease of $29.3 million
and arevenue inorease of $15.2 million, respectively

Certain Gas Distribution Operations companies continue to offer choice opportunities, where customers can choose to purchase gas from a third-party supplier,
through regulatory initiatives in their respective jurisdictions. Tlrese programs serve to further reduce NiSource's exposure to gas prices.
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Electric Operations

Three Montbs Ended September 30, Nine Nlonths Ended September 30,

(in millions) 2017 20r6 2017 20t62017 vs 2016 2017 vs 2016

Net Revenues

Sales revenues S

Less: Cost ofsales (excluding depreciation
and amortization) 139.0

465 8

142 0

202 $

(3.0)

1,366.1

400.9

|,249 8

380 0

lt6 3

209

Net Revenues 317.0
'ZJ 

6 a)./ 965.2 869 8 954

Opcrating Expenses -

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Other taxes

136.7

69.8

l6.l

127 6

669

tb)

9l
2.9

(0 4)

422.1

212-0

4{.8

372 |

202.8

434

500
.9.2

t4
Total Operating Expenses 222.6 211.0 678.9 618 3 606ll6
Operating Income r24.4 il6 S 286.3 251 5 348

Revenues

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Wholesale

Other

(7 r) $

7.5

157

138.0

134.6

171.5

3.7

3E.2

145 I

127.1

ls5 8

3.7

34 1

363.7

379.0

531.4

9.0

83.0

346 |

3i6.2

469 4

88

893

t76
428

62.0

n1

(6 3)4.1

Total 486.0 465.8 |.249.8 116,320.2 $ rJ66.l

Sales (Gigawatt Hours)

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Wholesale

Other

1,002.3

1,042.7

2,390.9

6.1

31.2

|,147 5

1.102 8

2,t>o.J

39.7

(t4s.2)

(60 r)

34.6

38

(8.s)

2,523.9

2,868.1

7,192.7

28.0

96.3

2,'144 9

ts54R

1n1))

36

104.8

Q2r.0)

(85 7)

t20.5

244

(8 5)

Total 4,173.2 4,648 6 12,880 3 (171 3)(t7s 4) 12,709.0

Cooling Degrec Days

Normal Cooling Degree Days

7o Wrrmcr (Colder) than Normal

Electric Customers

Residential

Cornmercial

Industrial

Wholesale

Other

540

570

(s)%

681

570

t9%

(l4l) 765

745

3V.

407,998

ss,9t2

2,311

740

,

966

799

2t%

405,895

55,418

2,34r

742

2

(201)

2,103

494

(30)

(2)

Total 466,963 464,398

Net revenues are calculated as gross revenues less the associated cost ofsales (excluding depreciation and amortization). Cost ofsales at the Electric Operations

segment is principally comprised ofthe cost ofcoal, related handling costs, natural gas purchased for the intemal generation ofelectricity at NIPSCO alld the cost

ofpower purchased from third-party generators ofelectricity. The majority ofthe cost ofsales are tracked costs that are passed through directly to the customer

resulting in an equal and offsetting amount reflected in gross revenues.

Comparability ofline item operating restilts may also be impacted by regulatory and depreciation trackers (other than those for cost ofsales) that allow tbr the

recovery in rates of certain costs Therefore, increases in these tracked operating expenses are o ffset by increases in net revenues and have essentially no impact on

income from continuing operations
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For the third quartet of 2017 , Electric Operations reported operating income of $ 124.4 million, an increase of $ I I 6 million from the comparable 20l 6 period.

Net revenues for the third quarter of2017 rvere $347.0 million, an increase of$23.2 million liom the same period in 2016. The change in net revenues \vas
primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings of $22.4 million.

. Increased rates from incremental capital spend on electric transmission projects of $7.4 million.

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in expense, of$5.4 million.

Partially oft3et by:

. The effects of cooler weather of $10.8 million.

Operating expenses were $l I.6 million higher for the third quarter of 2017 compared to the same period in 2016. This change was primarily driven by:

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in net revenues, of$5-4 million.

. Increased employee and adminisnative expenses of $4.0 million.

Nine montlN ended Seotember 30. 2017 vs. Seotember 30. 2016 Operatine Incorne
For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 , Electric Operations reported operating income of $286.3 million, an increase of $34.8 million from the
comparable 201 6 period

Net revenues for the nine months ended September 30,2017 were $965.2 millioq an increase of $95.4 million from the same period in 2016 . The change in net
revenues was primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings of $64.5 million.

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are oft'set in expense, of $25.8 million.

. lncreased rates from incremental capital spend on electric transmission projects of $18.2 million.

Partially offset by:

. The eft'ects of cooler weather of $17.3 million.

Operating expenses were $60.6 million higher for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the same period in 2016. This change was primarily
driven by:

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are otTset in net revenues, of$25.8 million.

. Increased outside service costs of $13.9 million, primarily due to vegetation management activities and generation-related maintenance.

. Higher employee and administrative expenses of $8.3 nillion.

. lncreased materials and supplies expenses of$8.0 million driven by generation-related maintenance and increased chemical usage.

. Higher gross receipts taxes of$5 0 million driven by higher revenues.

Partially offset by:

. Decreased amortization expense of $10.8 million.

Weather
In general, NiSource calculates the weather-related revenue variance based on changing customer demand driven by weather variance from normal heating or
cooling degree days. NiSource's composite heating or cooling degree days reported do not directly conelate to the weather-related dollar impact on the results of
Electric Operations. Heating or cooling degree days exper.ienced during diflerent times of the year may have more or less impact on volume and dollars depending
on when they occur. When the detailed results are combined for reporting, there may be weather-related dollar impacts on operations when there is not an apparent
or significant change in the aggregated NiSource composite heating or cooling degree day comparison.
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Weather in the Electric Operations' tenitories for the third quarter of 2017 was about 5% cooler than normal and abolt 24%o cooler than 2016 , resulting in
decreased net revenues of$10 8 million for the quarter ended September 30,2017 compared to 2016 .

Weather in the Electric Operations' territories for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was about 3% warrner than normal and about 18% cooler than 2016 ,

resulting in decreased net revenues of $17.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 compared to 2016 .

Sales

Electric Operations sales for the third quarter of 2017 were 4,473.2 gwh, a decrease of 175.4 gwh compared to the same period in 2016 . The 4olo decrease is
primarily attributable to decreased residential sales from the cooler weather in the current year.

Electric Operations sales fbr the nine months ended September 30,2017 were 12,709.0 gwh, a decrease of 171.3 gwh compared to the same period in 2016 . The
lolo decrease is primarily attributed to decreased residential sales from cooler weather in the cunent year.

Economic Conditions
NIPSCO has a state-approved recovery mechanism that provides a means tbr fu[[ recovery ofprudently incuned firel costs. Fuel costs are treated as pass-through
costs and have no impact on the net revenues recorded in the period. The ftel costs included in revenues are matched with the fuel cost expense recorded in the
period and the difference is recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited) as under-recovered or over-recovered fuel cost to be included in
future customer billings.

At MPSCO, sales revenues and customer billings are adjusted for amounts related to under and over-recovered purchased fuel costs from prior periotls per
regulatory order. These amourts are primarily reflected in the "Othei' gross revenues statistic provided at the beginning of this segment discussion. The
adjustments to other gross revenues for the quarter ended September 30,2017 and 2016 were a revenue increa.se of $7.8 million and $16. I million. respectively.
The adjustments to other gross revenues for the nine months ended September 30,2017 and 2016 were a revenue increase of $6.9 million and $34.5 million,
respectively.

Electric Stroply
NIPSCO 2016 Integrated Resource P/ar. Environmental, regulatory and economic factors, including low natural gas prices and aging coal-fired units, have led
NIPSCO to consider modifuing its current electric generation supply mix to include less coal-tired generation. Due to enacted CCR and ELG (subsequently

postponed) legislation, NIPSCO would expect to incur over $l billion in operating, maintenance, environmental and other costs over the next seven years if the

current fleet ofcoal-fired generating units remain operational.

On November l, 2016, NIPSCO submitted its 2016 Integrated Resource Plan with the IURC. The plan evaluated demand-side and supply-side resource

altematives to reliably and cost effectively meet NIPSCO customers'future energy requirements over the ensuing 20 years. The 2016 Integrated Resource Plan
indicates that the most viable option for customers and MPSCO involves the retirement of Bailly Generating Station (Units 7 and 8) as soon as mid-2018 and trvo
units (Units l7 and 18) at the R.M. Schahfer Generating Station by the end of 2023. It is projected over the long term that the cost to customers to retire these units
at these dates will be lower than maintaining and upgrading them for continuing generation.

NiSource and NIPSCO committed to the retirement of the Bailly Generating Station units in connection with the filing of the 2016 Integrated Resource Plan,
pendingapprovalbytheMISO Inthefourthquarterof20l6,theMISOapprovedMPSCO'splantoretiretheBaillyGeneratingStationunitsbyMay3l,20l8.

In connection with the MISO's approval of MPSCO's planned retirement of the Bailly Generating Station units, NiSource recorded $22.1 million of plant
retirement-related charges in the fouth quarter of 2016. These charges were comprised of contract termination charges related to NIPSCO's capital lease with Pue
Air, voluntary employee severance benefits and write downs of certain materials and supplies inventory balances. Refer to Note 14 -D, "Other Mafters," in the

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for information.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Ooeratins Activities
Net cash from operating activities from continuing operations for the nine months ended September 30,2017 was $529.5 million, a decrease of $3.3 million
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2016 . This decrease was driven by pension plan contributions in 2017 partially offset by a combination of
changes in weather, gas prices and the related approved rates tbr recovery, which significantly impacted regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities between the two
periods.

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, over-collected gas costs liom 2015 were retumed to customers resulting in a

useofcash ln2ll7,lesscashwasrequiredtoberetumedtocustomersbecausethebalanceofover-collectedgascostsfrom20l6wassmallerthanin20l5.

Pension and Olher Postretirement PIan Funding. For the nine months eDded September 30,2017 , NiSource contributed $28i.6 million to its pension plans
(including a $277 million discretionary contribution made during the third quarter of 2017) and $21.8 million to its other postretirement benefit plans. Given the
current funded status ofthe pension plans (and barring urforeseen market volatility that rvould negatively impact the valuation ofits plan assets), NiSource does

not believe material conhibutions to its pension plans will be requirecl for the foreseeable future

NiSouce will continue to contribute to its other postretirement plans. In total, NiSource expects to contribute $25.3 million to these plans in20l7.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2016, NiSource contributed $2.7 million to its pension plans and $18.6 million to its other postretirement benefit plans.

Income Taxes. As of September 30, 2017 , NiSource has a recorded defened tax asset of $818.1 million related to a Federal NOL carryforward As a result of
being in an NOL position, NiSource was not required to make any cash payments for Federal income tar purposes during the nine months ended September 30,
2017 or 2016 . This NOL carryforward expires in 2030; however, NiSource expects to fully utilize the carryforward benefit prior to its expiration.

Investing Activities
Net cash used for investing activities for the nine months ended September 30,2017 was $1,306.1 million, an increase of $137.9 million compared to the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 . This increase was mostly attributable to increased capital expenditures in 2017.

NiSource's capital expenditures for the nine months ended September 30.2017 were $1,216.4 rnillion compared to $1,083 4 million for the conrparable period in
2016 . The increase in capital spend was driven by favorable weather conditions in 20 I 7 which allolved tbr extended periods of construction as well as an increase
in plarned capital expenditures in the current year. NiSource projects total 2017 capital expenditues to be approximately $1.6 to $1.7 billion .

Financine Activities
Common,Sloc*. Refer to Note 4 , "Common Stock," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for intbrmation on common stock
activit-v, including cash received for the issuance of common stock under NiSource's ATM program.

Long-term Debl. Refer to Note l2 , "Long-Term Debt," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for information on long-term
debt activity, including cash paid for debt extinguishment premiums and other issuance costs.

Short-term DebL Refer to Note 13 , "Short-Term Borrowings," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (ruraudited) for information on short-
term debt activity

Net Availoble Liquidity. As of September 30,2017, an aggregate of $1,275.3 million of net liquidity was available, including cash and credit available under the
revolving credit facility and accounts receivable securitization programs.
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The following table displays NiSouce's liquidity position as of September 30,2017 and December 31.2016:

fin millions) September 30,2017 December 31,2016

Current Liquidity

Revolving Credit Facility

Accounts Receivable Prograrn (t)

Less:

Drarur on Revolving Credit Facility

Conmercial Paper

Accounts Receivable Program Utilized

Letters of Credit Outstanding Under Credit Facility

.4dd:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

1,850.0 $

262.2

581.0

262.2

13.0

19.3

I,850.0

3 t0.0

l,178.0

3 10.0

14.7

264

Net Available Liquidity 1,275.3 $ 683.7
(rrRepresents the lesser ofthe seasonal limit or maximunr bonowings supportable by the underlying receivables

Debt Covenants. NiSource is subject to financial covenants under its revolving credit t'acility and term loan agreement, which require NiSource to maintain a debt
to capitalization ratio that does not exceed 70olo. A similar covenant in a 2005 private placement note purchase agreement requires NiSource to maintain a debt to
capitalization ratio that does not exceed 75Y'. As ofSeptember 30, 2017 , the ratio rvas 66.5% .

Sale of Trade Accounts ReceivaDles. Refer to Note 8 , "Transfers of Financial Assets," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
for infomration on the sale oftrade accounts receivable.

Credit Ratings, The credit rating agencies periodically review the Company's ratings, taliing into account factors such as its capital structure and earnings profrle.
The following table includes NiSource's and certain subsidiaries'credit ratings and ratings outlook as of September 30,2077 . Aside liom those disclosed below.
there rvere no changes to credit ratings or outlooks since December 3 l, 20 I 6.

S&P Moody's Fitch

Rating Outlook Rating Outlook Rating Outlook

NiSource (r)

NiSource Finance

Capital Markets

NIPSCO

Columbia of Massachusefts

Commercial Paper

BBB+

BBB+

BBB+

BBB+

BBB+

A-2

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Bar.2

Baa2

Baz2

Baal

Ba2
P-2

Srable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

BBB

BBB

BBB

BBB

Not rated

F3

Stable

Stable

Stable

Stable

Not rated

Stable
t"In April 2017, Moody's assigaed a Baa2 senior unsecured rating to Nisource, witlr a stable outlook

Certain NiSource subsidiaries have agreements that contain "ratings triggers" that require increased collateral if the credit ratings of NiSource or certain of its
subsidiaries are below investment grade. These agreements are primarily for insurance purposes and for the physical purchase or sale of power. As of
September 30, 2017 , the collateral requirement that would be required in the event of a downgrade below the ratings trigger levels would amount to approximately
$42.9 million In add.ition to agreements rvith ratings triggers, there are other agreements that contain "adequate assurance" or "material adverse change"
provisions that could necessitate additional credit support such as lefters ofcredit and cash collateral to transact business

Eqairy. NiSource has a sheliregistration statement on tile with the SEC that authorizes NiSource to issue an indeterminate arnount of cornmon stock and prefered
stock, as well as other securities. The authorized capital stock of NiSource consists of 420,000,000 shares, $0 0l par value, of which 400,000,000 are comDron
stock and 20,000,000 are prefened stock. As of September 30,2017 ,336,691.078 shares of common stock rvere outstanding NiSource has no preferred stock
outstanding as ofSeptember 30, 2017 .
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Contractual Obligations. Aside from the previously referenced issuances and repayments oflong-term debt, there were no material changes recorded during the
nine months ended September30,2017 to NiSource's contractual obligations as of December 31,2016 .

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

As a part of normal business, NiSource and certain subsidiaries enter into varions agreements providing financial or performance assurance to third parties on
behalfofcertain subsidiaries. Such agreements include guarantees and stand-by letters ofcredit.

Rel'er to Note l4 , "Other Commitrnents and Contingencies," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for additional intbrmation
about such arrangements

Market Risk Disclosures

Risk is an inherent part ofNiSource's businesses. The extent to which NiSource properly and effectively identifies. assesses, monitors and manages each ofthe
vmious types of risk involved in its businesses is critical to its protitability NiSource seeks to identiff, assess, monitor and manage, in accordance with defined
policies and procedures, the following principal market risks that are involved in NiSource's businesses: commodity price risk, interest rate risk and credit risk.
Risk management at NiSource is a multi-faceted process with oversight by the Risk Management Committee that requires constant communication, judgment and
klowledge ofspecialized products and markets. NiSource's senior nranagement takes an active role in the risk management process and has developed policies and
procedures that require specitic administrative and business frmctions to assist in the identification, assessment and control ofvarious risks. These may include, but
are not limited to market, operational, financial, compliance and strategic risk types. In recogaition of the increasingly varied and complex nature of the energy
business, NiSource's risk management process, policies and procedures continue to evolve and are subject to ongoing review and modification.

Commoditv Price Risk
NSource is exposed to commodity price risk as a result of its subsidiaries' operations involving natural gas and power. To manage this market risk, NiSource's
subsidiaries use derivatives, including commodity futures contracts, swaps, forwards and options. NiSource does not participate in speculative energy trading
activity.

Commodity price risk resulting from derivative activities at NiSource's rate-regulated subsidiaries is limited, since regulations allow recovery of prudently
incurred purchased power, fuel and gas costs tfuough the ratemaking process, including gains or losses on these derivative instruments. If states should explore
additional regulatory refomr, these subsidiaries may begin providing sewices without the benefit of the traditional ratemaking process and may be more exposed to
commodity price risk.

NiSornce subsidiaries are required to make cash margin deposits with their brokers to cover actual and potential losses in the value ofoutstanding exchange traded
derivative contracts. The amount ofthese deposits, some ofwhich is reflected in NiSource's restricted cash balance, may fluctuate signihcantly during periods of
high volatility in the energy commodity markets.

Refer to Note 6 , "fusk Management Activities," in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for further information on NiSource's
commodity price risk assets and liabilities as of September 30,2017 or December 31,2016 .

Interest Rate Risk
NiSource is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of changes in interest rates on borrowings urder its revolving credit agreement, commercial paper program,
accounts receivable prograrns and term loan, which have interest rates that are indexed to short-term market interest rates. Based upon average borrowings and debt
obligations subject to fluctuations in short-term market interest rates, an increase (or decrease) in short-tenn interest rates of 100 basis points (l%) would have
increased (or decreased) interest expense by $3.7 million and $12.6 million tbr the three and nine months ended September 30,2017 and $3.0 million and $6.8
million for the tfuee and nine months ended September 30,2016, respectively. NiSource is also exposed to interest rate risk as a result of changes in benchmark
rates that can influence the interest rates of fuhre debt issuances.

Refer to Note 6 , "Risk Management Activities," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for further information on NiSource's
interest rate risk assets and liabilities as ofSeptember 30,2017 and December 3 1,2016 .
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Credit Risk
Due to the nature of the industry, credit risk is embedded in many of NiSource's btsiness activities. NiSource's extension of credit is governed by a Corporate
Credit Risk Policy. In addition, R.isk Management Committee guidelines are in place which document management approval levels for credit limits, evaluation of
creditworthiness, and credit risk mitigation et'forts. Exposures to credit risks are monitored by the risk management function which is independent of commercial
operations. Credit risk arises due to the possibility that a customer, supplier or counterparty will not be able or willing to fultill its obligations on a transaction on or
before the settlement date. For derivative-related conftacts, credit risk arises when counterparties are obligated to deliver or purchase defined commodity units of
gas or power to NiSource at a future date per execution of contracfual terms and conditions. Exposure to credit risk is measured in terms of both current obligations
and the market value offorward positions net ofany posted collateral such as cash and letters ofcredit.

NiSource closely monitors the financial status ofits banking credit providers. NiSource evaluates the financial status ofits banking partners through the use of
market-based metrics such as credit default swap pricing levels, and also through traditional credit ratings provided by major credit rating agencres

Other Information

Critical Accountine Policies
Pension and Other Posoelircment Benefits, On January 1,2017, NiSource changed the method used to estimate the service and interest components of net
periodic benefit cost for pension and other postretirement benefits. This change, compared to the previous method, resulted in a decrease in the actuarially-
determined service and interest cost components. Historically, NiSource estimated service and interest costs utilizing a single weighted-average discount rate
derived from the yield curve used to measure the benefit obligation at the beginning of the period. NiSource now utilizes a full yield curve approach to estimate
these components by applying the specific spot rates along the yield curve used in the determination ofthe benefit obligation to the relevant projected cash tlows.
NiSource believes the nerv approach provides a more precise measurement of service and interest costs by aligning the timing of the plan's liabilitv cash flows to
the corresponding spot rates on the yield cuwe. The benefit obligations measured under this approach are unchanged. NiSource accounted for this change as a
prospective change in accounting estimate. For further information on NiSource's pension and other postetirement benefits, see Note I | , "Pension and Other
Postrethement Benefits," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited),

There were no additional significant changes to critical accounting policies for the period ended September 30,2017 .

Recently Issued Accountine Pronouncements
Refer to Note 2 , "Recent Accounting Pronouncements," in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) for additional information about
recently issued and adopted accounting pronouncements.
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For a disoussion regarding quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk see "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations - Market Risk Disclosures."

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
NiSource's chief executive ollicer and its chief financial offrcer are responsible for evaluating the effbctiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(e) and l5d-15(e)). NiSource's disclosure controls and procedures are desigred to provide reasonable assurance that the

information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management,

including NiSource's chief executive othcer and chief financial oflicer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure and is recorded,

processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the nrles and forms of the SEC. Based upon that evaluation, NiSource's chief executive
officer and chieffinancial ot'ficer concluded that, as ofthe end ofthe period covered by this report, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide

reasonable assurance that financial intbrmation was processed, recorded and reported accurately.

There have been no changes in NiSouce's intemal control over financial reporting during the fiscal quarter covered by this report that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, NiSource's intemal control over financial reporhng.
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PART II

ITEM I. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

NiSource Inc.

The Company is party to certain claims and legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course ofbusiness, none ofwhich is deemed to be individually material at this
time. Due to the inherent uncertainty oflitigation, there can be no assurance that the resolution of any particular claim or proceeding rvould not have a material
adverse effect on the Company's results ofoperations, furancial position or liquidity. Ifone or.more ofsuch matters were decided against the Company, the effects
could be material to the Company's results of operations in the period in which the Company would be required to record or adjust the related liability and could
also be material to the Company's cash flows in the periods the Company would be required to pay such liability.

ITEM IA, RISKFACTORS

NiSource's operations and financial restilts are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those disclosed in NiSouce's most recent Annual Report on
Form l0-K for the year ended December 31,2016. There have been no material changes to such risk factors.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EOUITY SECI.JRITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

None.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSI,]RES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5, OTHER INFORMATION

None.
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(l0l.LAB) XBRL Labels Linkbase Document

(l0l.PRE) XBRL PresentationLinkbase Document

(l0l.DEF) XBRL Defrnition Linkbase Document
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SIGNATTIRE

NiSourcc Inc.

Pursuant to the requirements ofthe Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behatfby the undersigned
therermto duly authorized.

NiSotrce Inc.

Date: November 1,2017

(Registrant)

/s/ Joseph W. Mulpas

Joseph W. Mulpas

Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer
(Principal Accourting Otfi cer

and Duly Authorized Ofticer)

48

By



Exhibit No.402
Page 51 of55

Witness: P.R. Moul

Exhibit l2
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Ratio of Eamings to Fixed Charges
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lbr Allowance for Frmds Used During Construction.
(d)Prefeneddividends,asdefnedbySECregulationS-K'arecomputedbydividingthepr

operatrons
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification Pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Joseph Hamroclq certily that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report ofNiSource [nc. on Form l0-Q for the quarter ended September 30,2017 ;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessry to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and odrer financial inlormation included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
linancial condition, results ofoperations and cash flows ofthe registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certiffing officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules l3a-I5(e) and l5d-15(e)) and internal control over {inancial reporting (as detined in Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(0 and l5d-15(0)
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure contols and procedures, or caused such disclosure conhols and procedures to be designed under our supewision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such intemal control over financial reporting, or caused such intemal conhol over financial reporting to be designed under our
supewision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
extemal purposes in accordance with generally accepted accoulting principles:

c. Evaluated the eftectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness ofthe disclosure controls and procedures, as ofthe end ofthe period covered by dris report based on such evaluation: and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's intemal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, dre registrant's intemal conkol over financial reporting: and

5. The registrant's other certifring officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over frnancial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee ofthe registrant's board ofdirectors (or persons performing the equivalent frrnctions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation ofinternal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report frnancial information: and

b. Any Aaud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the regisfant's intemal control
over financial reporting.

Date: November l. 2017 /s/ Joseph Hamrock

Joseph Hamrock

President and Chief Executive Offrcer

By
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Exhibit 31.2

Certifi cation Pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Donald E Brown, certify that:

l. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report ofNiSource Inc. on Form l0-Q for the quarter ended September 30,2017 :

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material f'act necessary to make the

statemeDts made, in light of the circunstances under which such statements were made, not misleading lvith respect to the period covered by this report;

3 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

tinancial condition, results ofoperations and cash florvs ofthe registrant as of, and tbr, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certi$ing offrcer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(e) and l5d-15(e)) and internal control over linancial reporting (as detined in Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(D and l5d-15(0)
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure conftols and procedures to be designed under our supewision, to
ensure that rnaterial infomration relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those

entities, particularly during the period in rvhich this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such intemal control over financial reporting, or caused such intemal control over f,rnancial reporting to be designed under our
supewision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
extemal purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the eftbctiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness ofthe disclosure controls and procedures, as ofthe end ofthe period covered by tlris report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's intemal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected. or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's intemal control over financial reportingl and

5 The registrant's other oertiling officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant's auditors and the audit committee ofthe registrant's board ofdirectors (or persons performing the equivalent t'unctions):

a All significalt deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation ofinternal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information, and

b. Any fraud, lvhether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: November l. 2017 /s/ Donald E. Brorvn

Donald E. Brown

Executive Vice President and Chief Finarcial
Officer

By
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Exhibit 32.1

Ccrtifi cation Pursurnt to
Section 906 ofthe Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002

In connection with Orc Quarterly Report of NiSource Inc. (the "Company") on Fonn lO-Q for the quarter ending September 30. 2017 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Joseph Hamrock Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certiS, pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002, that:

(l) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section l3(a) or l5(d) ofthe Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Joseph Hamrock

Joseph Hamrock

President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 1.2017
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Exhibit 32.2

Ccrtification Pursurnt to
Section 906 of thc Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report ofNiSource Inc. (the "Company") on Form l0-Q for the quarter ending Septembet 30,2017 as filed with the Securities

and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Donald E. BrowrL Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of dre Company, certiff,
pursuant to Section 906 ofthe Sarbanes-Oxley Aa of2002, that:

(l) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section l3(a) or l5(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results ofoperations ofthe Company.

/s/ Donald E. Brorvn

Donald E- Brown

Executive Vice President and ChiefFinancial Ofticer

Date: November l.2017
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s3.53II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide latest Stocl<holder Report (Company and Parent).

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not publish a StocLr*rolders
Report.

Attachment A to this Exhibit is NiSource Inc.'s zot6 Annual
Message to Stockholders and Attachment B is NiSource Inc.'s Form
roK for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2oL6.
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Our business plan is focused on proactively investing in our utility infrastructure-approximately
$1.6 billion to $1.8 billion annually through 2O2O-to ensure we meet and improve upon our customer
commitments now and in the decades ahead.

$t.o9 $t.o2

/\
PER SHARE
AN N UAL
DIVIDEND

FOR 2017

'Net operating earnings per share (non-GAAP): tor a reconcil ation to GAAP see Schedule 1 on page 20; see also Regulatlon G statement on rns de back cover

'l

$o.70 5-7%

$t.12 $t.6B
$t.1 g"' $t.7B

/\

2o^17
CAPITAL
INVESTMENTS

PROJECTED
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NISOURCE HELPS ENERGIZE THE LIVES OF NEARLY
4 MILLION CUSTOMERS ACROSS SEVEN STATES. OUR
LOCAL UTILITIES ENSURE THAT CUSTOMERS RECEIVE
SAFE, RELIABLE AND AFFORDABLE NATURAL GAS AND
ELECTRICITY EACH AND EVERY DAY.

N ISOURCE STAKEHOLDERS:

l'm pleased to present our first Integrated
Annual Report. We've combined our
Annual Report to Stockholders and
Sustainability Report into a single
publication to further demonstrate the
integration of our operatlonal, financial and
social performance across our well-
established business strategy.

Thls means that in addltion to our financial
performance, this report focuses on other
sustainability issues of importance to our
stakeholders. Through the lens of our
Stakeholder Commitments, these
highest-ranked areas include safety,
reliability, affordability and growth.

Using these priority areas and others core
to our sustained business performance, we
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have identified milestones that our teams
are working to achieve.

This past year marked our first full fiscal
year of operating exclusively as a regulated
utility company, following the separation of
our interstate gas transmission, storage
and midstream business in July 2015.

During the year, we've maintained our
focus on enhancing our services and
infrastructure to support our customers.

Our operating companies-known best by
their local Columbia Gas and NIPSCO
brands-serve nearly 4 million customers,
supporting modern living, comfort and
economic vitality across our service
territories.

As we'll highlight in the coming pages and
in the supplemental materials available on
our website, we are relentlessly focused on
serving our customers in a way that is safe,
reliable, environmentally responsible and
sustainable, while making it easier to do
business with us. At the same time, we're
ensuring NiSource is a great place for our
employees to work, grow and build a
career. By delivering on our commltments
and executing in a disciplined, thoughtful
manner, we are continuing to build value
for all of our stakeholders.

ENDURING STRENGTH AND FOCUS OF
OUR STRATEGY

Since the separation on July 1,2015, we've
delivered a 48 percent total return to



NIPSCO'S GENERATION STRATEGY WILL SIGNIFICANTLY
REDUCE THE PRODUCTION OF COAL ASH AND THE
AMOUNT OF WATER WITHDRAWN FROM LOCAL WATER
RESOURCES, SUCH AS LAKE MICHIGAN AND THE
KANKAKEE RIVER.

shareholders through February 28, 2017.

This included a 6.1 percent dividend
increase in January 2017.

In 2016, we grew our business and
delivered net operating earnings per share
of $],09-, near the upper end of our
guidance range for the year, and up
16 percent from 2015. We invested a record
$1.5 billion in capital programs across our

seven states in 2016 to support safety,
reliability and environmental
improvements. We expect to invest
between $'1.6 and $1.8 billion annually
through 2O2O.

CREATING VALUE THROUGH
CUSTOM ER.FOCUSED INVESTMENTS

Our investments are contributing to
increased safety and reliability, including

'Net operating earnings per share (non-GAAP); for a reconcilialion lo GAAP, see Schedu e I on page 20; see also Regulation G statement on inside back cover

4
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14 percent reduction in found gas system
leaks when compared to 2015.

We also added more than 3O,OOO new
natural gas customers-our highest net
customer growth since 2006-as
customers are seeing the value of natural
gas. Our goal is to build sustainable net
customer growth of 1 percent annually by
2020.

In 2016, we committed to further improve
the environment through our proactive
infrastructure investments and plans to
diversify our electric aeneration portfolio.
As a founding member of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency's
Methane Challenge Program, we expect to
reduce methane emissions from our

natural gas systems by 3OO million cubic
feet over the next five years-equivalent to
taking more than 3O,OOO cars off the road.

And in our NIPSCO Integrated Resource
Plan submitted in November 2O16, we
outlined a plan to retire 50 percent of our
coal-fired generating capacity by the end
of 2023. We are evaluating the most viable
options to meet long-term customer
needs, while maintaining our commitment
to the well-being of our employees
potentially impacted by this change.

A FOUNDATION OF SAFETY

At the foundation of our business is the
safety of and care for our employees,
business oartners, customers and the
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OUR GOAL WILL ALWAYS BE ZERO INCIDENTS, AND
WE'VE SET MILESTONES ON OUR PATH TO BE IN THE
TOP IO PERCENT OF OUR INDUSTRY IN EMPLOYEE AND
CONTRACTOR SAFETY BY THE END OF 2017.

public. We're continuing to improve our
employee and public safety performance
through risk reduction and process
improvement. Our goal will always be zero
incidents, and we've set milestones on our
path to be in the top iO percent of our
industry in employee and contractor safety
by the end of 2017, While we made
progress in 2016 in our three key employee
safety metrics, we have more work to do.

And, in the moments when customers
need us most, we're responding faster than
ever before. In 2016, we began targeting a

45-minute response time for natural gas

emergencies, 15 minutes faster than the
industry standard. We safely achieved this
goal for 96 percent of our emergency
orders by taking the necessary steps to
ensure our processes, systems and people
are as efficient as possible and in the right

h
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DAVE MONTE
NISOURCE SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

SAFETY. ENVIRONMENTAL AND TRAINING

RATE
*DAYS AWAY, RESTRICTED OR TRANSFERRED

place at the right time.

We're also reducing damages to our
facilities by educating and building
awareness with contractors and other third
parties who may be digging around our
lines. We increased our efforts in these
areas with additional public service
announcements, customer outreach and
community programs to build public
awareness and increase 81] use.

MEASURE
2017 Y EAR-END

MILESTONE
zv to

STATUS
20r5

STATUS
CURRENT

PERFORMANCE

DART RATE' INDUSTRY
TOP.DECILE o.82 LO3 TOP

QUARTILE

RECORDABLE
INJURY RATE

INDUSTRY
IOP-DECILE 1.55 1 74 TOP

QUARTILE

VEHICLE
COLLISION INDUSTRY

TOP-DECILE t.u5 2.1 4 TOP
OUARTILE

These efforts contributed to a 14 percent
decline in system damages in 2016.

SERVING OUR CUSTOMERS AND
COMMUNITIES

At the center of our commitment to serve
our customers is our desire to improve
their experience and make it easy to do
business with us by introducing new
services, improving processes and
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MEASURE MILESTONE
2Ql 6

STATUS
2 015

STATUS
CURRENT

PERFORI'4ANCE

CUSTOMER
SATISFACT ON

87%
YEAR_END 2O17 87% B7% ON TRACK

J.D. POWER
RESIDENTIAL

SCORE

INDUSTRY FIRST
QUARTILE

YEAR-END 2O18

THIRD
AUARTILE

SECOND
QUARTILE

IMPROVING
WITH

INDUSTRY

ON-TIME
APPOINTMENT

RATE
99%

YEAR-END 2O17 9B% 97%
IN LINE WITH

INDUSTRY
AVERAGE

continuing our energy efficiency and
payment-assistance programs. During the
year, we introduced a new bill format
across all seven states we serve and
launched a redesigned corporate website,
a prelude to new sites for all our
companies. The design offers quick, simple
ways for customers to do business with us
and get the information they need.

ln 2016, we also kept our appointment
times 98 percent of the time. On the
energy efficiency front, more than
I million customers participated in our
programs, saving approximately
$12 million while maintaining or even
increasing their home's comfort. These
programs, which include home energy
audits and incentives for energy efficiency
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LION
SERVED BY

IENCY PROGRAMS

OUR EMPLOYEES ARE DONATING THEIR TIME TO MAKE
OUR COMMUNITIES BETTER PLACES TO LIVE, WORK
AND PLAY. NISOURCE EMPLOYEES VOLUNTEERED
APPROXIMATELY 13,5OO HOURS AT LOCAL NONPROFITS
rN 2016.

home enhancements, also help to improve
envi ronmental performance.

At the same time, our employees are
donating their time to make our
communities better places to live, work
and play, and volunteered more than
13,5OO hours at local nonprofits last year.

The NiSource Charitable Foundation
supports this engagement through its

Dollars for Doers program, which
recognizes employee volunteerism hours
with charitable donations in the employee's
name. This volunteerism generated nearly
$27O,OOO in donations in 20'16.

Across NiSource, giving back is part of our
local community commitment, and in 2016
we contributed approximately $5.5 million
to nonprofit organizations-including
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$1.2 million by the NiSource Charitable
Foundation.

PROGRESS ON OUR COMMITMENTS,
ENHANCING VALUE

We are continuing to execute on our
robust regulatory strategy, supporting our
infrastructure and customer-focused
initiatives. In 2O16, working collaboratively
with stakeholders, we achieved base rate
case settlement approvals in Indiana,
Kentucky, Maryland and Pennsylvania. We
also reached a base rate case settlement
agreement in Virginia in January 2017.

These cases focused on supporting the
continued safe, reliable operation of our
systems. Many also support customer-
growth initiatives, employee training and

various customer programs, Together,
these cases represent an increase in annual
revenues of more than $15O million.

In addition to base rate cases, our teams
also filed annual tracker updates related to
their respective infrastructure
modernization programs, including:

. Indiana (NIPSCO Gas): Transmission,
Distribution and Storage System
lmprovement Charge (TDSIC)

. Kentucky: Accelerated Main Replacement
Program (AMRP)

. Maryland: Strategic Infrastructure
Develooment and Enhancement
(STRIDE)

. Massachusetts: Gas System Enhancement
Plan (GSEP)

10
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THE FOUNDATION OF NISOURCE'S BUSINESS STRATEGY
REMAINS -$3O BILLION OF IDENTIFIED LONG.TERM
UTILITY INVESTMENTS, INCLUDING -$2O BILLION OF
NATURAL GAS SYSTEM INVESTMENTS AND -$1O BILLION
OF ELECTRIC SYSTEM INVESTMENTS.

. Ohio: Infrastructure Replacement
Program (lRP)

. Pennsylvania: Distribution System
lmprovement Charge (DSIC) or Base Rate
Case with Fully Forecasted Test Year

. Virginia: Steps to Advance Virginia's
Energy Plan (SAVE)

These regulatory programs are expected
to allow us to begin earning on

75 percent of our capital investments in
less than 12 months.

2017 FOCUS AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK

ln 2017, we'll continue our focus on
delivering on our well-established plan,

which calls for $3O billion of identified
utility infrastructure investments over
20 years to enhance safety, increase

1.1
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IN 20]6, CUSTOMERS GENERATED MORE THAN
rozooo MEGAWATT HOURS FROM RENEWABLE
RESOURCES, AND MORE THAN 358,OOO MEGAWATT
HOURS STNCE 2011.

reliability and improve environmental
performance, services and overall
customer experience.

We'll also build on our efforts to integrate
processes and technology across our
seven states to better serve our customers
and communities.

By delivering on the priorities we've
outlined, we expect to achieve net

operating earnings (non-GAAP) of $1.'12 to
$1.18 per share* in 2017 and project to grow
net operating earnings per share* and our
dividend by 5 to 7 percent annually
through 2O2O.

Our credit rating at all three major
agencies remains investment-grade with
stable outlooks, and we are committed to
maintaining solid liquidity and investment-

'Net operatrng earnings per share (non-GAAP)] For a reconciliation to GAAP, see Schedule 1 on oaqe 20: see also Requlation G statement on inside back cover

12
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Our Sustainability Scorecard highlights the key metrics and milestones we track regarding the
company's priorities and stakeholder materiality. The Supplemental Sustainability Data includes
more detail, including historical measurements, on additional sustainability metrics commonly
tracked and requested by individual stakeholders. These supporting materials and Global Reporting
Initiative (GRl) Table are available at NiSource.com.

grade credit. In fact, Fitch Ratings
upgraded its NiSource rating to BBB from
BBB- during the year,

I hope you'll agree that NiSource has a
strong foundation for continued growth,
and that we're building a company with a
sustainable future for the benefit of our
customers, our communities, our
employees, our shareholders and all of our
stakeholders.

Thank you for your continued support,
investment and interest in NiSource.

Sincerely,

Joe Hamrock
President and CEO
NiSource lnc.

l3
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RECOGNIZED AMONG THE BEST PLACES
TO WORK IN OUR COMMUNITIES

Being recognized as a best place to work
doesn't come easily, lt's only possible with a

strong culture that respects individuality
while fostering collaboration, rewards
performance and provides the tools and

resources our employees need to build a
career.

In 2O16, our companies were recognized
nationally and regionally:

. NiSource was the second-highest ranked
utility on Forhes magazine's list of
America's Best Large Employers in 2016.

. For the fourth consecutive year, Columbus
Busrness Firsf named Columbia Gas of
Ohio a "Best Place to Work"-ranked
among the top lO extra-large companies in
central Ohio. The company was also named
a Top Workplace in Toledo by the Toledo

Blade.

Columbia Gas of Virginia was recognized
as one of the Best Places to Work in the
Richmond area during the Society of
Human Resources Management's Sterling
Workplace Award program. The company
also was designated a Veterans'Values
Company by the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

For the third consecutive year, NiSource
was named to the Dow Jones
Sustainability Index-North America.

Since 2012, NiSource has been annually
named a World's Most Ethical Company
by the Ethisphere Institute.

,.::t:::,i.:.:

l:';"n
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TOTAL EMPLOYEES

7,987 TOTAL: 5,752 MEN (7 2%) | 2,235 WO M E N (28%) | 1 ;t26 M r N O R tT I E S (14%)

TOTAL MANAGEMENT (MANAGER & ABOVE)
723ToTAL: 514 MEN (71%) | 2O9 WOMEN (29%) | 78 MINORITIES (11%)

1. Enabling local l&D councils and Employee
Resource Groups to support development
opportunities, and create cultural
awareness, community engagement and
networking opportunities.

By focusing on key priorities like safety,
customer service and recruiting, these
groups are making a strong business
impact.

FOSTERING GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT
OF DIVERSE TALENT

Our success depends on being open to new
ways of thinking that can make us a better
community partner and a stronger company.
Through our four-part Inclusion & Diversity
(l&D) strategy, we're strengthening our culture
that enables all of our employees to contribute
to their fullest potential by:

't5
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2. Building an environment where
inclusiveness is a priority.

To measure our progress, we developed an
"lnclusive Index" as oart of our annual
employee survey. In 2O16, we provided
Inclusive Leadership training to more than
70 senior leaders, and it was offered to all

managers and above. Delivery continues
into 2017 with a goal to have all managers
experience this vital learning.

3. Accelerating the development of our
diverse workforce.

Through expanded mentoring and targeted
development programs for traditionally
underrepresented groups, we're building
unique talent development opportunities.

4. Enhancing efforts to diversify our
candidate pools through targeted
recruitment, strategic college
relationships, diverse recruiting events
and community partnerships.

16
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A BALANCED, SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS STRATEGY

NISOURCE STAKEHOLDERS:

In my 2015 letter, I noted the Board of Directors' confidence that NiSource was well positioned

to unlock the full potential of its investment opportunity and deliver additional value for our
customers and shareholders. With 2O16-our first fiscal year operating exclusively as a regulated
utility company-behind us, it's clear that our confidence was well placed and the stage is set to
further enhance the company's plans.

As Joe notes in his letter, the NiSource team executed on a record level of utility modernization
investments and a significant regulatory agenda. These initiatives are improving the safety,

reliability and environmental performance of our systems, while delivering on our customers'
evolving expectations.

In the past year, NiSource Welcomed to the Board two new members-Wayne DeVeydt and

Peter Altabef. Wayne, a former Chief Financial Officer with Anthem Inc., brings a strong

17
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complement of financial and leadership acumen to our already experienced Board. Petet
currently president and CEO at Unisys Corp., has led some of the world's premier information
technology companies and brings both overall corporate leadership experience and
cybersecurity expertise.

As this Integrated Annual Report illustrates, NiSource's balanced business strategy is one that's
built to last and orovides benefits to all stakeholders.

With the Board's support and engagement, we will continue to represent your interests as Joe
and his team remain focused on disciplined execution of the company's long-term customer-
focused investment olan.

Sincerely,

Rich Thompson
Chairman of the Board
NiSource lnc.

1B
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Schedule 1 - Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Operating Earnings (Non-GAAP) to
Income from Continuing Operations (unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31,

2016 2015
Net Operating Earnings (Non-GAAP) $ 35',t.2 $ 298.8
Items Excluded from Operating Earnings:

Net Revenues:
Weather - compared to normal

Operating Expenses:

Plant retirement costs(1)

Environmental costs(2)

Transaction costs(3)

(12.41

(22:l

(2.5)

(15.6)

(10.7)

(4.3)

Gain (loss) on sale of assets and impairments, net 1.0 (1 .6)
Total items excluded from operating earnings (36.0) (32.2)

Other Income (Deductions):
Loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt

lncome Taxes:
lncome taxes - discrete items
Tax effect of above items 12.9

(e7.2)

(17.8)
47.O

Total items excluded from net operating earnings (23.1) (100.2)
GAAP Income from Continuing Operations 328.1 $ 198.6
Basic Gommon Shares Outsta
Non Basic Net Operating Earnings Per Share

321.8 317.7

1.09 $ 0.94
Items excluded from net operating earnings (after-tax) (0.07) (0.31)
GAAP Basic Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations $ 1.02 $ 0.63

(1) Represents costs incurred associated with the planned retirement of Units 7 and 8 at Bailly Generating
Station. Includes costs for contract termination, employee severance and write downs of mat-erials and
supplies inventory balances.

(2) Represents costs incurred for liability adjustments at identified Superfund sites.
(3) Represents costs incurred associated with the Separation of GPG.

Return to page 4
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of federal securities laws, Investors and prospective investors
should understand that many factors govern whether any forward-looking statement contained herein will be or can be realized.
Any one of those factors could cause actual results to differ materially frorn those projected. Examples of forward-looking
statements include, but are not limited to, statements concerning NiSource's plans, strategies, objectives, expected performance,
expenditures, recovery of expenditures through rates, and any and all underlying assumptions and other statements that are other
than statements of historical fact. All forward-looking statements are based on assumptions that management believes to be
reasonable; however, there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ nraterially, Factors that could carrse actual results
to differ materially from the projections, forecasts. estinrates, plans and expectataons discussed in tl-ris report include, but are not
limited to, NiSource's debt obligatlons; any changes in NiSource's credit rating, NiSource's ability to execute its growth strategy;
changes in general economic, capital and commodity market conditions; pension funding obligations; economic regulation and the
impact of regulatory rate rev ews: NiSource's ability to obtain expected finarrcial or regulatory outccmes; any damage to Nrsource's
reputation; compliance wilh envrronrnental laws and the costs of associated lrabrlities; fluctuations in demand from resrdential and
commercial customers; economic conditions of certain industries; the success of NIPSCO's electrlc aeneration strategy; the prrce of
or'rergy contrnodlties arrd rel..rted Iransportatiorr costsj the rolr;rbil ty of cLrstonrors;nd supprliers to 1'Lrll'ill tfrerir pavrnent anci
contractual obligations; potential rmpairments of goodw ll or defirrite-lived intangible assets; changes n taxalion and accounting
princrples; potential incidents and other operating risks associated with our businessj the impact of an agin9 infrastructure; the
impact of climate change; potential cyber-attacks; construction rrsks and natural 9as costs and supply risks; extreme weather
conditions; the attraction and retentron of a qual fred workforce: advances irr technology; the ability of NiSource's subsidiaries to
generate cash; uncertarnties related to the expected benefits of the separatron of Columbia Pipeline Group Inc. and other rxatters
referenced rn the "Risk Fdctors' sectron of NiSource's Annual Report on Form 1O-K for the frscal year ended December 31, 2O16, and
rrt c'rtlrer filingls with the Sec-urities.:nd Exc-lrarge Comnrissir-rn,

All forward-looking statements are e.rpressly qualrfred irr therr entrrety by the foregorng cautionaly statements. NiSource
undertakes no obligation to, and expressly disclaims any such obligation to, update or revise any forward-looking statements to
reflect changed assumptions tlre occurrence of antrcipated or unanticipated events or chartges to the future results over time or
otherwise, except as required bv law

REGULATION G DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This report includes frnancial results and guidance for NiSorrrce with respect to net operating earnings and operating earnings,
which are non-GAAP financial nreasures as defined by the SEC's Regulation G. The conrpany includes such rneasrrres because
management believes they permit investors to view the company's performance using the same tools that management uses and to
better evaluate the company's ongoing business performance. With respect to such guidance. rt should be noted that there will
likely be drfferences between suclr measures ancl GAAP equivalents due to various factors, including. bLjt nct limited to. fluctuatrons
in weather. asset sales and impairments, and other items included in GAAP results NiSource is not able to estimate the impact of
such factors on GAAP earnings and, as such, is not providing earnings guidance on a GAAP basis,

NiSource Inc, common stock is Iisted and traded on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE'') underthe symbol Nl The
shares are listed in financial stock quotations as NISOURCE. As of December 3.l, 2016. NiSource had 22,597 registered
common stockholders

ANTICIPATED DIVIDEND RECORD & PAYMENT DATES
. NI COMMON STOCK

STOCKHOLDER SERVICES

Questions abouI stockholder accounts. stock cer[ificates
transfer of shares, dividend payments, automatic
dividend reinvestment and stock purchase plan, and
olortronie donncir marr ho dirocrod tn Comn r --^L- -- ^r,puLgr )r ror g q(

the following:

Computershare
P. O. Box 3Ol70
College Station. f exas 77842-3170
or
211 Quality Circle, Suite 21O

College Station, Texas 77845

(888) 884-7790

TDD for Hearing lmpai.ed: (8OO) 231-5469

Foreign Stockholders: (2O1) 68O-6578

TDD Foreign Stockholders: (2Ol) 680-6610

computersha re.com/investor

RECORD DATE
o4/28/t7
07/31/17
10/31/17

02/oe/18

PAYMENT DATE
os/19/17
o8/18/17
11/20/17

02/20/18

COMMON STOCK DIVIDEND DECLARED
On February 17,2017, the company paid a quarterly
dividend of $0.]75 per share, equivalent to $O 70 per
share on an annual basis.

INVESTOR & FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Financial analysts and investment professionals should
direct written and telephone inquiries to NiSource
Investor Relations at 8Ol E 86th Avenue,
Merrillville, lN 4641O or (614) 460-4789.

Copies of NiSource's finarrcial reports are available
by writing or calling the Investor Relations department
at the address or phone number listed above The
materials are also available at NiSource.com
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Merrillville, Indiana 46410
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UNITED STATES
SECTJRITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D,C.20549

FORMIO-K

g ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR Ts(d)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCTIANGE ACT OF 1934
For the fiscal year ended December 31,2016

OR

tr TRANSITIoN REPoRT PURSUANT To sEcTIoN 13 oR 15(d )
OF THE SECURITIES E,XCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _to _
Commission file number 001-16189

NiSource Inc.
(Exact name ofregistrant as specified in its chaner)

Delaware 35-2108964

(State or otherjurisdiction of
incorporation or organization)

801 East 86th Avenue
Merrillville- Indiana

(I R.S Employer
Identification No.)

46410

(Address of principal executive offices)

Securities registered pursuant to Section l2(b) ofthe Act:

Large accelerated filer EI

Non-accelerated filer E

(877\ 647-5990
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Zip Code)

Title ofeach class Name ofeach exchange on which registered

Common Stock New York

Securities registered pusuant to Section 12(g) ofthe Act: None

I ndicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. Yes EI No tr

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section I 3 or I 5(d) of the Act. Yes E No M

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (l) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section l3 or l5(d) ofthe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding l2
months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.
Yes EI No tr
Indicatebycheckmarkwhethertheregistanthassubmittede|ectronica||yandpostedonitscorporateWebsite,ifany,everInteractiveDataFi|erequiredtobesubmittedad
posted pursuant to Rule 405 ofRegulation S-T ($232.405 ofthis chapter) during the preceding l2 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit
and post such files)
Yes El No tr
Indicate by check mark ifdisclosure ofdelinquent filers pursuant to Item 405 ofRegulation S-K ($229.405) is not contained herein, and will not be contained, to the best of
registrant's knowledge, in definitive proxy or information statements incorporated by reference in Part III ofthis Form l0-K or any amendment to this Form l0-K tr
Indicatebycheckmarkwhethertheregistrantisa|argeacceleratedf|er,anacce1eratedfler,anon.acceleratedfler,orasmal|errepoingcompmy.
accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule l2-b-2 ofthe Exchange Act.

Accelerated filer E

Smaller reporting company E

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 1 2b-2 of the Ac! Yes tr No E
The aggregate market value ofthe registrant's common stock, par value $0 0l per share (the "Common Stock") held by non-affiliates was approximately $8,497,589,485 based
upon the June 30,2016, closing price of$26.52 on the New York Stock Exchange.

There were 323,445,821 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of February 14, 2017 .

Documents Incoroorated bv Reference

Part III ofthis report incorporates by reference specific portions ofthe Registrant's Notice ofAnnual Meeting and Proxy Statement relating to the Annual Meeting of
Stockholders to be held on Mav 9.2017 .
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DEFINEDTERMS

The following is a list ofabbreviations or acronyms that are used in this report:

NiSource Subsidiaries. Affiliates and Former Subsidiaries

Capital Markets NiSource CapitalMarkets, Inc.

CGORC Columbia Gas of Ohio Receivables Comoration

Columbia Columbia Energy Group

Columbia of Kentucky Columbia Gas of Kentuclcy, Inc.

Columbia of Maryland Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.

Columbia of Massacbusetts Bay State Gas Company

Columbia of Ohio Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

Columbia ofPennsylvania Columbia Gas ofPennsylvani4 lnc.

Colurnbia of Virginia Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.

Company NiSource Inc. and its subsidiaries, unless otherwise indicated by the context

CPG

CPPL

CPRC

NARC

NIPSCO

NiSource

NiSource Corporate Services

NiSource Development Company

MSource Finance

Abbreviations

AFT]DC

AOCI

ASC

ASU

BNS

Board

BTMU

CAA

CAP

CCGT

CCRs

CERCLA

CO2

Columbia OpCo

CPP

DPU

DSM

Dtlt

ECR

Columbia Pipeline Group, Inc.

Columbia Pipeline Partrers LP

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Receivables Corporation

MPSCO Accounts Receivable Corporation

Northem Indiana Public Service Company

NiSource Inc.

NiSource Corporate Services Company

NiSourcc Development Company, Inc.

NiSource Finance Corporation

Allowancc for fimds used during construction

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Accounting Standards Codifi cation

Accounting Standards Update

Bank of Nova Scotia

Board ofDirectors

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFI LTD.

Clean Air Act

Compliance Assurance Process

Combined Cycle Gas Turbine

Coal Combustion Residuals

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (also
known as Superfund)

Carbon Dioxide

CPG OpCo LP

Clean Power Plan

Department of Public Utilities

Demand Side Management

Dekatherm

Environmental Cost Recovery

J
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ECT Environmental Cost Tracker

EERM Environmental Expense Recovery Mechanism

EFV Excess flowvalve

EGUs Elecric utility steam generating unit

ELG Efluence limitations guidelines

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

EPS Earnings per share

FAC Fuel adjustnent clause

FASB Financial Accounting Standards Board

FERC Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

FTRS Financial Transmission Righs

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

GCA Gas cost adjustuent

GCR Gas costrecovery

GHG Greenhouse gases

GSEP Gas SystemEnhancementProgram

gwh Gigalvatt hours

IBM Intemational Business Machines Corp.

IPO Initial Public Offering

IRP Infrastructure Replacement Program

IRS lntemal Revenue Service

IURC Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

LDCs Local distibution companies

LIFO Last-in, fi$t-out

MGP Manufactured Gas Plant

MISO Midcontinent Independent System Operator

Mizuho Mizuho Corporate Bank Ltd.

MMDth Million dekatherms

MPSC Maryland Public Service Commission

mw Megawatts

mwh Megawatt hours

NAAQS National Ambient Air Quality Standards

NOL Net Operating Loss

NYMEX The New York Mercantile Exchange

NYSE TheNew York StockExchange

OPEB Other Postretirement and Postemployment Benefits

PATII Protecting Americans from Ta:< Hikes Act of 2015

PCB Polychlorinatedbiphenyls

PHMSA U.S. Departrnent of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
Administation

PNC PNC BankN.A.

ppb Parts perbillion

PSC Public Service Commission

PUC Public Utility Commission

PUCO Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

RCRA Resource Conservation andRecoverv Act
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RDAI

ROE

RTO

Separation

sEc
Sugar Creek

TDSIC

TUAs

VIE

VSCC
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Revenue decoupling adjustment factor

Return onEquity

Regional Transmission Organization

The separation of NiSource's nahral gas pipeline, midstream and storage

business from NiSource's natural gas and electric utility business accomplished

through the pro rata distribution by NiSource to holders of its outstanding
common stock of all the outstanding shues of common stock of CPG. The
separation was completed on July l, 2015.

Securities and Exchange Commission

Sugar Creek electric generating plant

Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge

Transmission Upgrade Agreements

Variable Interest Entity

Virginia State Corporation Commission

No te regarding forward-l ooki ng statemenls
This Annual Report on Form l0-K contains "forwardJooking statements," within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the

"Securities Act"), and Section 2lE of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). Investors and prospective investors should
understand that many factors govem whether any forward-looking statement contained herein will be or can be realized. Any one ofthose factors could cause
actual results to differ materially &om those projected. These forwardJooking statements include, but are not limited to, statements conceming NiSource's plans,
strategies, objectives, expected performance, expenditures, recovery ofexpenditures through rates, stated on either a consolidated or segment basis, and any and all
underlying assumptions and other statements that are other than statements of historical fact. All forward-looking statements are based on assumptions that
management believes to be reasonable; however, there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the projections, forecasts, estimates and expectations discussed in this Annual Report on Form l0-K
include, among o0ter things, NiSource's debt obligations; any changes in NiSource's credit rating; NiSource's ability to execute its growth strategy; changes in
general economic, capital and commodity market conditions; pension funding obligations; economic regulation and the impact of regulatory rate reviews;
NiSource's ability to obtain expected financial or regulatory outcomes; any damage to NiSource's reputation; compliance with environmental laws and the costs of
associated liabilities; fluctuations in demand from residential and commercial customers; economic conditions of certain industries; the success of NIPSCO's
electric generation strategy; the price ofenergy commodities and related transportation costs; the reliability ofcustomers and suppliers to fulfill their payment and
contractualobligations;potentialimpairmentsofgoodwillordefniteJivedintangibleassets;changesintaxationarrdaccountingprinciples;potentialincidentsd
other operating risks associated with our business, the impact ofan aging inAastructure; the impact ofclimate change; potential cyber-attacks; construction risks
and nahral gas costs and supply risks; extreme weather conditions; the attraction and retention of a qualified workforce; advances in technology; the ability of
NiSource's subsidiaries to generate cash; uncertainties related to the expected benefits ofthe Separation and other matters set forth in Item lA, "Risk Factors" of
this report, many of which risks are beyond the control of NiSource. In addition, the relative contributions to profrtability by each business segment, and the
assumptions underlying the forwardlooking statements relating thereto, may change over time.

All forwardJooking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. NiSource undertakes no obligation to, and expressly
disclaims any such obligation to, update or revise any forwardJooking statements to reflect changed assumptions, the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated
events or changes to the future results over time or otherwise, except as required by law.
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NiSource Inc. is an energy holding company under the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 2005 whose subsidiaries are fully regulated natural gas and electic
utility companies serving approximately 3.9 million customers in seven states. NiSource is the successor to an Indiana corporation organized in 1987 under the

name of NIPSCO Industries, Inc., which changed its name to NiSource on April 14, 1999.

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies, as measured by number of customers. NiSource's principal subsidiaries include
NiSource Gas Distribution Group, Inc., a natural gas distribution holding company, and MPSCO, a gas and electric company. NiSource derives substantially all of
its revenues and eamings from the operating results ofthese rate-regulated businesses.

On July l, 2015, NiSource completed the Separation of CPG from NiSource. CPC's operations consisted of all of NiSource's Columbia Pipeline Group Operations
segment prior to the Separation. Following the Separation, NiSource retained no ownership interest in CPG.

NiSource's reportable segments are: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations. The following is a summary of the business for each reporting segment.

Refer to Item 7, 'Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and Note 22, "Segments of Business," in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information for each segment.

G as Distribution Ooerations
NiSource's natural gas distribution operations serve approximately 3.4 million customers in seven states and operate approximately 59,000 miles of pipeline.
Through its wholly-owned subsidiary NiSource Gas Distibution Group, Inc., NiSource owns six distribution subsidiaries that provide nahral gas to approximately
2.6 million residential, commercial and industrial customers in Ohio, Pennsylvani4 Virgini4 Kentucky, Maryland and Massachusetts. Additionally, NiSowce also

distributes natural gas to approximately 820,000 customers in northern Indiana through its wholly-owned subsidiary NIPSCO.

Electric Operations
NiSource generates, transmits and distributes electricity through its subsidiary MPSCO to approximately 466,000 customers in 20 counties in the northem part of
Indiana and engages in wholesale and transmission transactions. MPSCO owns and operates three coal-fired electric generating stations. The three operating
facilities have a net capability of 2,540 mw. NIPSCO also owns and operates Sugar Creeh a CCGT plant with net capability of 535 mw, three gas-fired generating
units located at NIPSCO's coal-fired electric generating stations with a net capability of 196 mw and two hydroelectric generating plants with a net capability of l0
mw. These facilities provide for a total system operating net capability of 3,281 mw. NIPSCO's fransmission system, with voltages from 69,000 to 345,000 volts,
consists of 2,805 circuit miles. NIPSCO is interconnected with five neighboring electric utilities. During the year ended December 31,2016, NIPSCO generated

66.4% and purchased33.6Yo of its electric requirements.

NIPSCO participates in the MISO transmission service and wholesale energy market. The MISO is a nonprofit organization created in compliance with FERC
regulations to improve the flow of electricity in the regional marketplace and to enhance electric reliability. Additionally, the MISO is responsible for managing
energy markets, transmission constraints and the day-ahead, real-time, FTR and ancillary markets. MPSCO transferred functional control of its electric
transmission assets to the MISO, and transmission service for MPSCO occurs under the MISO Open Access Transmission Tariff.

Business Sbatee.v

NiSource focuses its business strategy on its core, rate-regulated asset-based businesses with most of its operating income generated from the rate-regulated
businesses. NiSource's utilities continue to move forward on core infrastructure and environmental investment programs supported by complementary regulatory
and customer initiatives across all seven states in which it operates. NiSource's goal is to develop strategies that benefit all stakeholders as it addresses changing
customer consewation patterns, develops more contemporary pricing structures, and embarks on long-term investment programs. These strategies are intended to
improve reliability and safety, enhance customer services and reduce emissions while generating sustainable retums.

Competition and Chanses in the Reeulatory Environment
The regulatory frameworls applicable to NiSource's operations, at bodr the state and federal levels, continue to evolve. These changes have had and will continue
to have an impact on NiSource's operations, structure and profitability. Management continually seeks nelv ways to be more competitive and profitable in this
environment.

The Gas Distribution Operations companies have pursued non-traditional revenue sources within the evolving natural gas marketplace. These efforts include the

sale of products and sewices upstream of the cornpanies' sewice territory, the sale of products and services in the companies'sewice territories, and gas supply

cost incentive mechanisms for service to their core
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markets The upstream products are made up of transactions that occur between an individual Gas Distribution Operations company and a buyer for the sales of
unbundled or rebundled gas supply and capacity. The on-system services are offered by NiSource to customers and include products such as the transportation and

balancing of gas on the Gas Distribution Operations company system. The incentive mechanisms give the Gas Distribution Operations companies an opportunity to
share in the savings created from such situations as gas purchase prices paid belorv an agreed upon benchmark and their ability to reduce pipeline capacity charges

lvith their customers.

Increased efficiency ofnahlral gas appliances and improvements in home building codes and standards has contributed to a long-term trend ofdeclining average

use per customer. Usage for the year ended December 31, 2016 decreased from the same period last year primarily due to warmer weather in the Company's

operating area compared to the prior year. While historically rate design at the distribution level has been structured such that a large portion of cost recovery is

based upon throughput rather than in a fixed charge, operating costs are largely incuned on a fixed basis and do not fluctuate due to changes in customer usage. As
a result, Gas Distribution Operatiors have pursued changes in rate design to more effectively match recoveries with costs incurred. Each of the states in which Gas

Distribution Operations operate has different requirements regarding the procedure for establishing changes to rate design. Columbia of Ohio restructured its rate

design through a base rate proceeding and has adopted a "de-coupled" rate design which more closely links the recovery of fixed costs with fixed charges.

Columbia ofMassachusetts received regulatory approval of a decoupling mechanism which adjusts revenues to an approved benchmark level through a volumetric
adjustment factor. Columbia of Maryland and Columbia of Virginia have received regulatory approval to implement a revenue normalization adjustment for
certain customer classes, a decoupling mechanism whereby monthly revenues that exceed or fall short of approved levels are reconciled in subsequent months. In a

prior base rate proceeding, Columbia of Pennsylvania implemented a pilot residential weather normalization adjustnent. Columbia of Kentucky has had approval
for a weather normalization adjustrnent for many years. In a prior base rate proceeding, NIPSCO implemented a higher fxed customer charge for residential and

small customer classes moving toward full straight fxed variable rate design.

Natural Gas Competition. Open access to natural gas supplies over interstate pipelines and the deregulation of the commodity price of gas has led to tremendous
change in the energy markets. LDC customers and marketers can purchase gas directly from producers and marketers as an open, competitive market for gas

supplies has emerged. This separation or "unbundling" ofthe hansportation and other services offered by pipelines and LDCs allows customers to purchase the
commodity independent of services provided by the pipelines and LDCs. The LDCs continue to purchase gas and recover the associated costs from their
customers. NiSource's Gas Distribution Operations' subsidiaries are involved in programs that provide customers the opportunity to purchase their natural gas

requirements from third parties and use the NiSource Gas Distribution Operations' subsidiaries for tansportation services.

Gas Distribution Operations competes with investor-owned, municipal, and cooperative electric utilities throughout its service areas as well as other regulated and
unregulated nahral gas intra and interstate pipelines and other altemate fuels, such as propane and fuel oil. Gas Distribution Operations continues to be a strong
competitor in the energy market as a result of sfong customer preference for natural gas. Competition with providers of electricity has traditionally been the

strongest in the residential and commercial markets of Kentucky, southem Ohio, central Perursylvania and westem Virginia due to comparatively low electric rates.
Natural gas competes with fuel oil and propane in the Massachusetts market mainly due to the installed base of fuel oil and propane-based heating which has

comprised a declining percentage of the overall market over the last few years. However, fuel oil and propane are more viable in today's oil market.

Electric Competition. Indiana electric utilities generally have exclusive sewice areas under Indiana regulations, and retail electric customers in Indiana do not
have the ability to choose their electric supplier. NIPSCO faces non-utility competition from other energy sources, such as self-generation by large industrial
customers and other distributed energy sources.

Financine Subsidiarv
NiSource Finance is a 100% owned, consolidated finance subsidiary ofNiSource that engages in financing activities to raise funds for the business operations of
NiSource and its subsidiaries. NiSource Finance was incorporated in March 2000 under the laws of the state of Indiana. Prior to 2000, the function of NiSource
Finance was performed by Capital Markets. NiSource Finance obligations are firlly and unconditionally guaranteed by NiSource.

Seasonalitv
A significant portion of NiSource's operations is subject to seasonal fluctuations in sales. During the heating season, which is primarily from November tfuough
March, net revenues from gas sales are more significant, and during the cooling season, which is primarily June through September, net revenues fiom electric
sales are more significant, than in other months.
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Other Relevant Business Information
NiSource's customer base is broadly diversified with no single customer accounting for a sipihcant portion of revenues.

As of December 31,2016, NiSource had 8,007 employees of whom 3,175 were subject to collective bargaining agreements.

For a listing ofcertain subsidiaries ofNiSource refer to Exhibit 21.

NiSource electronically files various reports with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), including annual reports on Fonn l0-K, quarterly reports on
Form l0-Q, current reports on Forrn 8-K and amendments to such reports, as well as our proxy statements for our annual meetings ofstockholders. The public may
read and copy any materials that NiSource frles with the SEC at the SEC's Public Reference Room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washin$on,D.C.20549. The public may
obtain infonnation on the operation of the Public Reference Room by calling the SEC at I-800-SEC-0330. The SEC also maintains an Intemet site that contains
reports and information statements, and other information regarding issuen that file electronically with the SEC at hup://www.sec.gov. NiSource makes all SEC
filings available without charge to the public on its web slte at http:/htww.nisource.com .
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NiSource's operations and financial results are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those described below, that could adversely affect the

Company's business, financial condition, results ofoperations, cash flows, and the trading price ofthe Company's common stock.

NiSource has substantial indebtedness which could adversely affect its financial condition.

NiSource had total consolidated indebtedness of $7,909.3 million outstanding as of December 31, 2016. The Company's substantial indebtedness could have

important consequences. For example, it could:

. limit the Company's ability to bonow additional funds or increase the cost of bonowing additional funds,

. reduce the availability ofcash flow from operations to fund working capital, capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes;

. limit the Company's flexibility in planning for, or reacting to, changes in the business and the industries in which it operates;

. lead parties with whom NiSource does business to require additional credit support, such as letters of credit, in order for NiSource to transact such
business;

. place NiSource at a competitive disadvantage compared to competitors that are less leveraged;

. increase vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions; and

. limit the ability of ttre Company to execute on is grow0r stategy, which is dependent upon access to capital to fund its substantial investment program.

Some ofNiSource's debt obligations contain financial covenants related to debt-to-capital ratios and cross-default provisions. NiSource's failure to comply with
any ofthese covenants could result in an event ofdefault, which, ifnot cured or waived, could result in the acceleration ofoutstanding debt obligations.

A drop in NiSource's credit rating could adversely impact NiSourcc's liquidity.

The credit rating agencies periodically review the Company's ratings, taking into account factors such as our capital stnircture and earnings profrle. In 2016,
Moody's affirmed the NiSource senior unsecured rating of Baa2 and its commercial paper rating of P-2, with stable outlooks. Moody's also affrmed NIPSCO's
Baal rating and Columbia of Massachusetts's Baa2 rating, with stable outlooks. In 2016, Standard & Poor's affrmed the BBB+ senior unsecured ratings of
NiSource and its subsidiaries and affrmed NiSource's commercial paper rating of A-2, with stable outlooks. ln20l6, Fitch upgraded the long-term issuer default
ratings of NiSource and MPSCO to BBB and affirmed the commercial paper rating of F3, with stable outlooks.

The Company is committed to maintaining investment grade credit ratings, however, there is no assurance we will be able to do so in the future. The Company's
credit ratings could be lowered or withdrawn entirely by a rating agency if, in its judgment, the circumstances warrant. Any negative rating action could adversely
affect our ability to access capital at rates and on terms that are attractive. A negative rating action could also adversely impact our business relationships with
suppliers and operating partners.

Certain NiSource subsidiaries have agreements that contain "ratings triggers" that require increased collateral ifthe credit ratings ofNiSource or certain ofits
subsidiaries are below investment grade. These agreements are primarily for insurance purposes and for the physical purchase or sale ofpower. As ofDecember
3I,2016, the collateral requirement that would be required in the event of a downgrade below the ratings trigger levels would amount to approximately $35.4
million . In addition to agreements with ratings tdggers, there are other agreements that contain "adequate assurance" or "material adverse change" provisions that
could necessitate additional credit support such as letters ofcredit and cash collateral to transact business.

NiSource may not be able to cxecute its busincss plan or growtb stratcgy, including utility infrastructure invcstments.

Business or regulatory conditions may result in NiSource not being able to execute its business plan or groMh strategy, including identified, planned and other
utility infrastructure investments. NiSource's customer and regulatory initiatives may not achieve planned results. Utility infrastructure investments may not
materialize, may cease to be achievable or economically viable and may not be successfully completed. Natural gas may cease to be viewed as an economically
and ecologically attractive fuel. Any ofthese developments could adversely affect our results ofoperations and growth prospects.
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Adverse economic and market conditions or increases in interest rates could reduce net revenue growth, increase costs, decrease future net income and
cnsh flows and impact capital resources and liquidity needs.

While the national economy is experiencing modest growth, NiSource cannot predict how robust future growth will be or whether or not it will be sustained.
Deteriorating or sluggish economic conditions in NiSource's operating jurisdictions could adversely impact NiSource's ability to grow its customer base and

collect revenues from customers, which could reduce net revenue growth and increase operating costs.

The Company relies on access to the capital markets to fnance its liquidity and long-term capital requirements. Market turmoil could adversely affect our ability to
raise additional capital or refinance debt. Reduced access to capital markets and/or increased borrowing costs could reduce future net income and cash flows. Refer
to Note 14, "Long-Term Debt," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information related to outstanding long-term debt and maturities of that debt.

Capital market performance and other factors may decrcase tbe value of benefit plan assets, which then could require significant additional funding and
impact earnings.

The performance ofthe capital markets affects the value ofthe assets that are held in trust to satis$ future obligations under defined benefit pension and other
postretirement benefit plans. NiSource has significant obligations in these areas and holds significant assets in these trusts. These assets are subject to market
fluctuations and may yield uncertain retums, which fall below NiSource's projected rates of retum. A decline in the market value of assets may increase the

funding requirements ofthe obligations under the defrned benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans. Additionally, changes in interest rates affect the

liabilities under these benefit plans; as interest rates decrease, the liabilities increase, which could potentially increase funding requirements. Further, the funding
requirements ofthe obligations related to these benefits plans may increase due to changes in govemmental regulations and participant demographics, including
increased numbers of retirements or changes in life expectancy assumptions. IJltimately, significant funding requirements and increased pension or other
postetirement benefit plan expense could negatively impact NiSource's results ofoperations and financial position.

The majority ofNiSource's net reyenues rre subject to cconomic regulation and are exposed to the impact ofregulatory rate reviews and proceedings.

Most ofNiSource's net revenues are subject to economic regulation at either the federal or state level. As suclr, the net revenues generated by those regulated
companies are subject to regulatory review by the applicable federal or state authority. These rate reviews determine the rates charged to customers and directly
impact revenues. NiSowce's frnancial results are dependent on frequent regulatory proceedings in order to ensure timely recovery ofcosts. Additionally, the costs

of complying with future changes in environmental laws and regulations are expected to be significant, and their recovery through rates lvill be contingent on
regulatory approval.

As a result of efforts to intoduce market-based competition in certain markets where the regulated businesses conduct operations, NiSource may compete with
independent marketers for customers. This competition exposes NiSource to the risk that certain stranded costs may not be recoverable and may affect results of
NiSource's gowth strategy and furancial position.

Failure to adapt to advances in technology could make NiSource less competitive.

A key element of NiSource's business model is that generating power at central station power plants achieves economies of scale and produces power at a

competitive cost. Research and development activities are ongoing for new technologies that produce power or reduce power consumption. These technologies
include renewable energy, customer-oriented generation, energy storage, and energy efficiency. Advances in technology or changes in laws or regulations could
reduce the cost of these or other altemative methods of producing power to a level that is competitive with that of most central station power electric production or
result in smaller-scale, more fuel effrcient, and/or more cost effective distributed generation. This could cause our market share to erode and the value of our
generating facilities to decline. In addition, a failure by NiSource to effectively adapt to changes in technology could harm NiSource's ability to remain
competitive in the marketplace for its products, services and processes.

l0
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NiSource is exposed to signilicant reputational risks, which make it vulnerable to a loss of cost recovery, increased litigation and negative public
perception.

As a utility company, NiSource is subject to adverse publicity focused on the reliability of our services and the speed rvith which NiSowce is able to respond
eflectively to electric outages, natural gas leaks and similar intemrptions caused by storm damage or other unanticipated events, as well as our own or third parties'
actions or failwe to act. Ifcustomers, legislators, or regulators have or develop a negative opinion ofNiSource, this could result in less favorable legislative and
regulatory outcomes or increased regulatory oversight, increased litigation and negative public perception. The imposition of any of the foregoing could have a

material adverse effect on the business, results ofoperations, cash flow and financial condition ofNiSource.

NiSource's businesses are regulated under numcrous environmental laws. The cost of compliance with these laws, and changes to or additions to, or
reinterpretations ofthe laws, could be significant. Liability from the failure to cornply with existing or changed laws could have a material adverse effect
on tbe business, results ofoperations, cesh flows, and the financial condition ofNiSource.

NiSource's businesses are subject to extensive federal, state and local environmental laws and rules that regulate, among other things, air emissions, water usage
and discharges, and waste products such as coal combustion residuals. Compliance with these legal obligations requires NiSource to make expendifures for
installation of pollution control equipmen! remediation, environmental monitoring, emissions fees, and permits at many of NiSource's facilities. These
expendihres are significant, and NiSource expects that they will continue to be significant in the future. Furthermore, if NiSource fails to comply with
environmental laws and regulations or is found to have caused damage to the environment or persons, even ifcaused by factors beyond NiSource's control, that
failure or harm may result in the assessment of civil or criminal penalties and damages against NiSource and injunctions to remedy the failure or harm.

Existing environmental laws and regulations may be revised and new laws and regulatiors seeking to increase environmental regulation ofthe energy industry may
be adopted or become applicable to NiSource. Revised or additional laws and regulations may result in significant additional expense and operating restrictions on
NiSource's facilities or increased compliance costs, which may not be fi.rlly recoverable from customers through regulated rates and could, therefore, impact
NiSource's financial position, financial results, and cash flow. Moreover, such costs could materially affect the continued economic viability of one or more of
NiSource's facilities.

An area of siglificant uncertainty and risk are the laws conceming emission of GHG. Because NiSource operates fossil fuel facilities, emissions of GHGs are an
expected and unavoidable aspect of the business. While NiSource continues to reduce GHG emissions tfuough efficiency programs, leak detection, and other
programs, GHG emissions cannot be eliminated. Revised or additional future GHG legislation and/or regulation could materially impact NiSource's financial
position, financial results, and cash flows.

Even in instances where legal and regulatory requirements are already known or anticipated, the original cost estimates for environmental capital projects,
remediation of past harm, or the costs of operating pollution reduction strategies or equipment can differ materially from the arnount ultimately expended. The
actual future expendihres depend on many factors, including the nature and extent of impact, the method of cleanup, the cost of raw materials, contractor costs,
and the availability of cost recovery. Changes in costs and the ability to recover under regulatory mechanisms could affect NiSource's frrancial position, financial
results and cash flows.

A significant portion of the gas and electricify NiSource sells is used by residential and commercirl customers for heating and air conditioning.
Accordingly, fluctuations in weathcr, gas and electricity commodity costs and economic conditions impact demand of our customcrs and our operating
results.

Energy sales are sensitive to variations in weather Forecasts of energy sales are based on normal weather, which represents a long-term historical average.
Significant variations from normal weather could have, and have had, a material impact on energy sales. Additionally, residential usage, and to some degree
commercial usage, is sensitive to fluctuations in commodity costs for gas and elecficity, whereby usage declines with increased costs, thus affecting NiSource's
financial results. Lastly, residential and commercial customers' usage is sensitive to economic conditions and factors such as unemployment, consumption and
consumer confidence, Therefore, prevailing economic conditions may affect NiSource's frnancial results.

NiSource's business operations are subject to economic conditions in certain industries.

Business operations tkoughout NiSource's service territories have been and may continue to be adversely affected by economic events at the national and local
level where it operates. In particular, sales to large industrial customers, such as those in the steel,
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oil refining, indushial gas and related industries, may be impacted by economic downtums. The U.S. manufacturing indusfy continues to adjust to changing
market conditions including international competition, increasing costs, and fluctuating demand for its products.

The implementation of MPSCO's electric generation strategy, including thc rctirement of its coal generation units, may not echieve intended results.

On November 1,2016, NIPSCO submitted its Integrated Resource Plan with the IURC setting forth its short- and long-term electric generation plans in an effort to
maintain affordability while providing reliable, flexible and cleaner sources ofpower. However, there are inherent risks and uncertainties, including changes in
market conditions, environmental regulations, commodity costs and customer expectations, which may impede MPSCO's ability to achieve these intended results.
In addition, the Integrated Resource Plan included an intention to retire the Bailly coal generation units (Units 7 and 8) as soon as mid-2018 and two units (Units
l7 and l8) at the R.M. Schahfer Generating Station by the end of 2023. The MISO subsequently approved NIPSCO's plan to retire the two Bailly coal generation
unib by May 31, 2018. NIPSCO's electric generation sftategy could require significant future capital expenditures, operating costs and charges to earnings that
may negatively impact NiSource's financial position, financial results and cash flows.

Fluctuations in thc price of energy commoditics or their relatcd transportation costs may havc a ncgativc impact on NiSource's financial results.

NiSource's electric generating fleet is dependent on coal and natural gas for fuel, and its gas distribution operations purchase and resell much ofthe natural gas

they deliver. These energy commodities are wlnerable to price fluctuations and flucfuations in associated transportation costs. From time to time, NiSource has

used hedging in order to offset fluctuations in commodity supply prices. NiSource relies on regulatory recovery mechanisms in the various jurisdictions in order to
fully recover the commodity costs incurred in operations. However, while NiSource has historically been successfirl in recovery of costs related to such commodity
prices, there can be no assurance that such costs will be fully recovered tfuough rates in a timely manner.

NiSource is cxposed to risk that customers will not remit payment for dclivcred enerry or services, and that suppliers or counterparties will not perform
under various linancial or operating agreements.

NiSource's extension of credit is govemed by a Corporate Credit Risk Policy, involves considerable judgment and is based on an evaluation of a customer or
counterparty's financial condition, credit history and other factors. NiSource monitors is credit risk exposure by obtaining credit reports and updated financial
information for customers and suppliers, and by evaluating the financial status of its banking partners and other counterparties by reference to market-based
metrics such as credit default swap pricing levels, and to naditional credit ratings provided by the major credit rating agencies. Adverse economic conditions could
result in an increase in defaults by customers, suppliers and counterparties.

NiSource has significant goodwill and definite-lived intangible assets. An impairment of goodwill or dcfinite-lived intangible assets could result in a
significant charge to earnings and negativcly impact NiSourcc's compliance with certain covenrnts under financing agreements.

In accordance with GAAP, Nisource tests goodwill for impairment at least annually and reviews its defuriteJived intangible a.ssets for impairment when events or
changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. Goodwill also is tested for impairment when factors, examples of which include
reduced cash flolv estimates, a sustained decline in stock price or market capitalization below book value, indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.
NiSoruce would be required to record a charge in its financial statements for the period in which any impairment of dre goodwill or definiteJived intangible assets

is determined, negatively impacting the results of operations. A significant charge could impact the capitalization ratio covenant under certain financing
agreements. NiSowce is subject to a financial covenant under its five-year revolving credit facility, which requires NiSource to maintain a debt to capitalization
ratio that does not exceed,70Yo. A similar covenant in a 2005 private placement note purchase agreement requires NiSource to maintain a debt to capitalization
ratio that does not exceed 75Yo. As ofDecember 31,2016, the ratio was 66%o .

Changcs in taxation and the ability to quantify such changes could adversely alfect NiSource's financial results.

NiSource is subject to taxation by the various taxing authorities at the Federal, state and local levels where it does business. Legislation or regulation which could
affect NiSource's tax burden could be enacted by any of these governmental authorities. For example, the Trump Administration has recently called for substantial

change to fiscal and tax policies, which may include comprehensive tax reform. NiSource cannot predict the timing or extent of such tax-related developments

which could have a negative impact on the financial results. Separately, a challenge by a taxing authority, NiSource's ability to utilize tax benefits
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such as carryforwards or tax credits, or a deviation fiom other tax-related assumptions may cause acfual financial results to deviate from previous estimates.

Additionally, NiSource uses its best judgment in attempting to quantifu and reserve for these tax obligations.

Changes in accounting principles may adversely affect NiSourcc's financial results.

Future changes in accounting rules and associated changes in regulatory accounting may negatively impact the way NiSource records revenues, expenses, assets

and liabilities. These changes in accounting standards may adversely affect is financial condition and results ofoperations.

Distribution ofnatural gas, and the generation, transmission and distribution ofelectricity involve numerous risks that may result in incidents and other
operating risks and costs.

NiSource's gas distribution activities, as well as generation, transmission, and distribution ofelectricity, involve a variety ofinherent hazards and operating risks,
such as gas leaks, downed power lines, incidents, including third-party damages, large scale outages, and mechanical problems, which could cause substantial

financial losses. In addition, these risks could result in serious injury or loss of life to employees and the general public, significant damage to property,
environmental pollution, impairment ofits operations, adverse regulatory rulings and reputational harm, which in tum could lead to substantial losses to NiSource
The location ofpipeline facilities, or generation, transmission, substation and distribution facilities nearpopulated areas, including residential areas, commercial
business centers and industrial sites, could increase the level of damages resulting from such events, The occurrence of such events could adversely affect
NiSource's financial position and results ofoperations. In accordance with customary industry practice, NiSource maintains insurance against some, but not all, of
these risks and losses.

Aging infrastructure mly lead to disruptions in operations and increased capital expenditures and maintenance costs, rll ofwhich could negativcly
impact NiSource's linancial results.

NiSource has risks associated with aging infrastructure assets. The age ofthese assets may result in a need for replacement, a higher level ofmaintenance costs and
unscheduled outages despite efforts by NiSource to properly maintain or upgrade these assets through inspection, scheduled maintenance and capital investment.
The failure to operate these assets as desired could result in incidents and in NiSource's inability to meet frm service obligations, adversely impacting revenues,
and could also result in increased capital expenditures and maintenance costs, which, ifnot firlly recovered from customers, could negatively impact NiSource's
financial results.

Thc impacts ofclimate change, natural disasters, acts ofterrorism or other catastrophic events may disrupt operations and rcducc the ability to service
customers.

A disruption or failure of natural gas distribution systems, or within electric generation, transmission or distribution systems, in the event of a major hurricane,
tornado, terrorist attack or other catastrophic event could cause delays in completing sales, providing services, or performing other critical functions. NiSource has

experienced disruptions in the past from hurricanes and tornadoes and other events ofthis nature. The occurrence ofsuch events could adversely affect NiSource's
financial position and results ofoperations. In accordance with customary industry practice, NiSource maintains insurance against some, but not all, ofthese risks
and losses. There is also a concern that climate change may exacerbate the risks to physical infrastructure. Such risks include heat stresses to power lines, storms
that damage infrastructure, lake and sea level changes that damage the manner in which services are currently provided, droughts or other stresses on water used to
supply services, and other extreme weather conditions. Climate change and the costs that may be associated with its impacts have the potential to affect NiSource's
business in many ways, including increasing the cost NiSowce incurs in providing its products and services, impacting the demand for and consumption of its
products and services (due to change in both costs and weather patterns), and affecting the economic health ofthe regions in which NiSource operates.

A cyber-ettack on any ofNiSource's or certain third-party computer systems upon which NiSource relics may adversely rffect its ability to operate.

NiSource is reliant on technology to run its businesses, which are dependent upon financial and operational computer systems lo process critical information
necessary to conduct various elements ofits business, including the generation, transmission and distribution ofelectricity, operation ofits gas pipeline facilities
and the recording and reporting of commercial and financial transactions to regulators, investors and other stakeholders. Any failure of NiSowce's computer
systems, or those of its customers, suppliers or others with whom it does business, could materially disrupt NiSource's ability to operate its business and could
result in a financial loss and possibly do harm to NiSource's reputation.
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Additionally, NiSource's information systems experience ongoing, often sophisticated, cyber-attacks by a variety of sources with the apparent aim to breach
NiSource's cyber-defenses. Although NiSource attempts to maintain adequate defenses to these attacks and works through industry groups and trade associations to
identi{ common threats and assess NiSource's countermeasures, a security breach of NiSource's information systems could (i) impact the reliability of NiSource's
generation, hansmission and distribution systems and potentially negatively impact NiSowce's compliance with certain mandatory reliability standards, (ii) subject
NiSource to harm associated with theft or inappropriate release ofcertain types ofinformation such as system operating information or information, personal or
otherwise, relating to NiSource's customers or employees, and/or (iii) impact NiSource's ability to manage NiSourcers businesses

NiSource's capital projects and programs subject the Company to construction risks and natural gas costs and supply risks.

NiSource is engaged in intrastate natural gas pipeline modemization programs to maintain system integrity and enhance service reliability and flexibility. NIPSCO
also is currently engaged in a number of capital projects, including environmental improvements to its elechic generating stations, as well as the construction of
new transmission facilities. As NiSource undertakes these projects and programs, it may not be able to complete them on schedule or at the anticipated costs.

Additionally, NiSource may construct or purchase some of these projects and programs to capture anticipated future growth in natural gas production, which may

not materialize, and may cause the construction to occur over an extended period of time. NiSource also may not receive material increases in revenue and cash

flows until after tbe completion of the projects and programs.

Sustaincd cxtreme wcather conditions may negativcly impact NiSourcc's operations.

NiSource conducts its operations across a wide geographic area subject to varied and potentially exteme weather conditions, which may from time to time persist
for sustained periods of time. Despite preventative maintenance e fforts, persistent weather related stress on NiSource's infiastructure may reveal weaknesses in its
systems not previously known to the Company or otherwise present various operational challenges across all business segments. Furtheq adverse weather may
affect NiSource's ability to conduct operations in a manner that satisfies customer expectations or conhactual obligations, including by causing service disruptions.

Failurc to attract and retain an rppropriately qualified workforce could harm NiSource's results of operations.

NiSource operates in an industry that requires many ofits employees to possess unique technical skill sets. Events such as an aging workforce without appropriate
replacements, the mismatch of skill sets to future needs, or the unavailability of contact resources may lead to operating challenges or increased costs. These

operating challenges include lack ofresources, loss ofknowledge, and a lengthy time period associated with skill development. In addition, current and prospective
employees may determine that they do not wish to work for NiSource due to market, economic, employment and other conditions. Failure to hire and retain
qualified employees, including the ability to fansfer significant intemal historical knowledge and expertise to the new employees, may adversely affect NiSource's
ability to manage and operate its business. IfNiSource is unable to successfully attract and retain an appropriately qualified workforce, its results ofoperations
could be adversely affected.

NiSource is a holding company rnd is dependent on cash generated by subsidirries to meet its debt obligations and pay dividends on its common stock

NiSource is a holding company and conducts its operations primarily through its subsidiaries. Substantially all ofNiSource's consolidated assets are held by its

subsidiaries. Accordingly, NiSource's ability to meet its debt obligations or pay dividends on its common stock is largely dependent upon cash generated by these

subsidiaries. In the event a major subsidiary is not able to pay dividends or transfer cash flows to NiSource, NiSource's ability to service its debt obligations or pay

dividends could be negatively affected.

Following the Separation, all of the entities formerly included in NiSource's Columbia Pipeline Group Operations segment have been separated from NiSource and

are held by a separate company (CPG). The related assets are no longer held by subsidiaries ofNiSource, which may negatively affect NiSource's ability to service
its debt obligations or pay dividends.

The Separation may result in significrnt tax liabilities.

The Separation was conditioned on the receipt by NiSource ofa legal opinion to the effect that the disnibution ofCPG shares to NiSource stockholders is expected

to qualifo as tax-free under Section 355 of the U.S. Intemal Revenue Code. Even though NiSource has received such an opinion, the IRS could determine on audit
that the distribution is taxable. Both NiSource and its stockholders could incur significant U.S. Federal income tax liabilities iftaxing authorities conclude the

distribution is taxable.
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None.

ITEM 2. PROPERTIES

Discussed below are the principal properties held by NiSource and its subsidiaries as ofDecember 3 l, 2016.
Gas Distribution Ooerations
Refer to Item 1, "Business - Gas Distribution Operations" of this report for further informafion on Gas Distribution Operations properties.

Electric Ooerations
Refer to ltem l, "Business - Elecbic Operations" of this report for further information on Electric Operations properties.

Comorate and Other Ooerations
NiSource owns the Southlake Complex, its 325,000 square foot headquarters building located in Menillville, Indianq and other residential and development
property.

Character of Ownershio
The principal properties ofNiSource and its subsidiaries are owned free fiom encumbrances, subject to minor exceptions, none ofwhich are of such a nature as to
impair substantially the usefulness of such properties. Many of NiSource's subsidiary offrces in various communities served are occupied under leases. All
properties are subjectto routine liens for taxes, assessments and undetermined charges (ifany) incidental to construction. It is NiSource's practice to regularly pay
such amounts, as and when due, unless contested in good faith In general, the electric lines, gas pipelines and related facilities are located on land not owned by
NiSource and its subsidiaries, but are covered by necessary consents ofvarious govemmental authorities or by appropriate rights obtained from owners ofprivate
property. NiSource does not, however, generally have specific easements from the owners ofthe property adjacent to public highways over, upon or under which
its electric lines and gas distribution pipelines are located. At the time each of the principal properties was purchased a title search was made. In general, no
examination of titles as to rights-of-way for electric lines, gas pipelines or related facilities was made, other than examination, in certain cases, to veri$ the
grantors' ownership and the lien status thereof.

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Company is party to certain claims and legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, none of which is deemed to be individually material at this
time. Due to the inherent uncertainty oflitigation, there can be no assurance that the resolution ofany particular claim or proceeding would not have a material
adverse effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position or liquidity. If one or more of such matters were decided against the Company, the effects
could be material to the Company's results ofoperations in the period in which the Company would be required to record or adjust the related liability and could
also be material to the Company's cash flows in the periods the Company would be required to pay such liability.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSTIRES

Not applicable.
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The following is a list ofthe Executive Officers ofthe Registrant, including their names, ages, offices held and other recent business experience, as ofFebruary l,
2017.

Name AS9 Office(s) Held in Past 5 Years

Joseph Hamrock 53 President and ChiefExecutive Officer ofNiSource since July l, 2015.

Executive Vice President and Group Chief Executive Officer of NiSource from May 2012 to July 2015.

President and Chief Operating OIIicer of American Electric Power Company (electric utility company) - Ohio
Aom Januarv 2008 to Mav 2012.

DonaldE. Brown 45 Executive Vice President and ChiefFinancial Officer ofNiSource since July 2015 (also Treasurer from July
2015 to June 2016)

Executive Vice President, Finance Department of NiSource from March 2015 to July 2015.

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of UGI Utilities, a division of UGI Corporation (gas and electric
utility company) from 2010 to March 2015.

Carrie J. Hightnan 59 Executive Vice President and Chief Legal Oflicer of NiSource since December 2007-

Carl W. Levander 55 Executive Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Corporate Affairs of NiSource since May 11,2016.

Executive Vice President and Chief Regulatory Oflicer of NiSource from July 2015 to May 2016.

President ofColumbia ofVirginia from January 2006 to July 2015.

Violet G. Sistovaris 55 Executive Vice President and President, MPSCO since October 3, 2016.

Executive Vice President, MPSCO from July 2015 to October 2016.

Senior Vice President and Chief Information Officer of NiSource from May 2014 to June 2015.

Senior Vice President and Chief Information Officer of NiSource Corporate Services Company from August
2008 to June 2015.

Jim L. Stanley 61 Executive Vice President and ChiefOperating Officer ofNiSource since July l, 2015.

Executive Vice President & Group ChiefExecutive Officer ofNiSource from October 2012 to July 2015.

Senior Vice President, Duke Energy (electric power holding company) from June 2010 to September 2012.

Pablo A. Vegas 43 Executive Vice President and President, Columbia Gas Group since May 3,2016.

President and Chief Operating Officer of American Electric Power Company from May 2012toMay 2016.

Vice President and Chief Information Officer of American Electric Power Company from July 2010 to May
2012.

Joseph W. Mulpas 45 Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer of NiSource since May 2014.

Assistant Confoller, FirstEnergy Corp. (diversified energy corporation) from November 2012 to March 2014

Vice President, Conboller and Chief Accounting Officer, Maxum Petroleum Inc. (energy logistics company)
from August 2012 to October 2012.

Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer of DPL Inc. and its subsidiary, The Dayton Power and

Light Company (electric utility company) from May 2009 to June 2012.

Teresa M. Smith 53 Vice President of Human Resources for NiSource Corporate Services Company since January 2010.

Suzanne K. Surface 52 Vice President, Audit of NiSource since July I, 2015.

Vice President of Regulatory Strategy and Support of NiSowce from July 2009 to Jme 2015.
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NiSource's common stock is listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "M." The table below indicates the high and low sales prices of
NiSource's common stock, and dividends per share declared, during the periods indicated

20r6 2015

High
Dividend Per

Low Share Hieh
Dividend Per

Low Share

First Quarter

Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

s 23.74 $ 19.05 $

26.53 21.97

26.94 23.20

24.06 2r.17

0.lss$45.10$40.89$0.260
0.155 49.16 4225 0.260

0.165 45.21 (r)

0.165 20. l3 (r)

16.04 (r)

18.33 (r)

0.155 (2)

0.155 (2)

0.640 $ 0.830

l9,20l5, the rsrd &re On July l,20l5, thc
$4545 OnJuly2,20l5,thefirst&yofmdingaftertheSepaEtion,theopffingpri@ofourcommonstckreSlT6lpe.shee

by Nisource in rhe third and founh quner of20l5 is that ofNisouce only, md dos not include rhe dividmd delared by CPG during the same period

Holders of shares of NiSource's common stock are entitled to receive dividends if, and when declared by NiSource's Board out of funds legally available. The
policy of the Board has been to declare cash dividends on a quarterly basis payable on or about the 20th day of February, May, August, and November At its
January 27, 2017, meeting, the Board declared a quarterly common dividend of $0.175 per share, payable on February 17,2017 to holders of record on
February 10,201'1.

Although the Board currently intends to continue the payment of regular quarterly cash dividends on corrnon shares, the timing and amount of future dividends
will depend on the eamings ofNiSource's subsidiaries, their financial condition, cash requirements, regulatory restrictions, any restrictions in financing agreements
and other factors deemed relevant by the Board. There can be no assurance that we will continue to pay such dividends or the amount ofsuch dividends.

As of February 14,2017, NiSource had22,485 common stockholders of record au;rd323,445,821 shares outstanding.
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The graph below compares the curnulative total shareholder retum of NiSource's common stock for the last five years with the cumulative total return for the same

period of the S&P 500 and the Dow Jones Utility indices. On July l, 2015, NiSource completed the Separation. Following the Separatio4 NiSource retained no
orvnership interest in CPG. The Separation is treated as a special dividend for purposes ofcalculating the total shareholder return, with the then-current market
value ofthe dishibuted shares being deemed to have been reinvested on the Separation date in shares ofNiSource common stock. A vertical line is included on the
graph below to identiff the periods before and after the Separation.

NiSource Inc.
Stoct ftice Perhrnrre

t100

$so

t300

t250

t200

fl 50

fr00

$50

CftiXSap|rrin

I

I ,--l

I
I

v

I
I

wl1 m12 2013 ?otl 2015 20rt

The foregoing performance graph is being furnished as part of this annual report solely in accordance with the requirement under Rule laa-3(b)(9) to fumish our
stockholders with such information5 and therefore, shall not be deemed to be filed or incorporated by reference into any frlings by NiSource under the Securities
Act or the Exchange Act.

The weighted average total retum for NiSource common stock and the two indices is calculated from an assumed initial investment of $100 and assumes dividend
reinvestmen! including the impact of the distribution of CPG common stock in the Separation.
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The selected data presented below as of and for the five years ended December 31, 2016 , are derived from the Consolidated Financial Statements of NiSource,
The data should be read together with the Consolidated Financial Statements including the related notes thereto included in Item 8 ofthis Form l0-K

Year Ended December 31, ( dollars in millions excepl per share dolo ) 2016 2015 20122013

Statement of Income Data:

Gross Revenues

Gas Distribution

Gas Transportation

Electric

Other

s 1,8s0.9 $

961.6

1,660.8

16.2

2,081.9 S

969 8

1,572 9

272

2,597.8 $

987 4

1,672.0

152

2,226.3 $

820 0

1,563.4

157

1,959 8

692 4

1,507.7

18 I

Total Gross Revenues 4,492.5 4,651.8 5,272 4 4,625.4 4.178.0

Net Revenues (Gross Revenues less Cost of Sales, excluding depreciation and
amortization)

Operating Income

Income from Continuing Operations

Balance Sbeet Data:

Total Assets

Capitalization

Common stockholders' equity

Long-tenn debt, excluding amounts due wilhin one year

3,102.3

8s8.2

328.1

r8,691.9

4,O7t.2

6,058.2

3,008 I

799 9

198 6

17,492 5

1 R/1 {

5,948.5

teoo(

789 |

256 2

24,589I

6,175 3

8,151.5

2,662 4

698. I

221 0

22,47f 6

5,886 6

7,588 2

2,513 9

638.6

l7l 0

2t,620 2

15541

6,813 7

Total Capitalization r0,r29.4 $ 9,7920 $ 14,3268 S t3,474 8 $ 12,368 0

Per Share Data:

Basic Eamings Per Share fiom Continuing Operations ($)

Diluted Eamings Per Share from Continuing Operations ($)

1.02 $

r.0l $

0.81 $

0.81 s

071 s

o.1t s

063

063

$

$

059

0.57

Other Data:

Dividends declred per share ($)

Shares outstanding at the end ofthe yeu (in thousands)

Number of common stockholders

Capital expenditures

Number ofemployees

0.64

323,160

7) )4,

1,490.4

8,007

083

3 19,1 10

30,190

1,367 5

7,596

1.02

316,037

, { ,'11

1,339 6

8,982

0.98

3t3,676

26,965

t,248 5

8,477

0.94

3 10,28 1

28,823

1,095 5

8,286

. On July l, 2015, NiSource completed the Separation. The results of operations of the former Columbia Pipeline Group Operations segment have been
classified as discontinued operations for all periods presented. See Note 3, "Discontinued Operations," in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for fu rther information.

' Prior to the Separation, CPG closed its placement of $2,750.0 million in aggregate principal amount of its senior notes Using the proceeds from this offering,
CPG made cash payments to NiSource representing the settlement of inter-company bonowings and the payment of a one-time special dividend In May
2015, using proceeds from the cash payments from CPG, NiSource Finance settled its two bank term loans in the amount of $1,075.0 million and executed a

tender offer for $750.0 million consisting of a combination of its 5.25% notes due2017,6.40% notes due 2018 md4.45%onotes due 2021 In conjunction with
the debt retired, NiSource Finance recorded a$97.2 million loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt, primarily attributabte to early redemption
premlums.
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CONSOLIDATED REVIEW

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Management's Discussion) analyzes the financial condition, results

ofoperations and cash flows ofNiSource and its subsidiaries. It also includes management's analysis ofpast financial results and potential factors that may affect
future results, potential future risk and approaches that may be used to manage those risks.

Management's Discussion is designed to provide an understanding of our operations and furancial performance and should be read in conjunction with the

Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and the related Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in this annual report.

Executive Summary

NiSource is an energy holding company under the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 2005 whose subsidiaries are fully regulated natural gas and electric
utility companies serving customers in seven states. NiSource generates substantially all ofits operating income through these rate-regulated businesses which are

summarized for financial reporting purposes into two primary reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electic Operations.

Refer to the Business section under ltem I of this report and Note 22, "Segments of Business," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further
discussion ofour regulated utility business segments.

NiSource's goal is to develop strategies that benefit all stakeholders as it addresses changing customer consewation patterns, develops more contemporary pricing
struchres and embarks on long-term investrnent programs. These strategies are intended to improve reliability and safety, enhance customer services and reduce

emissions while generating sustainable returns. Additionally, NiSource continues to pursue regulatory and legislative initiatives that will allow residential
customers not currently on NiSource's system to obtain gas service in a cost eflective manner.

Summarv of Consolidated Financial Results
On a consolidated basis, NiSource reported higher income from continuing operations of $328.1 million or $1.02 per basic share for the twelve months ended
December 31,2016 compared to $198.6 million or $0.63 per basic share for the same period in 2015 . The increase in income fiom continuing operations during
2016 was due primarily to increased operating income, as discussed below, along with a $97.2 million loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt recorded as a

result ofthe debt restructuring that occurred in 2015 as part ofthe Separation.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 , NiSource reported operating income of $858.2 million compared to $799.9 million for the same period in 2015 .

The higher operating income was primarily due to increased net revenues from regulatory and service programs and increased rates from incremental capital spend

on electic hansmission projects at NIPSCO, partially offset by lower net revenues due to warmer than normal weather. Operating expenses increased due to higher
outside service costs, primarily due to generation-related maintenance, increased depreciation expense, plant retirement costs arrd higher employee and

administrative expenses, partially offset by decreased property taxes and lower environmental expenses.

These factors and other impacts to the furancial results are discussed in more detail within the following discussions of "Results of Operations," "Results and

Discussion of Segment Operations" and "Liquidity and Capital Resources."
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Capital Investment.ln2016, NiSource invested approximately $1.5 billion in capital expenditures across its gas and electric utilities. These expenditures were
primarily aimed at furthering the safety and reliability of our gas distribution system, construction of new electric hansmission assets and maintaining NiSource's
existing electric generation fleet. NiSource continues to execute on an estimated $30 billion in total projected long-term regulated utility infrastructure investments
and expects to invest approximately $1.6 billion to $1.7 billion in capital during 2017 to continue to modemize and improve its system across all seven states.

Liquidity. NiSource believes that through income generated from operating activities, amounts available under its short-term revolving credit facility, commercial
paper program, accounts receivable securitization facilities, long-term debt agreements and NiSource's ability to access the capital markets, there is adequate
capital available to fund its operating activities and capital expenditues in20l7 and beyond. At December 31,2016 and 2015 , NiSource had approximately
$683.7 million and $1,179.4 million, respectively, ofnet liquidity available, consisting ofcash and available capacity under credit facilities.

Reeul atorv Develooments
In 2016 , NiSource continued to move forward on core infrashucture and envtonmental investment prograrns supported by complementary regulatory and
customer initiatives across all seven states of its operating area. The discussion below summarizes significant regulatory developments that transpired during 2016

G as Distributi on Operati on s.

. On April 20, 2016, the PUCO approved Columbia of Ohio's annual IRP rider. The rider provides for continued support of Columbia of Ohio's well-
established pipeline replacement program. This order authorized approximately $21 million in increased annual revenue related to 2015 infrastructure
invesments of approximately $185 million.

. On September 28,2016, Columbia of Virginia implemented updated interim base rates subject to refund. The new rates are part of its base rate case
which remains pending before the VSCC. On January 17,2017, Columbia of Virginia presented to the VSCC a stipulation and proposed recommendation
representing a settlement by all parties to the proceeding that included a base revenue increase of$28.5 million. On February 8,2017, the Hearing
Examiner in the case filed a report recornmending approval of the stipulation and proposed recommendation A VSCC decision is expected in the first
half of 2017 .

. On October 27,2016, the Pennsylvania PUC approved a joint settlement agreement in Columbia of Pennsylvania's base rate case. The settlement includes
an annual revenue increase of $35.0 million and incentives to expand gas sewice to commercial customers. New rates went into effect on December 19,
20t6.

. On October 20,2016, a settlement was reached with the Kentucky PSC on Columbia of Kentucky's base rate case. The settlement includes arevenue
increase of $13.4 million and will allow for continued system modemization and pipeline safety investments to improve overall system safety and
reliability. On December 22,2016, the Kentucky PSC issued an order modifoing the stipulation resulting in an annual revenue increase of $13.1 million.
Columbia of Kentucky accepted this modificatio4 and rates went into effect on December 27,2016.

. MPSCO continues to execute on its seven-year, $824 million gas infrastucture modemization program to further improve system reliability and safety.
In August, NIPSCO filed its semi-annual tracker update covering $67 million of investrnents made in the frst half of 2016. On December 28, 2016, the
IURC issued an order approving the tracker update. Nelv rates became effective January 1,2017 ,

Electric Operations.

. New rates became effective October l, 2016 under NIPSCO's electric base rate case settlement, which was approved by the IURC on July 18, 2016. The
settlement provides a platform for NIPSCO's continued electric infrastructure investments and sewice improvements for customers, and increases
NIPSCO's annual base rate revenues by $72.5 million.

' NIPSCO is focused on executing its seven-year electric infrastructure modernization program, which includes enhancements to electric transmission and
distribution infrastructure desigred to improve system safety and reliability. On July 12, 2016, the IURC approved NIPSCO's settlement related to the
prograrn. The order included approval to recover approximately $1.25 billion of investments made through 2022. Per an IURC order received on January
25,2017, NIPSCO began recovering on $45.5 million of these investments with the first billing cycle of February 2017.

zl
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. In December 2016, NIPSCO announced plans to retire two coal-fired units at its Bailly Generation station earlier than previously estimated. This decision
was based on an analysis ofcurrent economic and legislative conditions including the decreasing cost ofnatural gas relative to coal and the increased cost
of compliance with cunent and futwe environmental regulations.

Refer to Note 8, "Regulatory Matters" and Note l8-8, "Other Matters," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for a complete discussion of key
regulatory developments that transpired during 2016 .

Results of Operations

Year Ended December 3l , (in milliow, except per sh,are amounls) 2016 vs.2015 2015 vs 201420t6 20r 5 2014

Total Net Revenues

Total Operating Expenses

$ 3,102.3 $

2244.r

3,008.1 $

2,208.2

2,899.s $

2,n0.4

94.2 $

35.9

r08.6

97.8

Operaling Income

Total Other Income (Deductions)

Income Taxes

858.2

(348.0)

182.1

799.9

(460.0)

141.3

789. l
(366. r)

166.8

58.3

I12.0

40.8

t0.8

(e3.e)

(2s.s)

Income from Continuing Operations 328.1 198.6 129 5 (s7 6)

Basic Eamings Per Share from Continuing Operations

Basic Average Common Shares Outstanding

r.02 $

321.8

0.63 $

317.7

0.39 $

4.1

(0. l 8)

26

0.81

3 15.1

Ooeratine lncome
Substantially all of NiSource's operating income is generated by the Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations segments, the results of which are

discussed in firther detail within "Results and Discrusion of Segrnent Operations."

Other Income fDeductions)
O0rer income (deductions) in 2016 reduced income $348.0 million compared to a reduction of $460.0 million in 2015 . This change is primarily due to a loss on
early extinguishment of long-term debt of $97.2 million in 2015 and decreased interest expense of $30.7 million primarily resulting from maturities of long-term
debt. These changes were partially offset by a 2016 charge resulting from a tax notice impacting MPSCO's TUAs. Refer to Note l8-E, "Other Matters," in the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on NIPSCO's TUAs.

Other income (deductions) in 2015 reduced income $460.0 million compared to a reduction of $366.1 million in 2014. The increase in deductions is primarily due
to a loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt of $97.2 million.

Income Taxes
Refer to Note 10, "Income Taxes," in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on Income Taxes.

RESIJLTS AND DISCUSSION OF SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Presentation of Seement Information
NiSource's operations are divided into two primary reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations.

22
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Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015 2014 2016vs 2015 2015vs 2014

Net Revenues

Sales revenues

Less: Cost ofgas sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)

2,830.6

895.4

3,069 I

l,l 55.5

1<O10

1,762 7

(238 5) $

(260. l )

(s24 8)

(607.2)

Net Revenues 1,935.2 1,9t3 6 1,83 1.2 8242t6
Operating Expenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

(Gain) Loss on sale of assets and impairments, net

Other taxes

937.2

252.9

171.1

945 3

'r7) A

08

179.1

900 3

217.6

(0 2)

r76.5

(8 l)
20.3

(0 8)

(8 0)

450

15.0

l0
2.6

Total Operating Expenses 1,36t.2 1,357 8 t,294 2 JA

Operating Income 574.0 555.8 537.0 t82 $

Revenues

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Off-System sales

Other

1,823.4

588.r

t94.3

94.4

130.4

2,055.2

69t 4

2t7.6

87.3

17.6

2,286.3

800 6

23t.3

199 4

to3

(231 8) $

(103 3)

(23.3)

tl

ttz 8

(23 1.1 )

(109 2)

(13 7)

(1 l2 l)
(s8.7)

2,830.6 3,069.1 3,593 9 (238.s) $ (s24 8)

Sales and Transportation (MMDth)

Residential sales

Commercial sales

Industrial sales

Off-System sales

Other

248.9

165.6

517.7

39.6

(0.1)

2620

171.5

<)) 1

(0.2)

295.2

189.6

512.9

44.9

(0 1)

(13 r)

(5.e)

(s.0)

6.9

0l

(33 2\

(l 8. l)
98

(r22)
(0 1)

Total 971.7 988.7 1,042.5 (17 0) (s3.8)

Heating Degree Days

Normal Heating Degree Days

7o Colder (Warmer) tban Normal

Gas Distribution Customers

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Other

5,148

s,642

(e)%

3,141,722

279,556

6,240

t4

5,459

5,610

(3)%

3,113,324

277,239

6,465

l3

6,t76

5,610

t0%

3,098,052

277,O57

6,681

t5

28,398

2,3t1

(22s\

I

r5,272

182

(2t6)

(2)

(3il) (7 t7)

Total

23

3,397,041 3,381,805 30,491 15.2363,427,532
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NiSource analyzes its operating results using net revenues. Net revenues are calculated as gross revenues less the associated cost ofsales (excluding depreciation
and amortization). Cost of sales at the Gas Distribution Operations segment is principally comprised of the cost of natural gas used while providing transportation
and distribution services to its customers.

NiSource believes net revenues are a better measure to analyze profrtability than gross revenues because the majority ofthe cost ofsales are tracked costs that are
passed through directly to the customer resulting in an equal and offsetting amount reflected in gross revenues.

Comparability ofline item operating results may also be impacted by regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers (other than those for cost ofsales) that allow for the
recovery in rates of certain costs such as bad debt expense. Therefore, increases in these tacked operating expenses are offset by increases in net revenues and
have essentially no impact on income from continuing operations.

2016 vs. 2015 Ooeratinq Income
For 2016 , Gas Distribution Operations reported operating income of $574.0 million, an increase of $18.2 million from the comparable 2015 period.

Net revenues for 2016 were $1,935.2 million , an increase of $21.6 million from the same period in 2015 . The change in net revenues was primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings and infrastructure replacement prograrns of $95.1 million.

. The effects of increased customer count of $9.6 million.

Partially offset by:

. Lower regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers, which are offset in expense, of $52.8 million.

. The effects of warmer weather of $12.4 million.

. Decreased commercial, industrial and residential usage of $8.8 million.

. Lower forfeited discount and late payment collections of $3.9 million.

Operating expenses were $3.4 million higher in 2016 compared to 2015 . This change was primarily driven by:

. Increased employee and adminisfrative expenses of $26. I million.

. Higher depreciation of$19.8 million due to increased capital expenditures placed in service.

. Increased outside sewice costs of $13.4 million,

. Higher rental expense of $2.6 million.

Partially offset by:

. Lower regulatory, tax and depreciation trackers, which are offset in net revenues, of $52.8 million.

. Decreased gloss receipts taxes of $2.8 million.

2015 vs. 2014 Ooeratins Income
For 2015 , Gas Distribution Operations reported operating income of $555.8 million, an increase of $18,8 million from the comparable 2014 period.

Net revenues for 2015 were $1,913.6 million, an increase of $82.4 million from the same period lrr.2014 . The change in net revenues was primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings and infrastruchre replacement programs of $88.7 million.

. Increased rent billed to affiliates, offset in expense, of $8.4 million.

. Higher regulatory and tax trackers, which are offset in expense, of $7.5 million.

Partially offset by:

. The effects of warmer weather of $30.6 million.

Operating expenses were $63.6 million higher in 2015 compared to 2014 . This change was primarily driven by:

. Increased employee and administrative expenses of $16.3 million.
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Gas Distribution Opcrations (continued)

. Higher depreciation of$15.0 million due to increased capital expendihres placed into service.

. Increased property taxes of$9.1 million due to increased capital expenditures placed in service.

. Higher outside service costs of$7.7 rnillion.

. lncreased regulatory and tax tackers, which are offset in net revenues, of$7.5 million.

Weather
In general, NiSource calculates the weather-related revenue variance based on changing customer demand driven by weather variance from normal heating degree

days. NiSource's composite heating degree days reported do not directly correlate to the weather-related dollar impact on the results of Gas Distibution
Operations. Heating degree days experienced during different times of the year or in different operating locations may have more or less impact on volume and

dollars depending on when and where they occur. When the detailed results are combined for reporting, there may be weather-related dollar impacts on operations

when there is not an apparent or significant change ir the aggregated MSouce composite heating degree day comparison.

Weather in the Gas Distribution Operations service territories for 2016 was about 9Yowarmer than normal and about 6%owarner than 2015 , decreasing net

revenues $12.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 compared to 2015

Weather in the Gas Distribution Operations service territories for 2015 was about 3olo warmer than normal and about l2Yo warmer than 2014 , decreasing net

revenues $30.6 million for the year ended December 3 l, 2015 compared to 2014

Throushout
Total volumes sold and ransported for the year ended December 31,2016 were 971.7 MMDth, compared to 988.7 MMDth for 2015 . This decrease is primarily
attributable to warmer weather experienced in 2016 compared to 2015 .

Total volumes sold and transported for the year ended December 31, 2015 were 988.7 MMDttr, compared to 1,042.5 MMDth for 2014 . This decrease is primarily
attributable to warmer weather and lower off-system sales opportunities experienced in 2015 compared to 2014 .

Economic Conditions
All NiSource Gas Distribution Operations companies have state-approved recovery mechanisms that provide a means for firll recovery of prudently incurred gas

costs. Gas costs are treated as pass4hrough costs and have no impact on the net revenues recorded in the period. The gas costs included in revenues are matched

with the gas cost expense recorded in the period and the difference is recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as under-recovered or over-recovered gas cost

to be included in future customer billings.

At NIPSCO, sales revenues and customer billings are adjusted for amounts related to under and over-recovered purchased gas costs from prior periods per
regulatory order. These amounts are primarily reflected in the "Other" gross revenues statistic provided at the beginning of this segment discussion. The
adjustrnents to other gross revenues for the twelve months ended December 3 l, 2016 ,2015 and 2014 were a revenue increase of$43.3 million, a revenue decrease

of $68.0 million and a revenue increase of $34.2 million, respectively.

Certain Gas Distribution Operations companies continue to offer choice opportunities, where customers can choose to purchase gas from a ftird-party supplier,
through regulatory initiatives in their respectivejurisdictions. These programs serve to further reduce NiSource's exposue to gas prices.
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Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 20t5 20t4 2016 vs 2015 2015 vs 2014

Net Reyenues

Sales revenues

Less: Cost ofsales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

1,661.6

495.0

1,574 4

488.4

1,673 4

609.7

872 $

6.6

(9e.0)

(12 1.3)

Net Revenues I,166.6 1,086 0 1,063'l 806 223

Operating Expenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

(Gain) Loss on sale ofassets, net

Other taxes

538.8

274.5

61.9

490. I
aa1 1

63.8

474.9

244.4

(0.1)

61.8

487

6.8

(l.e)

t52
zt.5

0l
2.0

Total Operating Expenses 875.2 82 1.6 78r 0 536 406

Operating Income 291.4 264.4 2827 27.0 $ (18.3)

Revenues

Residential

Commercial

Industial

Wholesale

Other

30.3 $

n.2

(t4.7)

(4.8)

65.2

457.4

456.6

631.6

I 1.6

t04.4

+zt-l

u54
646 3

lo c

39.2

438.2

449 4

723.6

7)')

30.0

(ll.l)
(4.0)

(77.3)

(r5 8)

9.2

Total 1,661.6 1.574.4 1.673.4 87.2 $ (ee 0)

Sales (Gigawatt Hours)

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Wholesale

Other

3,514.E

3,878.7

9l8r.E

19.0

136.9

3,309.9

3,866.8

9,249 |

194 8

137 7

3,384.2

3,8il2
t0,ll42

b /.f -)

t48 2

204.9

I1.9

)2. I

(l7s 8)

(0.8)

(74.3)

2.6

(86s. r )

(480 7)

( 10.5)

Total r6,E31.2 16,758 3 18,186 3 729 (l,428.0)

Cooling Degree Days

Normal Cooling Degree Days

7" Warmer (Cooler) than Normal

Electric Customers

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Wholesale

Other

988

806

23o/o

407,268

55,605

2,313

7U
a

16)

806

(s)%

404,889

55,053

2,343

743

6

663

806

(t8)%

403,272

54,635

2,352

751

5

2,379

552

(30)

I

(4)

t,6t7

418

(e)

(8)

I

99))6

Total

26

463,034 461,015 2,898 2,0t9465,932
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Electric Operations (continued)

NiSource analyzes its operating results using net revenues. Net revenues are calculated as gross revenues less the associated cost ofsales (excluding depreciation
andamortization) CostofsalesattheElectricOperationssegmentisprincipallycomprisedofthecostofcoal,relatedhandlingcosts,andnaturalgaspurchasedfor
the internal generation ofelectricity at NIPSCO and the cost ofpower purchased from third-party generators ofelectricity.

NiSource believes net revenues nre a better measure to analyze profitability than gross revenues because the majority ofthe cost ofsales are tracked costs that are

passed through directly to the customer resulting in an equal and offsening amount reflected in gross revenues.

Comparability ofline item operating results may also be impacted by regulatory and depreciation trackers (other than those for cost ofsales) that allow for the

recovery in rates ofcertain costs such as bad debt expense. Therefore, increases in these tracked operating expenses are offset by increases in net revenues and

have essentially no impact on income from continuing operations.

2016 vs. 2015 Ooeratine Income
For 2016 , Electric Operations reported operating income of $291.4 million, an increase of $27.0 million from the comparable 2015 period.

Net revenues for 2016 were $1,166.6 million , an increase of $80.6 million from the same period in 2015 . The change in net revenues was primarily driven by:

. New rates from base-rate proceedings of $36.3 million.

. Increased regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in expense, of$30.2 million.

. Increased rates from incremental capital spend on elecFic transmission projects of $17.8 million.

. The effects ofwarmer weather of $15.6 million.

Partiatly offset by:

. The absence of regulatory-defened MISO cost amortization of $10.2 million.

. Increased fuel handling costs of $7.8 million.

Operating expenses were $53.6 million higher in 2016 than 2015 . This change was primarily driven by:

. Increased regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in net revenues, of$30.2 million.

. Higher outside service costs of $24.4 million, primarily due to generation-related maintenance.

. Plant retirement costs of $22.1 million.

Partially offset by:

. Lower environmental costs of $10.7 million.

. Decreased amortization expense of $9.6 million

2015 vs. 2014 Ooeratinq Income
For 2015 , Elechic Operations reported operating income of $264.4 million , a decrease of $18.3 million from the comparable 2014 period.

Net revenues for 2015 were $1,086.0 million , an increase of $22.3 million from the same period in 2014. The change in net revenues was primarily driven by:

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in expense, of$19.8 million.

. Increased rates from incremental capital spend on electric transmission projects and environmental investnents of $19. I million.

Partially offset by:

. Lower industrial usage of $13.8 million.
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Electric Operations (continued)

Operating expenses were $40.6 million higher in 2015 compared to 2014 . This change was primarily driven by:

. Higher regulatory and depreciation trackers, which are offset in net revenues, of$19.8 million.

. Increased depreciation of$10.6 million.

. Higher environmental costs of $10.4 million.

Weather
In general, NiSource calculates the weather-related revenue variance based on changing customer demand driven by weather variance Aom normal cooling degree
days. NiSource's composite cooling degree days reported do not directly correlate to the weather-related dollar impact on the results of Electric Operations.
Cooling degree days experienced during different times of the year may have more or less impact on volume and dollars depending on when they occur. When the
detailed results are combined for reporting, there may be weather-related dollar impacts on operations when there is not an apparent or sigrificant change in the
aggregated NiSource composite cooling degree day comparison.

Weather in the Electic Operations' territories for the twelve months ended December 31,2016 was 23%o warmer than normal and 30% wanner than the same
period in 2015 , leading to an increase in net revenues of approximately $15.6 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 compared to 2015 .

Weather in the Electric Operations' territories for the twelve months ended December 3l, 2015 was 5%o cooler than normal and 15% warmer than the same period
in20I4, increasing net revenues approximately $0.7 million for the twelve months ended December 31,2015 compared to 2014.

Sales
Electric Operations sales were 16,831.2 gwh for the year ended 2016 , an increase of 72.9 gwh compared to 2015 , a 0.4olo increase .

Electric Operations sales were 16,758.3 gwh for the year ended 2015 , a decrease of 1,428.0 gwh compared to 2014 . The 7.9Yo decreue is primarily attributable to
a decrease in industrial usage, which was caused by a reduction in steel production due to the hig[ levels ofimports that have impacted the domestic steel market
since the start of20l5.

Economic Conditions
MPSCO has a state-approved recovery mechanism that provides a means for full recovery of pn:dently incurred fuel costs. Fuel costs are treated as pass-through
costs and have no impact on the net revenues recorded in the period. The fuel costs included in revenues are matched with the fuel cost expense recorded in the
period and the difference is recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as under-recovered or over-recovered fuel cost to be included in future customer billings.

At MPSCO, sales revenues and customer billings are adjusted for amounts related to under and over-recovered purchased fuel costs from prior periods per
regulatory order. These amounts are primarily reflected in the "Other" gross revenues statistic provided at the beginning of this segment discussion. The
adjustments to other gross revenues for the twelve months ended December 31,2016,2015 and 2014 were a revenue increase of$33.1 million, and a revenue
decrease of $l1.6 million and $25 5 million, respectively.

NIPSCO's performance remains closely linked to the performance of the steel industry. NIPSCO's mwh sales to steel-related industries accounted for
approximately 52.3Yo and 54.2%o of the total industrial mwh sales for the years ended December 31,2016 and 2015, respectively.

Electric Supol],
NIPSCO 2016 Integraled Resource Plan.Envirorwrental, regulatory and economic factors, including low natural gas prices and aging coal-fired units, have led
NIPSCO to consider modifing its current electric generation supply mix to include less coal-fired generation. Due to enacted CCR and ELG legislation, MPSCO
would expect to incur over $l billion in operating, maintenance, environmental and other costs over the next seven years ifthe current fleet ofcoal-fired generating
units remain operational.

On November l,2016, NIPSCO submitted its 2016 Integrated Resource Plan with the IURC. The plan evaluates demand-side and supply-side resource altematives
to reliably and cost effectively meet MPSCO customers' future energy requirements over the next twenty years. The 2016 Integrated Resource Plan indicates that
the most viable option for customers and NIPSCO involves the retirement of Bailly Generating Station (Units 7 and 8) as soon as mid-2018 and trvo units (Units 17

and I 8) at the R.M. Schatrfer Generating Station by the end of 2023. It is projected over the long term that the cost to customers to retire these units at these dates

will be lower than maintaining and upgrading them for continuing generation.
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Electric Operations (continued)

MSource andNIPSCO committed to the retirement of the Bailly Generating Station units in connection with the filing of the 2016 Integrated Resource Plan.
However, retirement of these units is subject to the approval of the MISO, which is responsible for coordinating, controlling and monitoring the use of the electric
transmission system by utilities, generators and marketers across patts of 15 U.S. states and the Canadian province of Manitoba. In the fourth quarter of 2016, the
MISO approved NIPSCO's plan to retire the Bailly Generating Station units by May 31, 2018.

In connection with the MISO's approval of NIPSCO's ptanned retirement of the Bailly Generating Station units, NiSource recorded $22.1 million of plant
retirement-related charges in the fourth quarter of20l6. These charges were comprised ofcontract termination charges related to NIPSCO's capital lease with Pure
Air, volmtary employee severance benefits and write downs of certain materials and supplies inventory balances. Refer to Note 5, "Property, Plant and
Equipment," and Note l8-E, "Other Matters," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information.
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Liquidity and Capitrl Resources

Ooerating Activities
Net cash from operating activities from continuing operations for the year ended December 31,2016 was $804.1 million , a decrease of $359.3 million from 2015 .

This decrease was driven by a combination of changes in weather, gas prices and the related approved rates for recovery, rvhich significantly impacted regulatory
assets, regulatory liabilities and working capital between the two periods. During 2015, natural gas prices were declining faster than 0re gas cost adjustnents being
collected from customers, resulting in an associated source ofcash from working capital During 2016, these over-collected gas costs from 2015 were retumed to
customers, resulting in ause ofworking capital.

Net cash from operating activities from continuing operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $1,163.4 million , an increase of $402.2 million from
2014. The increase in net cash from operating activities from continuing operations was primarily due to the change in regulatory asses4iabilities, as well as the

change in inventories as a result oflower gas prices and warmer weather in 2015 compared to 2014.

Pension and Aher Postretirement PIan Funding. In 2016 , NiSource contributed $3.3 million to its pension plans and $25.5 million to its postretirement medical
and life plans. In 2017 , NiSource expects to make contributions of approximately $9.1 million to its pension plans and approximately $25.3 million to its
postretirement medical and life plans. At December 31,2016, NiSource's pension and other postretirement benefit plans were underfunded by $414.9 million and

$297.6 million, respectively.

Income Taxes. As of December 31,2016, NiSource has a recorded defened tax asset of $600.9 million related to a Federal NOL carryforward. As a result of
being in an NOL position, NiSource was not required to make any cash payments for Federal income tax purposes during the years ended December 31, 2016 and

2015. This NOL carryforward starts to expire in 2030, however NiSource expects to fully utilize the carryfonvard benefit prior to its expiration.

Investing Activities
The table below reflects capital expenditures and certain other investing activities by segment for 20 16 , 2015 and 2014 .

(in nillions) 2016 2015 20t4

Gas Distribution Operations

System Growth and Tracker

Maintenance

Total Gas Distribution Operations

83s.0 $

2r9.4

1,054.4

729.6 $

187.4

917.0

656.0

204.3

860.3

Electric Operations

System Growth and Tracker

Maintenance

Total Electric Operations

3r4.1

106.5

420.6

274.8

t25.5

400.3

310.0

128.8

438.8

Corporate and Other Operations - Maintenance 15.4 50.2 40.5

fslal (t) 1,490.4 $ r,367.5 $ t,339.6

AmountsdiferfomthosepresentedontheStatementsofConso|idatedCashFlowsprimarilyduetotheinclusionofcapitalexpendites

For2017, NiSource projects to invest approximately $1.6 billion to $1.7 billion in its capital program. This projected increase over 2016 spend is driven by
generation maintenance at the Electric Operations segment and additional system growth and tracker opportunities at the Gas Distibution Operations and Electric
Operations segments.

For 2016, the capital expenditures and certain other investing activities were $1,490.4 million , which was $122.9 million higher than the 2015 capital program.

This increased spending is mainly due to modemization projects and segment growth at the Gas Distribution Operations segment.

For 2015 , capital expenditures and certain other investing activities were $1,367.5 million , which is $27.9 million higher than the 2014 capital program. This
increased spending is mainly due to increased TDSIC spend in the Gas Distribution Operations segment, partially offset by lower tracker program spend at the

Electric Operations segment.
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Financing Activities
Short-term Debr. Refer to Note 15, "Short-Term Bonowings," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on short-term debt

Longlerm Debl. Refer to Note 14, "Long-Term Debt," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on long-term debt.

NetAvnilableLiquidity. As of December3l,2016, an aggregate of $683.7 millionof net liquidity was available, including cash and credit available under the

revolving credit facility and accounts receivable secuntzatlon programs

The following table displays NiSource's liquidity position as of December 31,2016 and 2015 :

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015

Current Liquidity

Revolving Credit Facility

Accounts Receivable Prosram (l)

Less:

Drawn on Revolving Credit Facility

Commercial Paper

Accounts Receivable Program Utilized

Letters of Credit Outstanding Under Credit Facility

Add:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

$ 1,850.0 $

310.0

1,17E.0

3r0.0

14.1

26.4

1,500.0

246.0

321.4

246 0

14.7

15.5

Net Avrilable Liquidity $ 683.7 $ r,t'79.4
rRepresents the Iesser ofthe seasonal limit or maximum bonowings supportable by the underlying receivables

The change in net available liquidity between 2016 and 2015 was driven by low utilization ofshort-term debt in the prior year as a result ofcash proceeds received
from CPG in the Separation in 2015.

Debl Covenants. NiSource is subject to frnancial covenants under its revolving credit facility and term loan agreement, which require NiSource to maintain a debt

to capitalization ratio that does not exceed 700lo A similar covenant in a 2005 private placement note purchase agreement requires NiSource to maintain a debt to
capitalizationratiothatdoesnotexceedT5Yo AsofDecember3l,2016,theratiowas66%.

Sale ol Trade Accounts Receivables. Refer to Note 17, "Transfers of Financial Assets," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on the

sale oftrade accounts receivable.

Creilit Ratings. The credit rating agencies periodically review the Company's ratings, taking into account factors such as its capital structure and eamings profile.
In June 2016, Moody's affrmed the NiSource senior unsecured rating of Baa2 and its commercial paper rating of P-2, with stable outlooks. Moody's also affirmed
NIPSCO's Baal rating and Columbia of Massachusetts's Baa2 rating, with stable outlooks. In August 2016, Standard & Poor's affirmed the BBB+ senior
unsecured rating ofNiSource and its subsidiaries and its commercial paper rating ofA-2, with stable outlooks In June 2016, Fitch upgraded the long-term issuer
default ratings of NiSource and NIPSCO to BBB and affirmed the commercial paper rating of F3, with stable outlooks.

Certain NiSource subsidiaries have agreements that contain "ratings triggers" that require increased collateral if the credit ratings of NiSource or certain of its
subsidiaries are below investment grade. These agreements are primarily for insurance purposes and for the physical purchase or sale of power. As of
December 3 l, 2016 , the collateral requirement that would be required in the event of a downgrade below the ratings trigger levels would amount to approximately
$35.4 million In addition to agreements with ratings triggers, there are other agreements that contain "adequate assurance" or "material adverse change"
provisions that cou'ldnecessitate additional credit support such as letters ofcredit and cash collateral to kansact business

E4aifl. NiSource has a shelf registration statement on file rvith the SEC that authorizes NiSource to issue an indeterminate amount of common stock and prefened
stock, as well as other securities. The authorized capital stock ofNiSource consists of420,000,000 shares, $0.01 par value, ofwhich 400,000,000 are common
stock and 20,000,000 are preferred stock. As ofDecember 31,2016,323,159,672 shares ofcommon stock were outstanding. NiSource has no preferred stock
outstanding as ofDecember 31,2016
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Contructual Obligations . NiSource has certain contractual obligations requiring payments at specified periods. The obligations include long-term debt, lease
obligations, energy commodity contracts and obligations for various services including pipeline capacity and IBM outsourcing. The total contractual obligations in
existence at December 31, 2016 and their maturities were:

(in nillionl 2017 2018 2019 2021

Long-term debt (r)

Capital leases (2)

Intercst paymeDts on long-term debt

Operating leases G)

Energy commodity contracts (a)

Service obligations:

Pipeline sewice obligations

IBM service obligations

Other service obligations

Other liabilities

6,305.5 $

250.0

4,61t 2

546

312.1

2,OO2.l

?rs n

77.7

34.4

3499 $

217

337 9

154

l 08_5

532.7

84 I

58 1

344

4760 $

t8 5

305.3

94

67.7

382.7

81 2

11 4

1,041.0 $

t42

26s.2

7.5

67.3

293.1

800

1.9

5500 s

lJ )

244 9

48

680

176 0

797

03

63.6 $

134

214.9

4l
0.6

t39 2

3,E25.0

t67.7

3243.0

13.4

478.4

Total contactual obligations $ 1.s43.7 $ 1.770.2 S 37.2 $ 435.8 $

debt balance excludes unamortized issuance costs and discounts of54l.6 million
('z)Capital 

lease payments shown above are inclusive of interest totaling $92.6 million.
€)operatingleasebalancesdonotinc|udeamountsforfeetleasesthatcanberenewedbeyondtheinitial|easetem.TheCompanyancipates

theanticipatedpaymentsassociatedwiththerenewalsdonotmeetthedefnitionofexp€ctedminimum|easepaymentsandthereforearenotincludedabove.Excted
million in 2017, $32 9 million in 2018, $26.1 million in 2019, $17.5 million in 2020, $8 0 million in 2021 and $2 0 million thereafter.
(4)In January 2017, NIPSCO signed new coal contract commitments of$24.2 million and $10.1 million for 2017 and 2018, respectively. These contracts are not included above

NiSource calculated estimated interest payments for long-term debt as follows: for the fixed-rate debt, interest is calculated based on the stated coupon and
payment dates; for variable-rate debt, interest rates used are those that are in place as ofDecember 31,2016. For 2017 , NiSource projects that it will be required
to make interest payments of approximately $356 million, which includes $337.9 million of interest payments related to its long-term debt outstanding as of
December 31,2016. At December 31,2016, NiSource also had $1,488.0 million in short-term bonowings outstanding

NiSource's expected payments included within "Other liabilities" in the table of contractual commitments above contains employer contributions to pension and
other postretirement benefits plans expected to be made in 2017 . Plan contributions beyond 2017 arc dependent upon a number of factors, including actual retums
on plan assets, which cannot be reliably estimated at this time. ln 2017 , NiSource expects to make contributions of approximately $9. I million to its pension plans
and approximately $25.3 million to its postretirement medical and life plans. Refer to Note ll, "Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits," in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for more information.

NiSource cannot reasonably estimate the settlement amounts or timing of cash flows related to long-term obligations classified as "Total Other Liabilities" on the
Consolidated Balance Sheets, other than those described above.

NiSource also has obligations associated with income, property, gross r€ceipts, franchise, payroll, sales and use, and various other taxes and expects to make ta,\
payments of approximately $214.7 million in 2017 , which are not included in the table above.

Refer to Note l8-A, "Contractual Obligations," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As a part of normal business, NiSowce and certain subsidiaries enter into various agreements providing financial or performance assurance to third parties on
behalfofcertain subsidiaries. Such agreements include guarantees and stand-by letters ofcredit.

Refer to Note 18, "Other Commitrnents and Contingencies," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information about NiSource's off-
balance sheet arangements.
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Market Risk Disclosures
Risk is an inherent part ofNiSource's businesses. The extent to which NiSource properly and effectively identihes, assesses, monitors and manages each of the
vadous types of risk involved in its businesses is critical to its profitability. NiSource seeks to identifo, assess, monitor and manage, in accordance with defined
policies and procedures, the following principal market risks that are involved in NiSource's businesses: commodity price risk, interest rate risk and credit risk.
Risk management at NiSource is a multi-faceted process with oversight by the fusk Management Committee that requires constant comrnunication, judgment and
knowledge of specialized products and markets. NiSource's senior management takes an active role in the risk management process and has developed policies and
procedures that require specific administrative and business functions to assist in the identification, assessment and control ofvarious risks. These may include but
are not limited to market, operational, financial, compliance and strategic risk types, In recognition ofthe increasingly varied and complex nature ofthe energy
business, NiSource's risk management process, policies and procedures continue to evolve and are subject to ongoing review and modification.

Commodity Price Risk
NiSource is exposed to commodity price risk as a result of its subsidiaries' operations involving natural gas and power. To manage this market rislg NiSource's
subsidiaries use derivatives, including commodity fuhles contracts, swaps, forwards and options. NiSource does not participate in speculative energy trading
activity.

Commodity price risk resulting from derivative activities at NiSource's rate-regulated subsidiaries is limited, since regulations allow recovery of prudently
incurred purchased power, fuel and gas costs though the ratemaking process, including gains or losses on these derivative insfuments. If states should explore
additional regulatory reform, these subsidiaries may begin providing sewices without the benefit of the traditional ratemaking process and may be more exposed to
commodity price risk.

NiSource subsidiaries are required to make cash margin deposits with their brokers to cover actual and potential losses in the value ofoutstanding exchange traded
derivative contracts. The amount ofthese deposits, which are reflected in NiSource's restricted cash balance, may fluctuate significantly dwing periods ofhigh
volatility in the energy commodity markets.

Refer to Note 9, "Risk Management Activities," in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on NiSource's commodity price risk
assets and liabilities as of December 31. 2016 and 2015 .

Interest Rate fusk
NiSource is exposed to interest rate risk as a result ofchanges in interest rates on borrowings under its revolving credit agreement, commercial paper program and
accounts receivable programs, which have interest rates that are indexed to short-term market interest rates. Based upon average borrowings and debt obligations
subject to fluctuations in short-term market interest rates, an increase (or decrease) in short-term interest rates of 100 basis points (l%) would have increased (or
decreased) interest expense by $l 1.7 million and $8.2 million for the years 2016 and 2015 , respectively. NiSource and its subsidiaries manage interest rate risk on
long-term debt through forward starting interest rate swaps that hedge the interest rate risk related to forecasted issuances. NiSource is also exposed to interest rate
risk as a result of changes in benchmark rates that can influence the interest rates of future debt issuances.

Refer to Note 9, "fusk Management Activities," in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on NiSource's interest rate risk assets
and liabilities as of December 31.2016 and 2015 .

Credit Risk
Due to the nature of the industry, credit risk is embedded in many of NiSource's business activities. NiSource's extension of credit is governed by a Corporate
Credit Risk Policy. In addition, Risk Management Committee guidelines are in place which document management approval levels for credit limits, evaluation of
creditworthiness, and credit risk mitigation efforts. Exposures to credit risks are monitored by the risk management function which is independent of commercial
operations. Credit risk arises due to the possibility that a customer, supplier or counterparty will not be able or willing to fulfill its obligations on a transaction on or
before the settlement date. For derivative-related contracts, credit risk arises when counterparties are obligated to deliver or purchase defined commodity units of
gas or power to NiSource at a future date per execution ofcontractual terms and conditions. Exposure to credit risk is measured in terms ofboth current obligations
and the market value of forward positions net of any posted collateral such as cash and letters of credit.

NiSource closely monitors the financial status of its banking credit providers. NiSource evaluates the financial status of its banking partners through the use of
market-based metrics such as credit default swap pricing levels, and also through traditional credit ratings provided by major credit rating agencies.
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Fair Value Measurement
Nisouce m€asur€s cenaitr financial assets and liabilities at fair value. The level of the fair value hierarchy dfualosed fu based on the lowest level of itrput that is
signilicart to the fafu value m€asulemert. Nisource's fmarcirl .sscts and liabilities include pdce dsk Eratagemedt assets and liabilities a[d available-for-sale
seq[ities.

Nisource's risk marlagement assets and liabilitics carl gcrcrally bc groupcd into cormodity puchasc conEacts, us€d to economically hedge against fte changes
in the price ofcoal or Mtural gas, and int€re$ rare swaps, used to ecarcmicslly hedge agaiDst futur€ chatrges in benchmark interest rates.

For co[unodity purchrse contracts, exchangc-tradcd derivative conhacts arc generally based otl unadjusted quoted prices in active markeh and are classifed
wilhin Level l. These finarcial assets aud liabilities are secured with cash on deposit with the excharue; therefore nonperformaose dsk has not been hcorpofated
itrto these valuations. Certain non.€xchange-tradgd derivativ€s are vslued using broker or over-the-counter, onJine exchauges. Il such cases, these non-exohange-
traded delivatives are classified within Level 2. NolFexchange-based derivative instruments may hclud€ futurcs, swaps, forwards, and options. In c€rtain
instances, NiSource may utilize models to measure fair value. Valuation models utilize various inputs th.t include quoted priceg for similsr assets or liabilities in
active malkets, quoted prices for id€ntical or similar assets or liabiliti€s in markets that are trot active, other observable inputs for the aJs€t or liability, and ma*er-
gonobolated inputs, i.e., itrputs derived pringipally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. Wh€re obsewable inputs are
available for substmtially the firll i€rm ofthe asset or liability, tlr instuDe is categorized in Level 2. Certain derivatives trad€ in less active matkets with a lower
availability of pricing irformation and models rnay bc utilizcd ia thc valuation. Wher such inpuB bave a significant impact on the measuemetrt of fair value, thc
instrurc$ is categorized in Level 3. Credit risk is considered in lhc faii value calculation of derivative iNtrum€nts that are not exchange-traded Credit exposues
are rdjusted to reflect collareral agreemetrb which reduce e{posures.

Nisource's ioterest rate swaps are designated as cash flow hedges. Each period tlre swap instruDerh will be measured assuming a hypothetical setdemed at thal
point in time. Upon termhation ofthe swap itrstsumetrts, NiSource will pay or receive a setdement bascd on the cungrlt markgt value. Credit risk is considered in
the fait yElue calcnlatiotr of each interest rate swap. As they arc based on observable data atrd valuatioos of similar iosEuments, the interest rate swaps are

categorized in Level 2 in the fair v.lue hiersrchy.

Av{ilablc-for-sale securities are hvestnents pledged as coll.teral for tsust accourts rclated to Nisouce's wholly-owned insurarc€ company. Available-for-sale
securitis rle ircluded within "Odrer invcshEtrts" in the Consolid.ted Balace Sheets. Nisouce valu$ U.S. Trcasury, corpoEte ard mortgage-backed securities
using a rnanix pricing model that incorporares mark€t+ared infonmtion. These securities trade less ftequendy ad are classified withh Level 2. Total unrealized
gains and losscs tom availabl€-for-sale seqrities de ircluded itr othe! comFehensive income (loss)-

Refer to Not€ 16, 'Tair Value," in thc Notes to ihe Consolid.ted Financial Statcments for additional information ott Nisouce's fair value rneasurelnents.

Othcr I[form.tion

Critical Accountinq Policies
Nisource applies certain accounting policies based on the accounting lequfements discuss€d b€low that have had, and may continue to have, significant impacts
on NiSource's results of opelations and Consolidated Fin8ncial Statements.

Bosh of Accounling lot Rale-R.guloled Sabsittia 6. ASC Topic 980, Regulated Operutiorrr , provides that rate-regulated subsidiaries account for and rcport
assets atrd liabilities consistent wilh lhe economic elIect ofthe way in which regulators establish ratcs, ifthe rates established arc designed to recover the costs of
providing lhe r€gulated service and if the competitive etrvironnent makes it probable that such rat€s can be charged 8ld collccted. Certain exp€lses and credils
subject to utility regulation or iat6 dctcrmination normally rcflccted in income de deferred on tlre Consolidated Balanc€ Sh€ets and are recognized in hcomc as the
related arnounts de included in seryice rat$ and rccovered Aom or refiitrded to customers. The total amounts ofregulatory ass€ts atrd liabilities reflected on lhe
Consolidated Balance Sheets wer. $1,885.4 Eillion aad $1,381.8 millior at December 31, 2016 , od $1,806.7 million and S1,581.8 million at December 31, 2015

, respectively. For additional informatioD, refer to Not 8, "R€gulatory Matters," itr the Notes to Consolidated Finafci.l Statements.

h the ev€ot that regulation signific6ntly €hanges thc opportudty for Nisouce to recover its costs in thc futue, sll or a podion ofNisouce's rcgulated opemtions
may tlo longer meet the criteria for the applicatiotr ofASC Topic 980, Regulored Operutions .In such event, a write-down ofsll or a portion ofNiSource's existing
rcgul.tory sssets atrd liabilities could r6ult. If transition cost recovery is approved by Orc appropriate regulatory bodiq that would meet the requirements under
CAAP for continued acc.unting
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as regulatory assets ad liabilities during such recovery pelioq the regulatory assets a.od liabilities would b€ reported at the recov€labl€ amou[ts. If ulable to
continue to apply the provisions of ASC Topic 980, Regulated Operdtiohs , Nisource would be required to apply fte provisions of ASC Topic 980-20,
Discontinuation of Rdte-Regulated Accorrrring . In management's opinioq Nisource's regulated subsidiades wil k subject to ASC Topic 980, Regulated
Operutions fot the forcseeable future.

Cenain of the regularory assets reflected on NisoEce's Consolidared Balance Sheeb rcquire sp€cific regulatory action in order to be hcluded in future service
rates- Although recovery of these anounts is not gu{ralteed, Nisouce believes that these costs me€t the requireme s for defenal as regulatory a$ets. Regulatory
assets requiring specific r€gulatory actiotr amoulted to $323.5 millior at Dccember 31, 2016 . If Nisouce determined that the anounts included ss regulatory
assets werc not recoveEble, a charge to income would imEediately be required to the ext€nt ofthe uorccovemble amou[ts.

Penion qrrd Postretlrcm4r rerefrs. Msource has &fined benefit plans for both pension and olher postretl€ment benefits. The calculation ofthe Det obligations
and amual expense related to the plans requires a significant d€gr€e ofjudgm€nt regarditlg the discount rates to be uled in bringing the liabilities to Fesent value,
cxpected long-term retums on plan assets, healthcar€ trend rat€s, and mortality rat€s, arnong other assurnptions. Due to the size ofthe plans and the long-term
nahre of the associated liabilitics, changes in the assumptions used in the acnurial estimates could have matedal impacrs on th€ measurement of the net
obligations and antNal expeNe recognition. Difrerenc.s b€tween acluarial assumptiotrs dd actual plan iesults are dcfcned into AOCI or a regulatory balance sheet
account, depending od the jurisdictiotr of lhe Nsoulce e ity. These defered gaitrr or losses are lhen amo.tized itrto the ilcome staremeot whetr the accumulated
differerces exceed l0% ofthe gcater ofrhe projected benefit obligation or th€ fair value ofplan assets. Thfu is koown h GAAP as the "corridor" method.

The discount rat$, expected lotrg-tem rates of retum on plalr ass€ts, health carc cost treod tates a[d mortality rates are critical assumptioD!. Methods used to
develop these sssurDptioDs are described b€low. While I third party actuarial firm assists with the developme of many of these assumptioDs, Nisource is
ultimately responsible for relecting the final acaumptions.

The discount rate is utilized principally in calculating th€ achrarial present v.lue of pensiotr and other postetireme benefit obligations and n€t
p€riodic pension atd other postretirement benefit plan costs. Nisowce's disaount rat€s for both pension and olher postetirement benefiB ar€ determined using an
AA-rated abov€ m€dian yield culve with cash flows matching thg expected duration ofbenefit paym€nts to be made to plan palticipants.

The expected long-term ratc of rctmr on pla[ ass€ts is a component utilized in calq ating amual pension gnd other postetircment benefit plan cosb. Nisouce
qtimates the expected return otr plao assets by evaluafing expected bond retums, €quity risk premiums, targ€t a$et allocatiors, the elfects of active plan
Eatragement, the impact of periodic plan agset rgbdancitr8 and hisrorical perfomance. MSource also considers the guidance from its invostrcnt advisoN in
making a final determimtion ofits expected rat€ ofretum on assets.

For measurement of 2017 net pqiodic bedefit cost, Nisource selected an e4ected pre-tax lotrg-tem rate of rchrm of 7.25% for its peDsion 6nd other
posh€tirement b€rcfit plan assets.

Nisource estimatcs the assumed health care cost trend rate, which is used in determining our oth€r postretirement benefit net €xp€nse, bas€d upon our actual health
care cost experience, the effects ofr€c€ntly enacted legislation, third-party actuarial surveys and general economic conditions.

Nisource has histodcally utilized the Socicty of Ac{uarics' most recendy published mortality data in developing a best estimate of mortality as part of Ore

calculation ofthe pension and olher postretiremetrt benefrt obligatioN,
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The following tables illustrate the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions while holding all other assumptions constant:

Impact on December 31, 2016 Projected Benefit Obligation lncrease/(Decrease)

Change in Assumptions /in millions) Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits

+50 basis points change in discount rate

-50 basis points change in discount rate

+50 basis points change in health care trend rates

-50 basis points change in health care trend rates

(e5.e) $
105.3

(27.4)

30.1

13.6

(11.e)

Impact on 2016 Expense Increase/@ecrease)

Change in Assumptions (in millions) Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Bene fits

+50 basis points change in discount rate

-50 basis points change in discount rate

+50 basis points change in expected long-term rate ofreturn on plan assets

-50 basis points change in expected long-term rate ofretum on plan assets

+50 basis points change in health care trend rates

-50 basis points change in health care frend rates

(3.5) $

4.0

(8.3)

8.3

(1.2)

1.1

(1.1)

l.l
0.6

(0.6)

BegiDtriry JaNary l, 2017, Nisouce will change the method used to estiDate the servicc drd htercst compo!€nts of net periodic benefit cost for pensiotr and
other postretirebed bercfits. Thi! chargg comp.rcd to the previous metho4 is expccled to r€sult itr a decrcase in the actuarially{etednined scrvice atrd hte.est
cost comporcnb. Historically, NiSource estimated servic€ atrd interest costs utilizing a siryl€ weighted-average discount ratg derivcd from thc yicld curve used to
measnre the b€rcfit obligation at the begirning ofthe period. For fiscal 2017 atrd bcyord, Msourc€ el€ct€d to utilize a firll yield curve qproach i0 estimale these
coDponents by applying the specific spot rates along the yield curve used in thc determination of the be&fit obligation to the rcleva project€d cash llows.
NiSource believes the new approach provides a more precise measuement ofselvice and interest costs by aligning the timiry oflhe plan's liability cash flows to
the conesponding spot rates on th€ yield curve. The benefit obligations measured under this approach are uncharged. Nisource will accourt for this change as a

change in accounting cstimate and accordingly rrill account for this prospectivcly. For fl[th€r discussion ofNisource's pcnsion ard other postretirement b€Defits,
see Note I l, '?eDsio[ aDd Oth€r Postretirement BeDefits," in the Notes to CoDsolidated Finucial Statements.

GoodxzTl. Msourcc's goodwill assets at Deceober 31, 2016 w€rE $1,690.7 rnillion, most ofwhich resulted froo the acquisition of Columbia on November l,
2000. The Sep[ation prompted changes in the wry Nisource's chief operatiDg dgcision maker manages the busitress where, going forward, furncial
accountability fu laryely at fte iodividual state operating company level. This change in management approach triggered an assessmed ofNiSource's goodwill
rcportiog urils. Through this assessmen( NiSource colcluded each of the six state operating companies within the fomer Columbil Distribution Operations
rcporting udt are now operating segmenls. Nisourcc fiirdrcr concluded thesc operating segments represcnt goodwill reporting units as lhey do not conain
components whose discrete financial info.mation is regularly reviewed by s€gment management.

Goodwill previously allocat€d to the Columbia Distribution Operations reporting unit was r€allocated to the six rlew reporting units on a rclative fair value basis.
Nisouce's remaining reporting unit, MPSCO Gas Operations, was not impacted by the changes in reporting stucture as it was historically, and continues to be,

reviewed by th€ chiefopcr*ing decision maker at a state operati[g compaly leve

As requircd by GAAP, Nisource tests for impairmert of goodwill on an armual basis and oa an itferim basis when events or circumstances irdicate that 8 potcntial
iEpairment may exist. Nisource's armual goodwill test t.kcs place itr the secord quarter ofeach yee atrd was most regently finaliz-e d as of May l, 2016.

Nisource compl€ted a quadtitative ("st€p l") fair value measueme of its reporting units during the May l, 2016 goodwill test Consist€nt with Nisource's
historical impaLment testhg of goodwill, fair v.lue of the reporting units was detcrmincd based on a w€ightitrg of inc{me dd market rpproaches. These

approaches require significant judgments including appropriate loug-term
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grorath rates atld discount rates for the hcome approach ad appropriate multiples ofeamings for peer compades and contol prehiurns for the ma*et approach.

The discount mt€s were derived using peer compsly data compiled with the assistance of a third party valuation services firm. The discouf rates used are subject
to cha[ge based on changes in tax rates at both the state and federal level, debt and equity ratios at each reportilg ulit and general economic conditions.

Thc long-term gowth rate was derived by evaluatiDg histoic growth rates, n€w busitr€ss atrd itrvestmedt opportuniti€s beyoud the rcar term horizotr. The long-
tcrm growth rate is subjecl to charye dep€nding od ilflationary impacts to the U.S. econotDy and the irdividual bushess eovircnments i! wfiich each rcportiog unit
operates.

The May l, 2016 test iodicated th€ fair value of each ofthe reporting units that caEy or arc allocated goodwill exceeded their carrying values, indicating that no
impairment existed utrder the step I aDnual impairment test. If the estimates of tee cash flow used in this step I analysfu had beelr l0% lower, thc resulting fair
values would have rtill been greater than the carrying value for each ofthe reportiry units tested, holdi[g all other assumptioDs coosta .

Revet$e Recognitiorr. Rieve rE is recorded as products md services are delivere<L Utility rcvenues ae billed to cnstomcrs monthly on a cycle basis. Rcvcnues are
lecorded on the accaual basis and include estimates for el€ctsicity and gas dclivered but not billed. Refgr to Notc 1-I, "Revenue Recognitior\" in thc Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Recendv Issued Accountin! Pmnouncementr
Refer to Note 2, "R€c.rt Accounting Pronouncements," in the Nores to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Quoriativc ond Qualitrtivc Dsclosurcs about Markct Risk [e rcported in ItEm 7. "M&rg€6ctrt's Disctssim ud Analyris of Finmcial Condition snd Rcsult of
Oprratiotr! - M{*!t Risk Disclosues."
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NrSouncEINC.
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of NiSource Inc
Menillville, Indiana

Wc havc audited the accompanyi[g consolidsted brlancc sheets ofNiSource Inc. and subsidiaries (th€ "Company') as ofDec€mb€r 31, 2016 qnd 2015, and the
related consoliilated stalemcnts of income, comprchcnsive income, common sbcldoldcrs' cquity, and cash flows for c.ch of tlre three years in drc p€riod ended
D€grmber 31. 2016. Our audits also included tlrc fidancial statement sghedule listed ilr the Index at item 15. These financial stateme s atld fEancial statement
schedule are tlrc respoosibility of the Company's management. Ou! respotrsibility is to €xpress an opinion on the financial stat€ments ard financial statement
schedule bascd on our audits.

We coodueted oul audits irl acoordrnce with the rtatrdard"s ofthe Public Company Accourtitrg Ovcrsight Board (Udted States). Thos€ standads requiE that we
platt ard perfoml the audit to obtaitr reasomble assurance about wtether lhe linarcial statements arc tee ofmaterial misststement. An audit itrclud$ examidng
otr a test basis, evidence supporting the amouts and disclosures in the finarcirl statements. An audit olso includes asscssing the accounting prirciples used and
sig[ificant estinates made by mamgenent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statemelt presentation- We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis

for oul opiriotr.

Itr oul opinio4 such consolidated frnalcial statrEcnts present fairly, in all matedal resp€c{s, lhe financial position of Nisoutce lnc. and subsidieies as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015, md the results of thcir operations and their cash flows for each of thc three years in the period ended D€c.dlber 31, 2016, in
conformity with accounting pdnciples gEnerally accepted in the United Statca of Arnerica- Also, in our opinion, such finarcial st temeff sch€dul€, u,her
considcred ill relation to the basic consolidated finaucial statemeots taken as a wllole, presqt fairly, in all maferial resp€cts, the hformati@ set forth thereirl

As discuss€d itr Note 3 to the consolidatcd fuancial statements, on July l, 2015 the Company completed thc spin-of of ia subsidiary Columbia Pipeline Group,
Inc.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards ofthe Public Company Accounting Oversight Board Cjnited States), the Compary's int€mrl conEol over
financial rcporting as of December 31, 2016, based on the criteria established i\ Intemal Control Jntegrated Frauevork Q0,13, issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of fte Trcadway Cornrnission and our report dat€d Februty 22,2011 cxprcssed an unqualifcd opidon otr lhe Compary's irtemal
control over fitrancial reporting.

/s/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
Chicago, IUinois
Feb ty 22,2017
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued,

NISoURcEINc.
REPORT OF INDEPf,NDENT REGISTERED PT]BLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To th€ Boad ofDircctors aod Stocljrld€rs ofNisourc€ Inc.
Menillville. lndiam

We have audited the intemal contsol over financial reporting ofNisource hc. and subsidiari$ (the "Company") as ofDecenber 31, 2016, based on the criteria
established in I emal Conlrcl - Integrated Fmnewo* (2013) isstltrd by fte Comtdttee of Sponsoriry Orgarizations of the Treadway Commisrion. The
Compaoy's mamgemeot is responsible for maintaidtrg effedive htemal cotfrol ovcr fEancial rcpofiing and for its assessm.nt of the elfectiveness of intemal
contol over financial rcponing, ircluded h the accodrpsnying Mamgement's Report on Intemal Control Over Financial fuponirg. Ou respoDsibility is to exFess
an opinion on the Comparry's intemal contlol over fnancial reportiog based on our audil

We conducted our audit in accordanca wi6 the stmdards oflhe Public Company Accounting Oversight Boatrd (United States). Thos€ stand{dr require lhat ive
plan and perform the audit to obtai! reasolable assurdrce about irtether effediye htemal contsol over financial reponing was mahtahed i[ all material rsp€cts.
Our audit included obtahing an und€istatlding ofintemal control over financial reporting, assessing lhc risk that a material wealsEss exists, testing and cvaluating
the design and operating effectiveness of intcm.l contol based on the assessed risk and pedorming such other procedures as we considered necessary in tlrc
circurnstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A compatry's intemal coahol over financial reportiry is a process designed by, or under the supervision oC the company's prhcipal executiv€ and principal
financial oflicers, or persons performiag similar futlctiotrs, atrd elfected by tlrc company's board of directors, managemen! and other personncl to provide
reasonable assurmce legarding the reliability of financia! reporting and the prEparatiod offinancial statements for extem.l purposes iD accordrnce with gercrally
accept€d accounting prhciples. A compatly's il cmal conhol over financial reporting includes fiose policies add procedures that (l) pqtain to the maintenance of
records that, in rcasonable dctail, accEately and fairly reflect the transrctions ard dispositioDs ofthe assets ofthe company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that
tr.ns.ctions 6re recorded as nec€ssary to permit prep.fttion offinancial statements in accordance with generdlly acceptcd accounting gilciples, atrd that receipts
atrd expeditures oflhe company de beirg made only in accordmce with authorizatiom ofmanageurent and directors ofthc compatry; and (3) provide reasonable
assuranc€ iegarding prevention or timely d€tection ofunauthorized acquisition, usc, or disposition ofthe company's assets that could have a materi.l efrect on the
financial statements.

Becauie of the iDherent limitatioDs ofintemsl control over finrncial reporting, includiog the possibility ofcollusion or improper matrag€oent ovenide of controls,
material misstatements due to €rror or taud may not be prevented or det€cted on a timely basis. Also, projections of atry evalualion of lhe effectiveness of the
intemal control over financial reportilg to futule pe ods de subject to the tisk that the conbols may become inadequate because of changes in cooditions, or that
the degrce ofcompliance with the policiw or prccedures may deteriorate.

Ai DELOITTE & TOUCIIE LLP
Chicago, Illinois
teo aN 2t zutI
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NISOURCEINC.
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

Year Ended December 3l , (in millions, except per share amounts) 20t6 2015 20t4

Net Revenues

Gas Distribution

Gas Transportation

Electric

Other

1,850.9 $

964.6

1,660.8

16.2

2,081.9 $

969.8

1,572.9

27.2

2,597.8

987.4

1,672.0

15.2

Gross Revenues

Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

4,492.5

r390.2

4,651.8

L,G3.7

5,272.4

2,372.9

Total Net Revenues 3,102.3 3,008.1 2,899.5

Operating Expenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Gain (Loss) on sale of assets and impairments, net

Other taxes

1,453.7

547.1

(1.0)

244.3

1,426.1

524.4

1.6

2s6.r

1,367.3

486,9

3.0

253.2

Total Operating Expenses 2244.r 2,208.2 2.tt0.4

Operating Income 858.2 799.9 789.1

Other Income (Deductions)

Interest expense, net

Other, net

Loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt

(34e.s)

1.5

(380.2)

17.4

(e7.2\

(37e.s)

t3.4

Total Other Deductions (348.0) (460.0) (366,l)

Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes

Income Taxes

510.2

182.1

339.9

141.3

423.0

166.8

Income from Continuing Operations 32E.1 198.6 256.2

Income ftom Discontinued Operations - net of taxes 3.4 103.5 273.8

Net Income

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest

331.s $ 302.r $

15.6

530.0

Net Income nttributable to NiSource 331.s $ 286.s $ 530.0

Amounts affributable to NiSource:

Income from continuing operations

Income from discontinued operations

328.1 $

3.4

198.6 $

87.9

256.2

273.8

Net Income attributable to NiSource 331.s $ 286.s $ 530.0

Basic Earnings Per Share

Continuing operations

Discontinued operations

r.o2 $

0.01

0.63 $

0.27

0.81

0.87

Basic Earnings Per Share 1.03 $ 0.90 $ 1.68

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Continuing operations

Dis continued operations

1.01 $

0.01

0.63 $

0.27

0.81

0.86

Diluted Earnings Per Share r.02 $ 0.90 $ r.57

Basic Average Common Shares Outstanding

Diluted Average Common Shares

32r.8

323.5

3t7.7

319.8

3 15.1

316.6

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integal part of these statements.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

NISOURCEINC.
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOMB

Year Ended December 31, (in millions, net of taxes) 2016 20r5 20t4

Net Income

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale secutities (r)

Net unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges (z)

Unrecognized pension and OPEB benefit (costs) (r)

331.5 $

(0.1)

8.6

1.5

302.r $

(0 8)

(7.8)

(2.4)

530.0

0.6

2.2

(e.8)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 10.0 (11,0) (7 0)

Total Comprehensive Income

Less: Comprehensive income attributable to nonconfrolling interest

341.5 S 29r.r $

15.6

s23.0

Comprehensive Income attributable to NiSource 341.s $ 275.s S s23.0
,Nerufeali2edgain0o$)on!vrilable.for.!rles.suriti.!'nelof$0.lmilliotlaxbenefqs0.4mi[ionhxberEfrandlo3nil|ionlaxexp€'scin20l6'20l5and20l

(l)Nctunrcalizcd8'in(lo$)ondcrivatiw3qu'Ii9ing.'c$hfowhcdgEs,nctof35'6niIionhcxPcrtsc,'4tmilliont!xbmcftad'l.5millionhx.xP.nscin20
rrspcctively.
o)Utrtlcognizld pcBion .nd OPEB hencfit (cos$), Dct of $0.1 milion trx cxpcrsc, $4.6 million tlx hcncft d $2.5 million tsx h.neft it 2016,2015.rd 2014, r*pectivcly.

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Fhancial Statemcnts ar€ an integral part ofth€se statements.
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December 31,2016 December 3L,2015

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment

Utility plant

Accumulated depreciation and amortization

19,368.0 $

(6,613.7)

18,946.9

(6,853.4)

Net utility plant 12,754.1 12,093.5

Other properf, at cost, less accumulated depreciation 313.7 18.0

Net Property, Plant and Equipment 13,068.0 12,111.5

Investments and Other Assets

Unconsol idated affrliate s

Other investments

6.6

193.3

6.9

187.7

Total Investments and Other Assets r99.9 194.6

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable (less reserve of $23.3 and $20.3, respectively)

Gas inventory

Materials and supplies, at average cost

Electric production fuel, at average cost

Exchange gas receivable

Regulatory assets

hepayments and other

26.4

9.6

E47.0

279.9

101.7

112.8

5.4

248.7

130.5

15.5

29.t

660.0

343.5

86.8

106.3

2t.0

206.9

107.5

Total Current Assets 1,762.1 1,577.2

Other Assets

Regulatory assets

Goodwill

Intangible assets

Defened charges and other

1,636.7

1,690.7

242.7

91.8

1,599.8

1,690.7

253.7

65.0

Total Other Assets 3,661.9 3,609.2

Total Asscts 18,691.9 17,492.5

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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December 31,2016 December 3I,2015

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

Capitalization

Common Stockholders' Equity

Common stock - $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 shares authorized; 323,159,672 and 319,110,083 shares

outstanding, respectively

Treasury stock

Additional paid-in capital

Retained deficit

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

$ 3.3

(88.7)

5,153.9

(e72.2)

(2s.1)

s 3.2

(7e.3)

5,078.0

(l,123.3)

(3s.r)

Total Common Stockholders' Equity

Long-term debt, excluding amounts due within one year

4,071.2

6,058.2

3,843.5

5,948.5

Total Capitalization 10,129.4 9,792.0

Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt

Short-term bonowinss

Accounts payable

Customer deposits and credits

Taxes accrued

Interest accrued

Exchange gas payable

Regulatory liabilities

Legal and environmental

Accrued compensation and employee benefits

Other accruals

363.1

1,488.0

539.4

264.r

195.4

r20.3

E3.7

116.7

37.4

161.4

82.7

433,7

567.4

433.4

316.3

183.5

129.0

62.3

23t.4

37.6

141.3

121.6

Total Cunent Liabilitres 3,452,2 2,657.5

Other Liabilities

Risk management I iabilities

Defened income tar<es

Deferred investnent tax credits

Accrued insurance liabilities

Accrued liability for postretirement and postemployment benefits

Regulatory liabilities

Asset retirement obligations

Other noncurrent liabilities

44.5

2,528.0

13.4

82.8

713.4

1,265.1

262.6

200.s

22.6

2,365.3

14.8

87.2

759.7

1,350,4

254.0

189.0

Total Other Liabilities 5,110.3 5,043.0

Commitments and Contingencies (Refer to Note lt, "Other Commitments and Contingencies")

Total Capitalization and Liabilities 18,691.9 17,492.5

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements
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20t4
Opcrating Activitics

Net Income

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Aom Continuing Operations:

Loss on eady extinguishment ofdebt

Depreciation and n m o,rtization

Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits

Stock compensation exp€nse and 40lft) profit sharing contribution

Income from discontinued operations - net of taxes

Amortization of discount/premium on debt

AFUDC equity

Other adjustments

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts receivable

Inventories

Accountspayable

Customer deposits and credits

Tores accrued

Interest accrued

Exchange gas receivablc/payablc

Other accruals

Prepayments and other current assets

Regulatory assets/liabil ities

Postretirernent and postemployment benefits

Defered charges and other noncurent assets

Othet noncurrent liabil ities

331.s $

547.1

1t2.3

46.5

(3.4)

7.6

(11.6)

(3.r)

(188.0)

3E.9

108.t

(s2.3)

12.r

(8.?

36.9

(6.0)

(0.4)

(1t7.e)

(44.E)

(1.2)

0.5

302.1

97.2

s24.4

135.3

50.7

( l 03.5)

8.7

(l 1.s)

13. I

262.2

46.9

(1e0.5)

35.5

8.7

(l1.6)

(31.?)

(5s. l)
0.1

82.0

25.6

5.2

(30.4)

530.0

4E6.9

16 1.4

66.0

(273.8)

10.0

(10.7)

6.3

(42.8)

(l l5.e)

29.9

29.8

4.5

4.3

(43.e)

4.4

(2.2)

(227.7>

136.0

3.9

4.8

Net Operating Activities frorn Continuing Operations

Net Operating Activities from (used for) Discontinued Operations

804.r

(0.t)

I, r 63.4

293.4

76t.2

558.4

Net Carb Flows from Operating Activities 1,456.8 1,319.6

Inverting Activities

Capital expendinues

Restricted cosh withdrawals (deposits)

Cash conhibutions from CPG

Cost of removal

Olher investing activities

(1,475.2)

20.1

(110.1)

(r7.71

(1,360.7)

(4.8)

3,798.2

(7e.2)

21.5

(r,282.5)

(17. l)

(46.5)

32.6

Net Invcsting Aclivities from (used for) Continuing Operations

Net Investing Activitics used for Discontinued Operations

(1,5E2.9) 2,375.0

(430. l)
(1,313.5)

(803. l)
Nct Clsh Flows from (used for) Invcsting Activities (1,5t2.9) 1,944.9 (2,116.6)

Financing Activities

Cash ofCPG at Separation

Issuance of long-term debt

Repayments oflong-term debt and capital lease obligations

Premiums and other debt related costs

Change in short-term borrowings, net

Issuance of common stock

Acqui sition of teasury stock

Dividends paid - common stock

,;
(434.6)

(3.7)

920.6

23.1

(e.4)

(2os.s)

(136.8)

(2,0e2.2)

(e3.s)

(e36.4)

22.s

(20.4)

(263.4)

748.4

(521.0)

(8.7)

878. I

30.3

(10.2)

(32r.3',)

Net Financing Activities from (used for) Continuing Operations

Net Financing Activities from Discontinued Operations

790.5 (3.s20.2)

108.6

795.6



790.5
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(3,41 1.6) 795.6

Change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations

ctrange in caii;d ffi;.i''iii;ii*tr *bu roiaiscontinued operations

Change in cash included in discontinued operations

Cash and cash equivalenb at beginning ofperiod

tt.7

(0.E)

15.5

18.2

(28. l)
u.)

24.9

243.3

Q:M.7)

(0.2)

26.s

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 26.4 $ ls.s $ 249

Tbe accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Earnings(Deficit)
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Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss(in millions)

Common
Stock

Treasury
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital Total

Balance es ofJanuary l,2014 3.2 (4E.6) $ 4,690.1 $ 1"285.5 (43.6) 5,886.6

Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Net Income

Other comprehensive loss, nct of tax

Common stock dividends ($1.02 per share)

Treasury stock acquired

Stock issuances:

Employee stock purchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

401(k) and profrt sharing

Dividend reinvestnent plan

( 10.3)

4.2

40.2

45.3

7.8

530.0

(321.s)

(7.0)

530.0

(7.0)

(321.5)

(10.3)

4.2

40.2

45.3

7.8

Balauce as of December 31, 2014 3.2 (s8.e) $ 4,7E7.6 s 1,494.0 (s0.6) 6,175.3

Comprehensive lncome (Loss):

Net Income

Otlrer comprehensive loss, net of tax

Allocation of AOCI to noncontrolling interest (r)

Sale of interest in Columbia OpCo to CPPL ttxrl

Dividends:

Common stock ($0.83 per share)

Distribution of CPG stock to shareholders (Note 3)

Treasury stock acquired

Stock issuances:

Employee stock puchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

401(k) and profit sharing

Dividend reinvestment plan

5.1

4.2

46_7

7.3

227.1

286.5

(11.0)

2.0

24.s

286.5

(l1.0)

2.0

227.1

(263.s)

(2,61s.8)

(20.4)(20.4)

(263.s)

_ 
(2,640s)

5.1

4.2

46.7

I.t

Brhrc.$otlLr.Db.r3l,20l5S3.2S(?9.3)tS,t}?8.ot(t,fB3)S(35.r)t3,S{3J
(r)Thb trn$ctiort which occu.rcd prior to the Separatioq was distlibutcd lbrough rctairrd c.mng3 rs prrl ofdE ScFErion on JtIy l,2015.
(2)Rcpres.dstt!Purch'!eofrnrddition'l8'4%limitedDaItnerint.rrstincolumbiaoPcoby,n'flidcofcPG,rEcofdcd6tlhEhbtoricalcrrryitg\/"rlofcolbhW
giviDg afu to th.ll,168.4 milion equity c. ribution fron CPPLI IPO conplclcd otr Fcbtu.ty I l,2015.

Th. eoop.nyhg Notca tio Coi"loli&tcd Fitrflrcirl Sl!rcmc s alt tn intcgral p€tt ofthcac shtcrFofs.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIJPPLEMENTARY DATA fcontinued)

NrSouncEINc.
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED COMMON STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Additional
Common Treasury Paid-In

(in nillions) Stock Stock Capital

Accumulated
Retained Other
Deficit Comprehensive Loss Total

Balance as of December3l,2015 $ 3.2 $ (7e.3) $ 5,078.0 (l,1233) $ (3s.1) 3,843.5

Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Net Income

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Common stock dividends ($0.64 per share)

Treasury stock acquired

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

Stock issuances:

Common stock

Employee stock purchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

401(k) and profit sharing

Dividend reinvestment plan

(e 4)

331.5

10.0

(20s.7)

25.3

331.5

10.0

(20s.7)

(e 4)

2s.3

0.1

4.7

20.9

414

8.9

0.1

4.7

20,9

4t.4

8_9

Balance as of December 31. 2016 3.3 $ (8E.7) $ 5,153.9 (e72.2\ $ (2s.1) 4,071.2

Shares (in thousands)
Common

Shares
Treasury

Shares
Outstanding

Shares

Balance January lr2014 315,9&t Q,3O7) 313,676

Treasury stock acquired

Issued:

Employee stock purchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

Dividend reinvestment

Retirement savings plan

lr3

1,125

206

1,209

(2e2) (2e2)

ll3
t,t25

206

t,209

Balance Decenber 31, 2014 318,636 (2,599) 316,037

Treasury stock acquired

Issued:

Employee stock purchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

Dividend reinvestment

Retirement savings plan

203

1,423

27s

t,644

(472) (472)

203

t,423

2't5

r,644

Balance December 31, 2015 322,181 (3,fi71) 319,1 l0
Treasury stock acquired

Issued:

Employee slock purchase plan

Long-term incentive plan

Dividend reinvestment

Retirement savings plan

201

2,t03

386

t,793

(433) (433)

201

2,103

386

1,793

Balance December 31, 2016

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAI STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

1. Nrtlrc of ODCrrtions rnd Summrry of Signific.nt Accountilg Polici.s

A. ColllprDy Structurc rnd Principtcs ofconsolidraion . Nisouce, a Delawarc corporation h€adqualtered in Merrillville, Indian4 is arl €nergy holdiog
company whose subsidiari€s are ftlly regulated naturdl gas and elecbic utility companies serviry approximately 3.9 ntillioo customers in seven states. Nisouce
generates substetially all ofits operathg income through these ratc-rcgulated businesses. Thc consolidated lira[cial statemeds include the accounts of Msource
and its majority{wrcd subsidiaries afte. th€ elimination of all intercompany accounts aDd traDsactiotrc.

B. Us. ofEltiDat.s. The preparatiotr offinancial statements in conformity with CAAP requirer managemcnt to makc cstimates and assunptions that alIect
the reported amounts ofassets and liabilities alrd disclosure ofcontingett asseb atrd liabilities 4 lhe date ofthe fitrarcial statements, md the reported dnounts of
revenues and experses during the reporting period. Achr.al resnlrs could diffcr Aom Urcsc cstima&s,

C. C.!h, Cr.h Eqrivrlcrtr rnd Rcstrict d C.!h . Nisouce coDsiders all highly liquid hvestne s with original matudties ofthree months or less to be

cash equivaleDts. Nisource reports .mounts deposited in brokqage accounts for mgrgitr requiremetrts as restriclcd cash. In additioo, Nisou.ce has flnoutrts
dspositcd ir tust to satis& rcquiemetts for the provisioo of various prop€rty, liability, work€rs compcnsatior! and lotrg-term disqbility insuranc€, whidr is
classified as restricted c83h and disclosed as an itrvesting cash flow or the Statemcnts ofcr[solidated Cash Flows.

D. AccouDt! Rcc.ivrble rrd Utrbillcd Rcvctru.. Accounts receivabl€ on thc Consolidated B.laDce Sheets hclu<hs both billcd and ubillcd @rcu s. Uobilled
amoutrt! of accoutrts rcceivable relate to a portiol ofa customer's coruumption of gas or electicity fiom the date of fte last cycle billirg dste O|rough tlrc last day
of the month Oalancc sheet date). Factors taketr into consideration when cstimating unbilled revenue include historical ulage, customer rates and wealher.
Accounts receivable fluctuates fron ye:r to year depeding in large part on wEathcr inpacts and price volatility. Msource's accoutrts receivable on the
Consolidarcd Balanc. Sheets include unbilled revenue, less r$€rves, in the amounts of $329.7 tnillion ard $237.1 million as of l)ccember 31, 2016 ard 2015,
respectivcly. Thc rcservc for uncollecdblc receivables is Orc Company's best estimate oflhe amount ofprobable credit losscs in thc existing accounts receivable.
The Company detemined the reserve based on historical experienc€ atrd itr considsration of curred mrket colditiors. Accouot balances are charyed .gaiist the
allowsrce wher it is articipated the receivable will not be rccoveted.

E. Itrvcltmctrts itr D.bt Sccuritics. Nisourc€'s itrvesftrenb io debt securiti€s are caried at fair value atrd are designatad 0s available-for-sale. These

investn€oB are hcluded within "Olher investments" on the CoNolidated Balsdc. Sheets. UlrEalized gaiDs ard lo$t$, rct ofdefened income taxes, are rcflected
as accuEulated other comprehensive income (loss). These investmenb alr monitorcd for other th8l t€mpotlry d€clires io mark€t value. Realized gaiDs and losses

a[d pedtradetrt impainnents are r€flected in the Stat€meds of Consolidated lrcome. No materirl impairme charges werc recor&d for the years eoded

Dec€mber 31, 2016 , 2015 or 2014 . Refer to Note 16, "Fat Value," for additional information.

F. Brrlr of Accounting for R..t -R.gulrtcd Suhidirri.s . Rate-regulated subsidiaries account for and rcport assets and liabilities corsistent with the
economic elfed of lhe w8y h wbich regulalors establish rates, ifthe rates cstablished 6r. dcsigned to recover the costs ofproviding the regulated service afld it is
probable that such rates can be charyed and collected. C€rtain expenses and sredits subject to utility regulation or ratg detorminatior tlolmally reflected in income
are defered on the Consolidat€d Balance Sheets and are recomized in income as the r€lated amounts are included in cultomcr rates and recovered ftom o.
r€lurded to cwtomers.

In the event that legulation significandy changes the opportunity fo! Nisouce to rccovcr its costs in the futule, all or a poltion ofNisource's regulated operations
may no longer meet the criteria for regulatory accounting. In such an event, a write-down ofall or a portion ofNisource's cxisting rcgulatory assets and liabilities
could result, Iftrarsition cost lecovery was approved by the appropriate regulatory bodies that would meet the requirements undcr GAAP for continued accormting
as regulatory assets and liabilities during such recovery period, the regulotory assets atd liabilities would be report€d at th€ recoverable amounts. If unable to
continuc to cpply thc provisiorN ofregulatory accou in& Nisource would be rcquired to apply the provisioDs ofASC980-20, Disconlinuation of Rate-Regulated
Accoun ing .In mansgemeot's opinioq Nisource's regulaled subsidiaries will be subject to regulatory accounting for th€ forcs€€able firture. Refer to Note 8,

"Regulatory Maners," for additional hformation.

G. Plr rtrd Otbcr Property rrd Rchtcd Dcpre.irtion .Dd Mdrtcr cc . Prop€rty, plmt and €quipment (principauy utility planD is stated at cost. The
rate-r€gulated subsidiari$ record depreciation using composite r6tes on a straight-line basfu over the rernainilg s€rvice lives of thc electric, gas aod cornmon
pmpertics as spprcved by lhe appropriate regulators.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

Non-ulility property is generally depreciated on a straight-line basis ovet the life ofthe associated assct. Refer to Note 5, "Property, Plant and Equipm€d," for
additional infomation relared to deFeciation expetBe at Uoits 7 and I at Bailly Gctrcratidg Station.

For nte-rcgulated companies, AFIJDC is capitalized otr all classes of property except organization costs, latrd, autos, omce equipment tools dd olher g€rcral
property purchases. The allowaic€ is adied to constuction costs for lhat period of time between th€ date ofthc expetrditure ard lhe date on which such project is
placed in service. The pre-tax rate for AFIJDC wu 4.5% in20l6 ,4.7'/o ir 2015 atrd 4.5% in 2014 .

Gcnerally, NiSource's subsidiaries follow the practice ofcharging maint€nance ald repairs, including the cost ofremoval ofminor items ofproperty, to expeDse as

ircured. When Nisouce's subsidiades retire tegulated ploperty, pldf atd equipment, origiml cost plus the cost of rEtirEme , less salvage value, is charged to
accumulated depreciation. However, when it b€comes probable a regulat€d asset will be retired substantially in advance of its original expected us€f.rl lif€ or is
abandoft4 the cost ofthe asset and th€ colresponding accumulated depreciation is recognized as a separate asset. Ifthe asset is still in operation, the net amount is
chssified as "Other property, at cost, less accumulated depreciation" on the CoDsolidated Balalce Sh€ets. If the asset is no longe! operating, the net amou is
classified in "Regulatory assets" on the Consolidated Balance Sh€€ts. IfNiSource is able to recover a firll rchrrn otr ilvesnn€ot, the carryiry value ofthe asset is
bas€d o[ historicd cost. IfNisource is oot able to rccover a ft l retum on investmenl 6 loss on impairment is recognized to the qldelrt the net book valu€ of the
asset errceeils the preselt value of futur€ revetrues discounted at the increme[tal borrowug rate.

Whetr Nisouce's subsididies s€ll entire regulated operating uaits, or rctirc or sell mDregulated properties, thc origidal cost and accumulated deprEciation snd
alrortization balarces ar€ removed tom "Property, Pldt and Equipment" on the Consolid.ted Balaffe Sheets. Any gsin or lors is recorded in eudngs, udess
otherwise required by the applicablc rcgulatory body. Refer to Note 5, "hopsty, Plant and Equipmen!' for filrther irformation.

ExterDal and ioteroal costs associatcd with computcr software developed for intemdl use are capitalized. Capitalizalion of such costs commences upod the
complction of the prcliminary stage ofcach project, Oncc the iNtalled software is ready for its intended use, such capitalized costs arc amortized on I straight-line
basis generally over a period of five yea$, €xcept for certain significant entelprise-wide technology iNestnentJ which arc amortized over a ten-year period.

H. Goodwill d Oth€r htrngible Ariett. Substa ially all ofNisource's goodwill relates to the excess of cost over the fair value of th€ net assets
acquied in rhe Columbia acquisition on November l, 2000. Nisource terts its goodwill for impairm€ft adually as ofMay lst or morc tequedtly if eve s and
circuestmces indigate that goodwill Eight be impaired. Fair value of Nisouce's rcponing units is detemircd usilg a combiDatior of idcome and mat*et
approach€s.

Nisoulce has other intangible assets consistiry primarily of ftanchise rights apart torn goodwill thar were ide ified as pan of the purchasc price allocdioDs
associatbd wilh the acquisition ofColumbia ofMassachusetts which ir b€iog amoni?rd otr a straightlirc basis over forty yeals fiom the date ofacquisitioL See
Note 6, "Goodwill atrd Other Intaryible Assets," for.dditiodal tuformatio!.

I. R.vlruc Recogtritiotr. R€v€nuc is recorded as products alld services are deliveted. Utility revetrues arc billed to customers monthly on I sycle ba9is.
Revenues are lecorded otr the accrual basis and also include estimates for electricity and gls deliver€d but not billed. The accruals for unbilled revenues are
reversed in the subsequ€nt accountilg pe od wh€n m€lers are actually read and customers ale billed.

On occasion, Nisoulge's regulated subsidiaries are permitted to implement new lates that have not beetr formally approved by thei! state legulatory commissioDs,
which are subject to reftnd. As permitted by accounting principles genera.lly &ccepted h the U ted Stat€s, each rcgulated subsidiary recognizes thi! revenue and
establishes a rescrvc for dlormts lhat could be refirodcd based on its experierce for the jurisdiction itl which thg ratEs wcre implcmefied- In cormectiol ]r.ilh such
revenues, estirnst€d rate ref,md liabilities ac rccorded which reflect managemcnt's current judgment of the ultimate outcome3 of the proceedings. No provisions
[€ made when, in the opinion ofmanagcment, the facts and circurnstanc.s preclude a reasonable estimate ofthc outcome.

J. Accoudtr Reccivrblc TrrNfcr Progrrm. Certain of Msource's subsidiaries have agre€m€nts wilh lhird parties to sell certain accounts rcceivable
without rccourse. These transfers of &ccouots receivable are accounted for as seo[ed borrowings. The entire gross Fc,eivables balarce rcmains ot the
December 31, 2016 and 2015 Consolidated Balarce sheets and short-term debt is recoded in the amoufi ofproceeds received tom the purchasers iavolved in the
transaatioos. Refer to Note 17, 'Transfers of Finucial Assets." for further information
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K Grs Cost rnd Fual Adjurtncrt Chutc. Nisouce's reguld€d subsidiarics dcftr rnost diffcrenc€s betwecn gas and fuel purc,hase c.sts and the rccovery
of such costs in reverues, and adjust futule billings for such deferrals on a basis coDsist€nt wilh applicable state-approved tariffFovisioos. These defened balarces
ore recorded as regulatory assets or r€gulalory liabilities, as appropriate, on the Consolidated Balancr Shects. Refer to Note 8, "Rcgulatory Mattcrs," for additional
information.

L. Inv.ntory. Both the LIFO inventory m€thodology and the weighted average cost melhodology are used to value natural gas in storage, as approved by
r€gulators for all of Nsouce's rcgulated subsidiari€s. lnventory valued using LIFO was $46.1 million and $50.2 million at Dccembcr 31,2016 and 2015,
respectively. Based otr the average cost ofgas using the LIFO m€tho4 the estimated replacem€nt aost ofg85 in storage w83 less than the stat€d LIFO cost by $9.4
milliotl ad $27.2 million at December 31, 2016 and 2015 , rcspectively. Gas ioventory valued usitrg the weighted average cost methodology was $233.8 million at

December 31, 2016 aod $293.3 million at December 31, 2015 .

Electric productiotr fuel is valued using the weighted average cost inventory methodology, as approved by MPSCO'S iegulator. Electric productiotr firel balances

lr€re $ I12.8 million 0t Decembcr 31, 2016 atd $106.3 milion at December 31, 2015 .

Materials atrd supplies are valued using the weighted &verage cost inventory Eethodolos/. Materials ard supplies balances werc $101.7 milliotr at December 31,
2016 lnd $86.8 million at Decembq 31, 2015 .

M. Accotrnting for Erchmgc rDd Brlrrchg Arrrtrgcmcrts ofNrturrl Grr. NiSource's Gas Distribution Operatioru segment erters into balancitrg atrd

excharge arralgements of natural gas as part of iB operations and ofr-sysGm Jales progr.ms. Nisource records a rcceivable or payable for any of its respective
cumulative gas imbalances, a3 well as for any gas invedory borrowed or l€nt under a Gas Distibutions Operations exchdge agreeme . These receivables md
payables are recorded a5 "Exchange gas receivable" or "Exchange gas payable" on NiSource's Consolidated Balance Sheetsi a! appropriate.

N. Accounting for Rirk Murgement Activitict. Nisoutce accourts fo! its derivatives and hedging activiti$ h agcordance with ASC 815. NiSource
recognizes all derivatives as either assets or liabilities o[ the Consolidated Ba.lance Shects at fair value, unless such contracts are exempted as a lormal puchase
norDal sale unde! th€ provisions of the standard. Th€ accounting for ghanges in the fair value of a derivative depends on the ht€nded use of tle derivative and

resulting desigmtion.

NiSource has elected not !o net fair value slouDts for ary of its derivativc instrurnenb or the fair value artroults rccognized for its right to receive cash collateral
or obligation to pay cash collateial arising from thosc derivative iDstruments rccognized at fair value, wlich are executed with the satnc couferparty under a

mastsr nettitrg erangement Scc Note 9, "Risk M.nagement Activities," for additioml information.

O, Itrcome Trx.s rld lrv. m.rt Tu Crcdits. MSource records income taxes to rccoglize full interperiod tax allocatioos. Und€r the assct ad liability
metho4 defercd income taxes [e provided for the tax consequences oftemporary difrerences by applyi[g eDacted statutory tax rste! applicable to futurc yea$ to
differcrces between the finarcial stateme calryhg amount and the tax basi! of exfuting a$ets and liabilities. Previously recorded investoelt tax credits of$e
regulated subcidiades werc defcrrcd on the balaace sheet ard arc being amortized to book ircome over the regulatory life ofthc rclated propsrties to confontr to
rcgulatory policy.

To the extcnt certain deferred income taxes ofthe rcgulated companies are recovcrable or p.yable thrcugh futttle ratcs, r€gulatory assets atrd liabilities have beerr

established. Regulalory assets for income taxes arc primarily attdbutable to property-telated tax timing differences for which defened taxes had not been provided

in the pas! when regulatols did not recognize such tax€s as costs in the ratemaking process. Regulatory liabilities for income taxcs are primarily attributable ro $e
regulated companies' obligation to refund to ratepayers deferred income taxes provided .t rates higher than the cunent Federal bcome tax rate. Such amounts are

credited to ratepayers using either the average late assumption method or th€ reverse South Ceorgia method.

Pursua to the U.S. Iotemal Revenue Code and releva state taxitrg authorities, Nisource aod its subsidiades file coosolidated income tax retums for F€deral atrd

certain state jurisdictions. NiSourcc aod its subsidia es are panies to an agrecment (the "Intercompany lrcome Tax Allocation Agreemeot") that provides for the
allocation of coNolidated tax liabilities. The Intercompany Income T6x Allocation AgreeEerf generally provides that each party is allocated atr smount of tax
similar to lhat which would br ow€d had lhc pdty be€n separatety subject to tax.

P. Etrvironmcrtrl Expcndltutc,r, NiSource accrues for costs associated with environmental remediation obligations wher lhe incunctrce ofsuch costs is
pmbable atrd the amounts can be rcagonably estimated rcgardless ofwheD thc expetditures arc ac{ually made. The rrrdiscountcd .stimatcd fuhlre cxpenditures are

b.red on cunetrtly cmcled laws and rcgulations, existing
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techmlogy md estimated site-specific costs *ttere assumpions rnay be made about the natue aod exted of site coDtsminatiot, th€ extelt of cleurup efolts, costs
of altemative cleatrup mcthods and other variables. Thc liability is adjusted as fiuther ioformation is discovered or circurnstanc€s chalge. The rcserves for
estimated envimftrcntal expsrdihfes are recorded on the CoDsolidated Balance Sheets in "Legal ard environmental" fo! short-term portioN of thcse liabilities
and "Other noncurrent liabilities" for the respective long-term portions ofthese liabilities. Rate-regulated subsidi.ries applying regulatory accounting establish
r€gulatory assets on 0rc CoDsolidated Balance Sheets to dre extent that future recovery of mvironmental remediation costs is probable tlrough the r€gulatory
process. R€f€r to Not€ 18, "Other Comrnihnents and Contitrgercies," for lirrther information.

a. Ercbe Texcs. Nisource ac,counts for excise tax6 that are customer liabilities by sepdately stating on its invoic€s the tax to its customers .nd rccording
urounts itrvoi@d as liabilities payable to the applicable taxhg jurisdictiotr. Such balmces lrc presented withi! "Other lccruals' on 0re Coosolirlated Balance
Sheets. These types of taxes collected from customers, compris€d largely of sales trxes, are presented otr a net bssis alfecting neither revenues tror cost of sale!.
NiSource accouots for excise taxes for which it is liable by recording a liability for the expected tax with a corespolding charge to "Other t8xes" exp€Dse otr the
Statemelts of CoNolidated Income.

R, Accrucd Insuf'ncc Lirbilitie!. Nsource accrues for insurance costs related to workers compensatiotr, automobile, prop€rty, general and employm€nt
practices liabilities based on the most probable value of each claim. Claim values are determined by professional, licensed loss adjusters wbo consider the facts of
the claim, snticipated idemnificatiotr and legal expenses, atrd respective state rules. Claims arc reviewed by Nisource at least quafi€rly and an adjustnelt is made
to the accrual based on the most curent information. Nisource's .ctual exposure to liability is minimal duc to coverag€ ftom its wholly-owncd captive insurer who
therr rc-insures fisk to third party insurance providers for the majority ofcosrs paid to claimrnB above Nisource's deductible.

2. RatatrtAccourtirgProrouDcemetrts

RaceDtly Islucd Accourting PronoutccDctrts

NiSource is cunendy evaluating the impact of certain ASUS on its Consolidated Financial Statements or Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, which ar€

described below:

Description
Effect on the financial statements or other significant

natters

ASU2017-04, Irrar8irr.r The gonouncemert simplifi$ the crlorlrtion of goodwill Annust p€riods begiruing Msource elecbd to adopt this ASU efrective JaNary 1,

- G'odpill and Other iEpoituentchargesbyeliEiDrtingthetbprequiremcnttoafl€rD€cemb€r15,2019,20lT.Therdoptionofthisstardarddidnothavcamaierinl
(Topic 350): Stnplifiing perfom the "Step 2' analFb whcn the 'Step l " test is ircludhg intcrim periods impsct on the Consolidatcd Fi@ncia.l Stltements orNotcs
rte T.stfor Godwiu fild. thqein. E5 y sdoption is to Consolidat€d Financial StrLm€nts.
lmpalrmenl parmitt d for snnual or

interim pcriods beginning
after Januarv 1.2017.

Standard Effective date

ASU 2016-18, Statement of The pronouncement provides clarification on
Cash Flows Qopic 230): classification and presentation of restricted cash in

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows.

the Annual periods beginning
the after December 15, 2017,

including interim periods

therein. Early adoption is
permitted.

Upon adoption, restricted cash on the Statements of
Consolidated Cash Flows will no longer be presented as an

investing activity and will instead be included as a

component of beginning and ending cash. NiSource
expects to adopt this ASU effective January l, 2018.

Restricted Cash (a

consensus ofthe FASB
Emerging Issues Task

Force)

ASU 2016-15,Statement of The pronouncement provides specific guidance on eight Annual periods beginning
CashFlows(Topic230): cash flow classification issues to reduce the diversity in afterDecember 15,2017,

NiSource does not anticipate the adoption of this standard

will have a material impact on the Consolidated Financial
Statements or Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
NiSource expects to adopt this ASU effective January l,
201 8.

Classification ofCertain practice.

Cash Receipts and Cash

Paymenls (a consensus of
the Emerging Issues Task

Force)

including interim periods
therein. Early adoption is
permitted.
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Effect on the financial statements or other significant
matters

ASU 2016-13, Credit
Zosses (Topic

326): Measuremenl of
Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments

The pronouncement changes the impairment model for Annual periods beginning
most financial assets, replacing the current nincurred loss" afterDecember 15,2019,
model. ASU 20lGl3 will require the use of an "expected including interim periods

loss" model for instruments measured at amortized cost therein. Early adoption is
and will also require entities to record allowances for permitted for annual or
availabl+for-sale debt securities rather than reduce the interim periods beginning
carrymg amount. after December 15. 2018,

NiSource is currently evaluating the impact of adoption, if
any, on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

to Consolidated Financial Statements.

ASU 201GI2, Revenue

from Contracls with
Customers (Topic
606): Nanw,-Scope
Improvemenls and
Practical Expedients

The pronouncement clarifies implementation guidance in Annual periods beginning
ASU 2014-09 on assessing collectability, noncash after December 15,2017,
consideration and the presentation of sales and other including interim periods
similar taxes collected from customers. therein. Early adoption is

permitted for annual or
interim periods beginning
after December 15, 2016.

The pronouncement clarifies the principal versus agent
guidance in ASU 2014-09. The amendment clarifies how
an entity should identi$ the unit of accounting for the

principal versus agent evaluation, and how it should apply
the control principle to certain types of arrangements.

The pronouncement outlines a single, comprehensive

model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising
from contracts with customers and supersedes most cunent
revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of the

new standard is that an entity should recognize revenue to
depict the tansfer of goods or services to customers in an

amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or
servtces.

NiSource has formed an internal stakeholder group to
promote information sharing and communication of the

new requirements. Additionally, NiSource participates in
an informal forum of industry peers where questions can

be asked and interpretations of the new standard can be

shared. NiSource has separated its various revenue streams

into highJevel categories, which will serve as the basis for
accounting analysis and documentation as it relates to the
pronouncement's impact on NiSource's revenues.

Substantially all of NiSource's revenues are tariff based,

which NiSource believes will be in scope of ASC 606.

NiSource expects to adopt this ASU effective January l,
2018. As of December 31, 2016, NiSource has not
concluded on a method of adoption.

ASU 2016-08, Revenue

from Contracts with
Customers Qopic 606):
Pincipal versus Agent
Consideralions

ASU 2014-09, Revenue

from Contractswilh
Customers (Topic 606)

ASU 2016-02, Leases

(Topic 812)

The pronouncement introduces a lessee model that brings Annual periods beginning
most leases on the balance sheet. The standard requires afterDecember 15,2018,
that lessees recognize the following for all leases (with the including interim periods

exception of short-term leases, as that term is defined in therein. Early adoption is
the standard) at the lease commencement date: (l) a lease permitted.
liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease

payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted

basis; and (2) a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that
represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, a
specified asset for the lease term.

NiSource has formed an internal stakeholder group that
meets periodically to share information and gather data

related to leasing activity at NiSource. This includes

compiling a list of all contracts that could meet the

definition ofa lease under the new standard and evaluating
the accounting for these contracts under the new standard

to determine the ultimate impact the new standard will
have on NiSource's financial statements. Also this
procedure has identified process improvements to ensure

data from newly initiated leases is captured to comply with
the new standard. This work is ongoing with the assistance

of a third-party advisory firm. As of December 31, 2016,

no conclusion has been reached as to when NiSource will
adopt this standard.

ASU 2016-01, Financial
Instruments (Topic 825) :

Recognition and
Me asur e ment of F i nanc i al
Assets and Financial
Liabilities

The pronouncement makes limited amendments to the Annual periods beginning
guidance in GAAP on the classification and measurement after December 15,2017,
of financial instuments. The standard requires entities to including interim periods
measure equity investments that do not result in therein. Early adoption is
consolidation and are not accounted for under the equity permitted.
method at fair value and recognize any changes in fair
value in net income unless the investnents qualiff for the

new practicability exception.

NiSowce is currenfly evaluating the impact of adoption, if
any, on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The table below includes ASUs NiSource adopted during 2016:

Standard Adoption

ASU 20l6.09,Conp.nsatiorF Nisou.rc clcctcd to adopt thk pmnouncement during thr thild quarter of 2016. Upon adoptiorl Nisource el€cted to begin accounting for
Stock Conpensation (Topic forf.ihtr€s of shere-b6$d .,^dds a! thcy ocrur. The impac't offs chare \1.s not material. Additiorully, Nisourc€ rcoded a 025.3 million
718): Invroi.senk to cr€dit to b€iDniDg retrinad dcficit Tbis adjustmeff rcp€scrfs .xcess tsx b€nafits gctr€!'ated in ye{r Fior to 2016 thrt s,€re prrvioudy not
E nprofra SlwlBaedPaynent rccognized in stoctholdarC cquity duc to NOLS in |bosc y€a$. Both ofthcsa adjustncnts wErr adoptcd on a modified rahospa{.tivc biiir.
Accololtw L!sd, Nisouce rccordcd itrcone trx benefits of$?.2 miltion rrhred to o<cas! tax bcnafts genaraLd in 2016. Thir Fovirion wrs adoptad on

r pocpccivc basis. Hwrwcr, bccause Nisourcc.doptdd th. standard durtug.n intrrin period, tlrc at ndard rcquir.d ftis |7.2 milion b.ncfit
bc rrfl€c{cd ss 6ough it w.! adoptcd .s ofJanuary l, ml5.
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3. DiscontinucdOpcrrtion!

Oo July l, 2015, Nisoutce completed the Sepantior through a special pro rata stock dividetr4 distributing one sharc of CPG commoo stock for eveDr one drae of
Nisouce cotErtrotl stock held by atry Nisourcc stocliholdq on June 19, 2015, the record date. The Sepantion rBulted in two stad-alorc ercIgy ilfrastucture
companies: Nisourc€, e fully rcgulated nanual gas sDd electsic utilities cornpaly, and CPG, a latural gas pipelinc, midstcan and storage comp8try. As a statrd-
alone company, on the date of the SeparatioD, CPG'S oper.tions consisted of Nisouce's Columbia Pip€line Croup Operations segment prior to th€ Separatio[
Following the Separatio4 Nisource retaiftd no ownerdrip interest itr CPG. O[ the date ofthe Separatio4 CPG coDsisted ofapproximately $9.2 billion ofassets,
$5.6 billion ofliabilities and $3.6 billion ofequity.

Th€ results ofoperations ald coh flows for the former Columbia Pipelin€ Group Operations segment hav. becn reported as discontinued operations for all periods

Fesented. Additionally, the assets and liabilities of the former Columbia Pipeline Group Operations segment were reclassified as assets and liabilities of
discontinued operations fo! all prior periods,

During 2016 Nisouce recarded a $3.6 million tsx beoefit tesulting tom favorable e3timate-to-acturl adjustrcnts rclated to nor{eductible costs tom the
Separation. There were no other material results from discoltinued operdtiols du trg 2016.

Results from discotrtitru€d operations are provided in the following table. thesc rcsults arc primarily from Nisource's former Columbia Pipcline Group Oper*ions
s€gment.

Year Ended

December 3l,Z0I5

(inmillions)

Columbia'
Pipeline Group

Operations

Corporate and

Other Total

Net Revenues

Transportation and storage revenues

Other revenues

$ 561.4

94.3

561.4

94.3

Total Sales Revenues

Less: Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

655.7

0.2

655.7

0.2

Net Revenues 6s5.5 65s,5

Operating Expcnses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Gain on sale of assets

Other taxes

375.8 0)

66.4

(13.6)

38.0

375.8

66.4

(13,6)

38.0

Total Operating Expenses 466.6 466.6

Eq u ity Ea rn in gs in flnconsolidated AIIilia tes 29.r 291

Operating Income from Discontinued Operations 218.0 218.0

Other Income (Deductions)

Interest expense, net

Other, net

(37. r)

7.8 0.4

(37.1)

8.2

Total Other lncome @eductions) (2e.3) 04 (28.e)

Income from Discontinued Operations before Income Taxes

Income Taxes

188.7

84_7

0.4

0.9

1 89.1

8s.6

) Includes approximately $55.4 million of transaction costs related to the Separation

55
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(inmillions)

Year Ended

December 3l-2014

Columbia
Pipeline Group

Operations

Corporate and

Other Total

Net Revenues

' Transportation and storage revenues

Other revenues

$ 1,034.3

3r2.9

1,034.3

312.9

Total Sales Revenues

Less: Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

1,347.2

0.3

1,347.2

0.3

Net Revenues 1,346.9 t,346.9

Operating Expenses

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Cain on sale of assets

Other ta:<es

769.1 (r)

I 18.6

(34.5)

67.1

769.r

I18.6

(34.s)

67.r

Total Operating Expenses 920.3 920.3

Equity Earnings in Unconsolidated Affiliates 46.6 46.6

Operating Income from Discontinued Operations 473.2 473.2

Other Income @eductions)
Interest expense, net

Other, net

(64. l)
8.9 (1.0)

(64.r)

7.9

Total Other Income (Deductions) (5s.2) (1.0) (56.2)

Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations before fncome Taxes

Income Taxes

418.0

143.5

(l 0)

(0.3)

417.0

143.2

Income (Loss) from Discontinucd Operations - net of taxes 274.5 (0.7) $ 273.8

Includes approximately $23.7 million of transaction costs related to the Separation,

CPG'S financing rcquirements prior to the private placement ofsedor notes on May 22, 2015 were satisfied 0rough bormwings tom Nsource Finance. Interest
€xpense from discontinued operations primarily rcpresents net interest chaged to CPG tom Nisource Finarce, less A.FUDC. Subsequent to May 22, 2015, inteiest
expeme from discontinued operations also ircludes inter€st hcun€d orr CPG'S private placement of$2,750.0 million ofsenior not$.

Continuine Involvement
Natural gas transportation and storage s€rvices provided to Nisource by CPG were $ 150.5 million, $147.6 rnillion and $146.2 million for the yeus ended
December 31, 2016,2015 ard 2014, rcspectively. Prior to July l, 2015, these costs were eliminated in consolidation. B€giD.D.ing Juty 1, 2015, these costs and
sssociated cash flows reFeseot third-party transactions with CPG and are oot €limhated in consolidation, as such s€ryiges hav€ continued subs€quent to the
Separatior and are expected to codinue for the foreseeable futue.

As a result ofthe SeparatioD, Nisource ard CPG ente.ed into Transition Services Ageements ("TSAS"). Nisouc€ exp€cts the TSA.S to temimte within 24 months
Aom the date of the Separation. The TSAS 3€t forth the t€fm! 8nd conditioN for Nisouce and CPG to provide ccrtain transition servic€s to ooe aoother. Under the
TSAS, Msource provides CPG certaiu iafonuation techDology, fnancial and acmunting human resource and other specifi€d services. For the !'eriod July l, 2015
to Deccmber 31, 2015 and for the year ended Dcc€hber 31, 2016, the amounts Nisourca billed CPG for these services w€re immaterial.

There were no material assets and liabilities of discontinued opcrations on rhe Co$olidat€d Balance Sheets at Dccember 31, 2016 ard 2015.
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4, Err trg! Pcr Shrrc

Basic EPS h computed by dividing net ilcom€ attibutable to Nisource by the weighted-average numb€I of sharcs of codlmon stock outstatrditrg for the period.
The weighted-average shares outstanding for diluted EPS includes the itrcremental effects ofthe variow long-term incentive comp€nsation plans. The computation
ofdiluted average common shares is as follows:

Year Ended December 31, (in thozsands) 20r6 2015 2014

Denominator

Basic average cornmon shares outstanding

Dilutive potential common shares:

Nonqualified stock options

Shares contingently issuable under employee stock plans

Shares restricted under stock plans

321,805

165

1,554

317,746

2,090

3r5,120

6

1,066

444

Diluted Average Common Shares 323,524 3r9,836 316,636

5. Property, Plant and Equipmcnt

NiSource's property, plant and equipment on the Consolidated Balance Sheets are classified as follows:

At December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015

Property Plant and Equipment

Gas Distribution Utility (')

Electic Utili6, ttnr

Corporate

Construction Work in Process

Non-Utility and Other (t)

11,556.6 $

7,043.3

105.0

663.1

581.7

10,620.4

7,765.7

r07.2

453.6

4t.2

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 20,049.7 $ 18,988.1

Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization

Gas Distribution Utility (')

Electric Utility t'x'r

Corporate

Non-Utilitv and Other (')

(3,119.2) S

(3,442.0)

(s2.s)

(36E.0)

(3,029,0)

(3,767.7)

(56.7)

(23.2)

Total Accumul ate d Deprec iation and Amortization (6,981.7) $ (6,876.6)

Net Property, Plant and Equipment 13,06E.0 $ l2,l I1.5
(|)NIPs@'3commonutilityplad!d.gocirtcdr.cumul.Hd.pr.cidionrrd!Doni2,tionrr.0llocatedMw..nG0sDiJtibutionUtili9'ndElcctricU!ilityProp'Plmt
(l)NorFUlili9,'dothcrit20l6priofilycofiiBofBsi[yG.n.Etitg81rtion(Unib7snd8)whichwcrcrcl.5sifediomEl.CficUtilltyitldl!fot[|hqurof2
forthcrmriningnctbookvElucwillcontirtobcr.ordcd.tthccomposikdcFr.iationnrcmostrEccndy.pprovcdbylhcIr'Rc.sccNot.l&E,,'otlE.Maltct!'.'foradditio
infomntioIL
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The weighted average depreciation provisions for utility plant, as a perce age ofthe origi.nal cost, for the peliods ended December 31,2016,2015 and2014 were
as follows:

2016 20t5 20t4

Electric Operations

Gas Distribution Operations

3.3o/"

2.1Y"

3.1%

2.0%

3.0%

2.1%

Amortiulion of Sotbetr. Cosa. Nisourcc dnortized $41.4 million in 2016, $41.1 niUiotr in 2015 and $33.7 million in 2014 related to softwde costs. Nisource's
unanortized software balatrcc was $156.4 million ard $167.1 million at Decembe! 31, 2016 and 2015 , respectively.

6. Goodwill rtrd Othcr Intrrgible A$.ts

Caodrirl Substantially all of Nisource's goodwill relates to the excess of cost over the fair value of the net assets acquired in the Columbia acquisition on
November l, 2000. The followiflg presents Nisource's goodwill balarce allocated by segmcnt as ofDecernber 31, 2016 :

(in millions)
Gas Distribution

Operations Electric Operations Corporate and Other Total

Goodwill $ 1,690-7 $ $ 1,690.7

Nisource completed a qurntitative ("step l") fair value measureme ofits reponing units during the May l, 2016 goodwill test. The test indicated thst the fair
value of each ofthe reporting units that are allocated goodwill exceeded th€ir carrying values, indicaring that no impairm€nt was nec€ssary.

Intangible Ass.a. Nisoutce's intangible asscts, apart fiom goodwill, corsist of Farchisc rights. Franchise rights were identified as part of th€ puchase price
allocations associated with th€ acquisition in F€brusry 1999 of Columbia of Mass.Ghusetts. These amormts were S242.7 million and $253.7 million , net of
accumulated amortization of$199.5 million aod $18E.5 million , at December 31, 2016 ad 2015 , respectively, md are b€ing anortized on I straighFliDe basis
over forty yeal3 from dr€ d8t€ of acquisition Orough 2039. Nisource recordcd smortization expeN€ of $l1.0 million in 2016 , 2015 , 8rd 2014 rclated to its
franchise right itrtangible ars€t.

7. Arr.t RctircD.lt Obligrtiotrs

Nisource has recognized asset retirement obligations associated wi$ various legal obligations including costs to remove and dispose of certain conshuction
materials located wiftin many ofNisource's facilities, certain costs to rctile pipeline, removal costs for celtain underground storage tanks, rcmoval of certain
pipelines known to contain PCB contamination, closure costs for c€rtain sites hcludilg ash poflds, solid waste management units and a landfill, as well as some
other nominal asset retirement obligations. Nisource has a significant obligation associatld with the decommissioning of ils two hydro facilities locared in Indiana,
These hydro facilities have e indetermimte life, and as such, no assel retir€ment obligation has been recorded.
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Changes in NiSource's liability for asset retirement obligations for the years 2016 and 2015 are presented in the table below:

(in millions) 20t6
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20ts

Beginning Balance 
..:.,

Accretion recorded as a regulatory asset/liability

Additions

Settlements

Change in estimated cash flows

$ 254.0 $

9.2

(7.s)

6.9 (r)

136.2

8.6

6.5

(7 0)

109.7 e,

Ending Balance $ 262.6 $ 254.0
(')Thcch'ngeh€stim.tcdc'!h[owsfor20l6isprimari|yattributcdtothcch'ng*inastioat€dcostsforr.tirementofga5main5Prnia|lyofctbyrwi3iot5tocat

thcEPAsfnallcforrguhtionofccRsandchangestocostcstimatcsfof.crt'in3olidwa!t€man'gcd.ntunits-sc.Notcl&D,.Environrn.ntdM!ttcE''.fo
ccR3.
(1)Thcchangein.stinuicdcashfo\fsfor20l5primarilyrPres.nb€stima|cdcoshassociatedwiththeEPA,3fina|ruleforr€gratioDo

walte manag€m.nl uniB. S.. Notc l8-D, "Environmental Mattcrs," for sdditional information on CCRS.

Certain nonJegal costs of removal that have bee4 and continue to be, iDcluded io depreciatiotr lates and collected in the customer rates of lhe rate-regulated
subsidiaries are classified a3 "Regulatory liabilities" on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

8. Rcguhtory Mrttcrs

Bc$latory3sc$irdJ.ilhililie!

Nisource follows the accountiog aad reporting rcquirements ofASC Topic 980, which provid$ that regulated entities account for ed report asseb aod liabilities
consistetrt with lhe €cotromic effect ofregulatory rat€-making procedures ifthe rates established are designed to recover the costs ofFoviditrg the r€gulated seryic€
and ir is probable that such rates can be charged and collected. Certairl expeDses and credits subject to utility regulatiotr or late determhation normally reflected in
income or expense are defened otr the balance sheet alrd arc r€cogrdzed ill the hcome statement as the related amounts ale included ir customer rates and
recovered tom ot refimded to customels.

Regulatory assets were comprised of the following items:

At December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015

Regulatory Assets

Unrecognized pension benefit and other postretirement benefit costs (see Note 1l)

Other postretirement costs (see Note I l)
Environmental costs (see Note l8-D)

Regulatory effects of accounting for income taxes (see Note l-O and Note 10)

Underrecovered gas and fuel costs (see Note l-K)

Depreciation

Uncollectible accounts receivable defened for future recovery

Post-in-service carrying charges

EERM operation and maintenance and depreciation defenal

Sugar Creek carrying charges and defened depreciation

TDSIC

Safety Activity Costs

DSM Program

Other

847.s $

59.6

62.6

23E.4

73.5

136.8

7.3

134.9

54.1

16.8

15.9

41.5

4E.4

l4E.t

928.7

47.0

62.2

234.1

34.8

124.5

17.0

t07.2

48. I

28.2

6.7

19.6

3s.6

I13.0

Total Rcgulatory Assets
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Regulatory liabilities were comprised of the following items:

At December 31, (in millions) 2016 20rs

Regulatory Liabifities :

Overrecovered gas and fuel costs (see Note 1-K)

Cost of removal (see Note 7) ;

Regulatory effects of accounting for income taxes (see Note l-O and Note l0)

Other postretirement costs (see Note l1)

Other

s4.8 $

1,174.5

30.0

41.2

8r.3

148.1

1,261.5

34.2

38.8

99.2

Tota I Regulatory Liabilities 1,381.8 $ 1,581.8

Regulatory assets, including underrecovGred gas ard fuel cost, ofapproximately $1,708.2 million as ofDecembcr 31, 2016 ore not eaming a retum on investneot
Regulatory ass€ts of approximately $1,561.9 million include expenses thar are recovered as components ofthe cost of seryice urd re covered by regulatory orders.
These costs de rccovered over a remaioing life ofup to 4l yea$. Regulatory ass€ts ofapproximately $323.5 millior at December 31, 2016 , rcquirc specific tate
action.

As not€d below, regulatory ass€ts for which costs have been iucured are hcluded (or expected to be irclude4 for costs incurred subscquent to the most rec.ntly
approved rale cas€) itr certain compadics' rate base, thereby providing a return on invcstcd costs- Certain regul.tory assets do not rcsult from cash expelditures atld
therefore do trot represent inyesttnents included itr rale base or have olBeftiry liabilities that reduce r8te brae.

Asiets:

UMecognEed pension benefit and other postrerirement benelit costs - 1a2007, Nisourcc adopted €srtain updahs ofASC 715 which rcquired, among other thhgs,
the recognition ifl other comprehensive income or loss ofthe actuarial gains or losses ard the prior service costs o! cr€dits that arisg during rhe period but that are
not immediately recognized as components ofnet periodic benefit costs. Certain subsidiaries defer these gainr or losses as a regulatory ass€t in accordance with
regulatoryordersorasaiesultofrcgulatoryprecede,toberecoveredthroughbaserates.

Aher postretirernent costs - Primeily r€lates to lhe difference between postsetirenent expense recorded by certain subsidiaries due to regulatory oders ard the
postetirerDent expense recorded in accordance widr GAAP. These costs are €xpected to be collected thrcugh future base Etes, r€venue rid€rs or tracking
rnechanisms.

Erryironnenlal costs -lncludes ccrtai.o rcoverable costs ofinvestigating, testing, remediatilg ad other cosb rlated to gas plaot sites, disposal sites or olher sites
onto which material may have migrated. Certain companies defer the costs as a regulatory asset in accordanc€ with r€gulatory ordels, to be recovered itr future base

rales, billing riders or tracking mechanisms.

R.gulalory efectt oJ accowting lor income der - Reprcseots the deferral and udder collection of deferred taxes in the rate m.king process. In prior ycars,
NiSourcc has lowered customer rstes in certainjurisdictioN for the benefits ofaccelerated tax deductions. Amounts [e expe$ed for fnancial reportilg purposes
as Nisouce recovcrs deferred tax$ in the rate making process.

Underrecovered gas and Jue, cojrs - Reprcsents tbe differsnce between the costs of gas ard ftel and lhe recovery of such costs itl revenue alld is used to adjust
futur€ billings for such deferrals on a b6sis consistent with applicable state-approved tariff provisions. Recovery of th€se costs is achieved tkough tacking
mechanisms.

Depreciation -Prinarily relates to th€ differcnce between the depreciatior expense rccorded by Columbia ofohio due to a regulatory order alrd th€ depreciatiol
expeDse recoriled itl accordance with GAAP. The regulatory ass€t is curetrdy beiry anortized ov€r th€ life ofthe assets. Also iocluded is depreciatiotr associated
with the Columbia ofohio IRP .trd capital exp€ndih[e progru. Recovery ofthesc costs is achieved rhrough base rates atrd rider mechanisms.

ln 2005, the PUCO authorized Columbia of Ohio to revise its depreciation accrual rates for the pcriod begindiry JaNary l, 2005. The revised depreciation rates
are now higher than those which would have been utilized if Columbia of Ohio were not subject to regulation. The amoullt of depreciation that would havc bcen
recorded fo! 2005 though 2016 had Columbia of Ohio rot beer subject to rate regulation is a combined $638.0 million , $74.1 million less than the $712.I million
reflected in rates. Th€ regulatory a,sset was $57.6 million and $65.3 million as ofDecember 3l,2016 and 2015 , respectively, Thc mount of depreciation that
would
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have b€en Ecorded for 2016 had Colwrbi. ofohio not been subject to rate regulatior is $78.2 million, $7.7 millior less lhan the $85.9 million teflected in rates.

Columbia of Ohio also has PUCO approval to defer depreciation associated with its IRP ad capital expenditue progfIn. As of December 31, 2016 , depreciation
of $23.4 million ard $31.8 millioa was defened for the resp€ctive programs, Recovery ofthe IRP depreciation is approved arurually through the IRP rider. The
equival€nt of amual depleciation expense, based on the avcrage life of the related assets, is ingluded in the calculation of the IRP lider approved by the PUCO and
billed to customers. Deferrgd dgpreciation expeose is recogDized as the IRP rid€r is billed to customers. The recovery mechanism for depreciatiod associated with
the capital expenditure plogram will be addressed in a sepante rate proceedirg.

Uncollectible accounts receivable defeted for future recotery - Rqreseds the differerce betw€etr certain ulcollectible exp€ns€s and the recovery ofsuch costs to
be collected thmugh cost tracking mechdrisms itr accordance wilh regrdatory orders.

Posr-in-senice c@rying charges - Columbia of Ohio has approval aom the PUCO by regulatory order to defer debt+ased carryiog chrges 83 a regul.tory asset
for fuhrrc recovery. Columbia of Ohio defers this cdrying charge on eligible property, plaot atrd equipment Aom the time it is placed into urility service until
recovery oflhe property, plsnt and cquipm€nt is included in customer ra&s in base rates or tbrough a ridcr mecha sm. Inclusion in customer rates generally occurs
whcn Columbia ofOhio filcs its Dext ratr proceeding following tfie in-seryice date ofthe property, plant md equipment.

EERM operution and maintenaice and deprcciatioz dEbrral - NIPSCO obtained approval ftom thc nJRC to recover ccrlain cnvironmcntal relstcd costs iocluding
opcratiotr and mahtenance atrd dcprcciatiotr expeDse once the environDental facilities become operatioml. Recovery ofthes€ costs will m inue rutil such assets

are included in rale base tluough m clectric bose rate case. The EERM defered charges represent expeDses lhat will bo rrcovFed fiorn customers through an
anoual EERM Cost Tracker whicb authoriz$ the collection ofdeferred balatrces over a six month period.

Sugat Crcek carrying chfiget and delened deryeciario, - The IURC approvgd thc defenal of debt-based carrying charges aad the defenal of depreciation
expense for lhe Sugar Creek assets. Balances are bping amortized over seven yea$ with new latgs implemgnted on October l, 2016.

ID,'1C - NIPSCO obtained approval tom the IURC to recover costs fo! certain system modemizatiol projeots outside of a base latg proceeding. Eighty percent of
thg r€lat€d €osts, including d.preciation, property taxes, and debt and equity bascd carrying charges are rccovered through a semi-annual recovery mechadsm.
Recovery oflhese costs will continue lmtil such assets are included in r"ate base 0rou8h a gas or clcctic rate case, rcspectivcly. Thc r€mainitrg tweaty percent of
the costs are def€n€d utrtil the next tate case which includes a tw€trty perc€ d€fenal of lhe retum on capital- Equity bas€d c[rying charges 8d Orc equity
component ofrctum otr capital sre not reflccted in the regulatory asset balaNe at D€cernber 31, 2016.

Wery Actitiry Cosrt -Rsftreseot3 the differ€nce between costs iDcurred itr eligible safety programs in excess ofthose b€ing recov€rrd itr rates. The eligible cost
defetrals represent neccssary busines expenses incurred in compliance with PHMSA rEgulatioDs and are targeted to eDharce the safety ofthe pipeline systems.
Certrin subsidiaries defer the excess costs ss a rrgulatory .sset in accordece with regulstory orders and rccovery ofth€se costs will b€ addre$ in fuhrre base rate
ploc€edings.

DSM Progran - Rcr'eseots costs 0ssociated with Gas Distribution Opeiations and Electric Opcrations compades'elergy efficiency aDd coDservation programs.
Costs de recovered lhrough tracking mechanisms.

Lirbilitics:

Ovenecovered gas andfus, coJrr - Rep!€sents the difference between the cost ofgas ad fu€l and the recovery ofsuch costs in revenues, and is the basis to adjust
future billirEs for such refirnds on a basis consistelt with applicable state-approv€d ta II provisions. R€fi.rnding of these revenues is achieved through tracking
mechanisms.

Cost ofrcnoval -Reptesents anticipated costs ofiemoval thal have beeq and continu€ to be, included in depreciation rates and collegted h sustomer rates ofthe
ralc-rEgulated subsidiari€s fo. firtue cosb to be ircurred.

Regulotory efects ofaccoruthglor income t l4;es - Repr€sents amounts owed to customers for def.rred taxes collectcd at a highcr rate than Orc cun€nt statutory
rares and liabilities associated with acceleEted t&\ deductiotrs owed to customers that {E establidrcd during the rate makiog proce$.

Aher portretirement costt - Primarily Fpresents casb Gontributions in excess ofpostretLement bedefit expeDse that is defffred as a rEgulatory liability by certain
subsidia es fu accord4ce with r€gulstory ordeE.
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Gas Distnautior Operations ReeulatoN Matters

Cost Recoeer! and Ttucke8 . Compdability of Gas Distributiol Operations line item operating results is impacred by regulatory trackers that allow for the
recovery in rates of cenain costs such as thosg describgd below. lncreases in the expenses that are the subject of trackers result in a corresponding increase i.o net
revenues and therefore have essentia.lly no impact on total operating income results.

Cenain operating costs ofthe NiSource distribution companies are significant, recuring ilr nature, and gerrally outside the control ofth€ distribution compa[ies.
Some states allow the recovery ofsuch costs lhrough aost trackiry mechanisms. Such trackiog mechanisms allow for abbreviated regulatory pmceedings in order
for the distribution companies to implement charges ud recoyer appropriate costs, Trscking mechmisms allow for more tirrely recovery of such costs as

compsred with more taditiooal cost recovery mechanisms. Examples ofzuch rnechuisms include CCR adjustrnent mechanisms, tax riders, md bad debt recovery
mechalisms.

A portiotr of the distribution companies' revenue is rclated to the recov€ry of gas costs, the rwiew and recovery of which occrrs frough standad rcgulatory
proceedings. All states itr Nisourcc's operating arEa requir€ pedodic rcview of actual gas procurEment activity to determine prudence and to pgrmit the recovery of
prudently incuned costs related to the supply ofgas for customers. Nisource distributio[ companies have historically been found prudent in the procuremelt ofgas
supplies to serve customers.

Certaitr of the Nisource dishibutio! cornpanies have completed rate prcce€dings involvitrg itrtastructure rcplacement or arc embat*irg upo! regulatory initiatives
to rcplace sigoificant portions ofthet opeBtiflg sy3tems dnl are nearing tlrc €nd oftheir useftl lives. Each LDC'S approach to cost recovery rDay be uoique, given
the different laws, rcgulations and preceded that exist in eachjurisdictiorl

Columbie of Ohio. On November 28, 2012, lhe PUCO approved Columbia of Ohio's appli.ation to extend its Infrastructure Replacement Prograrn for an

additional five years (2013-2017), allowing Columbia of Ohio to continue to invest and !€cover on its accelerat€d main replacements. Columbia of Ohio last filed
its application to adjust rates associated with iB IRP and DSM Riders on February 26, 2016, which requested authority to increase revenues by $25,9 million . On
April 20, 2016, the PUCO issu€d an order approving Columbia ofohio's application with rates goitrg into effect April 30, 2016, On Novemb€r 28, 2016, Columbia
ofohio filed its notice of intent to file ao application to adjust rates associated widr its IRP ard DSM ritlen. The notice ofintcnt statcs that Columbia of Ohio wil
file m applicatioo by February 28, 2017, in which it will request audDrity to increase revenues by up to $33.5 million .

otr Dec€mber 27, 2016, Columbia of Ohio filed its Notic€ of Intetrt to file an application that will rcqucst authority for Colwnbia of Ohio to oftld its IIIP fo. atr
additioual five yeas (2018-2022). Columbia of Ohio's application will be filed in laie February 2017.

Otr Decemb€r 17, 2014, the PUCO approved Columbia of Ohio's application to €stablish a regulatory asset ard defer the exp€nditues !o be incuned in
implementiry Columbia ofohio's Pipeline Safety Progmm. Columbia of Ohio rEquestcd authority to defer Pipeline Safety Program costs ofup to $15 milliotr
aDrually. On March ll, 2016, Columbia ofOhio filed an application to hcrEase the arnual deferal .uthority fiom $15 milliod to $25 Dillion. On Jutre 24 2016,
Columbia of Ohio aod PUCO statr filed I stipulation that rccommend.d approvsl of the application in all mate .l rcspects. Or August 26, 2016, thc PUCO
approved lhe stipulation to incrcase the defenal authority to $25 million pr year through January l, 2024.

Columbir of PcnDsylvrnir. On March 18, 2016, Columbia ofPerursylvada filcd a basc rate case with the Penosylvania PUC, seeking a revcnue increase of$55.3
million a ually. The case was &iven by Columbia of Pennsylv.ni.'s ongoing capital investnent plogatrl which exce€ded $232.0 milliotr in 2016, and is
projected to exceed $267.0 million in 2017. This case was also d ven by operation and maintenance expenditures related to employee taining and compliance
with pipeling safety regulatio$. Columbia of Pennsylvania's r€quest for late lelief included th€ recovery of costs that will be incurred after the implgmontation of
new rates, as authorized by the P€rmsylvada General Ass€mbly wilh lhe passage ofAct ll of2012. On Sept€mber 2, 2016, the panies to the case filed ajoint
petition for seftlement which provides for arl annual revenue increase of $35.0 milliol . On September 28, 2016, the assigned admhistsative law judge issued a
recolnnended decision to approve the proposed settlement, wilhout modification. Atr order apFoving the settlemeni was issued from $e Pennsylvania PUC on
Octob€r 27, 2016 and oew Etes wellt hto effect otr D€cember 19, 2016.

NIPSCO Gr& On April 30, 2013, then Iadiana Govemor Pence signed Semte Enrolled Acr 560, lhe TDSIC statute, into law. Amoog oorer provisions, this
legislatior provides for cost rccovery outside ofa bsse rate proceeding for new or replacemeot elecbic atd gas transmissiou" distrbutio4 and storage projecrs drat
a public utility urdertakes for the purposes ofsafety, reliability, system
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moilemization, or ecoaomic dev€lopme . ProvisioDr ofthe TDSIC statute require that, among other thirgs, requesB for recovery include a seven-year plan of
eligible itrvestrnents. Once the platr is spproved by dre IURC, eighty perc€nt of eligible costs can be recovered using a periodic latc adjustm€nt mechanism. The
cost r€covery mechanism is r€fened to as a TDSIC mechad$n. Recoverable costs include a retum o& and of, lhe investment, including AFUDC, post-in-service
carrying charges, opcration and maintcnance expenses, depreciation and property taxes. The remaining twenty perc€ of rccoveEble costs arc to be defer€d for
futurc rccovery il thc public utility's next gcneral lale case. The periodic rate adjutrnent mechanism is capped at m amual increase ofno more thatr two percent
of total retail revenues. O[ December 28, 2016, thc IIJRC issued an ordcr on lhe seven-yea pbn (2014-2020) wilhin TDSIGs spproving NIPSCO'S updated
estimate of TDSIC+ligible inveshrcnts of $824 millior . The order also hcluded apFoval to begir recovery of $211.6 million of cumulative net capital sped
though June 30, 2016. New rates went into effect on January l, 2017.

ColuEbii ofM.slrchurctt!. Orl July 7, 2014, the Govemor ofMassachusetts sigrcd i o law Chrpt€r 149 of the Acts of 2014, Ar! Act Relative to Natural Gas
Leak C'lhc Acf). Thc Act authorizes mtural gas distsibutior companies to file gas inftastluctuIe r€plac€me plaru with the Malsachusetts DPU to sddress the
replac€ment of aging latural gas pipeline hftastsucture. In additioo, thc Act provides that the Massachuset8 DPU may, after review of the plans, allow the
pmposed estimated costs ofthe plan into rates as of M.y I ofthe subscquetrt y€tr. Pursuant to the Act, on &ober 30, 2015, Colunbio ofMassachusetts filed its
GSEP for thc 2016 construction yea! (.'2016 GSEP"). Columbia ofMassachusetts proposed to recover sn increment of$6.4 million for the costs associated with
ths replacemetrt of eligible leak-prone infiastructule during the 2016 constsuction year fo! a cumulative proposed revenue requirement recovery of $9.0 million .

Columbia ofMassachusetts subsequently revised the cmulative proposcd revenue rcquirement tEcrvery to $8.2 million . The MassaclNsetts DPU approved the
2016 GSEP filiag on Apil 29,2016, with rcw rates efrective May l, 2016. On October 31, 2016, Columbia of Massachus€tts filed its GSEP for the 2017
corstruction year. Colunbia ofMassachusetts is proposing to rccover an incremental $8.1 million for a cumulativ€ revenue requireE@t recovery of$16.8 million .

An ord€! is expected Aom the Massachusetts DPU in ealy 2017, with new tates eff.ctive May l, 2017.

Od October 30, 2009, the MassaclNsctts DPU approved Columbia of Massachus€tts's rcvenue decoupling mechanism that was filed in iis base rate case- This
allows Columbia ofMassachusetts to apply annual adjustnents to its peak atrd ofr-p€ak rates. On March 16, 2016, Columbia ofMassachusetts lil€d its 2016 off-
peak period RDAF in thc atDount of03.4 million . On April 28, 2016, the Massachusctts DPU .pFovcd the lale, which was effectivc May l, 2016. On Septemb€r
16, 2016, Columbi. ofMassachus€tts filed its 2016-2017 peak pedod RDAF in lhe uoutrt ofSl2.9 million . However due to the implehentation ofthe revetrue

cap included in the mechanisD, $8.9 million is to be recovered starting Novembe! l, 2016, with the rcmaining $4.0 millior deferred until the 2017-2018 peak
period RDAF. Otr October 31, 2016, th€ Massachusetts DPU approved the recov€ry of$8.9 million itr rat€s effective November l, 2016.

OtI April 16, 2015, ColrtErbia of Massachusetb filed a base rate caje with th€ Massachusetts DPU, The c.se, which sought itrdeased amual rcverues of
approximately $49.0 million, was designed to support Colunbia ofMassachusetts's cortinued focus on providing safe .nd reliable service in compliance with
increasing state and fed€ral regslations and oversight, and recovery ofassociated inqeased op€rations and maintenance costs. Columbia ofMassachus€tts afived
at a scttlement agreement with the Massachusetts Attomey Gen€ral in the case which rryas filed for approval with the Massachusetts DPU on August 19, 2015 and
approved on October 7, 2015. The settlement agreement Fovides for itrcreased aruual revenueg of$32.8 rnilliol beginning November l, 2015, with an additional
$3.6 million amual increase in revenues starting Novcmbcr l, 2016. Thc settlemcnt also provides that Columbia ofMassachusetts cadot incr€ase bas€ distibution
rates to bccome efrectivc pdor to Novembcr l, 2018.

ColuEbir ofVirginir, On April 29,2016, Columbia ofvirginia fil€d a i€quest with the VSCC, seeking an amual revcnue incr€as€ of $37.0 million . The case is
driv€n by Columbia ofvirginia's ongoing capital plogram to modemize its iotasbucture alrd to expdd and upglade its facilities to meet customer glowth, as well
as expenditurcs related to employee training atrd compliance with pipelirc safety rcgulatiols. On Septemb€r 28, 2016, Columbia of VirSinia implemented updated
interim baJe rates subjegt to refrrnd. Or January 17, 2017, Columbia ofviryinia prese ed a stipulation and proposed recotnmeodatio!, r€presenting a setdement by
all p.tties to lhe proc.eding that ircluded a base reveoue increase of S28.5 million . On Februlry t, 2017, thc Hearilg Examincr i! the case filed a report
recommeading approval ofthe stipulation and proposed recomnendation. A VSCC decision oa the proposed recomme[datiotr is €xpected in the lirst halfof2017.

Cofumbir of K.ntucky. Onl^lay 27,2016, Columbia of Kentucky liled a base rate case with the Kentuct<y PSC, seeking an annual revenue increase of$25.4
milliot . This case was driven by Columbis ofKentucky's orgoing ilitiatives to improve lhe overall safety and reliability ofits gas diltribution systen On October
20, 2016, a setdemelt was reachcd which included an atmual rcvenue increase of $13.4 millio! . Olr December 22, 2016, the Kentucky PSC irsued an ordcr
modi8iag tlrc stipularioE resulting
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in an annual revenue inqease of$13.1 million. Columbia ofKentucky accepted this modificatio4 atrd rates wEDt itrto effect o[ Dec€mber 27,2016.

Columbir ofM.ryhtrd. On April 15, 2016, Columbia ofMaryland filed a base Iate case wilh the MPSC, seeking an mnual reveaue increase of06.5 million . The
case was driven by Columbia of Marylald's ongoing capital investrnent prognrn and by opelations and maintefince expenditur€s related to compliance with
pipeline saf€ty regulations. On July 27, 2016, the parties to the case filcd a joint petition for approval ofa proposed settlement that includes an annual revenue

incrcase ofS3.7 million . On September 26, 2016, the assigned public utility law judge issued a proposed ordcr approving the settlement wilhout modificatio!.
Therc were no app€als to thc adminisnative lawjudge's proposed orrhr. As such it becatne the order ofthe MPSC, .nd rates went into effect on Octobet 27,2016.

Elecfic Operations Resulatow Maners

Cost Recovery ond noclcrJ. Comparability ofElectric Operations lin€ item opcrating results is impact€d by regulatory tnckers that allow for lhe recovery in
rates of certain costs such as those described below. hcreases in the expeos€s that are the subject of trackers result in a corresponditrB increase in net revenuq ard
therefore have essentially no impast on total operating ircome results.

Cenain op€r.ting Gosts ofthe Electric op€ratioos de sigtrificad, recuring in nature, md genenlly outside the control ofNIPSCO. The IURC allows for recovery
of such costs tkough cost tracking mechanisms. Such tracking mechanisms allow for abbreviated regulatory proc€edings in order for NIPSCO to implement
charges and recovet appropriate costs. Tracking mechanisms allow for more timely recovery of such costs as comparcd with morc traditional cost recovery
mechadsms. Exrmples of such mcchmisms include elechic energy elficienry programs, MISO mn-fuel costs rnd revenues, resource capacity charges, .nd
enviroDmental rclated costs.

A portion ofNIPSCO's rcvenue is related to lhe recovery offuel costs to generatc power and thc fucl costs related to purchased power. Thes€ costs arc recov€red
though a FAC, a quarterly, regulatory proceeding in Indiana.

NIPSCO has approval tom the IURC to recover certaitr envtonmetrtal related costs through stl ECT. Under rhe ECT, NIPSCO is permitted to recover (l) AFUDC
alrd a retum on the capitd investment expended by NIPSCO to impleEetrt envimnmental compliance plarl projects and (2) rclated operation and mainteoaoce alrd
deprcciation expqrses once the environme al facilities become operational.

Otr October 26, 2016, the ILiRC issued an order on ECR-28 apploving NIPSCO'8 request to b€gin €aming a return or $267,0 millior of cumulative net capital
experditur€s invested lbrough Jutle 30, 2016. Rates went into elTect November l, 2016.

On January 31,2017, NIPSCO filed ECR-29 which iacluded $261.1 million of net capital expeadiores for the period erded December 31, 2016. An order is
expected itr the second qudter of20l7.

On October l, 2015, NIPSCO filed an electdc bas€ rat€ cas€ with the IIJRC, seeking a revenue iDsrease of$126.6 million, before certain riders. As part ofthis
filing, NIPSCO proposed to update base lates for previously hcuned infrastructure improvements, revised depreciation rates and the inclusion of previously
appmved etrvironme al and federally tnaddated compliarce costs. O! February 19, 2016, a stipulatiotr atrd settlemed agrcemett was filed with the IURC seekilg
a r€vcnue inEease of$?2.5 million, before certah riders. On July 18, 2016, the IIJRC issued an order approvitrg the s€tdement sBreement as filed with nex'rates
efective October l, 2016.

NIPSCO r€ceived a fiaal order fiom the ILIRC related to its origina.l TDSIC plan as ofJanuary 16, 2016. That order authorized NIPSCO to defer, as a regulatory
asset, l00o/o ofal TDSIC costs incurcd tom March l, 2014 through Dec€mber 31, 2015 until such deferral is recovered as pan ofils next general rate case. As
discussed above, the electic generrl rate case wu approved on July 18, 2016, *fiich allows for recovery i! bas€ rates of 100% oftlrcs€ previously incuned TDSIC
costs. This approval allowed NIPSCO to record a regulatory asset ofeproximatcly $7.8 milliod in the third quelcr of20l6.

On December 31, 2015, NIPSCO filcd a new elect ic TDSIC seven-year plan ofeligible investments for a total of approximately $1.3 billion covering spend in
yea$ 2016 through 2022, On March 24,2016, a stipulation and settlement agreement was filed with 0rc II.IRC wh.ich, among other things, sought approval of a
seveD-year plar dlat ilcludes app.oximately $1.25 billior of itrvestments €ligible for ralemaking teatment. On July 12, 2016, the IURC issued ao order apFoving
the settl€mgnt agreement,

Consist€lt with the terEs ofthe aforemeotioned electric TDSIC settlement agreement, NIPSCO made a TDSIC rat€ adjustme mec,hadsm fili[g otr June 30,2016
seeking rccovery and ratemaking reliefassociated with $45.5 million ofcurtrulative rct capital
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expenditures inv€sted through April 30, 2016. An IURC ord€r approving MPSCO'S filing was received on January 25, 2017, New rates went into effect with the
tust biling cyclc ofFebnwy 2017.

NIPSCO has been partiqipating as one of the MISO hansmission owrcrs ir defending two s€pdate complaints filcd at the FERC which chall@ge the MISO
prescribed 12-38% base ROE for elestric rrarumissiotr investmentj subject to federal jurisdiction rate rcgulation. Otr June 30, 2016, lhe FERC administrative law
judge issued aa initial decision in the second complaint which authodzed th€ MISO transmissiod owrers to collect a base ROE of 9.7% for tle period of February
12, 2015 tbrough May I l, 2016. This initial decision is subject to approval by the frrll Commission and is Dot a final order. On Septenb€r 28, 2016, FERC issued
Opinion No. 551, which largely affirmed the initial decisio! h the fiIst complainl rtich set the base ROE for the MISO Tra$rnission Owrcrs at 10.32oln for the
peiod of Novembcr 12, 2013 through February I l, 2015. The FERC dirccted the MISO .nd drc MISO Transmissiotr Or{trers to submit within 30 days, a
compliance filing with revised rates based on the 10.32% base ROE and to provide refunds with hterest for the l5-month refund p€riod for this cas€. The opinion
also establishes the going forward base ROE at 10.32% as ofscptcmber 28, 2016 utrtil the Commission either issues a final order in the scgond complaint or a new
ploceeding is initiated to creat€ a new refund period. Incorporatirg MPSCO'S SGbasis point adder for independent RTO membership, NIPSCO'S total ROE is set
at 10.82% going forward. NIPSCO has ar estimated liability of$6.5 million at December 31, 2016 related to this mattel.

On November l, 2016, NIPSCO filcd a petition with tlrc IURC for reliefregarding the conshuction of additioml environmental projects rcquired to comply with
the fmal nrles for regulation ofCCRs atrd the ELG. Refer to Note l8-D, "Etrvironmental MatteB," for more information.

9. Risk Mrmgcmcnt Activitict

MSource is exposed to certah risks relating to its olgoitrg busircss op€ratious; narnely commodity price risk ard interest rate dsk. Nisourcc recogniz€s drat the
prudent .nd selectivc use ofderivatives may help to lower its cost ofdebt capital, madage its interest rate exposwe .trd limit vol.tility itr the price ofratual gas.

Risk manageme asscts md liabilities on NiSource's d€rivatives are prEsertcd on the Consolidatcd Balance Sheets as shown below:

(in millions) 2016 20t5

Risk Management Assets - Current (')

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

$17.0$-
7.4 0.1

Total 24.4 $ 0l
Risk Management Assets - Noncurrent(2)

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

r7.r $

7.5

Total 24.6 $

Risk Management Liabilities - Cunent (')

Interest rate risk programs

Commodity price risk programs

ls.3 $

1.5 9.3

Total l6.E $ 93

Risk Management Liabilities - Noncurrent

Interest rate risk prognms

Commodity price risk programs

24.s $

20.0

r7,4

5.2

Total 44.5 S 22.6
(r)Presented in "Prepayments and other" on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
(2)Presented in "Defened charges and other" on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
(1)Presented in "Other accruals" on the Consolidated Bdance Sheets.
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Commoditv Price Risk Manacemcnt
NiSource and NiSource's utility customers arc exposed !o vriability in cash flows associated with latulal gas purchases atd volatility in natural gas prices.

Nisour@ purchases nahnal gas for sale and delivery to i$ retail, commercial aod industrial customers, and for most customen the vsriability in lhe market price of
gas is passed lhough itl lhgir rates. Some ofNisowce's utility subsidiaries offer programs where variabilig in the market price ofgas is assumed by the respective
utility. The objedive ofNisource's commodity price risk progmms is to mitigate the gas cost variability, for NiSource or otl behalf of its custom€rs, associated
with natual gas puchases or sales by economically hedging the various gas cost comporcnts using a combination of futurB, options, forwsrds or other derivative
contracts.

In September 2016, MPSCO receiv€d IURC approval to lock in a fixed price for its m$Ial gas custome$ using long-term folward purchase instrum€nts. The term
ofthes€ instuments may r.nge from five to ten years and is limited to ten perce ofNIPSCO's average armual GCA purchase volume. Gains and losses on these
d€rivative conhacts will be defened as regulatory liabilities or assets and will be remitted !o or collected fiom customers through NIPSCO'S quanerly CCA
mechanism. These instruments are not desigrated as accounting hedges.

Interest Rate Risk Manaqement
IA20l5,NiSouceFiMtceenteredhtofoIwad-st{tinginterestrate5wapagr€ementswithanaggte8atcnotionalvalueof$l.0billiontohedg
c.sh flows attibutablc to ch.ng€s in the benchma* interEst rate dudtrg the periods fiom thc cffective dates oflhe swaps to the anticipated dales of forecasted debt
issuances which extcnd into 2018 .

In JuIl€ 2016, Nisource FiDance edered into additiooal forward-$aniog interest rate swap agreemerts with @ aggregate lotional value of $500.0 milioll to
hedge the variability i[ cash flows attributable to chaog$ i[ the benchmuk irterest rate dudtrg dre p€riods ftom the effective dates ofthe swaps to the anticipated
dates of forecasted debt fusuances, which are expected to take place by the end of20l8.

As ofDecemb€r 31, 2016, Nisouce Fharlce has forword-starting interest rate swaps with an sggregate notional value totaling $1.5 billion . These interest rate
swaps are designated !! cash flow hedg€s. The effective portions of the gains and losses related to th€se swaps are recorded to AOCI and are recognized in
eamings concurrent wift the recognition of interest expeNe on the associated debt, orce issued. lf it becomes probable tlat a hedged forecasted traruaction will no
longer occur, the accumulated gaios or losses on lhe derivative will be recognized currently in eamirtgs. Eamings may also be impacted ifthe anticipated dares of
forecasted debt issuances differ from lhe dates origiually contemplated at hedge inception.

Rcalized gains and losscs fiom Nisource's interest ratc cash flow hedges are presented in "Interest cxponsc, rct" orl the Statements ofconsolidatcd hcome. There
was no material income statemed r€cognition of gaiDs or losses r€lating to an ineffective portiou of NiSource's hedges, tror werc there amoulfs excluded from
effectiveness testiog for derivatives in cash flow hedging relatiorships for the yea$ etrded Decembei 31, 2016, 2015 snd 2014.

Nisouce's derivative instrumc s mcasued at fair value as ofDecemb€r 31, 2016 and 2015 do trotco ain arry credit-dsk-related cotrthgent features.

66



Exhibit No.403
Attachment B

Page 69 oI 128
Wtness: P.R. Moul

Table of Contents
NrSouncEINc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued\

10. Income Taxes
The components of income t&x expense (benefit) were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 20r6 2015 2014

Income Taxes

Current

Federal

State

$

6.0 5.4

Total Cunent (0.1) 5460

Defened

Federal

State

165.6

r8.0

t24.1

t3.6

129.5

35.4

Total Defened 183.6 137.7 164.9

Deferred Investnent Credits (1.4) (2.4) (3.s)

Incomc Taxes from Continuing Operations 182.r $ 141.3 $ 166.8

Total income taxes ftom continuing operations were different from the amouot tbat would be computed by applying the statutory federal incom€ tax rate to book
income before incom€ tax. The mdor reasons for this difference were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 20t6 20t5 20t4

Book income from Continuing Operations before income taxes

Tax expense at statutory Federal income tax rate

Increases (reductions) in taxes resulting from:

State income taxes, net of Federal income ta:< benefit

Regul atory tre ahnent of depre c i ation di fference s

Amortization of deferred investment tax credits

Nondeductible expenses

Employee stock ownership plan dividends

AFLJDC equity

Charitabl e contribution c arry forward adj us tment

Federal tax benefits on stock compensation

Tax accrual adjustments and other, net

510.2

178.6

1r.3

2.1

(1.4)

1.9

(2.3)

(2.2)

2.E

(7.2)

(1.s)

35.0 0h

2.2

0.4

(0.3)

0.4

(0.s)

(0.4)

0.s

(r.4)

(0.2)

339.9

l 18.9 35.0%

423.0

148. I

15.7

0.7

(3.5)

0.8

(3.8)

(3 s)

t2.3

35.0%

3.7

0.2

(0.8)

0.2

(0.e)

(0.8)

14.8 4.4

4.3 1.3

(2.4) (0.7)

2.r 0.6

(2,e) (0.e)

(3.s) (l.o)

17.8 5.2

(7.8) (2.3\ 2.8

Income Taxes from Continuing Operations 1E2.1 35.7 V" $ 4t.6% $ 166.8 39.4%141.3

The effective income tax rates were 35.7% , 41.6% and39.4%itr20l6 , 2015 and 2014 , r€spectively. The 5.9% decrease itr the overall effactive tax rate in 2016
vcrsus 2015 was primrily lhe result ofa $7.2 million decrease ia income taxes related to Fcdcral tax benefits otr stock compensation and the abs€ncc of$15.0
million oflost Fedcnl tax bctr fit primdily relalrd to charitablc contribution carryforward odjushncnts rccorded in the prior year. Both ofthese items arc discuss€d
in fiflher derail below. The 2.2% ilcrease itr the overall effective tax rate in 2015 ver$B 20t4 was primarily I rerult ofa $17.8 million increase in federal income
tax associated with nrite downs ofcharitable sontibutiol caryfor*"rds, offset by a $10.5 million decre.la in income trx expense related to state apportioDme[t
changes and permarent iteDs as o result ofrcmeasurEm€nt after the Separatiotr.

In March 2016, th. FASB issued ASU 2016-09, Compensation-Stock Comp€Dsation C[opic 718): Improvernetrts to EEployee Share-Based Paymqf Accountitrg.
Among olher provisions, the standard requires th.t all income tax effects of aw8ds ue recognized in the income stotement when the arrarals vest and arc
distributed. Nisource elected to adopt ASU 2016-09 during the third quarter of 2016. Refer to Note 2, "Recetrt Accounting Pronouncem€nts," for additional
information.
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Otr December 18, 2015, the President sigoed itrto law the PATH. PAITI amoog other provisioDs, extendcd add modified bonus deFeciatioo thmugh 2019. In
general, 50% bonus depreciation is availablc for Foperty plac€d in service before January l, 2018, 40% bonu! depr€ciation is available for property placed itr
service before Janufy l, 2019 .nd 30% bonus deprcciatiotr is available for property placed i[ service b€fore Ja[uary l, 2020. Nisourca recordcd th€ eff€cts of
PATH ia the fourth qudter of20l5.

As a rcsulr ofPATH and 500/o bonus deprcciatiotr beitrg extendcd, Nisowcc rccorded tax expense of $5.8 million in 2015 for the expiration ofunused charitable
contribution carryforwards which expired due to the 5 year caryover limitation. Nisourcc also recorded a valuatio! allo$"nce for an additioaal $12.0 milliotr of
cha table contributiod carryforwards that are set to expire in 2016-2019 in the event that Nisource does not hsve suffrcient taxable income to utilize the
carryforward amounts.

As a result of a Pennsylvania PUC Order dated December 3, 2015, Columbia of Pennsylvania adjusted the flow tbrough in rates of tax benefits so that th€

unamortized balarce of a change in accouDting method for c€rtaitr capitalized costs of approximately $2.0 million at D€cember 31, 2014 would be amortized
though Deaemb€r 2016. The amortization of excess tax benefits was $0.7 nillior in 2016, $1.4 million in 2015 and $4.1 milton in 2014 , On a prospective basis,

Columbia ofPennsylyania will recognize deferred tax expeose, rather than flow tlnough in rates, th€ tax bencfits resulting from the melhod change.

On March 25, 2014, the govemor oflndiam sigrcd into law Sflate Bill I, which amorg other things, lowers thc corporate ircom€ tax rate fiom 6.502 to 4.9olo over
six years beginning on July l, 2015. The reduction id the tax rate will impacl defered ircome taxes and tax-telated regulatory assets ard liabilitics recoverable in
the ntemakiDg process. Irr additio4 defened tax assets drd liabilities, primarily deferrcd tax assets related to the Ludiana net operathg loss carry forward, will be

rcduced to rcflect the lower late at which these tempordy diffErenc€s and tax bercfits will be realied. In the first quarter of2014, Nisource rcc,oded tax expense

of$7.1 million to reflect the offect ofthis rate changc, This expeme is largcly attributable to the remeasur€me ofthe Indiana net operating loss at lhe 4.9olo rate.

The majority ofNiSource's tax tempoory diffelences are !€lated to NIPSCO's utility plant.

Def€red income taxes r€sult ftom temporary differences befween the fnancial stat€me carrying arnounts a[d the tax basis ofexisting assets and liabilities. The
principal componedts ofNisource's ftt defered tax liability were as follows:

At December 31, (in millions) 2016 20t5

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated depreciation and other property-related differences

Unrecovered gas and fuel costs

Other regulatory assets

Premiums and discounts associated with long-term debt

3,825.7 $

25.9

449.2

1.5

3,510.8

lt.2
403.3

9.9

Total Defened Tax Liabilities 4302.3 3,935.2

Deferred tax assets

Other re gulatory liabilities

Cost of removal

Pension and other postretiremenUpostemployment benefits

Environmental liabilities

Net operating loss carryforward and Alternative Minimum Tax credit carryforward

Other accrued liabilities

Other, net

(e3.r)

(s02.2)

(26r.7)

(47.0)

(646.2)

(4s.s)

(u8.6)

(74.4)

(51e.4)

(243.8)

(4s.e)

(437.4)

(8e.0)

(160.0)

Total Defened Tax Assets (1,774.3) (1,569.9)

Net Deferred Tax Liabilities 2,528,0 $ 2,365.3

State income tax net operating loss benefits are recoded at thefu rcalizable valu9, Nisourcc anticipates it is more likely thor not thar it will realize $43.6 million
ard $34.7 millioo ofthese tax benefits as ofD€c,€mber 31, 2016 and 2015 , r€spectively, prior to their expiration. These tax benefits are primadly relaled to lDdiana
and Pennsylvania. The carryforward periods for these tax benefits expire in various tax years ftom 2028 to 2036 . The remaining net op€rating loss carryforward
tax benefit t€prescnts a Federal catryforward of $600.9 million that will expire in 2030 srd an Altemativc Minimum Tax credit of $1.7 millior that will carry
forward ind€fmitely.
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A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:

Reconciliation of Unrecognized Tax Benefits (in millions) 2016 2015 20t4

Unrecognized Tax Benefits - Opening Balance

Gross increases - tax positions in prior period

Gross decreases - tax positions in prior period

Gross increases - current period tax positions

0.9 $

2.6

(0.e)

24.4 $

0.4

(23.e)

23.7

(1.0)

t.7

Unrecognized Tax Benelits - Ending Balance 2.6 $ 0.9 $ 24.4

Offset for net operating loss carryforwards (0.e) (24.2)

Belance - Less Net Opcrating Loss Carryforwards 2.6 $ 0.2

In 2016, NiSoEce resolved prior umecognized trx bercfits of$0.9 million and established new unrecognized tax bsnefits related to State matters of$2-6 million .

The IRS issued Revenue Procedure 2013-24 on April 30, 2013, which provided guidace for rcpairs related to geMation prcperty. Among otlrcr things, the
Rcvcnue Procedue listed units of property and maigrial comporcnts ofuDirs ofproperty for purposes ofanalyzing repair versus cqitalization issues. Nisource
adopted this Revenue Proccdurc for ingome tax flings for 2014. NiSource evalualed and recorded the efrect of this change in method eaabled by this Revenue
ProceduE as ofDecember 31, 2013. As a rcsult oflhe findings received in 2015 for the 201l-2014 audit, Msource rcverlgd its p.eviously recorded urecogdzed
trr( benefits rclated to the requested chatrge in t x accountilg method in 2015. The reversal ofthe unr€cogniz€d tax benefits did rot materially afrect tax expense or
llel mcome.

Itr 2015, oftettiog the liability for uuecognizcd tax b€nefits de $0.9 million ofrelated outstdding ta)( rcccivablei ad Dct operating loss carryforwards resultitrg
in a net balanc. ofzero , including int€rest, related to the tax method cha€€ issues.

The total amount ofunrecognized tax benelits at DecEmber 31, 2016 , 2015 and 2014 that ifrecognized, would afect lhe .frective tax rate is $1.7 million , $0.9
million and $4.1 million , respectively. As ofDeccmb€r 31, 2016 , it is reasonably possible that a tl.7 million decrease in uffecorded tax benelits could occur in
2017 due primaily to the conclusion ofstate appeals.

NSource recognizes acqu€d interest on uuecognized tax bcnrfits, acarued interest on other income tax liabilitics ond tax pcnalties in income tax expense. lnt€rcst
expense recorded on unrecognized tax benefits and other hcoEe tax liabilities was inunaterial for all peliods presented. There wele llo accruals for penalties

recorded in the Statements of Consolidated lncome for the years end€d December 31, 2016 , 2015 alrd 2014 , atld there were no balances for accrued penalties
r€corded on the CorBolidated Balance Sh€ets as ofD€cembcr 31, 2016 and 2015 .

Nisource is subj€ct to income taxation in the United States and various state jurisdictions, primarily Indiana, Pennsylvania, Keniucky, Massachusetts, Maryland,
New York and Virginia.

Because Nisouce is part of the IRS's Large atd Mid-Siz€ Business prograrD, each year's fedeml income tax rehrm is typically audited by the IRS. As of
D€cember 3l, 2016 , tax years through 2015 have been audited aod ate elTectiyely closed to further ass€ssment. The audit oftax year 2016 under the CAP program
is expected to be completed in 2017. NiSource hrs be€n accepted itfo the program for the audit oftax year 20l7.

The statute oflimitatioDs in each of th. state jurisdictions in which Nisource operates rernair opctr until the y€ars arc settled for federal income tax pulposes, at
which time amended state income tax rcturns reflectitrg all federal income tax adjustments ole filcd. As of Decambet 31, 2016 , there were no state hcome tax
audits in progress lhat would have a mateda.l imp.ct on the consolidated ffraDcial statements.
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11. P.nsion rld Oth.r Pottr.tirem.nt Bcrcfib

NiSource provides defrned contribution plans and noncontributory defin€d benefit retirement plans that cover certain of its employees. Benefits utrde! the defined
benefit retirement plaDs reflect the employe€s' compensation, years of service ard ago at retirement. Additionally, Nisource provid€s health care and life insurarc€
benefits for certain retL€d employees. The majority of employees may become eligible for these benefits if ftey reach retirement age while workiog for NiSource.
The expected cost of such b€nefits is acqued dudng the employees' years of service. Curre ntes of rate-regulated companies include postretirsmeot benefit
costs, itrcluditrg amortizdion ofthe regulatory asseh that amse prior ro inclusion ofth$e costs in rates. For most plaDs, cadl contibutioos are renitted to grantor

trusts.

In coonection wilh the Separatio4 Nisouce entered into on Employees Mattels Agreement with CPG, which provides that employees of CPC no longer
participate in ben€fit plaDs sponsored by Nisource as oflhe Separation date. Upon the completion ofthe SeparatioD, the NiSource pensioo and other postretirement

benefir plans tansferled ass€ts and obligations to the CPG plans resultiog in a rct decaease in the peision plarB ulderfirded status of t48.0 million ard a rct
increase in the other postretirement benefit plans underfimded status of $l15.9 milliol . Refer to Note 3, "Discontinued Op€lations," for additional information.

Nisoutce Penslon and Othet Postretircrnent Beaetlt Plqnc' Asset Marr4gernen, , Nisource €mploys a liability.diiven investing stategy for the pension plan, as

noted below. While the majority ofassets coDtinue itl a total retum investnent approacl\ a glide palh has been implementcd. A mix ofcquities and fixed income
investrnents arc used to m.ximize the loog-term rehrm ofplatr assets ard hedge the liabilities at a prudent tevel ofrisk. NiSource utilizes a total tetum investnent
approach fo. the oth€r postetirement benefit pla6. Rfuk toleranc€ is established lhrough creful consideraliof ofplan liabilities, plan fnded status, and asset class
volatility. The irvestsrc portfolio contains a divenified blend of equity atld fixed income investraents. Furthermore, equity investmenb Eq diversified across

U.S. and non-U.S. ltock, as well as groMh, value, small atrd larye capitalizatioDs. Oth€r asseh such as private equity funds are usedjudiciously to enhsnce long-
tenn returDs while improvilg portfolio diversific,ation. Derivatives may bc used to gain rDarket exposwe in 8tl efficietrt atrd timely mantrel; however, derivatives
may trot be used to levemge the portfolio beyond trc ma*et value of Ore underlying assets. Itrvestment sk is measued and monitored oo atr ongoing basis
through qu{terly investnent portfolio revie*r, ontrual liability mea$rements, dld pgiodic asseUliability studies.

Nisource utilizes a building block approach with proper consideration of divelsification and !€balafting in determidng the long-t€m rat€ ofretum fo! plar assets.

Histo cal markets .re studied and long-term historical relationships between equities and fxed income are analyzed to ensue that they are consistent with the
widely acceprcd capital market principle that assets with high€! volatility generate greater returtr over the long run. Cunent market factors, such as inflation and
intercst Etes, ar€ evaluated before long-te.m capital ma*et assumptions arE debrmined. Peer data and historical returns ue rcviewed to check for reasonability
6nd rypmprilteness.

The most impodant component of an invesunent str.tegy i! the portfolio asset mlq or the allocatiotr between the vadous classes of securities available to the
per$ion and other postretirernent benefit plans for investrnent purposes. The asset mix and acc€ptable minimum and maximum ranges established for the Nisource
plan assets rcprcscnts a lotrg-term view atrd orc listed in the table below.

In 2012, a dtramic asset allocation policy for the pension fiud was apFov€d. This policy calls for a gradua! reduction in tbe allocation ofrctum-s€eking assets
(equities, real estate, private equity and hedge funds) and a coresponding inoease in the allocation ofliability-hedging asseh (fixed income) as the tunded status
of the plans increase abovc 90% (as measured by the market value of qualified pension plan assets divided by the projected benefit obligations of the qualifi€d
pension plans), In 2016, a study was conducted rnd approved resulting in the addition ofnew ass€t classes in the letum-seeking portfolio allocation (i.e. core real
estate, diversifi€d credit) and a shift id lhe hedging allocation (i.e. fixed income). Planned implementalion oflhe new asset classes will begin in 2017.

As ofDecember 31, 2016, the asset mix and accaptable minimum and maximum ranges establidrcd by lhe policy for the pension ald other postretireneot bercfit
plaDs are as follows:
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Asset Mix Policy of Funds:

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Minimum Maximum
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Postretirement Benefit Plan

Minimum MaximumAsset Category

Domestic Equities

International Equities

Fixed Income

Real EstateiPrivate EquitylHedge Funds

Short-Term Investments

25%

t5%

23%

0% t5%

0% r0%

t5% 25%

20% 50%

0% 0%

0% r0%

45%

25%

37%

3s% 55%

Pension Plan and Postretirement PlanAsset Mix at December 31.2016 and December 31.2015 :

(in nillions)
Defined Benelit
Pension Assets

December 31,
2016

Postretirement
Benefit Plan Assets

December 31,
20t6

Asset Class Asset Value 7o of Total Assets Asset Value 7o of Total Assets

Domestic Equities

International Equities

Fixed Income

Real Estate/Private Equity/Fledge Funds

Caslr/Other

755.2

339.9

s6s.8

74.8

15.2

43.r%

19.4%

32.3%

43%

0.9%

97.9

41.8

87.0

4.7

42.3%

18.0%

37.6%

2.t%

Total 1,750.9 100.0% 23t.4 r00.0%

(in millions)
Defined Benefit
Pension Assets

December 31,
2015

Postretirement
Benefit Plan Assets

December 31,
2015

Asset Class Asset Value 7o of Total Assets Asset Value 7o of Total Assets

Domestic Equities

International Equities

Fixed Income

Real Estate/Private Equity/Fledge Funds

Castr/Other

686.3

323.2

619.3

96.7

21.6

39.3%

t85%

35.5%

5.5%

t.2%

105.0

39.6

79.1

46.5%

t7.5%

35.0%

t.0%2.2

Total 1,747.1 100.0% 225.9 100.0%

The categorizatiotr ofinvcstrneots itlto the asset classes io the table above are based oo defmitiors established by th€ Nisouce Bfl€fits Cornmittee.

Fsir Valae Mcosurcmrra. The folowiry table sets forttl by level wilhid rhe fak value hieftrchy, the Master Trust and othrr postretiremeft benefits inveshnent
assets at fair value as ofDecember 31, 2016 ad 2015 . Assets and liabilities are classified in their entitety based or the lowest level ofirput thrt is sigDific.nt to
the fair value measu€ment. Total Mater Trust and other postretiremeot b€nefib inveshrcnt asse$ at fair yalue classified within Level 3 were $73.1 million and

$95.1 milliotr as of December 31, 2015 ad Decembcr 31, 2015 , respectively. Such amounts wcre approximately 4% ad 5% of th€ Master Trust and other
post€tirement benefits'total investDents a! repoded oD the stat€ment of net assets available for benefits at fai! value as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 ,

respectively.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND STjPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

Yaluation Techniq&s Used to Determine Fair Volt e:

Level I Measwemehts

Most cotnmon and prefened stocks de tradgd in active markets on mtional md intemational sccurities exchalges and are valued at closiog prices on the last
business day of each period pres€ded. Cash is stated at cost which approximates fair vrlue, wilh the exceptiotr of cash hcld in foreign cun€dcies which
fluctuates with changes in the exchange rates. Short-term bills and notes are priced based o[ quoted market values.

Level 2 Mearuremenls

Most U.S. Covernme Agency obligations, mortgage/asset-backed secudti$, and corporate fxed hcome sec'urities arc generally valued by benchmarking
model-derived prices m quoted market prices and trade data for idedical or comparable s€curities. To the exteot that quotcd Fices arc not available, fair
value is deterEined bared on a valuation model that includes inputs such as hterest rate yield curves and credit spreads. Securiti$ traded itr mdket! that de
not coNidercd active are valued based oo quoted marlct prices, brcker or dealer quotations, or altemative pricilg souces with reasoMble levels ofpice
trallsparetrcy. Other fixed incom€ includes fuhrres and options which ar€ priced on bid valuation or s€ttlement pricing.

CorDmingled futrds that hold underlying iNestments that have prices which tre derived tom the quoted pric€s in active markes .Ie classilied .s Level 2.
The funds' underlyiDg assets arc principally malketable equity and fixed income securities. Unils held in commingled funds .re vrlued at the unit value as
reportEd by the investn€r Ea!age$. The faL value ofthe investoen6 in cornmingled futrds has becn $timated using lhe net asset value p€r share oflhe
lnvesutrell$.

Letel 3 Measuremenls

Cornmiqled firEds that hold uflderlyi4 investtrents that have prices which [e not derived fiom the quoted pric$ ilr active d|!r*ets are classified as Level 3.
The resp€ctive fah values ofthese inyestments are determined by refercDc.€ to the frrnds' underlying asse8, which arc principally Darketable equity and fixed
incooe seG,urities. Units held in coomingled funds are valued at the unit value as rEported by the investrae maragers. These itrvestmetrS are oftetr valued
by investsne managels on a periodic basis using pricing models that we market, income and cost valuation mgthods.

Private equity inveshent strategi€s itrclude buy-out, venturE capital, groMh equity, distress€d debt, and mezzfiine debt Private equify inv$trnents are held
thrcugh liEited partnerships.

Limited paftlerships arc valued at estimated fair market value based on their FoportioMte share of thc parheiship's fair value as recoded in the
parherships' audited fimncial statements. Pafinership interests rcpreseDt owDership interests in private equity fimds and real €state imds. Real estate
partnerships invest in natural tesources, commercial real cstate aIld distressed rea.l estate. The fair valu€ ofthese investments is determin€d by ref€lence to the
fuods' under$ing assets, which are principally securities, private business€s, and real estaE prop€rties. The valu€ of intcrests held in limited partn€rships,
other thatr securiti$, is determined by the general partner, based upon tbird-party appraisals of the underlying assets, which i[clude iryuts such as cost
operating results, discoutrted cash llows and market based comparable data. Private equity and rcal estate linited pdt[ershipr typically call capital over a
tbree to five year period ad pay our distributions as lhe udedyiog inves&nctrts are liquidatcd. The typical expected life ofthese limited parheFhips fu 10-15
yea$ and lhes. investrneots typically caDoot be redeemed prior to liquidation.

For the year euded December 31, 2016 , there were no sigdficart changes to valuation techoiques to determine the fair value of Nisource's pension and other
postretiiem€nt benefits' asseb.

72



Table of Contents
NrSorrncEINC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

Fair Value Measurements at December 31. 2016
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Significant Other Significant
Observable Inputs (Level 2) Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)(in millions)

December 31,

2016

Quoted Prices in Actrve
Markets for Identical Assets

(Level l)
Pension plan assets:

Cash

Fixed income securities

Govemment

Corporate

Other fixed income

Mutual Funds

U.S. multi-strategy

Intemational equities

Fixed income

Private equity limited partrerships

U.S. multi-strategY (t)

Intemational multi-strateglr (z)

Distressed opportunities

Red estate

Commingled funds

Short-term money markets 0)

U.S. equities (3)

International equities cr)

Fixed income (3)

1.9

42.2

104.1

0.1

283.2

I16.6

135.6

34.8

24.9

4.1

9.2

t6.6

472.0

223.2

280.7

2E3.2

I16.6

135.6

s

42.2

104.1

l9

0.1

34.8

24.9

4.1

9.2

Pension plan essets subtotal 1,749.2 537.3 t46.3 73.r

Other postretirement benefit plan assets:

Mutual funds

U.S. equities

lntemational equities

Fixed income

Commingled funds

Short-term money markets (3)

U.S. equities €)

85.4

41.8

86.8

9.5

12.5

8s.4

4r.8

86.8

Other postretirement benefit plan assets

subtotal 236.0 214.0

Due to brokers, net (a)

Receivables/payables

(s.0)

2.1

Total pension and other postretirement
benefit plan assets 1,982.3 $ 7sr.3 $ 146.3 $ 73.r

('lThisc|assinc|ud€s|imit€dpaItncrshipyfndoffundr|hatinvestinadiver'ePoftfo|ioofPrivdtccquitystr,lcgics,inclhgb!y{ub've

s€condary markels, primarily inside the United states.
G)Thisc|assinclud$limitedpartnenhip'fundoffodslhalinvestindiveneporfolioofprivaleequity3tr.tegies'includingb{f'v
s€condary ma*cs, prinarily outside the United Stales.
(3)This class ofinvegtments is measured at fair vahe using lh€ net aslal value Fr shrrc and has not bccn cla3sificd in lhc fsir va.lua Neruchy,
(a)This 

class rcpres€nh pending Fad€s with brok€rs.
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The table below sets forth a suilrmary of changes in the fair value of the Plan's Level 3 assets for the year ended December 3L,2016 .

Total gains or
Balance at losses (unrealized
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Transfers

into/(out of) Balance at

January 1,2016 / realized) Purchases (Sales) level 3 December 31, 2016

Fixed income securities

Other fixed income S

Private equlty limited partnenhips

U.S. multi-strategy

Intemational multi- strategy

Distressed opportuni ties

Real estate

0.1 $

46.4

29.3

5.9

13.6

$ -s -$
2.t 0.8 (14.s)

2.0 r.0 (7.4)

(04) 0l (l5)
0.1 0.1 (4.6)

$ 0.1

34.8

24.9

4.1

9.2

$ 9s.3 $ 3.8 $ 20 $ (28.0) $ - $ zr.r

Thc table below sets forth a summary ofunfthded cornmitmeots, r€d€mption ftequeocy and redemption notice periods for certain inv€shn€nts that arc measued at
fair value rrsing the nel asset value per sharc for the y€ar ended Deccmber 31, 2016 :

(in nillions)
Unfunded Redemption Redemption Notice

Fair Value Commitments Frequency Period

Commingled Funds

Short-term money markets

U.S. equities

International equities

Fixed income

$ 26.1 $

484.s

223.2

280.7

Daily I day

Monthly 3 days

Monthly 14-30 days

Monthly 3 days

Total s 1,0145 $ -
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

Fair Value Measurements at December 31. 2015:

(in millions)
December 31,

2015

Quoted Prices in Active
Markets for Identical Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)

Pension plan assets:

Cash

Equif securities

Intemational equities

Fixed income securities

Govemment

Corporate

Other fixed income

Mutual Funds

U.S. multi-strategy

Intemational equities

Fixed income

Private equity limited partnerships

U.S. multi-strategy (r)

Intemational multi-strateglr (z)

Distressed opportunities

Real Estate

Commingled funds

Short-term money markets (3i

U.S. equities t3)

International equities (:)

Fixed income (3)

7.0 $

45.3

@.6

9s.8

0.1

257.1

64.9

150.5

46.4

29.3

5.9

13.6

22.9

429.2

210. I

302.5

7.0 $

45.3

$

64.6

9s.8

257.r

&.9

150.5

0.1

46.4

29.3

5.9

13.6

Pcnsion plan assets subtotal 1,745.2 524.8 160.4

Othcr postretirement benelit plan assets:

Mutual funds

U.S. equities

lntemational equities

Fixed income

Commingled funds

Short-term money markets €)

U.S. equities (3)

89.8

4t.4

780

2.4

14.3

89.8

4t.4

78.0

Other postretirement benefit plan assets

subtotal 225.9 209.2

Due to brokers, net (a)

Receivables/payables

(0.2)

2.1

Total pension and other postretiremcnt
benefit plan essets $ 1,973.0 $ 734.0 $ 160.4 $ 95.3

(')Thisch$includ.slimit!dFrr[.nhi8fjndoffdsthrlim6tinadivcrs.!onfolioofp'ivstecquitystral.gic1itpludingb|r.outs'vcnfr.cid'FoiPidsF
s€cood.ry E r*cts, pinuily in thc United Stabs.
c)Thbcl.$itclud€slim.rF'!EIshiPvfjtdoffbdsthrtinwstinrdiv..scpo(folioofpri\r,iccquity38.bgi.s,imIudingbuy-outs.vedu&cid'Fcrd'sF
s€condsry n!It.ts, primdily outsidc thc United Stat€s.
G)This cla$ of invcstnents is mcasued d fak value using th€ net ass.l v.luc pcr share and hrs not b..n classificd in thc ftir vtluc hierarchy.
({)This clsss rcprclcnb petrding ts dca wiih b(okcrs.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Plan's Level 3 assets for the year ended December 31, 2015 :

Balance at

January l,2015

Total gains or
losses (unrealized

/ rezlized) Purchases

Transfers

into/(out of)
level 3

Balance at

December 31,

20r5(Sales)

Fixed income securities

Other fixed income $

Private equity limited partnerships

U.S. multi-strategy

International multi-strategy

Distress opportunities

Real estate

06 $

56.2

35.3

7.6

t7.3

(3 5)

(2.3\

(0 s)

(0.s)

(0.5) $

(7.4)

(3.8)

(l 2)

(3.3)

0l

46.4

29.3

5.9

13.6

l1
0.1

0.1

l17.0 $ (6 8) r.3 $ (t6.2) $ 9s.3

The table below sets forth a summary ofuflfunded commitnents, ledgmptiotr &equency alrd redemptiotr notice periods for certain investments that arc measu!€d at
fafu value usi[g the rct asset value p€r share for ft9 year ended December 31, 2015 :

(in millions) Fair V.alue

Unfunded
Commitments

Redemption Redemption Notice
Frequency Period

Commingled Funds

Short-term money markets

U.S. equities

International equities

Fixed income

2s.3 $

M3.5

210.1

302.5

Daily

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

I day

3 days

l4-30 days

3 days

Total 981 .4 S
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continuedl

Nisourca Pe$iot atul Aho Postretirem.nl Benelt Pla^s' Fanded Stalus a^d Ralated DiEctosure . The following lable provider a reconciliation of the plans'
i[ded status and amounts reflected in Nisource's Coosolidatgd Balance Sheets at December 3l based on a December 3l measurement date:

Pension Benefits O ther Postretirement Benefits

(in millions) 2016 20t5 2016 20t5

Change in projected bencfit obligation (r)

Benefit obligation at beginning ofyear

Service cost

Interest cost

Plan participants' contributions

Plan amendments

Actuarial loss (gain)

Settlement loss

Benefits paid

Estimated benefits paid by incurred subsidy

Separation of CPG (Note 3)

2,206.7 $

30.7

89.7

(2.7)

(1s8.6)

2,751.4 $
34.8

95.9

(e 1.7)

0.5

(171 8)

(4t2.4)

s25.8 $

5.0

22.0

5.9

7.5

1.0

(38.e)

0.7

716,0

6.4

24.9

7.3

0.1

(71.s)

(43.7)

0.8

(114.s)

Projcctcd bcncfit obligrtion at cnd ofyear 2,165.E $ 2,206.7 $ s29.0 s25.8

Change in plen assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year

Actual retum on plan assets

Employer contributions

Plan participants' contributions

Benefits paid

Separation of CPG (Note 3)

1,747.1 $

159.1

3.3

(rsE.6)

2,330.3 $
(4e.7)

2.7

(171.8)

(364.4)

225.9

13.0

25.5

5.9

(3r.e)

465.0

t.9

2s.8

7.3

(43.7)

(230.4)

Fair vrluc ofplan rssets at end ofyear 1,750.9 $ 1,747.1 $ 23t.4 225.9

Fundcd Status at cnd ofyear (414.e) $ (4se.6) $ (2e7.6) (2e9.9)

Amounts recognizcd in the statement of
financirl position consist of:

Current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

(2.e|

(412.0)

(3.0)

(4s6.6)

(0.7)

(2e6.9)

(0.6)

(zee.3)

Net arnount rccognized at end of ycer €) (414.e) $ (4se,6) $ (2e7.6) (zee.e)

Amounts rccognizrd in accumuleted other comprchensive incomc
or rcgulatotl assct/liability (r)

Unrecognized prior service credit $

Unrecogrized actuarial loss

1.0 $

835.5

0.7 $

925.6

(2e.21

68.3

(41.6)

66. I

Nct rmount rccognized rt cnd of year 836.5 $ 926.3 $ 39.1 $ 24.5

o)TlEch''gcinbGGftobligdionfo'Pct5ionBdFfbrpIa9€ntsth.ch'ngrinPmjcctcdBcncftobligationwMcocch!t8cinbfeftobligdionforolh.IPo5fin€B
the ch|og. in AccunNhlEd PostltiGmcnt Bcncfit Obli$tiorl
oMsourEcrcogniz$iniBcoNolida|.dBalfc.sh..lslhctnderf0dcdsldovc'fuodedsta!u5ofilsvadou!defn.db€neftPostr€tir.[E[tPl3I|3'rnd8fcd
vEluc of thc pLn .sscts .nd thc bcncfit obligation.
o)MsoUn.detennlnedtfatforcefinrate.rcgrdalcdsub6idia'iesthefufrrcoverofp€$iooandothcrPosirrrGbrflbco$sfp
rcgu|&!orr$!t3sndliabilif|6of$847.5nil|ionrndl0'3mil|ion,r3!.ctivcly,asofDccemb.r31,20l6,and$928.7mil|iond$8.ld
wuld othgrwis€ hrvE becn ft4ordad to aaaumrlat€d oth€r compreheBivc loss.

Nisourc€'s .ccumulated bedefit obligation for its peDsiotr plaru was $2,148.9 million atld $2,190.5 milliod as ofDecenber 31, 2016 and 2015 , respectively. The
acclrmulsted bedefit oblig*ior as of a date is the actuarial present value ofbenefits lttributed by lhe peosion benefit formula to employee s€rvice rerdered plior to
that date dd based on cuneot md past compcEation levels. The accumulated benefit obligation dilfers from lhe pojected benefit obligatio! discloscd in fre table

above in that it includes no assumDtions about firtu!€ compensation lcvels.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (continuedl

Nisource peNion pla$ were underfiuded by $414.9 millior at December 31, 2016 compared to being underfund€d at December 31, 2015 by $459.6 million . The
improveme itl th€ futrded status was due primarily to favorable asret rctums ofB€t by a decrease in disaount rates. Nisourc€ co ributed $3.3 million ad $2-7
r llion to its pcrsiotr plus i! 2016 and 2015 , respectively.

Nisource's olher postretircment beoefit platls were uuderfunded by $297.6 million at Decembq 31, 2016 compared to being underfruded at December 31, 2015 by
$299.9 million . Thc improv€me in fiuded status was primadly due to favorsble asset retum! offset by a decrease in discount rates. Nisource contributed
approximately $25.5 million snd $25.8 million to its other postretlement ben€fit plans in 2016 and 2015 , respectively.

No amou[ts ofNisouce's pension or other postretLeD€nt benefit pla$' ass€ts are expected to be rctumed to Nisource or 8ny of its subsidiaries in 2016.

The following table providcs the key assumptions that wcrc used to calcul.te the pension and other postretirement benefits obligations for NiSource's vadous plans
as ofDecembcr 3l:

Pension Benefits 0ther Postretirement Benefits

20t6 2015 2016 20r5

Weighted-average assumptions to Determine Benefit Obligation

Discount Rate

Rate of Compensation Increases

Health Care Trend Rates

Trend forNext Year

Ultimate Trend

Year Ultimate Trend Reached

4.03V,

4.00v"

4.24o/o

4.00%

4.l2Yo 4.33%

8.41%

4.50%

2022

8.430h

4.500h

2024

Assumed health carc crst tr€nd ratEs hrvc a significant effect on the amounts .eported for th€ healft care plarN. A one-percentage-poit chaDge in assumed health
carc cost trend mtes would have the followins effec8:

(in millions) l% point increase l% point decrease

Effect on service and interest components of net periodic cost

Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation

1.3 s

27.2

(l.l)
(23.8)

Nisouce expects to makc contributions of approimately $9.1 million to its pension plans and approximately $25.3 million to its postetirement medical atld life
plansmzut/.
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The following table provides benefits expect€d to be paid in each ofthe next fiv€ tiscal yea.s, and in the aggregate for the five fiscal years thereafter. The expected
bcnefits sI€ cstimated based on the saEre assumptions used to measure Nisource's benefit obligatio[ at the end ofthe y€ar and includes benefits attributable to th€
€stimated future s€ryice of employees:

(in millions) Pension Benefits

Other
Postretirement

Benefits
Federal

Subsidy Receipts

Year(s)

20t7

2018

20t9

2020

2021

2022-2026

r7r.9 $

172.5

t7t.l
t71.2

t72.2

816.8

34.r $

34.9

35.8

36.s

37.2

180.9

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

0.7

2.9

The following rable provides the components ofthe plus' net periodic benefits cost for Gach ofthe tlrce years erded D€ceDber 31, 2016 , 2015 ad 2014 :

Pension Benefits
Other Postretirement

Benefits

(in millions) 2016 2015 20t4 2016 2015 20r4

Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost (Income)

Service cost $

Interest cost

Expected return on assets

Amortization of prior service cost (credit)

Recognized actuarial loss

30.7 $

89.7

(r32.e)

(0.2)

61.2

34.8 $

95.9

(167.2)

0.1

59.3

34.8 $

109.0

(181. l)
0.2

47.5

s.0 $

22.0

(r7.2)

(4.e)

3.1

6.4 $

24.9

(28.2)

(s.2)

3.4

8.5

30, I
(36.8)

(4.3)

0.4

Net Periodic Benefit Costs (lncome)

Additional loss recognized due to:

Settlement loss

48.s 22.9

2.5

8.010.4 1.3 (2.1)

Total Net Pcriodic Benefits Cost (Income) 48.s $ 2s.4 $ 10.4 $ E.0 $ 1.3 $ (2.1)

The following table provides the key assumptions that were used to calculate the net periodic benefits cost for NiSource's various plans:

Pension Benelits
Other Postretirement

Benefits

2016 2015 20t4 20t6 2015 2014

Weighted-average Assumptions to Determine Net
Pcriodic Benelit Cost

Discount Rate

Expected Long-Term Rate of Return on Plan
Assets

Rate of Compensation Increases

4.240

8.00%

4.00v"

3.8r%

8.30%

4.00%

4.s0%

8.30%

4.00%

4.33V"

7.&SVo

394%

8.15%

4.75%

8.r4%
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Nisou.c€ believes it is appropriate to assume an 8.00o/o and 7.85% rate ofretum on pension and other postsetirement plan assets, respectiv€ly, for its calculation of
2016 pension bercfits cost. Thes€ rates are primarily bascd on asset mix atrd historical ratei of retum and were adjusted in the curent year due to anticipated
changes in asset allocetion ard projected mar*et returB.

Begiming JaNary l, 2017, Nisource will chalge the method used to estimate the service and interest componeds of net periodic benelit cost for pension and
other postetirement bercfits. This change, compared to the previous metho4 is expected to rcsult itr a desae.se in the actufiially-determircd s€rvice and interest
cost oomponefts. Historigally, Nisouce estitnated service aod iotercst costs utilizhg a single weighted-average discount rate derived ftom the yield cuve used to
measure the benefit obligatioo at the begiming oftbe period. For fiscal 2017 and bcyond, Nsouce elected to utilize a full yield qtrve approach to estimate these
components by applyirg the specific spot rates along the yield curve used in the detemination of the benefit obligstion to the relevant projected cash flows.
NSoDrce beliel€s the ncw approach provides a more prcciae measurement ofservice aDd interest costs by aligniry the tfuning ofthe plar's liability cash flows to
the corrsponding spot rates on the yield curve. The bercfit obligations measured under this approach re unchanged. NiSource will account for this chaoge as a
change in accouatiug estimate ald accordingly will accoutrt for this prospectively.

The following rable Fovides other chadges io plan 6sets arld projecied benefit obligations recognized io other comprcheNive income or rcgulatory asset or
liability:

Pension Benefits
Other Postretirement

Benefits

(in millions) 20r6 20t5 20r6 20t5

Other Changcs in Plan Assets and Projected Benefit Obligations Recognized in
Other Comprehensive Income or Regulatory Asset or Liabitity

Net prior service cost $

Net actuarial loss (gain)

Settlements

Less. amortization of prior service cost (credit)

Less: amortization ofnet actuarial gain

Less: Separation of CPG (Note 3)

€;

0.2

(6r:

$

125.7

(2.5)

(0,1)

(se.3)

(143.8)

7.s $ 0.1

s.3 (45.2)

4.9 5.2

(3.r) (3 4)

- 21.5

Total Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income or Regulatory Asset or
Liability S (8e.e) $ (80.0) $ 14.6 $ (21.8)

Amount Recognized in Net Periodic Benefits Cost and Other Comprehensive
Income or Regulatory Asset or Liability $ (4r.41 $ (54.6) $ 22.6 $ (20.s)

Based on a December 3l measurement date, thc net unrgcognized actuarial loss, unrecognized prior servic€ cost (cr€dit), atrd unrecognized transition obligation
that will be amortized i o net periodic benefit cost dudng 2017 for the pension plans are $53.6 million , $(0.7) million aod z€ro , respectively, and for other
postretiremet benefit plans are $3.0 million , $(4.4) milliou urd zero , rcspectivcly.

12, Cornmon Stock

As ofDecember 31, 2016 , NSource had 400,000,000 authorized shares of common stock with a $0.01 par value.

Contmon Stock Dleldend Holdcrs of sharcs of Nisource's common stock arc e ided to rcceive dividends wheA as and if declared by the Board out of frrnds
legally available. The policy ofthe Board has been to declare cash dividends on a quarterly basis payable on or about the 20th day ofFebruary, May, August and
November. Nisour9e hs! paid quarterly common divid€nds totaliry $0.64, $0.83 and $1.02 pe! share for the years etded December 31, 2016 ,2015 afi2014 ,
resp€ctively. At its Janu{y 27, 2017 me€ting, the Board declared a quarterly common dMdend of$0.175 per sharc, payable on February 17, 2017 to holders of
rccord on February 10,2017 . Nisouce has certain debt covenants which could potentially limit the amouDt of dividEnds thc Compatry could pay in ord€r to
maintain complimce with thesc covenants. Refer to Noic 14, "Long-Term DebL" for more infomation. As ofDecember 31, 2016 , lhese covenants did not rcstrict
the amount of dividendr that were ayalable to be Daid.
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Dividend Reiheeslment orrd Stock P,lrchose Pran. Nisource offers a Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan whigh allows DarticiDants to r€invest
dividends ard make voluntary cash payments to purchase additional shares of common stock on the open market.

13. Shar!-BlsrdCompensrtion

Th€ Nisowce stockholdeN originally approved and adopt€d the Nisource Inc. 2010 Omnibus Incetrtive Plan (.'Omnibus Plan") at the Annual Meeting of
Stocl4olders h€ld on May l l, 2010. Stockholders le-approved lhe Omibus Platr as amended at th€ Arnual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 12, 2015. Th€
Omnibus Plan provides for awards to employees and non-employee directors of incentive arrd nonqualified stock options, stock apprcgiation rights, restricted
stoch restlict€d stock units, performance shares, performance urits, cash-based awards and other stock-based awards and supelsedes the long-term incentive plan
approv€d by stockholders on April 13, 1994 ("1994 Plan") and th€ Director Stock Incentive Plan ("Dilector Platr"). The Omnibus Platr provides that the number of
sharcs of common stock of NiSource available for awards is 8,000,000 plus th€ Nmbcr of shares subject to oursbndhg awards that expire or teminate for any
teason that were granted under either the 1994 Plan or the Director Pla4 plus the nrmrber of shares that were awdded as a result of the Sepamtion-rclatcd
adjustncnts. At December 31, 2016 , there were 4,992,782 shares rescrved for futwe awards under the Omnibus Plan.

Nisourac rccognized stock-based employee cornpensation expense of$15.1 million , $18.8 millioa and $29.8 nillion , during 2016 , 2015 and 2014, respectively,
ss well as related tax benefib of$5.8 millior , $7.2 million and $11.8 millior , respectively. Additiorally, Nisourcc adolcd ASU 2016-09 in the lhird quafier of
2016 ad recogdzed cxc€ss tax b€nefits from the distribution ofvested shaE$rsed ehployee compcnsation in 2016. For the twelve months ended December 31,
2016 , 57.2 million of such benefts were recorded. Refer to Notc 2, 'Recent Accountilg Prcnoutrcements," ad Note 10, "Income Taxes," for additiooal
informatioo.

As ofDecember 31, 2016 , thc total remainitrg urecognized compensation cost related to norFv$t€d awuds amounted to $16.3 million, which will be aruortized
over the weighted-average remaining requisite service period of L7 years.

S.parutlorr-relatcd Adjt crrrertr . In contrectioo with the Sepamtio4 Nisource and CPG erfcred into an Employec Matters Agreement, effedive July l, 2015.
Under the terms of the Employee Matters Agieenent, drd pursua to the term5 of the Onnibus Plaq th€ Compensation Committe€ of the Board of NiSource
apprcvcd sn adjustrent to outst4ding awards groted uoder th€ Otndbus Platr in order to preserve the intri$ic aggregate value of such awards bcforr the
Sep.ratiol (the "Valuatio[ Adjust!€rf'). The Separation-related adjusttnents did lrot have a rEaterial impact on either compeosation expeEe or the potetrtially
dilutive securities to be considered in the calculation of diluted eamings per shee of coinmon stock. Formcr Nisourcg employees taDsferred to CPG as a result of
the Separation surrendercd their outstanding unvesled Nisource awards efrective July l, 2015.

R.suided Slock Anb snd Res''cte.l S,ock .la 2016 , Msou.ce ganted 65,418 resticted stock units aad sharcs ofresticted stock, subject to seryice conditions.
The total gratrt date fair value of lhe shares of restricted stock rmits atrd shdes of rcstrictrd stock was $1.4 million , based on the average matket pdce of
Nisouce's cotrunon stock at the date ofeach gralt less the present value ofany dividcnds not rcccivcd during the vesting perio4 which will be expelsed over the
vesting period which is generally thee years. As ofDecember 31, 2016, all 65,418 troFvested resficted stock udts ard shdes of r€stsic{ed stock grznted in 2016
were outstardilg.

In 2015 , Nisource grafied 660,230 reshicted stock uoits afld shares ofrestricted stoclg subject to seryice cooditions. The total grant date fair valug ofthe rcstricted
stock utrits atrd shares ofrcstricted stock was $23.9 million , based orr the average mrrket pricc ofNisourca's common stock at the date of each gta less the
presert value of .ny dividends trot received during the vesting period, which will be expeDsed over the vestiog period which fu generally tl[ee yeus. Including thc
effect ofthe Valuation Adjustnent, 750,708 non-vested restricted stock uits and sharcs ofrestricted stock granted in 2015 were outstdrding 6s ofDecember 3l,
2016 .

In 2014 , Nisource granted 158,633 rcstricted stock units and shares ofrestricted stoch subject to service c.nditiols. Th€ total gret date fair value ofthc rcstricted
stock units ard shdes of rcstricted stock was $5.2 million, based orr the average market price ofNiSource's common stock at the datc of cach grant less the
pres€nt value ofany divideods rct rec€ived during the vesting period, which will be exp€ns€d over tbe vestitrg period which fu gen€rally thee yea$. Includhg lhe
ellect of the Valuation Adjushlent 46,810 non-vested rcstricted stock units ard shares ofreshicted stock g(anted in 2014 w€re outstaodirg as ofD€cember 3l,
20t6 .
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As a result of the Separatio4 restricted stock unirs were substituted for outstanding perfonnance shares awarded in 2014, as adjusted based on a modified
performance p€liod and modified performance goals, atld were subject to the same service based vesting conditions 

^s 
the performsnce sh6re awards they replaced.

These converted rcstricted stock unit awards were also subject to the Valuatiotr Adjusircnt. As of December 31, 2016 , ?36,911 ofthese resticted stock units
remained outstanding.

If an employee terminates employm€nt before the service conditions lapse under the 2014 , 2015 or 2016 awards du€ to (l) Retirement or Disability (as defmed in
th€ award agre€ment), or (2) death, the service conditions will lapse on the dat€ of such terrnination with respect to a pro rata portion of the restricted stock units
and shares ofrestricted stock based upon the percentagg ofthe service period satisfied between the g|ant date aod the date ofthe termination ofemployment. Io the
event of a Chalge-in-Control (as delircd in the award ageement), all unvested shar€s of restricted stock and Estricted stock utrits al"rded prior to 2014 will
immediately vest and all unvested shdes ofreshicred stock and resticred stock unitJ awarded in 2014, 2015 and 2016 will idnediately vest upon tgrmhation of
employment occuring in conuection with a Change-i o rol. Temination due to ary other reason will result in all unyested shares of restdcted stock and
restrict€d stock units awarded bcine forftircd ellective otr tlrc €mDlovee's date oftermmatrotr.

(shares)

Restricted Stock

Units

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value Per Unit ($)

Nonvested at December 31. 2015

Granted

Forfeited

Vested

3,142,473

65,4r8

(46,447)

(1,519,414)

8.55

2t,49

11.71

5,21

Nonvested at l)ecember 31, 2016 1,642,030 12.05

Pcrformance Shtr.f .l^ 2016 , Nisouce granted 647,305 performance sharcs subject to seryice, performarc€ atrd market coDditioDs. The gant date fair value of
the awards was $12.6 million, basgd on the average market price ofNisouge's common stock at the date of each grant less the prescnt value of dividends not
received during the vestirg period which will be expens€d over the three year requisite service period. The performance conditions .re based on &chieveme of
certain tron-GAAP fDadcial measures: cumulative net operating eamings per share, a non-GAAP financial measurc that Nisouce defines as income Aom
cofiinuing operatiorN adjust€d fof cenain items, for the three-year period ending December 31, 2018; and relative total shar€holder retum, a non-GAAP market
measure that Nisource defines as the armualized gro*th in dividends and share pric€ of a share of NSource's common stock (calculated using | 20 tlading day
average ofNiSource's closing price beginning on D€cember 31, 2015 and ending on December 31, 2018) compared to the total shareholder retum perfomance ofa
predetermined peer group of compaaies. A Monte Carlo aialysis was used to value the portion of these awards dependent on tnarket cotrditioDs. As of
Dccember 31, 2016 , all 647,305 non-vested perfomunce shares granted were outstatrding. The service gonditions for these awards lapse on February 28, 2019.

In 2015 , Nisource did not gralt ally performance sharcs subject to pcrfomance and scrvice conditions.

In 2014 , Nisource gruted 535,037 performance shares subject to perfonnance and s€rvice conditioDs. The grant date fair-value ofthe a*ards was $16.6 nillion,
based otl the average market price ofNiSource's common stock at the date ofeach grant less the present value ofdMdends not received during the vesting p€riod
which will be expensed over fte three year requisitc service period- The performanae conditions are bas€d on achievement of certain non-GAAP financial
measues: cumulativc rlet operaling eamings, which Nisource d€fmes as iacome tom continuing operations sdjusted for certain items; and cumulative furds ftom
operations, which Nisource defmes as net op€rating cash flows provided by codinuiog operations, in each csse for the three-year period eded Dec€Eber 31,
2016; atrd relative total shareholder r€tur4 a nonCAAP market measure that Nsource defines as the a[tualized growth io the dividends and sharc price of. share
of Nisource's conmon stock (calculsted using a 20 ts8diq day average ofNisource's closing price beginoiog December 31, 2013 and endilg on Decamber 31,
2016) compar€d to thc total shareholdcr retum perfomance of a predetermircd pe€r group of componies. The service conditio$ for these awards lapse on
Feh[r.lary 28, 2017 .
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(shares)

Performance

Awards

WeightedAverage
Grant Date Fair

Value Per Unit ($)

Nonvested at December 31, 2015

Granted

Forfeited

Vested

647,305 r9.50

Nonvested rt December 31,2016 647,305 19.50

Non-.rrrployc. Dtn torlyordr . As ofMay I l, 2010, awards to ron-employec directors may be made obly undar $e Ormibus PlaL Cxneotly, restsicted stock
unib ae gralted sDnurlly to non+mployce directors, subject to a troo-cmploy€e diEctor's election to def€r receipt of such rcsticted stock utdt auud. The non-
employce dir€ctor's restsicted stock utrits vest otr the last day of the mn+mploye€ director's annu.l term correspotrding to the year the reskicted 3tock ulils w€re
award€d subject to spccial plo-mta vesting n les in the event of Retircmert or Disability (as defned in the award agreement), or death. The vested reshicted stock
udts are payabl€ as soon as practicable following v.sting cxcept as otherwise provid€d pursuant to the tron-employee di&ctor's el€ction to defer. C€rtain restricted
stock uDits remain oubtaoditrg from the Director PldL All such awards are fully veded and shall be distributed to tlrc directoB upoD lheir s€paration frodr the
Board.

As ofDecerrber 31, 2016 ,218,581 rcshicted stock units are outstanding to non€mployee directors under eilher the ODnibus Plm or tbe Direclor Plal Of this
amoutf, 40,932 resticted stock units are nonvested afld expccted to vest.

40t(U lllttch, Ptolt Shadng anl Conpany Contlbat on Nisour@ has a volunt{y 401(k) savings plan covsring cligible €rnployees that allows for periodic
discretionarymatch€sasapercentagcofcachparticipa'smntributioospayableinshupsofNiSourcecoomonstock.Nisourcealsohas.retir.ocrts|vingsplalr
thst provides for disffetionary proftt sharing c4nhibutions payable in shues of Nisource common stock to €ligiblc cmployees bascd on ernings results; snd
eligible employees hircd afrer January l, 2010 receive a non elective compmy cotrtibution of3% ofeligiblc pay payable in shares ofNisouc. commo! stock. For
rhe y€ars cflded December 31, 2016 , 2015 and 2014 , Nisourc€ recognized 401(k) match, profit shadng and non-elective conhibutior exp€nse of $32.3 million ,

S2?.4 milliotr atrd $28. I million , respectively.

83



Exhibit N0.403
Attachment B

Page 86 of 128
\Mtness: P.R. Moul

Table of Contents
NISoURCEINC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA(continued)

14. Long-Term Debt

NiSource long-term debt as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

Long-term debt type Maturity

Weighted
average interest

rate (%)

Outstanding balance as

ofDecember3l, (ir
millions)

2015 20t5

Senior notes:

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

NiSource Finance

Capital Markets

March 2016

November 2016

September 2017

March 2018

January 2019

March 2019

September 2020

December 2021

March2022

Februuy 2023

November 2025

December 2040

June 2041

February 2042

February 2043

Febnary 2044

February 2045

December 2027

10.75%

5.41%

5.25%

6.40%

6.80%

Variable (r)

s45%

4.45%

6.t3%

3.85o/o

s.89%

6.25%

5.95%

s.80%

5-25o/o

4.80%

5.65%

6.78o/o

210.4

476.0

500.0

500.0

550.0

63.6

s00.0

250.0

265.0

250.0

400.0

250.0

500.0

750.0

500.0

3.0

$ 201.s

90.0

2t0.4

476.0

500.0

550.0

63.6

500.0

250.0

265.0

250.0

400.0

250.0

500.0

750.0

500.0

3.0

Total senior notes $ 5,968.0 $ 5,759.5

Medium term notes:

Columbia of Massachusetts

Capital Markets

NIPSCO

December 2025 to February 202E

March 2017 toMay 2027

June 2017 to August 2027

630%

7.92%

7.57%

$ 40.0

106.0

95.5

$ 4o.o

106.0

95.5

Total medium term notes $ 241.s $ 241.s

Capital leases:

NiSource Corporate Services

NIPSCO

Columbia of Ohio

Columbia of Massachusetts

Columbia of Virginia

Columbia of Pennsylvania

October 201 9 to April 202 I

May 2018

October 2021 to June 2038

December 2033 to July 2036

August 2024 to July 2029

August 2027 to June 2036

2.92%

3.95%

6s3%

5.33%

t227%

5A5%

3.s s

12.7

80.1

23.7

31.9

3.7

52.8

79.8

24.r

5.8

32.4

Total capital leases 157.4 198.6

Pollution control bonds - NIPSCO July 2017 to April2019 5.760/o 96.0 226.0

Notes payable - NiSource Development Company July 2041 5.56% 2l
Unamortized issuance costs and discounts (41.6) $ (4s.5)

Total Long-Term Debt 6,421.3 $ 6,382,2

Rate of one month Libor plus 95 basis points.

Nisource Finarce is a 100% owtro4 consolidated limDcc subsidirry ofNisource that engagcs i! financing activities to |aisa funds for the bwin€ss operatioDs of
Nisouce and its subsidiaries. Nisource Finlnce was incorporated in March 2000 under the laws ofth€ state oflndiana. Prior to 2000, th€ ftnction ofNisource
Finance w.s pcrfolmed by Capit l Markets. Nisouce Fhance obligations are tully and unconditionally guaianhed by NiSource. Consequently, Do sepaote
finrncirl stltaments for NisourEe Fhance erc r€quircd lo be reported. No Nisource subsidiarics guarantcc dcbt.
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Duriry 2016, Nisource Finaoce redeerned $291.5 million oflixed-rde long-term debt at mahrdty, €ntercd into a $500 milion term loan agr€cment and cr eied i[to
forward starting swry-lock tesactions with mtional values totaling $500.0 million, while NIPSCO redeemed a total of$130.0 million ofpollutiotr conhol bonds.
These transsctions are detailed as follows:

. On March 15, 2016 Nisource Finance redeemed $201.5 million of 10.?5% setriot unsecured tDtes at maturity.

. Oo Much 31,2016, NiSource Finance e ercd into a $500 milliotr tcrm loan .gieement with a syndicate of baDks, The t,rE lom mahlres March 29,
2019, at which poht any and all outstanding boEowings under th. agrEeme de duc. Interest charged on borrowings dcpcnds on the variable rate
structure elected by Msource Finance 8t the time ofeach bonowing. The available variable rate strucrures from which Nisource Finance m.y choose are
d€fined in lhe term loall agreement. As ofDecember 31, 2016, NiSource Finance had $500.0 million of outstandhg bonowings und€r the term loan
aeleemetrt.

. Itr Jtttre 2016, Nisource Finance entercd into foryad-starting inteEst rate swaps wift m aggregate Dotioral amount of $500.0 millior to hedge the
varisbility h cash flows attributable to changes in the benchmark inierest rste during tlle period ftom the cllectivg date ofthc awqps to the a icipa&d
date offorccastcd debt issuances, expected to take place by the end of20l8. The for*urd-startitrg interest rate swaps were desipated as cash flow hedges
at the time the ageements were exeq*ed, whereby any gain or loss rccognized from tlrc rffective date ofthe swaps to the date trc associated debt is
issued for the elfectivc portion of the hedge is r€corded net of tax in AOCI and amortized as a compolent of interest expens€ ove! the life of the
desigated debt. If some portion of the hedges becomes ineffective, the associated gain or loss will be recognized h eamings. As ofDecernber 31, 2016,
ao inefrectiwness has becn recorded.

. On November l, 2016, NIPSCO redeemed $130.0 rdliotr of5.60olo pollution cootrol bonds at maturity.

. On November 28, 2016, Nisource Finarce rcdeem€d $90.0 million of 5.4lyo senior unsecur€d notes at maturity.

During 2015, Nisourcc Finance oxecuted a $750.0 million tender offer on fixed-rate long-term debt, !€deemed $230.0 million fixed-rate lotrg-term debt at
maturity, setded $1,075.0 million term loans, and e ered inlo two fo.wed startirg swaplock transactions with notional values totaling $1,000.0 million . These
traNactions .Ie detailed as follows:

. Prior !0 firc Scpsratior\ CPG closed its placement of $2,750.0 million i! aggregat€ principal amoEt of its senior mtes. UsirE tlrc proceeds fom this
offerirg, CPG made cash paymenB to Nisource represeding the setdcme[t ofinter-compatry bonowitlgs atrd the payment ofa one-time sp€cial dividerrd.
In May 2015, ulhg proceeds ftom the cash payments from CPG, Nisource Finarce settled its two bank term loans in rhe amount of S1,075.0 million and
exeqrted a tender olfer for $750.0 million consisting of a combimtio! of its 5.25% notes due 2017 , 6.40% Dotes due 2018 and 4.45% mtes due 2021 . In
conjuctioo with the dcbt rctir€4 Nisouce Finarce rscorded a $97.2 million loss on e.dy extinguishmcDt of long-temr debt, primarily sttributabl€ to
carly redemption premiums.

. On Novernber 28, 2015, Nisourc€ Filanc€ rcdeemed $230.0 million of 5.36n2 senior umecurcd notes at mahrrity.

. Ifl December 2015, NiSource Finance entered into forward starting interest rate swaps, lvith an aggregatc notion.l arnou of$1.0 billion, to hedge the
va ability in cash flows attributable to chaDges in the bercbmark interest rate duritrg the period tom the effectiye dare of thc swp to the articipated dat€
offorecasted debt issuances by the end of2018. The forward starting ht€test rate swaps were desigtrated as cash flow hedgcs at dre time th€ lg!€cments
werc cxecuted.

See Note l8-A, 'Contractual Obligations," for the outsterding long-tenn debt maturities at December 31, 2016 .

Unamortizcd debt expense, premium and discoutt on long-term debt applicable to outstaudiDg bon& .re beitrg arnonized over the life of such boods.

Nisource is subject to a f[uncial covenart utrder its r€volving credit facility which requires Nisouce to meintaitr a debt to capitalization ratio that does Dot exceed

70plo . A similar covenmt in a 2005 private placement note purchrse agrcement rEquirss Nisource to maidtain a debt to capitalization ratio that does not exceed

75% . Ar ofDecsmber 31, 2016 , the ratio was 66% .

Nisource is also subject to certain other non-finalcial cov€nants under the rcvolving qedit facility. Such covenants hcludg a limitation otr the creation or existence
of new liens on Nisource's assets, generally exempting liens on utilify assets, puchase doney security i erests, preexisting secudty interests alld an additional
subsct ofassets equal to $150 million . An asset sale covenatrt generally resFic$ the sale, conveyroce, lease, transf€r or other disposition ofNiSource's assels to
those dispositiors that 6e for a price not materially lcss thatr fair ma*et ofsuch assets, that would not Eaterially impair the ability ofNisource and
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Nisowce Fin trce to pcrform obligations under th9 revolviry credit facility, and that together with all other such dispositions, would Dot have a matedal adverse
effect. The covenotrt slso regtricts dispositions to tro more than loyo of Nisouce's coDsolidatcd total assets otr December 31, 2015. The rcvolviog credit facility
also includ€s a cross-default provision, which triggers an event of default under th€ credit facility in thg event of an unculed payment default relating to any
indebtedness ofNisource or any of its subsidiaries in a principal alrount of $50.0 million or mor€.

NiSource's in<hnh[es generally do lot contain any fnancial maintcnance coyen.nts. However, Nisoucp's indenhrres are generally subject to cross{efault
provisions rmging from urc,ured payment defaults of $5 million to $50 million , and limitatioDs on the incunence of lieDs otr Nisource's assets, generally
exempting liens on utility assets, purchas€ money security intercsts, pre€xisting secudty intergsts .nd an additional subset of sssets capped at l0% ofNisource's
coosolidated net tangibl€ assets.

15. Short-TcrmBorrowing!

Nisource generates short-term bo.rowings tom its rcvolvitrg credit facility, corbmercial paper program, lett€r of cr€dit issuances and accounts rec€ivable tansfe!
programs. Each ofthesc borowing sources is described fi[ther below.

NiSource Finance ruaintairu a revolving crcdit facility to fund ongoing workilg capitsl requirements includi[g the provision ofliquidity support for its $1.5 billior
commercial paper prograrn, provide for issuance ofletters of credit md also for general corpomte purposes. On November 28, 2016, NiSource Finalce ameoded its
€xisting revolving credit facility with a syndicate of banl$ led by Barclays Bark to incr€as€ the aggregate cormitments fiom $1.5 billion to $1.85 billion and
exterd lhe terminatioo drite to Novembet 28, 2021 . At December 31, 2016 ard 2015, Nisource had no ou$tatrditrg borrowings under this facility.

NiSource Fiaaoce's commercial paper program has . program lirdt ofup to $1.5 billion with I dealer group comprised ofBarclays, Citigroup, Credit Suisse and
Wells Fdgo. At Dec€mbet 31, 2016 , Nisouce had $1,178.0 million of commercial psper outstatding. At December 31, 2015, NSourcc had $321.4 million of
comme.cial pap€r outstanding.

As ofDeccmber 31, 2016 ard 2015, Nisouce had $14.7 millior ofstatrd-by lefters ofcredit outstrnding all ofwhich were under the revolyiry credit facility.

Transfers of accounts rccciv.ble are accounted for as secured boEowings rcsulting in the recognition ofshort-term debt orr the Consolidafed Balance Sheets in the
amout of $310.0 million and $246.0 Eillion as ofDecember 31, 2016 and 2015 , respectiv€ly. Refer to Note lZ "Transfers ofFinancisl Assets," for additional
information.

Short-term bormwings wele as follows:

At December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015

Commercial Paper weighted average interest rate of 1.24 % and 1.00% at December 31,2016 and 2015, respectively. S

Accounts receivable securitization facility bonowings

1,179.0 $
310.0

32r.4

246.0

Total Short-Term Borrowings $ 1,4E8.0 $ 567.4

Given lbeir tunover is less than 90 days, cash flows related to the bo[owings and rcpayments of the iteos listed above arc presetrted net in the Ststsments of
CoDsolidded Cash Flows.
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16. Frir Vrlue

A. FrirVNlucMcrlurcmrDts

RecuninR Fab Valae Meosutements . The following tables present financial assets and liabilities measured and recorded at fair value on Nisource's Corsolidated
Balance Sheets od a recuning basis and their level within the fair value hierarchy as ofDecembcr 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 :

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

December 31,2016 ( in millions)

Quoted Prices

in Active Markets
for Identical Assets

(Level l)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level3)

Balance as of
December 31,2016

Asscts

Risk management assets

Avail able-for-s ale securities

5.4 $ 43.6 $

131.5

49.0

131.s

Total 5.4 $ 175.1 1E0.5

Liabilities

Risk management liabil ities r.2 $ s8.9 $ 1.2 s 6t.3

Total r.2 $ 5E.9 $ r.2 $ 6r.3

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

December 3I,2015 ( in milliow';

Quoted Prices

in Active Markets
for Identical Assets

(Level l)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level3)

Balance as of
December 31, 2015

Assets

Risk management assets

Av ailable-for-sal e se curities

0.1 $ $

1,28.7

0.1

r28.7

Total 0.1 s 128.7 $ 128.8

Liabilities

Risk management liabilities r4.3 $ t7.4 $ 0.2 $ 31.9

Total 14.3 $ 17.4 $ 0.2 $ 31.9

Risk managemed asseh atrd liabilities include it erest late swaps, exchange-traded NYMEX futures ad NYMEX options and non+xchange-based forward
purchase contracts. Exchange-traded derivative contacts are based on unadjusted quoted pric€s in active markets and are classified withil Level l. These financial
assets and liabiliti€s ar€ secur€d with calh on deposit with the .xchange; therefole, Eonperformance lisk has not been incolporat€d into these valuations. Certain
non-€xchang€-tmded d€rivatives ar€ valued using broker or ov€r-the-counter, on-lin€ exchanges. Lr such cties, these non-exchange-raded derivatives ar€

ctassified within Level 2. Nol+xchange{ased derivative instruments include swaps, forwards atrd options. In cenain instances, these instumentr may utilize
models to measure fair vrlue, Nisource uscs a similar model to value similar instruments. Valuation models utilize various inputs that include quoted prices for
similar ass€b or liabilitics ia active markets, quotrd prices for idedical or simila aslets or liabilities in markets that are not active, other observable inputs for the
ass€t ot liability and market-conoborared inputs, (i.e., inputs derived principally from or corroboratcd by observable ma*et data by coEelatioo or olher means).

Where observable inputs are available for substantially the ftll term ofthe asset or liability, th€ ilstrurnent is categorized wilhin Level 2. Certain derivatives bade
in less activ€ markets rvith a lower availability ofpdcing information and models may bc utilized in the valuation. When such inputs have a significant impact on
th€ measuremett offair value, the iDstruD.dt is cotegorized withil Level3. Credit risk is considered in the fair value calculation ofde vative iDstruments that are

not exchatrga-taded Crcdit exposures ee adjusted to reflect collcteral agreements which rcduce exposues. As ofDecemb€r 31, 2016 ad 2015 , ftere w€r€
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no matcrial tsansfers between fair value hierarchies. Additionatly there were m charges in fte method or significant assumptioos used to cstimate th€ fair value of
Nisource's fi nalcial instuments.

Nisource Fhance has entered into forward-stsrting interest rate swaps to hedge the interest iate risk otr coupon paymetts of forccasted issuances of long-term debt.
These swaps are designated as cuh flow hedg€s. Credit risk is considered in the fair valu€ calculation of each interest rate swap. As they are based on observable
data and valuations of similar instruments, the ilt€r€st rale swaps a.e categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. There was no exchange of premium at

the itftial date ofthe swaps, and Nisouce ca! settle the swaps at 8ny time. For arlditional informatioo sce Note 9, "Risk Mamgenent Activities."

Availablc-for-sale secudties are investments pledged as collateral for trust accourts Flated to Nisowce's lrfiolly-owtr€d inswarce compatry. Ayailable-foi{ale
securities are included within "Other investments" in the CoNolidated Balalce Sheets. Nisource values U.S. Treasury, corpolate alrd mongage-backed securities
using a matrix plicing model that ilcorporates msrk€t-based information. These securities tlade less Acqueltly and arc classified within Level 2. Total uM€alized
gains atld losses ftom available-for-sale securities are i{cluded in other comprehensive income 0oss). The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses snd
fair value of available-for-sale s€curities at l!€c€mb€r 3 l. 2016 atrd 201 5 were:

December 3 l, 2016 (in millions)
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Availa ble-for-sa le securities

U.S. Treasury debt securities

Corporate/Other debt securities

35.0 $

98.7

0.1 $

0.3

(0.6) $

(2.0)

34.5

97.0

Total 133.7 $ 0.4 $ (2.6) $ 131.5

December 31, 2015 (in millions)
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Availl ble-for-sale secu rities

U.S. Treasury debt securities

Corporate/Other debt securities

33.7 $

95.7

0.1 $

0.3

(0.3) $

(0.8)

33.5

95.2

Total 129.4 $ 0.4 $ (1.r) $ r2E.7

For the yea$ ended December 31, 2016 , 2015 , and 2014, rhe realized gah on sale of available for sale U.S. Treasury debt securities was zero, S 0.2 million and
$ 0.1 milliol , respectively. For the years ended December 31,2016 ,2015 , a\d 2014 , the realized gain on sale of availabl€ for sale Corporate/Othe! debt
s€curities was $ 0.2 million , $ 0.2 million , ard $ 0.4 million, respectively.

The cost ofmaturities sold is based upon specific identific.tion. At December 31, 2016 , approximately $0.5 million of U.S. Treasury lecurities have maturities of
less than a yed while the remaining secudties have matudties ofgreater than ooe year. At December 31, 2016 , apFoximately $ 15.2 million ofCorporate/Ofrcr
d€bt securitiq have maturities ofless than a yea while dre remainiag securities have matudties ofgrcatcr than one year.

There are no mat€lial items in the fair value reconciliation of Level 3 assgts and liabilities measured at fair value on a r€cuEing basis for the yeals ended
December 31, 2016 and 2015 .

Not-racufiinE Fair Vqlue Mcaturementt . There werc no significant non-recuning fair value mcasurements recorded during lhe twelve mo hs etrded
December 31, 2016 .

B. Othcr Fair Vrlrc Disclosurcs for Finrrcirl Ir|rtruE.Dts . The carrying amourt of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, notes rcceivable, customer
deposits and short-t€rm bonowings is a reasonable estimate offat value du€ to their liquid or short-tem natwe. Nisoulce's long-term borrowings are recorded at
historical amour s.

The following melhods and assumptions wcre uscd to estimate thc fsir value ofeach class of fillarcial instsuments for which it is Facticable to estimate fair value.

Long-ten d.U .Tk fiir values of th$e secudties are estinated based on the quoted market prices for the same or similar seqrities. Cenfi premiul costs
associated with the eady settlement of lotE-teEl debt ar€ rlot taken into considerstion in determhing fair

88



Exhibit No, 403
Attachment B

Page 91 ot 128
\Mtness: P.R. Moul

Table ofContents
NISOURCTINC.
Not s to Corlolidrted Fimn.irl Stricmantt

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ST,PPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

value. Thes. fair value measur€meds are classified as Level 2 withiu the fair value hierachy. For lhe yeals cnded Decemb€r 31, 2016 snd 2015 , there were m
changes in the method or sigdficant assumptions used to estimate the fair value ofthe financial instrumenB.

The carryiog arount and estimated fail values of finarcial iDstrumeds were as follows:

At December 31, (in millions)

Carrying
Amount

2016

Estimated
Fair Value

20t6

Carrying
Amount

20ts

Estimated
Fair Value

20ls

Long-term debt (including current portion) 6,421.3 $ 7,064.1 $ 6,392.2 $ 6,975.7

17. Tr.nrfcn ofFitrancirl Assctg

Columbis of Ohio is under an agreement to sell, without recouse, substantially aU of its tade receivables, as they originate, to CGORC, a wholly-owued
subsidiary of Colqmbia of Ohio. CGORC, in tur4 is party !o m agreeme with BTMU.nd BNS, utder the rerns of which ir selk an undivided percentage

ownership hterEst i! its accoults r€ceivable to BTMU aod a commercial pap€r conduit sponsoEd by BNS. T his agreement was lalt renew€d on October 14,

2016; the currert ageement expit€s on October 13, 2017, md can bc ftrthcr rcnewEd if Eutually agre€d to by alt pdties. Thc daximum seasodal plogar limit
under the terms ofthe cun€nt agreement is $240 milion . As ofDecember 31, 2016 , $100.0 million of accounts rcceivable had beer transfefied by CGORC.

CGORC is a separate corporate entity tom Nsourca and Columbia ofOhio, with separate obligations, atrd upod a liquidation ofCGORC, CGORC'8 obligatioos

must b€ satisfied out ofCGORC'S ass€ts prio! to atry value b€comitrg available to CGORC'S stockhold€!.

MPSCO is uoder 8tr a$eeme to s.ll, rf,ithout recoursr, substmtially all of its tade Fceivables, 6s they odginate, to NARC, a wholly-orrcd subsidiary of
NIPSCO. NARC, in turn, is pafiy to m sgreement with PNC aod Mizuho utrder the teuDs of wlich it sells an undivided percentage ownership interest in its
accoDats receivable to PNC ad Mizuho. This agreement was last lenewed on August 24, 2016; the current ag€€ment expirq o[ August 23, 2017, and catr be
fi[ther renewed if mutua[y ag€ed to by all parties. Tlrc luximum seasonal Fogram limit uder the te[Ds of lhe curlent agr€emetf is $200 milliol . As of
D€cenber 31, 2016 , $175.0 milliotr ofaccoutrts receivable had bcen trarsfeired by NARC. NARC is a separat€ corporate entity from Nisowce atld NIPSCO, wilh
sepamte oblig.tions, and upon a liquidatiol of NARC, NARC'S obligations must be satisfied out of NARC'S assets prior to any value becoming available to
NARC's stocl.holder.

Colunbia ofP€oDsylvania is under an agrcemetlt to sell, without recourse, substmtially all of its trad€ rcccivables, as lhey originrtc, to CPRC, a wholly-owned
subsidi[y ofcolEnbia ofPennsylvania. CPRC, in turD, is party to an agrcement with BTMU under the tgnns ofwhich it sclls an undivided perc.ntsgc owncrship
hterest in its accounts receivable to a commercial paper conduit sponsored by BTMU. The agreement with BTMU was last renewed on March 9, 2016; the curre
agrem€nt expires on March 8, 2017, ad can be frrrther renewcd ifmutually .grEed to by both partics. Thc maximum seasoDal progrEn limit under lhe terms of
the ageement is $75 miuion . Ai ofDecember 31, 2016 , $35.0 million ofaccounts receivable had been tansfeEed by CPRC. CPRC is a separate corporrte entity
from NiSource and Columbia of Penrsylvani4 vr'ilh sepalate obligations, and upon a liquidation ofCPRC, CPRC'S obligations must be satisfied out ofCPRC's
assets prior to any value becoming available to cPRc's stockholder.

All accounts rcc€ivrbles sold to the puchasers are valued at face value, which approximates fair valuc due to their short-tcrm nahlre. The .mount ofthc undivided
p€rce age owncrship interest in the aocoutrts rcceivables sold is deterEined in part by required loss reserves under the agre€me s.

Transfers of.ccounts rcceivable are acmrmtcd for as securcd borrowirgs resulting in thc recognition ofshort-term borrowings or the Coasolidated Balarce Sheets.
As ofD€c€mber 31, 2016 , the maximum arnount ofdebt th.at can be rccognized related to Nisoucc's accounts rcceivable prograns is $310.0 million .
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The following table reflects the gross atrd nel receivables transferred as well as short-term borowings related to the s€curitizalioD transactions as ofD€cember 3l,
2016 and 2015 for Columbia of Ohio, NIPSCO and Columbia ofPennsylvania:

(in millions)
December 31,

2016
December 31,

20r5

Gross Receivables

Less: Receivables not transfened

$ 618.3 $

308.3

450.8

204.8

Net receivables transfened $ 310.0 $ 246.0

Short-term debt due to asset secwitization $ 310.0 $ 246.0

DuriDg 2016 and 2015, $64.0 million and $38.3 million was recorded as cash flows fiom financing activities related to fte change in short-term borrowirEs due to
securitization transactions. Fees associated with th€ securitization h.isactions werc $2.3 million , $2.5 million and $2.9 million for the ysars €nded December 31,
2016 ,2015 and 2014, respectively. Columbia of Ohio, NIPSCO and Columbia ofPennsylvania r€main responsible for collecting on the receivables securitized
and the receivables cannot be sold to anolher party.

lt. Oth.r CoEmitDcrts rrd Corthg.Dci.!

A. Contrrcturl Obligation! . Nisource has certain contracnral obligations requiring payments at specified periods. The obligatioN include loag-t€rm debt, leas€

obligations, energy commodity confacts ad obligations for various services including pipeline capacity and IBM outsourcing. The total coltactual obligations itl
existence at De@mber 31. 2016 atrd their maturities were:

(in nillions) Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 202r After

Long-term debt (r)

Capital leases (2)

Interest payments on long-term debt

Operating leases (3)

Energy commodity contracts (a)

Service obligations:

Pipeline service obligations

IBM service obligations

Other service obligations

Other liabilities

$ 6,305.5

250.0

4,611.2

54.6

312.1

2,OO2.l

325.0

77.7

34.4

349.9

22.7

337.9

15.4

108.5

532.7

84. I

58. I

34.4

476.0

18.5

305.3

9.4

67.7

382.7

8t.2

t7.4

550.0 $

13.5

244.9

4.8

68.0

63.6

13.4

2r4.9

4.1

0.6

139.2

3,E25.0

t67.'7

3,243.0

13.4

478.4

1,041.0 $

t4.2

265.2

7.5

67.3

293.1

80.0

1.9

176.0

79.7

0.3

Total contractual o bligations $ 13,972.6 $ r,s43.7 1,3s8.2 t,770.2 t,137.2 435.8 7,727.5
(t,Long-r€rm dcbt bddrc .xclud6 urnonizcd issuancc costs.nd discomts oft4l.6 million.
(1)Capil'l leasc p6ym. s shownsbovc &c inclusivc ofi crcst totrling t92.6 milion.
(1)opcmtinglcrscbelrnccsdortinc|ud.smountsforf€et|er5csifatcanbcrncwcdbeyondth.inilialleaset.r'LThccompdIyatticipstesrenewingthclccsbyod

the.'ticipa!cdpayment!associalcdwiththcrerwalsdonotmcGtthcdefnitionof.xp€cledminimumleascp6ymcntsandtheIEforE!rcnolinclUdeddovc'Expec
million in 2017, $32.9 million in 201 8, $26. I million in 20 19, t 17.5 million in 2020, 08.0 million ir! 2021 and t2.0 million thereafter.
(a) In J0nuary 2017, NIPSCO signcd new cotl contract commitm€nts oft24.2 million and $10.1 milion for2017 and 2018, respectively. Ttrcse contncts sra not includ€d above.

Operuliig tnd Capital Leos. Commitme s, NiSource leases assets iu sevelal oreas of its opelations. Payhents made in cornectiod wilh operating leas€s were $
52.0 million in 2016 , S 47.5 million in 2015 and $ 59.8 million in 2014 , and arc primarily chargcd to operation ond maintenmce expense as incuned. Capital
lease assets and telated accumulated depreciation ircluded in the Consolidared BalaDc€ Sheets werc $ 167.0 milion and $ 20.6 milliotl at December 31, 2016 , and
$ 236.2 million and $ 44.0 million at Dccember 31, 2015 , respectiv€ly.

Included in c.pital leases 8re the adjusted payments for the NIPSCO scrvice agreEment with Pure Air. Refer to section E, "Olher Matters," below for additional
informalion.
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Parchase snd Sereice Obligalions, Nisowce ha5 entered into various purchase and service agre€ments whereby NiSource is contractually obligated to make
certain mioimum payments in future periods. Nisouce's purchase obligations ue for the purchage of physical quatrtities of natural gas, elccticity arrd coal.
Nisource's seflice agreemeDls ercompass a brcad raage ofbusiness support and mainteDatrce functiotrs which are gercrally described bclow

Nisource's subsidiaries hsve entered into various ercrgy commodity contracb to purghase physical qumtities ofnatural gas, elecEicity ard coal. These armunts
repres€Dt mitimum quantities ofthese commodities Nisource b obligated to purchase at bolh fixed and variable pric€s.

Io July 2008, fte ruRC issued an order approving NIPSCO's purchase powcr agreements with subsidiaries of lberdrola Renewables, Buffalo tudge I LLC and
Barton Windpower LLC. Thes€ ageements provide NIPSCO the opportunity ard obligation to purchase up to 100 mw of wind powcr generatrd corntnenciDg in
early 2009. The contacts extend 15 and 20 ye.rs, representing 50 mw ofwind power each. No mhimum quantities arc specified within these ageem€trts due to
the variability ofelecldcity gercratiotr tom wind, so no amounts related to these contacts are included irl the table above. Upon any tenninatiou ofthe ageemetrts
by NIPSCO for any reason (othcr than material breach by Buffalo Ridge I LLC or Barton Wiodpower LLC), MPSCO nay be required to pcy e terminatiotr charge

that could be material depending on the evenb giving rise to temination ard the timing ofthe termidation. NIPSCO begar purchasing wind porl€r in April 2009.

Nisourca has pipeline seffice agreemetrts that provide for pipelirc capacity, transportatiotr and storage sewices. These agreements, which have expiration dates

raqing iom 2017 ro 2045 , require Nisource to pay fixed morf y charges.

NIPSCO has contracts with tlrc€ rnajor rail operators providitrg for coal tra$portation services for which lhere are certain minimum payments. Thesc scrvice
contracts erend for various pcriods drough 2018 .

OD Decembe! 31, 2013, Nsoulce Corporate Services signed a seven-year agregment with IBM to continue to provide business process and support firnctions to
Nisowce ulder a combination of fixed or vadable charges, wilh the yariable chdges fluctuating bascd on the actual need for such services. The agreement was
elfective January l, 2014 with a cornmencemeDt date ofApril l, 2014 ard includes some taryeted servic€ enhatrccments as well as contirued existilg informatioa
t€chnology support services and a few additional support services.

Nisourcc hrs initiated a prg.fss to evaluate its futurc IT business process and support model, which included lhc issuarce of a rcquest for proposal fiom several

service provide$, including IBM. Upon any tgmirution of the agreement by NiSource for any reason (other than material breach by IBM), Nisource may be
requiled to pay IBM a termination charge that could include a breakage fee, rgpayment of IBMS capital investnents trot yet recovered and IBM'S wind{own
expense. This tcrmhation fee could be material dependiry on the ev€ s giving rise lo the termination .nd the timing of thc temhation.

B. GufrDtcar .nd Indamtritica . As a part of dormal business, Nisourcc and certain subsidiaics eoter into various agc€mcnts pmviding fmancial or
pedormalce assurance to third panies on behalf of certain subsidiaries. Such agreernenb includc gu@rfees and stand-by letters of credit. These agrcements are
enter€d into primarily to support or enhance th€ creditworthiness olherwis€ attntuted to a subsidiary on a stand-alone basis, fteleby facilitating the extension of
suflici€nt oredit to accomplish th€ subsidiaries' int€nded com.rnercial pupos€s. At D€c€mber 31,2016, Nisource bad issued stard-by letters of credit of$14.7
millioD for the b€nefit ofthird parties.

C. L.grl Procccdirgs . The Compatry is porty to certaitr claims ad legal proccedings arising in the ordiMry course ofbusiness, nodc ofwfiich is de€med to
be iodividually material at this time. Due to the inherent uncedainty oflitig.tio4 thete csn be no assuancc that the resolution of atry particular claim or pmceeding
would not have a material adveBe elfect on tb€ Company's results of operatioos, financial position or liquidity. If onc or more of such matters were decided
against the Company, $e €ff€cts could be mat€rial to th€ Company's results of operations in the period in which th€ Company would b€ !€quied to tecord or
adjust the relat€d liability and could also be materi.l to the Compatry's cash flows in the periods the Company would be required to pay such li.bility.

D. Etrvirormcrtd Mrtt.rr . Nisource operations are subject to environmentsl statutes atld rEgulations related to air quality, watcr quality, haz6rdous wast6

atrd solid !r'astg. Nisourcc b.lieves that it is itr substantial compliadce with the envirotrmental rEgulations currently applicabl€ to its operatiols.

It is mamgement's conthued inte to addre$ environmental issu$ in cooperation with regulatory authorities in such a maturer as to achieve munrally acceptable

compliance plals. Howevet th€re can be no assurance that lircs and penalti€s will not be
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hcurred. Mamgemert expecs a sigfficant podion of enviroDmental assessment ard r€ftediation cost! to be recoverable through mtes for certain NiSource
compatries.

As ofDecember 31, 2016 atrd 2015 , Nisource had recorded a liability of approximately $l ll.4 million and $123.2 millior, respectively, to cover envimnmental
remediation at va ous sites. The cune poltion of this liability is includcd in "Legal and environmental" in the Consolidated Balance Sheets- Th€ noncunent
portion is included in "Othe! noncurrent liabilities" in the Consolidated Balance Sbeets. Nisouce !€cognizes costs associat€d with envilonm€ltal remediation
obligations when the incurrencc of such costs is probable and the amounts can be reasonably estimated. The original estimates for remediatiol activities may dilfer
materially from the amount ultimately exp€trded. The actual futurc expenditur€s depend on malry factoru, including qure y enactgd laws and regulatioDs, the
naturc 6nd ext€nt ofimpact th€ Eethod ofrcmediation and thc availability ofcost recovcry. Thcse expenditures are lot currendy estimable al some sites. Nisource
periodically sdjusts its liability as information is collected and estim.tes become morc refmed.

Electsic OpelatioN' compliance estimates disclosed below are reflective ofNIPSCO's lrfegat€d Resource Plan submi(ed to the IURC on November l, 2016. See

section E, "Oth€r Matters" below for additioflal infomation,

Air
The actions listed below could require fitther reductions in emissiols ftom various emission sowces. NiSource will coatinue to closely monitor developments in
these matt€rs.

Climate Change . Futule legislative and r€gulatory prograrns, including implementation of the EPA CPP, could significantly lihit allowed GHG €missions or
impose a cost or tax on GHG emissions. Additionally, rules that increaJe methane leak detection, require emission reductions or impose additional requirements for
Mtural gas facilities could restrict GHG emissioos and impose additional costs. The CPP atrd other federally emcted or proposed GHG reductior measures are
subject to numerous legal challenges that could change the *ry the programs rre implemented, ard Nisouce will carEfirlly monitor all GHC rcduclion proposals
and regulatiols.

Nartonal Ambien, Air Quolily Stoidanls . The CAA requires tlle EPA to set NAAQS for six "criteria" air pollutants considered harlful to public health and the
environment. Periodically, the EPA imposes new, or modifies existing, NAAQS. States contahing areas that do not meet the new or revised standards, or
contribute significandy to nonattainment of doivnwind states, may be required to takc steps to achicve a[d maintain compliance with the stardards. Thes€ 6teps
could include addirional pollution cootrols on boilers, engines, tubircs and other facilities owngd by elcctric genemtior md gas distributiotr operatioDs.

The followitrg NAAQS wEre recently added or modified:

Ozone. On October 26, 2015, tlle EPA issued a final rule to lower the 8-hour ozone standard tom 75 ppb to 70 ppb. Affer the EPA proc€sds wirh d€sigDations,
areas where Nisource operates that are cunendy designated in attairunent with the standards may be reclassified as norlattainment. NiSource will continue to
monitor lhis matter alrd camot estimate its impact at this time.

CLan Power Plan On Oclobcr 23, 2015, the EPA issued a fulal nrle to legulate CO 2 emissioos tom cxisting fossil-fucl ECUS utrder sectio! I I l(d) oftlrc CAA.
The fnal rulc cstablishes national CO 2 emission-rate standards that are applied to cach state's mix of.ffected ECUS to cstablish state-specific emission-rate and
mass.€mission limits. The final nrle requires each state to submit a plan itdicating how lhe state will me€t tbe EPA'S emissioD-rate or mass-€missio! limit,
including possibly imposing reduction obligations on specific units. If a state does not submit a satisfactory plan, the EPA will impose a fed€ral pla! on that state.
Otr February 9, 2016, the U.S. Supr€me Cout stayed implem€ntation ofthe CPP until litigation is decided on its me ts. The cost to comply with this nrle will
depend otr a number offactors, itrcluding the outcome ofCPP litigatiorl the requireme s ofthe statc pla! or final federal plan, and the level ofNIPSCO's required
CO 2 emission ieductionr. It is possible that this new rule, cooprehensive federal or srate CHG legislation or other GHG rcgulation could result io additional
expeDle or compliance cosb that could ruterially impact Nisourc€'s financial results. NIPSCO will continue to modtor lhi! mattet atd catmot estimatc its impact
at this time- Should cosb be incurcd to comply with the CPP, NIPSCO believes such costs will be eligible for recovery through customer rates.
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Waste
CtXCZ,l, Nisourcc subsidiades de potentially rcspoDsible parties at wsste disposal sites und€r tlle CERCLA (commonly knowtr as Sup€rftnd) and similar state
laws. Additionally, Nisource affdiates have retained envimnmental liabilities, iocludiry remediation liabilities, associated with certaiD former openrionr.

MGP. A proglam has been instituted to ide iry and investigate former MGP sites whele Gas Distribution Operations subsidia es or prcdecessors may havg
liability. The prograh has identilied 64 such sites where liability is probable. Remedial actions at many of these sites are being overseen by state or f€d€lal
environmental agcncies tbrcugh consent agreements or voluntary iemediation agreements.

Nisource utilizB I probabilistic model to estimate it$ future remediatioa costs rclated to its MGP sites, The model was prepared wilh the assistance ofa third-party
and incorporates Nisouce and gercral hdustry experience with remediatiDg MCP sites. Nisourc! complet$ !n amual tefrEsh oflhc model i! the second quader
of each fiscal year. No material chatrges to the estiEated firture r€mediation costs were noted as a result ofthe reftesh conpleted as of Jue 30, 2016. The total
estimated liability at Nisource related to the facilities subject to remediation w.5 1105.5 millior and $l10.4 million at December 31, 2016 atrd 2015 , (espectively.

The liability reFesents Nisourc€'s best estimate ofthe probable cost to remediate the facilities. NiSowce believes that it is reasonably possible that remediation
costs could vary by as much as $25 million itr additiol to the costs noted above. Remediation costs ale estimat€d based on the best available informatio4
applicable remedistion standads ot the balance shcet datg, and experienc. with similar facilities.

CCX'. Or April 17, 2015, the EPA issued a fiial nrle for regulation ofCCRs. The mle r€gulates CCRS under Ore RCRA Subtide D, wtich d€termines Or€m to bc
nonhazadous. The rule is implcm€ntcd in phases and requires increased groundwate. monitorh& reporting, rccord ke€ping and posting ofrelated hformation to
the ln&met. The rule also establishes requirements rclatcd to CCR marl.gemcnt snd diipos.l. The rulc will allow NIPSCO to codinue its byproduct beneficial use

Fograr[

The publicatioo of the CCR rule resulted in reyisiols to previously recorded legal obligations associated with the retirement of certain NIPSCO facilities. The
actual asset retilement costs Elated to the CCR nrle may vay substantially fiom the estirnarcs used to rccord lhe incaeased as.let retirem€nt obligarion due to the
uncertainty about tlrc coflpliatrce strategies that will be used and the prelimimry lature ofavailable data used to estimate costs. Refer to Note 7, "Ass€t Retirement
Obligatiotrs," for further hformatiotr. Lr additio& to comply witl the rule, NIPSCO wiU be rcquited to incur tuture capitsl expenditurcs to modiry its hfastuctule
and manage CCRS. Based upon I prcliminary etrgirceriry study, capital coEpliance cosb arc curcndy expected to cost approximatcly $230 million . As .llowed
by the EPA, NIPSCO wi cotrtitrue to collect data over timg to determine the spccific complianc€ solutions and associated costs and, &r a tesult, the achul costs
mdy vary. NIPSCO has filed a petition with the IURC seeking approva.l ofthe projects and to recover the costs associated with CCR compliarce.

Water
,E G. Or November 3, 2015, the EPA issued a final rule to amend the ELc atrd statrdards for the Steam Electric Pow€r Gqeratitrg category. The fiml rule becamc
effectivc Jrtrurry 4, 2016. The rulc imposes trew water trcrtmctrt and dischargc rrquireltre s oo NIPSCO'S €lectic generating facilities to be applied between 2018
and 2023. Based upoo a prelimhary ergineering study, capital compliance costs arc culr€ ly expected to cost approximately $170 milliotl . NIPSCO has filed a
petition with Orc IIJRC se€king apprcval ofthe projecis ard to recovet the costs associated with ELG compliance.

E. Othcr MrtteN.

Ttunsmission Vpgad. A$..men&,. OnFe&lry I l, 2014, NIPSCO enterEd inro TUAS with upgr"ade sponson to complete upgadcs on NIPSCO'S traNmission
system on behalfofthos€ sponsors. The upgmde sponsoE agreed to r€imburse NIPSCO for thc total cost to constuct tansmission upgrades ard plac€ them into
service, multiplied by I rate of l.7l ("the multiplier").

On Jun€ 10, 2014, certain upgrade spoosors for both TUAs filed a complaint at the FERC agaiDst MPSCO regarding lhe multiplier st.ted in the TUAS. On Jutle 30,
2014, NIPSCO filed all a$wer defelding the terms ofthe TUAS and lhe jult and reasonable latule ofthe multiplie! charged thercir and moved for dismissal ofthe
complaint. On December 8, 2014, the FERC issued an order ir rcsponse to th€ complairt finding that it is appropriate for NIPSCO to reaovet thtough the
multiplier, substartiated costs of ownership rclated to the TUAS. Orl August 10, 2016 NIPSCO reached settlemeDt with all rcmaidng parties to the complahr and
filed with the FERC for aplmvol. An order ftom thc FERC approving the setdem€trt wds received on Jmuary 31, 2017. Receipt ofthe FERC orde. did not result in
d malerial impaGt to the Co[solidated Finarcial Statements.

At tlrc time thc TUAS were execlte4 it was a$urned the proceeds rcccivcd tom dre upgrade sponsoB would b€ taxable to NIPSCO. Accordingly, thc multiplicr
included . provision for such taxes. On June 10, 2016, the U.S. Trcasuy Departrnent issued a notic€
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regarding taDsfers of property to regul.fed utilities by electric gercrators, stathg th6t tsansfers within Ore scope of thc notice will not be treated as taxable. In
response to this notice, NIPSCO recorded a liability of$8.6 milliou to reflect the estimated amount owed to the upgrade sponsors for the portion ofthe multiplier
previously collected for taxes. This activity is recorded within "Other, net' in lhe StatemeDts ofconsolidated Income (Loss).

PHMSA Transmbtlon. On Marcb 17, 2016, PHMSA issued a proposed rule that would, if adopted, add rcw assessment and data requirements to existing
transmission facilities that would necessitate expatded iavestigatioo and repair/replace activity on lhese facilities over the n€xt 15 years. The cotr|Dent period for
the proposed rule closed on July 7, 2016. If adopted as proposed Olis rule mry rcquirc Nisourcc to incu sigrificant incremental capital and operdtiol and
mahtenance expenditures to achieve compli.nce. Nisource will continue to monitor this mafter, and c.ntrot reasonably estimate its impact at lhis time.

PHMSA EFV. On Octob€r 14, 2016, PHMSA issued a final rule that expands safety rcquirements for EFVS. Among th€ nrle's provisions is a lequirem€nt for
utilities to trotify custom€rs whose seruice lines .re not currendy €quipped with ad EFV oftheii righr to request iDstallation of an EFV. The rule takes effect April
14, 2017. Nisource is evaluating potential impacts ofthis regulatior o[ its op€ratioB sod camot reasonably estimlte its impact at this time.

NIPSCO 2016 Inte$ale.l Resoarce PlarL Er|.vitrmrcntal, regulatory ard economic factors, ircluding low natural gas prices and aging coal-fired udts, bave led
NIPSCO to consider modirying its current electric generatior supply mix to include less coal-fir€d generation. Due to enacted CCR and ELG legislation, NIPSCO
would expect to incur over $l billion in operating, maintenance, envirorunetrtal and other costs over the next seven years if th€ culrent fleet ofcoal-fired generating
units renain operational.

Otr November l, 2016, NIPSCO submitted its 2016 htegraled Resource Plao with the IURC. Tbe plau evaluates demand-side ard supply-side r€source altematives
to reliably atrd cost effectively meet NIPSCO customers' firture energy rcquirements over the next twenty yea$. The 2016 Integratcd Resource Pldr itrdicates that
the most viable option fo! customers and NIPSCO involves lhe retirement ofBailly Generating Station (Units 7 and 8) as soon as mid-2018 and two uflits (Units 17
and 18) at the R.M. Schahfer Generating Statiotr by the etrd of2023. It is projected ovgr the lotrg term that th€ cost to customers to rctir€ these units at these dates
will be low€r thatr rnaintaining and upgradiog them for continuing gercration.

Nisource .nd MPSCO committed to the retiremeft of the Bailly Getrerating Statioo units ir connection with the filing of the 2016 Integrated Resouce Plarl
Howevgr, rctirement of these units is subject to the approval ofthe MISO, which is rcsponsible for cootdinathg, colrtrolling ard monitoring the use ofthe electric
tra$mission system by utilities, gen€rators and marketers across parts of 15 U.S. states and the Canadian province ofManitoba. In the fouth qualter of20l6, the
MISO approved NIPSCO'S plar to r€tire the Bailly Gen€mting Station units by May 31, 2018. In accodance with ASC 980-360, the rcmainitrg net book value of
theBaillyGeneratingStationuritswasr€classif€dfom.Nerutilityplant..ro''olherproperty,atcost'lcssaccumul.teddepreciation..orrlhecoDsolillatedBce
Sheets. Refer to Note 5, 'Property, Plant and Equipmcntn for fi[ther information.

In gonnection wilh lhe MISO'S approval of NIPSCO's plaMed retirement of the Bailly Generating Station udts, Nisource recorded $22.1 million of planr
r€tirem€ -related charges in the fourth quarter of20l6. These charges were comprised ofcontract termination qharges !€lated to MPSCO'S capital l€ase with Pure
Air (discussed further below), volutary employeg sev€rance benefits, and write downs of cenain materials md zupplies hvetrtory balarces. These charges are
prescnted within "Operation atrd maintenance" on the Statehents ofcolsolidated Irrcome.

MPSCO Pure Aii NIPSCO has a seFice agreement with Pure Air, a general paftlership betwEeo Afu Products and Chemicals, Inc. and First Air Partners LP,
under which Pure Air provides scrubber services to reduce sulfiE dioxide emissions for Units 7 and 8 at the Bailly Gengrating Station. Services under this confact
commenced on July 1, 1992 and expired on June 30, 2012. The agreeme[t wal reftwed effective July l, 2012 for ten years requidng NIPSCO to pay for the
seryic€s under a co.nbination offixed and variablc chargcs. Nisouce bas made atl exhaustive effort to obtain infonnation needed fiom Pure Air to d€tentrhe the
status ofPure Air !s a VIE. However, NIPSCO has Dot been ablc to obtain this information an4 as . resull it is unclear whether Pule Air is a VIE and ifNIPSCO
is the primary beneficiary. NIPSCO will continue to rEquest the information required to determine whe0rcr Pure Air is a VIE. NIPSCO has no cxposure to loss
related to the service agrcement with PuI€ Air ard payments under this agreement were $ 21.7 million and $ 19.5 million for the yefis €nded D€cember 31, 2016
and 2015 , respectively, In accorda[ce with GAAP, the renewed agreement was evaluated to determioe whether the arangemetf qualifies as a lease. Based on the
lerms ofthe agleement, the arangemeot qualified for capital lease accounting. As the effective date ofthe rcw agrpement was July l, 2012, Nisouce capitalized
thfu leas€ begimiry ir the third quffter of 2012.

As turther discussed above in this Note 18 uoder the heading "NIPSCO 2016 Itrtegaled Resource Plan," NIPSCO plaDs to retire the generatiotr station units
serviced by Pure Air by May 31, 2018. Ir December 2016, as allow€d by the provisions of the service
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agreement, NIPSCO plovided Pule Air fonnal notice of inte to termhate th€ seryice agreement, effective May 31, 2018. Providing this notice to Pur€ Air
trigg€red a contlact termination liability of $16 million which was recorded in fouih quader of 2016. This expelse was itrcluded as palt of the pla retircm€trt-
related chrges discussed abow. Payment of tbis liability is not due util NIPSCO ceases use of the scrubbor services. Thc liability is presented in 'Other
roDcurent liabilities' on the Cotrsolidated Balarce Sheets. In additioq NIPSCO rcmeasucd the remaidng c.pital lease assct atrd obligation to fcflect the chalge
in cstimated rcmahitrg minimum lease payments. This remeasurEm€nt was a nod-cash traDsaction that had no impact otr the Stetements ofcoDsolidated Income.

19. Accurrubtcd Othcr Comprahersivc Los!

The following table displays th€ activity ofAccumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, net oftax:

(in millions)
Gains and Losses on Gains and Losses on

Securities 0) Cash Flow Hedges (r)
Pension and OPEB

Items (l)

Accumul,ated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss (u

Balance as ofJanuary 1,2014 $ (0.3) $ (25.8) $ (17.5) S (43.6)

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss

0.9 (0.3)

(0.3) 2.5

(10.2)

0.4

(e 6)

2.6

Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss) 0.6 2.2 (e.8) (7.0)

Balance as of December 31,2014 0.3 (23.O $ (27.3) $ (s0.6)

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications

Amounts reclassified from accunulated other comprehensive loss

(0.s)

(0.3)

(11.0)

3.2

(s.0)

2.6

(16.5)

5.5

Net curent-p€riod other comprehensive loss (0.8) (7.8) (2.4) (l1.0)

Allocation of AOCI to noncontrolling interest

Distribution of CPG to shareholders (Refer to Note 3, "Discontinued Operalions")

2.0

13.9 10.6

2.0

24.5

Balance as of December 31. 2015 (0.s) $ (ls.s) $ (le.r) $ (3s.1)

Other comprehensive income before reclassifi cations

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss (0.1)

7.1

1.5

7.6

2.4

0.5

1.0

Net curent-period other comprehensive income (loss) (0 l) 100l5E6

Brlance as of December 31, 2016 (0.o s (6.e) $ (17.o $ (2s.1)

(t)All amounts are net of ta.x. Amounts in parentheses indicate debits

20. Other, Net

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015 20r4

Interest Income

AFUDC Equity

Charitable Contributions

Miscellaneous (l)

3.4 $

11.6

(4.s)

(e.0)

0.8 s

I 1.5

(4.8)

9.9

3.8

t0.7

(1 1.1)

10.0

Total Othcr, net l.s $ r7.4 $ t3.4
)Miscel|an.ou5i[20l6primArilyco$istsofaTUA.r€latedchfgcofs8'6mil|iontorcflcctth.cstimelcdamormlow.dlolhcup!'sdcapoosor3fo'eFnio0ofthn

collected for taxes. Refer to Note I E-E, "Other Matters," for additional information. In 20 l5 and 20 14, Miscellaneous primarily consisted of TUA income
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21. Interest Expense, Net

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016
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20ts 2014

Interest on long-term debt

Interest on short-term borrowings

Debt discount/cost amortization

Accounts receivable securitization fees

Allowance for borrowed firnds used and interest capitalized during construction

g1hs1(t)

3s2.3 $

9.2

7.6

2.3

(s.6)

(16.3)

377.5 $

2.2

8.7

2.5

(s 4)

(s.3)

368.6

5.2

8.0

2.9

(5.3)

0.1

Total Intcrest Expense, net 349.s $ 380.2 $ 379.5

The change in Other for 2016 is primarily attributed to increases in Columbia of Ohio's post-in-service carrying charges (PISCC).

22, Scgnctrtr of Busircls

At D€cember 31, 2016 , Nisowce's opqdioDs ate divided hto two primary reportable segmetfs. The Gas Distributiol OperatioDs segm€nt provides natural gas

s€rvice and transportation for resid€ntial, comEercial and industlial customeF ifl Ohio, Pennsylvad4 Virgini4 Kentucky, Marylan4 Iddiana and Massachusetts.
The Electric Operations segment provides elechic service in 20 counties in the northem p.rt oflndiana.

The followiag table provides information about business segments. Nsoulce uses operating income as its primdy mea3ur€mert fo! each ofthe reported segme s

and makes dacisions orr fuiaic€, dMdends aDd taxcs at the corporatc level on a consolidated basis. Segnent revenues include intersegme sales to nlfliated
subsidiaries, $fiich are eliminatcd in consolidatioD. Affiliated sales re recognized on the basis of prevailing market, rcgulated p.ices or at levels provided for
unaler contractual agr€efterts. Operating incohe is derived tom revenues and cxpenses direcdy associated with each segm€nt.

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015 2014

Gross Revenues

Gas Distribution Operations

Unaffiliated

Intersegment

2,81E.2 $

12.4

3,068.7 $

0.4

3,593.6

0.3

Total 2,830.6 3,069.1 3,593.9

Electric Operations

Unaffiliated

Intersegment

1,660.9

0.E

1,573.6

0.8

1,672.6

0.8

Total 1,661.6 1,574.4 1,673.4

Corporate and Other

Unaffrliated

Intersegment

13.s

413.3

9,5

396.4

6.2

412.5

Total 426.8 405.9 4r8.7

Eliminations (426.s) (3e7.6) (413.6)

Consolidated Gross Revenues

96
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Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016
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20t5 20t4

Operating Income (Loss)

Gas Distribution Operations

Electic Operations

Corporate and Other

s74.0 $

29t.4

(7.21

555.8 $

264.4

(20.3)

537.0

282.7

(30.6)

Consolidatcd Operating Income 8s8.2 $ 799.9 $ 789. l
Depreciation a nd Amortization

Gas Distribution Operations

Electic Operations

Corporate and Other

252.9 $

274.5

19.7

232.6 $

267.7

24.1

217.6

244.4

24.9

Consolidated Deprecia tion and Amortization 547.1 s24.4 $ 486.9

Assets

Gas Distribution Operations

Electric Operations

Corporate and Other (l)

t1,096.4 $

s2s3s
2,362.2

10,094.5 $

5,265.3

2,132.7

9,443.7

5,009.9

10,136.2

Consolidatcd Assets 18,691.9 $ t7,492.5 $ 24,589.8

Capital Expenditures (2)

Gas Distribution Operations

Electric Operations

Corporate and Other

1,054.4 $

420.6

15.4

917.0 $

400.3

50.2

860.3

438.8

40.5

Consolidated Capital Expenditures 1,490.4 $ t,367.5 $ 1,339.6
(')Corponte.nd Oth.r in 2014 includcs ass€ts ofDis.ontiNed Opentioos. Refcr to Notg 3, "DscontinuEd Opcrations," for sdditional info.nrtiotr.
(r)Amoun1sdiffcrfomlhoscpr.s!nt9dontheStntemcntsofconsolidstcdcdshIlowsprimsdlyductothcinclusionofcapitslcxP.ndifrc
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SITPPLEMENTARY DATA (contiNed)

23. Qurd.dy tr'inucirl Drtr (Umuditcd)

Quart€rly filancial data does not always reveal the trend ofNisource's business opelations due to noffecuning items and seasonal *eather pattems, which affect
eamings and relat€d components of rct revenues and operating ircome.

(in millions, except per share data)
First

Quarter 
(t)

Second

Quarter (t)
Third

Quarter

Fourth

Quarter

2016

Gross revenues

Operating lncome

Income from Continuing Operations

Results from Discontinued Operations - net of taxes

Net lncome

Basic Eamings Per Share

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operations

1,436.6

381.4

186.6

186.6

0.58

897.6 $

138.2

29.0

(0.1)

28.9

0.09

8613 $

1t3.7

23.7

3.5

27.2

0.07

0.01

1,297.0

224.9

88.8

88.8

0.28

Basic Earnings Per Share 0.58 0.09 $ 0.08 $ 0.28

Diluted Eamings Per Share

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operations

0.58 0.09 0.07

0.01

0.27

Diluted Earnings Per Share 0.58 0.09 $ 0.08 $ 0.27

2015

Gross revenues

Operating lncome

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations

Results from Discontinued Operations - net of ta<es (2)

Net Income (Loss)

Net Income (Loss) attributable to NiSource

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operations

r,852.2

386.3

t92.5

82.8

275,3

268.4

0.61

0.24

884.6 $

84.4

(73.1)

45.4

(27.7)

(36.4)

(0.23)

0.r2

817.2 $

t09.7

r4.8

(re.7)

(4.e)

(4.e)

0.05

(0.07)

1,097.8

2r9.s

64.4

(5 0)

59.4

s9.4

0.20

(0.01)

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share 0.85 (0.11) $ (0.02) $ 0.19

Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operations

0.61

0.24

(0.23)

0.r2

0.05

(0.07)

0.20

(0.01)

Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share 0.85 $ (0,11) $ (0.02) $ 0.19
tllFirstmds..ondquartcfrsul$for20l6difcrfomtIEresoItsprscntcdinth.'!.f|edForml0-Qfortherespectiwpcfio&.rarc$jltofthcopdonofAsUIlf9h
2016 . Rcfcr to Notc 2. 'Rcccnt Accountirg Pronounccmcnts,' for additionrl information.
(2) Includes the results of the former Columbia Pipeline Group segment.
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA (contiNed)

24. SupplcmcDtrl Clih Flow hformrtioD

The fouowi4 tables provide additional hfomatiotr rcgading Nisource's CoDsolidded Statem€tfs ofcssh Flows for the years ended December 31, 2016 , 2015
and 2014 :

Year Ended December 31, (in millions) 2016 2015 20r4

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information

Non-cash fransactions.

Capital expenditures included in cunent liabilities

Assets acquired under a capital lease

Schedule of interest and income taxes paid:

Cash paid for interest, net of interest capitalized amounts

Cash paid for income taxes

$ 12s.3 $ 121.6 $ 127.4

4.0 47.5 76.7

$ 337.8 $ 390.4 $ 429.3

8.0 2r.3 t9.4
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ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIJPPLEMENTARY DATA (continued)

NISOURCE INC.

SCHEDI]LE II - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

($ in nillions)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2016

Additions

Deductions for
Purposes for

Charged to Costs Charged to Other which Reserves were Balance
Balance Jan.1,2016 and Expenses Account (r) Created Dec. 31,2016

Reserves Deducted in Consolidated Balance Sheet from Assets to Which
They Apply:

Reserve for accounts receivable

Reserve for other investnents

s 20.3 $ 19.7 $ 48.5 $ 65.2 $ 23.3

3.0 3.0

Twelve months ended December 31, 2015

Additions

(S in ntillions)

Deductions for
Purposes for which

Balance Charged to Costs Charged to Other Reserves were Balance
Jan. l, 2015 and Expenses Account (l) Created Dec. 31, 2015

Reserves Deducted in Consolidated Balance Sheet from Assets to Which
They Apply:

Resewe for accounts receivable

Reserve for other investments

$ 249 $ 22.s $ 56.7 $ 83.8 S 20.3

3.0 3.0

Twelve months ended December 31, 2014

Additions

Dtductions for
Pu.poses for which

E.lancc Chargrd to Costs Chalgcd ro OdEr Reserv.s were B.lancc
($inni iont) JatL 1,2014 andExpcff€s Account (r) Crc.tcd D.c.31,2014

Resqvcs Dcducted in Coosolltrtcd Bahncc Sh.!t fton Alscts lo Which
They Apply:

Rcscryc for rccounts rcceivabl€ S 23.4 t 2l.E $ 69.9 $ 90.2 | 24.g

R.s.rvc for oth.r tuvaftrlcnb 3.0 30
(t)Charged to Other Accounts reflects the deferral ofbad debt exp€nse to a regulatory asset
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ITEM q. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOTINTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM qA. CONTROLS AND PROCENURES

Ev.luation of Disclosure Conhols and Procedur€s
NiSource's chief executive omcer and its chief fmancial office! are Esponsible for evaluating the effectivercss of our disclosur€ co rols atrd procedures (as

delined in Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(e) ard 15d-15(e)). Nisouc€'s disclosure controls .nd proccdues are design€d to provide reasonable assurance that the
itrformation required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulat€d and communicat€d to our malagement,
including Nisource's chief executive ollicer aad chicf financial ofricer, as appmpdate, to allow timely decisioos regarding required disclosure and is rccorded,
processe4 suomarized and reported wi$in the tine periods specified in the nrles and folms ofthe SEC. Based upon that evaluation, Nisouce's chiefexecutiv€
ollicer and chieffiaancial officer concluded that as ofthe €Dd ofthe pedod covered by this report our disclosure coutrols and procedures were efrective to provide
rcasonable assurance that financial informatio! was processcd, recorded ard rcported accurately.

iss
Nisource maDagernent, including Nisourcc's chicf ex€cutive officer and chief financial officer, 8rc responsible for establishitrg ald maintairing Msource's
itfemal cortrol over finarcial reporting, as such term is delined under Rule l3al5(D or Rule l5d-15(D promulgatcd under thc Exchalge Act. However,
management would note that a control systsm cstl provide only reasotrable, not absolute, assurancc that thc objectivca ofthe contol system .re met Nisource's
managenent has adopted the 2013 tamework set forth iD the Conmittee of Sponsoritrg Organizatiors of the Trcadway Cotrlmilsion Eport, Intemrl Control -
Intagrat€d Frdnework, the most coomoDly used and uuderstood tamework for evaluating htemal cotrtrol over financial rcportiry, as its framework for evaluating
the reliability atrd effectivercss of htemal contol ovcr fiaancial reporting. Duriry 2016, Nisourcc co[ducted an cvslu.tiofl of its intemal control over lilancial
reportitlg. Bas€d on this evaluatioo, Nisource managsm€nt concluded that Nisource's intemal contol over fiiocial repodi[g was effective as oflhe end of$c
p€riod c,ovcrcd by this amual rcport.

Discloswe cootrols and procedures include, without limitatio4 cottols and procedures desigrd to provide reasonable assurare lhat itrfoEtiot required to be
discloscd by NSource in fhe reports that it files or submits u[de.lhe Exchange Act is accumulated and coEmunicated to Nisouce's matagement, including its
ChicfExcoutive OIIicer and ChiefFinancial Olficer, as appropriatc to allow tim€ly decisions regarding required disclosue.

Deloitt€ & Touche LLP, Nisouce's ind€pendent registered public accountiry firm, issued an attestatiou r€port on Nisource's intemal cotrtrols over financial
reporting which is contained in Item 8, "Finalcial Statements ard Supplementary Data."

Changes in Intemal Controls
There have been no changes in Nisource's iotemal cootrol over fnarcial reporting duriDg the most recendy completed qurner covered by this report lhat has
materially affedeq or is reasombly likely to naterially affect, NiSource's ittemal coltrol over fiDancial reporting.

ITEM 98. OTIIER INFORMATION

Not applicable.

l0r



Exhibit N0.403
Attachment B

Page 104 ot 128
\Mtness: P.R. Moul

Table of Contents

NISOURCEINC.

PART III

ITEM IO. DIRECTORS. DGCUTIVE OFRCERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Exc€pt for the hformation required by this item with respect to our executive officers included at the end of Part I ofthis repolt on Form l0-K and information
regarding our Code of Business Cooduct b€low, the ioformation required by this Item l0 is inco.porsted herein by ref€rcnce to the discussion in "Proposal I
Electiotr ofDir€ctoN," "Corporate Govemarce," and "Section l6(a) Beneficial Owne$hip Reporting Compliance," ofthe Prory Staterne for lbe An .l Meetiry
of Stoclholde$ to be held otr May 9, 2017.

The Company has adopted a Code ofBusi[ess Conduct to pronote (i) ethical behavior, including the ethical handling ofconflicts ofinterest, (ii) firll, fair, accuare,
tiDely and ulderstardable financial disclosure, (iii) compliancc with applicable laws, rules and regulations, (iv) accountability for adhercnce to our code, and (v)
prompt htemal reporting of violations ofour cod€. Our Code ofBusiness Conduct satisfies applicable SEC and NYSE r€quirements and applies to all dir€ctors,
olficers (including ou. pdncipal executive offic€r, principal furdrcial officer, principal accounting offrcer and controller) as well as employe€s of the Company and
its alnliates. A copy of our Code of Business Conduct ir available on our wcbsite al urwvr-nisorlrce.corn/irrrrestors/gotenanc, and also is svailable to any
stocllDlder upor wdttetr rcquest to our CorporEte Secretary.

TEM 1I DGCIITJVE COMPENSATION
The infomatioo required by this Item I I is itrcorporated heteia by refercrce to the discussion in "Corporate Gov€mance - Compe8ation Committee I €rlocks aod
Insider Participatio4" "Dtecto. Comp€$ation," "Executiv€ Compensation," and "Executive Compensatioo - Compelsatiotr Cotr|mittee Repo!t," of the Proxy
Statement for the AnNal Meeting of StockholdeB to be held on May 9, 201? .

The information required by Ois Item 12 is ircorpoEted herein by reference to the discussion in "Security Owuership of Certain Beneficial OwDers and
Mdng lent' md "Equity Compensation Plm lDfonnatiol' ofthe Proxy Statemelt for the Armual Mceting of Stoctdolde$ to be held on May 9, 2017.

The information requircd by this Item 13 is incorporated hereil by reference to the disclssion in "Corporate Govemance - Policies .nd Procedues with Respect to
Transaclions with Rel.ted Persons' and "Corporate Governancc - Dircctor Independence" ofthe Proxy Statemeot for the Arurual Meeting of StoclJDlders to b€
held on May 9, 2017 .

ITEM 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOI'NTING FEES AND SERVICES

The informatio[ required by this Item 14 is ilcorporated herein by referenc€ to the discussion in "Independent Auditor Fees' ofthe Proxy Statement for the Armual
Meeting ofstockhoftl€rs to be held on May 9, 2017 .
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ITEM I5. E)GIIBITS. FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES

PART IV

qin,nci.l Statemcnts and Financial Statement Sch€dules
The following finalcial statements and financial statement schedules filed as a part ofthe Armual R€port on Form lo-K ue included in lt€m 8, "Financial
StaiemeDts dd Supplene ary Data."

Report of Indeoendent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Statements of Consolidated Income

Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

Statements of Consolidated Common Stockholders' Equitv

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Schedule II

Page

40
p
43

44

M.

L7

49

l@

E$ihil!
The exhibi$ filed herewith as a pan of this repon oo Fo':lr lo-K ale listed on the Exhibit Index irnmediately foltowing tlrc signatur€ page. Each managemenl
conEact or compensatory plan or aEang€oent ofNisource, listed on thc Exhibit l-trderq is separately idcntified by an asterisk

Pursuant to ltem 601@), paragraph (4)(inXA) of Regulation S-K, certain instumeDts r€Fes€ ing lorg-term rhbt of Nisouce's rubsidiries have not bcen
included as Exhibits bec.us€ such debt do€s not excecd l0% ofthe tot.l assets ofNisouc€ and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. Nisource agrEes to fumbh
a copy ofany such instrument to the SEC upon request.
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Pwsurnttotherequirem€ntsofsectionl3orl5(d)ofth€secudtiesExchangeActof1934,thergi3tranlha5dulyceus€dthbr€Pontob€sigdoni$hhdfbythedc
rdhorizad.

NiSource Inc.

Date: Februarv 22.2017

(Registrant)

By: /s/ JOSEPH I{AMROCK

Joseph Hamrock

Prcsidctrl. ChiefExecutir€ Oftc.r and Dircclor

(Principol Exccutivc Officcr)

PursuntlolhcrquircmcnBofthescc!titi€!Exch'tgcActofl934'thkreponh'sbccnsigncdbclowbtt'cfDllowingPcrsoonbchrlfofthcrcgistrntardint€w
indrcated.

lsl JOSEPH IIAMROCK Date: February 22,2017

Joseph Hamrock

lsl DONALDE. BROWN Date: Febnrary 22,2017

Donald E. Brown

lsl JOSEPHW. MULPAS Date:February 22,2017

Joseph W. Mulpas

ls/ RICHARD L. THOMPSON Date: February 22,2017

Richard L, Thompson

lsl RICHARDA. ABDOO Date:February 22,2017

Richard A. Abdoo

ls/ ARISTIDES S. CANDRIS Date: February 22,2017

Aristides S. Candris

lsl WAYNE S. DEVEYDT Date:February 22,2017

Wayne S. DeVeydt

lsl DEBORAH A. HENRETTA Date: February 22,2017

Deborah A. Henrefta

lsl MICHAEL E. JESAMS

Michael E. Jesanis

lsl KEVINT. KABAT

President, Chief

Executive Oflicer and Director
fPrincipal Execufive Officer)

Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Oflicer
(Principal Financ ial Oflicer)

Vice President and

Chief Accounting Officer
(Principal Acco unting Officer)

Chairman and Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director
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Date: Febnrary 22,2017

Date: Februarv 22-2017

Kevin T. Kabat

lsl CAROLYN Y. WOO Date: Febnrary 22,2017

Carolyn Y. Woo

lsl PETERA. ALTABEF

Peter A. Altabef

Date:February 22,2017
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EXHIBIT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF ITEM

(2.1) Separation and Distribution Agreement, dated as of June 30,2015, by and between NiSource Inc. and Columbia
Pipeline Group, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed on July 2,2015).

(3 . I ) Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3 . I to the NiSource Inc.
Form l0-Q filed on August 3,2015).

(3 2) Bylaws of NiSource Inc., as amended and restated through January 29,2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
3.1 to the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed on February 1,2016).

(4.1) Indenture, dated as of March l, 1988, by and between Northem Indiana Public Service Company ("NIPSCO") and

Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, as Trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4 to the NIPSCO
Registration Statement (Registration No. 33-,141 93)).

(4.2) First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December I, 1991, by and between Northem Indiana Public Service

Company and Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, as Trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the

NIPSCO Registration Statement (Registration No. 33-63870)).

(4.3) Indenture Agreement, dated as of February 14,1997, by and between NIPSCO Industries, Inc., NIPSCO Capital
Markets, Inc. and Chase Manhattan Bank as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the NIPSCO
Industries, Inc. Reg istrat ion S tatem ent (Registrati on No. 3 33 -223 47 )).

(4.4) Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as ofNovember l, 2000, by and among NiSource Capital Markets, Inc.,
NiSource Inc., New NiSource Inc., and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
4.45 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-K for the period ended December 3 I , 2000).

(4.5) Indenture, dated November 14, 2000, among NiSource Finance Corp., NiSource Inc., as guarantor, and The Chase

Manhattan Bank, as Trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the NiSource Inc. Form S-3, dated

November 17, 2000 (Registration No. 3 3 3-493 3 0))

(10.1) 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit B to the NiSource Inc. Definitive Proxy

Statement to Stockholders for the Annual Meeting held on May I l, 2010, filed on April 2,2010).+

(10.2) First Amendment to the 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the NiSource' Inc. Form l0-K filed on February 18,2014.)*

(10.3) 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit C to the NiSource Inc. Definitive Proxy
Statement to Stockholders for the Annual Meeting held on May 12,2015, filed on April 7,2015).t

(10.4) Second Amendment to the NiSource Inc. 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit l0.l to
the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed October 23,2015.)1

( I 0.5) Form of Performance Share Award Agreement under the 20 l0 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference

to Exhibit 10.I to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on April 30, 2014.)*

(10.6) Form of Amended and Restated 2013 Performance Share Agreement effective on implementation of the spin-off on
July I , 20 I 5, (under the 2010 Omnibus Incentive Planfincorporated by reference to Exhibit 10. I to the Nisource
Inc. Form l0-Q filed on November 3, 2015).*

(10.7) Form of Amended and Restated 2014 Performance Share Agreement effective on the implementation of the spin-off
on July 1,2015, (under the 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan)(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the NiSource
Inc. Form l0-Q filed on November 3, 2015).+

(10.8) Form of Amendment to Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement related to Vested but Unpaid NiSource Restricted

Stock Unit Awards for Nonemployee Directors of NiSource entered into as of July 13, 201 5 (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on November 3, 2015).*

(10.9) NiSource Inc. Nonemployee Director Retirement Plan, as amended and restated effective May 13, 2008

(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-K filed on February 27,2009).*

(10.10) Supplemental Life Insurance Plan effective January l, 1991, as amended, (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2 to

the NIPSCO Industries, Inc. Form 8-K filed on March 25,1992).*

(10.1 l) Form of Change in Control and Termination Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the NiSource
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Inc. Form 8-K filed January 6,2014).*
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(10.12) Revised Form of Change in Control and Termination Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the
NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed on October 23,2015.>*

(10.13) Form of Restricted Stock Agreement under the 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10. I 8 to the NiSource Inc. Form I 0-K filed on February 28, 20 I I ). 

+

( I 0. 14) Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement for Non-employee directors under the Non-employee Director
Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-K filed on February

28,2011).*

( 10.l5) Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement for Nonemployee Directors under the 2010 Omnibus Incentive
Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit l0.l to NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on August 2,20ll).*

( 10. I 6) Form of Performance Share Award Agreement under the 20 l0 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference

to Exhibit 10.3 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on May 3, 2016).*

(10 l7) Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan.* +*

( 10. I 8) Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement for Nonemployee Directors under the 20 10 Omnibus Incentive
Plan.* +*

(10.19) Amended and Restated NiSource Inc. Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan effective May 13,201I
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to NiSource Inc. Form lO-Q filed on October 28, 201 l).*

(10 20) Amended and Restated Pension Restoration Plan for NiSource Inc. and Affiliates effective May 13, 201 I

(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on October 28,2011).+

(10.21) Amended Restated Savings Restoration Plan forNiSource Inc. and Affiliates effective October 22,2012
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-K filed on February 19,2013).+

(10.22) Amended and Restated NiSource Inc. Executive Deferred Compensation Plan effective November 1,2012
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-K filed on February 19, 2013).{'

(10.23) NiSource Inc. Executive Severance Policy, as amended and restated, effective January 1,2015 (incorporated by

reference to Exhibit 10.22 to the NiSource Inc. Form lO-K filed on February I 9, 20 I 3). *

(10.24) Fourth Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of November 28,2016, among NiSource
Finance Corp., as Borrower, NiSource Inc., the Lenders party thereto, Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., as Co-Syndication Agents, Citibank,
N.A., Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Co'
Documentation Agents, and Barclays Bank PLC, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ,

Ltd., Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, as Joint
Lead Anangers and Joint Bookrunners (incorporated by reference to Exhibit l0.l to the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K
filed on November 28,2016).

(10.25) Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 23,2005, by and among NiSource Finance Corp., as issuer, NiSource
Inc., as guarantor, and the purchasers named therein (incorporated by reference to Exhibit l0.l to the NiSource Inc.
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 26,2005\.

(10.26) Amendment No. l, dated as of November 10, 2008, to the Note Purchase Agreement by and among NiSource
Finance Corp., as issuer, NiSource Inc., as guarantor, and the purchasers whose names appear on the signature page

thereto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.30 to the NiSource Inc. Form IGK filed on February 27,2009).

(10.27) Term Loan Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2016, by and among NiSource Finance Corp., as Borrower, NiSource
Inc., as Guarantor, the Lenders party thereto, and PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent, JP

Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Syndication Agent, and Mizuho Bank, Ltd., as Documentation Agent (incorporated

by reference to Exhibit l0.l to the Nisource Inc. Form lO-Q filed on May 3,2016).

(10.28) LetterAgreement, dated as of March 17,2015, by and betweenNiSource Inc. and Donald Brown. (incorporated by
reference Exhibit l0.l to the NiSource Inc. Form l0-Q filed on April 30, 2015).*

(10.29) Letter Agreement, dated as of February 23,2016, by and between NiSource Inc. and Pablo A. Vegas.* **

(10.30) Tax Allocation Agreement, dated as of June 30,2015, by and between NiSource Inc. and Columbia Pipeline Group,
Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit l0.l of the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed on July 2,2015).

(10.31) Employee Matters Agreement, dated as of June 30,2015, by and betweenNiSource Inc. and Columbia Pipeline
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(r2)

Group,Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the NiSource Inc. Form 8-K filed on July 2,2015)

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges.t*
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NiSource Inc.
2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan

2016 Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement

This Resticted Stock Unit Award Agreement (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of [DATE] (the "Date of Grant"), by
and between NiSource Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and [NAME], an Employee ofthe Company (the "Grantee").

Section l. Restricted Stock Unit Award . The Company hereby grants to the Grantee, on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth, an Award of INUMBER] Restricted Stock Units. The Restrict€d Stock Units will be represented by a
bookkeeping entry (the "RSU Accounf') of the Company, and each Restricted Stock Unit shall be equivalent to one share of the
Company's common stock.

Section 2. GrgI]EgAgcguDb-. The number of Restricted Stock Units granted pursuant to this Agreement shall b€ credited to
the Grantee's RSU Account. Each RSU Account shall be maintained on the books ofthe Cornpany until full payment ofthe balance
thereofhas been made to the Grantee (or the Grantee's beneficiaries or estate ifthe Grantee is deceased) in accordance with Section
I above. No funds shall be set aside or eannarked for any RSU Account, which shall be purely a bookkeeping device.

Section 3. Vestins and Lanse ofRestrictions.

(a) Vesting . Subject to the forfeiture conditions desoibed later in this Agreement, the Restricied Stock Units shall not
vest until [DATE] (the "Vesting Date"), at which date they will become 100% vested.

(b) Effect of Termination of Service Prior to Vesting . Except as set forth below, if Grantee's Service is terminated for
any reason prior to the occunence ofthe Vesting Date or event provided in this Section, the Grantee shall forfeit the
Restricted Stock Units. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, before the Vesting Date, the Grantee terminates Service
due to the Grantee's Retirement, deatlL or Disability, the restrictions set forth in part (a) above shall lapse with respect
to 

^ 
pro rata portion of such Restricted Stock Units on the date of t€rmination of Service. Such pra raf a lapse of

restictions shall be determined using a fraction, where the numerator shall be the number of full or partial calendar
months elapsed between the Date of Grant and the date the Gmntee tenninates Service, and the denominator shall be
the number of full or partial calendar mont}s between the Date of Grant and the Vesting Date. For purposes of this
Agreement, "Retirement" means the Grantee's aftainment ofage 55 and l0 yean ofService.

(c) Change in Control . Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, in the event of a Change in Control, the Restricted
Stock Units under this Agreement shall vest in accordance with Adicle XVI of the Plan. In the event of any conflict
between Article XW ofthe Plan and this Agreement, Article XVI shall control.

(d) Limitation on Restricted Stock Units . Notwithstanding the previous provisions of this Section, during any calendar
year with respect to which the Grantee is a Covered Oflicer (for purpose of Intemal Revenue Code ("Code") Section
1 62(m)), if the Grantee otherwise would vest in a number of Restricted Stock Units under this Section, the Grantee
instead may vest only with respect to a suflicient number of Restricted Stock Units whose aggregate Fair Market
Value on the date such restrictions would, when added to the Grantee's "applicable employee
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efined in Code Section 162(m)) for the applicable calendar year that does not constitute "qualified
comperuation" (as defrned iir Code Sriction 162(m)), riot exceed the aggegate ambunt of
applicable calendar year (the 't imitation").

To the extent the restrictions on any Reshicted Stock Units do not lapse due to the application ofthis Section,
the restrictions on such Restricted Stock Units shall lapse on the first to occur of:

(i) the last business day of any subsequent calendar year or years to the extent that the Limitation is

not exceeded for such year or years;

(ii) the date next following the Grantee's termination of Service for any reason other than for Cause,

or

(iii) the first business day ofthe year next following the year with resp€ct to which the Grantee

ceases to be a Covered Officer.

The Company will make all determinations as to whether the lapse of restrictions on any Restricted Stock Units is
delayed in accordance with this Section. Such determinations will be made on a uniform and non-discriminatory basis

consistent with the requirernents under Code Section 409A.] his subpuagraph 3(d) may be omitted in a one-titue special

r$ficted stock unit award granted to a rcwly hired executivc for thc purpose ofcompeosathg th€ executive for the loss ofa portior of ircentive

awads fiom the exeq ive's prior employer.

Section 4. DeliyeryglSh$eg, Once Restricted Stock Units have vested under this Agreement, the Company will determine

the number of Shares represented by the Reshicted Stock Units in the Grantee's RSU Account and deliver the total number of
Shares due to the Grantee as soon as administratively possible after such date. The delivery ofthe Shares shall be subject to payment

of the applicable withholding tax liability and the forfeiture provisions of this Agreunent. Ifthe Grantee dies before the Company
has distributed any portion ofthe vested Reshicted Stock Units, the Company will transfer any Shares payable with respect to the

vested Resticted Stock Units in accordance with the Grantee's written beneficiary designation or to the Gnntee's estate if no

written beneficiary designation is provided.

Section 5. Withholding of Texes . The Company shall have the power and the right to deduct or withlold, or require the
Grantee to remit to the Company, an amount sulficient to satisry fed€Ial, state, and local taxes, domestic or foreign, required by law
or regulation to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising as a result ofthis Agreement.

Section 6. $ccurilieglag.lCompllalcg. The delivery ofall or any Shares that relate to the Restricted Stock Units shall only
be effective at such time that the issuance of such Shares will not violate any state or federal securities or other laws. The Company
is under no obligation to effect any registation of Shares under the Securities Act of 1933 or to effect any state registration or
qualification ofthe Shares that may be issued under this Agreement, The Company may, in its sole discretion, delay the delivery of
Shares or place restrictive legends on Shares in order to ensure that the issuance of any Shares will be in compliance with federal or
state securities laws and the rules of any exchange upon which the Company's Shares are taded. Ifthe Company delays the delivery
of Shares in order to ensure compliance with any state or federal securities or other laws, the Cornpany shall deliver the Shares at the

earliest date at which the Company reasonably believes that such delivery will not cause such violation, or at such later date that may
be Dermitted under Code Section 4094.
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Section 7. BelElclEo!_g4lfe$&I4bi[bl. Exc€pt as otherwise provided under the Plan, until the Restricted Stock Units
have vested under this Agreement, the Reshicted Stock Units granted herein and the rights and privileges confened hereby may not
be sold, transferred, pledged, assigned, or otherwise alienated or hlpothecated Oy operation of law or otherwise), other than by will
or the laws of descent and dishibution. Any attempted transfer in violation ofthe provisions ofthis paragraph shall be void, and the
purported hansferee shall obtain no rights with respect to such Restricted Stock Units.

Section 8. Grantee's Rights Unsecured . The right of the Grante€ or his or her beneficiary to receive a distribution
hereunder shall be an unsecured claim against the general assets ofthe Company, and neither the Grantee nor his or her beneficiary
shall have any rights in or against any amounts credited to the Grantee's RSU Accormt or any other specific assets ofthe Company.
All amounts credited to the Grantee's RSU Account shall constitute general assets of the Company and may be disposed of by the
Company at such time and for such purposes, as it may deem appropriate.

Section 9. No Riqhts as Stockholder or Emnloyee ,

(a) Unless and until Shares have been issued to the Grantee, the Grantee shall not have any privileges ofa stockholder of
the Company with respect to any Restricted Stock Units subject to this Agreement, nor shall the Company have any
obligation to issue any dividends or otherwise afford any rights to which Shares fie entitled with respect to ary such
Restricted Stock Units.

Nothing in this Agreement or the Award shall confer upon the Grantee any right to continue as an Employee ofthe
Company or any Affiliate or to interfere in any way with the right of the Company or any AIfiliate to terminate the
Grantee's Service at any time.

Section I 0, Adj ustments . If at any time while the Award is outstanding, the number of outstanding Restricted Stock Units
is changed by reason ofa reorganization, recapitalization, stock split or any ofthe other events described in the PlarL the number and

kind of Restricted Stock Units shall be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Plan. In the event of certain corporate
events specified in Article XVI of the Plan, any unvested Restricted Stock Units may be replaced by substituted Awards or forfeited
in exchange for payment ofcash in accordance with the procedures and provisions ofArticle XVI ofthe Plan.

Section 11. Notices . Any notice hereunder by the Grantee shall be given to the Company in writing and such notice shall be
deemed duly given only upon receipt thereof at the following address: Corporate Secretary, NiSource Inc., 801 East 86 th Avenue,
Menillville, IN 46410-6271, or at such other address as the Company may designate by notice to the Grantee. Any notice hereunder
by the Company shall be given to the Granrce in writing and such notice shall be deemed duly given only upon receipt thereof at
such address as the Grantee may have on file with the Company.

Section 12. Administration . The administration of this Agreement, including the interpretation and amendment or
termination of this Agreement, will be performed in accordance with the Plan. All determinations and decisions made by the
Committee, the Boar4 or any delegate of the Committee as to the provisions of this Agreement shall be conclusive, final, and
binding on all persons. This Agreement at all times shall be govemed by the Plan and in no way alter or modify the Plan. To the
extent a conflict ex'sts between this Agreement and the Plan, the provisions ofthe Plan shall govem. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
if subsequent guidance is issued under Code Section 409,q. that would impose additional taxes, penalties, or interest to either the
Company or the Grantee, the Company may administer this Agreement in accordance with such guidance and amend this Agreement
without the consent ofthe Grantee to the extent such actions-

(b)
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in the reasonable judgment ofthe Compann are corsidered necessary to avoid the imposition of such additional taxes, penalties, or
interest.

Section 13. Governing l.aw. This Agreement shall be conshued and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
Indiana, without giving effect to the choice oflaw principles thereof.

Section 14. Government Regulations . Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Company's
obligation to issue or deliver certificates evidencing the Restricted Stock Units shall be subject to all applicable laws, rules and
regulations, and to such approvals by any govemmental ag€ncies or national securities exchanges as may be required.

Section 15. Entire Agreemenh Codc Section 409A Complience . This Agrcement and the Plan contain the tems and
conditions with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede any previous agreements, written or oral, relating to the subject
matter hereof. This Agreement is pursuant to the terms ofthe Company's 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "Plan"). The applicable
temrs of the Plan are incorporated herein by reference, including the definition of capitalized terms contained in the Plan, and
including the Code Section 409A provisions of Section XIX of the Plan. This Agreeme-nt shall be interpreted in accordance with
Code Section 409,{ including the rules related to payment timing for "specified employees" within the meaning of Code Section
409A. This Agre€ment shall be deemed to be modified to the maximum extent necessary to be in compliance with Code Section
409A's rules. Ifthe Grantee is unexpectedly required to include in the Grantee's currcnt year's income any amount of compensation
relating to the Restricted Stock Unils because of a failure to meet the requirements of Code Section 409A, then to the extent
permitted by Code Section 4094, the Grantee nay receive a distribution ofcash or Shares in an amount not to €xceed the amount
required to be included in income as a result ofthe failure to comply with Code Section 409A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Award to be granted, and the Grantee has accepted this Award as

ofthe date first above written.

NiSource Inc.

By: Robert D. Campbell

Its: Executive Vice President,
Corporate Affairs and Human Resources

GRANTEE

By:

INAME]
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NiSource Inc,
2010 Omnibus Incentive Phn

Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement

This Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of-, by and between NiSource lnc., a

Delaware corporation (the "Company'), and 

-, 
a Nonemployee Director of the Company (the "Grantee").

Section L Restrict€d Stock Unit Award . The Company hereby grants to the Grantee, on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth, an annual Award of Restricted Stock Units ("RSUs") each year the Grantee serves as a mernber ofthe Board of
Directon ofNiSource Inc. For each term for which a Grantee is elected, the number ofRSUs awarded is calculated by dividing the
annual equity retainer amount, as p€riodically determined by resolution by the NiSource Inc. Board of Directors, by the Fair Market
Value of the NiSource Inc. common stock on the Date of Grant. The annual equity retainer amount will be prorated as reflected in
the grant notice for any portion of a year for which the Grantee was not serving as a director. For purposes of this Agreement the

"Date of Grant" shall mean the date specified in the annual grant notice evidencing the annual award ofRSUs. The Restricted Stock
Units will be represented by a bookkeeping entry (the "RSU Accounf') of the Company, and each Restricted Stock Unit shall be

equivalent to one share ofthe Company's common stock.

Section 2. Grrntee Accounts . The number of whole and fractional RSUs granted pursuant to this Agreement shall be
credited to the Grantee's RSU Account. The Grantee shall be credited with additional RSUS pursuant to Article XIV ofthe Plan to
reflect dividend equivalents with respect to the period of time between the Date of Grant and the receipt of payment under the Plan,
Such dividend equivalent credits will be equal to the dividends or other distributions declared on any Shares underlying the RSUs.
Dividend equivalents will be aggregated and credited to the Grantee's RSU Account in the form of additional RSUs based on the
Fair Market Value on the dividend payment date. Each RSU Account shall be maintained on the books ofthe Company until full
payment of the balance thereof has been made to the Grantee (or the Grantee's beneficiaries or estate if the Grantee is deceased) in
accordance with Sections 4 and 5 herein. No funds shall be set aside or earmarked for any RSU Account, which shall be purely a

bookkeeping device.

Section 3, Vesting end Laose of Restrictions . The annual RSUs awarded under tlis Agreement will vest on the last day
ofthe Grantee's annual term for which the Grantee is elected that corresponds to the year in which the RSUs are awarded; provided,
however, that ifthe Grantee fint becomes a Nonemployee Director ofthe Company after the start ofan annual temr, the first annual
Award of Restricted Stock Units relating to such shorter annual term shall vest on the first anniversary of the Date of Grant. All
future annual Awards shall vest on the last day ofthe Grantee's annual term for which the Grantee is elected that corresponds to the
year in which the RSUs are awarded. NotwitlBtanding the foregoing, in the event ofa Change in Control, the RSUs awarded under
this Agreement shall vest in accordance with Article XVI of the Plan. Further notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that
Grantee separates from service prior to such time as a result of "Retirement" (defined as the cessation of services after providing a
minimum of five continuous years of service as a member of the Board), death or Disability, the Grantee shall pro-rata vest in an
amount of RSUs determined by using a fraction, where th€ numerator shall be the number of full or partial calendar months elapsed
between the Date of Grant and the date the Grantee's Retiremeng death or Disability, and the denominator of which shall be the
number of fi.rll or partial calendar months elapsed between the Date ofGrant and the last day of the Grantee's annual term for which
the Gmntee is elected that corresponds to the year in which the RSUS are awarded.
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Section 4. Payment of RSUs , The Company shall distibute the RSUs to the Grantee under each Award as soon as
practicable (but in no event later than 60 days) after the date such Award v€sts, except as provided in a valid deferral election made
pu$uant to Article XVII ofthe Plan and Section 5 below. The Grantee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a number of
Shares with an aggregate Fair Market Value on the date of payment equal to the aggregate Fair Market Value of such vested
Resticted Stock Units, including the Restricted Stock Units credited to the Padicipanfs RSU Account as dividend equivalents-
Payment to the Grantee shall be made in the form ofNiSource Inc. common stock for all whole and fractional RSUs.

Section 5 . rllection to Defer Receint ofRSU Shares . With respect to each annual Award, the receipt of shares of common
stock relating to the RSUs may be defened beyond the vesting date under the rules and procedures established separately by the
Company. A Grantee's election to defer receipt of such shares of common stock on the deferral election form provided by the
Company will defer the payment and income recognition, until the earlier of: (i) the date Grantee's service on ilre Board terminates
for any reason or (ii) the Grantee's specified date ofpayment. In accordance with Code Section 409A, an election to defer under this
Section 5 generally must be made in the calendar year prior to the year in which services related to those RSU's are first performed.

Ifthe Grantee is newly eligible to make a deferral election under this Agreement and any other aggregated plan under Code Section
409A, however, the Gmntee may make an initial defenal election before the Date ofcrant. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
in this Agreement shares of common stock will not be issued and the Grantee shall have no rights ofa stockholder in comrnon stock
issuable under this Agreement to the extent that the Grantee has elecGd to defer the issuance and receipt of such common stock;
provided, however, that the Grantee shall continue to rcceive dividend equivalent credits during the period of defenal credited to the
RSU Account at such times as provided in Sections 2 and 10(a) of this Agreement. A Grantee's properly filed election to defer
receipt ofRSU shares under each Award shall evidence the time ofpayment ofthe RSU shares elected by the Grantee. If, however,
service as a member of the Board terminates prior to the vesting date, any shares that would not have vested on the date of
termination will be cancelled regardless ofan election on frle. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the Grante€ separates

from service before the dat€ of payment elected by the Grantee, vested RSUs will be payable as soon as practicable (but in no €vent
later than 60 days) after such separation from service in a single payment ofShares.

Section 6. Delivery ofShercs .If the Grantee dies before the Company has distributed any portion ofthe vested Restricted
Stock Units, the Company will transfer any Sharcs payable with respect to the vested Restricted Stock Units in accordance with the
Grantee's written beneficiary designation or to the Grantee's estate ifno written beneficiary designation is provided.

Section 7. Securities Law Comnliance . The delivery of all or any Shares that relate to th€ Restricted Stock Units shall only
be effective at such time that the issuance of such Shares will not violate any state or federal securities or other laws. The Company
is under no obligation to effect any rcgistration of Shares under the Securities Act of 1933 or to effect any state regishation or
qualification ofthe Sharcs that may be issued under this Agreement. Th€ Company may, in its sole discretion, delay the delivery of
Shares or place restrictive legends on Shares in order to ensure that the issuance of any Shares will be in compliance with federal or
state securities laws and the rules of any exchange upon which the Company's Shares are traded. If the Company delays the delivery
ofShares in order to ensure compliance with any state or federal securities or other laws, the Cornpany shall deliver the Shares at the
earliest datc at which the Company reasonably believes that such delivery will not cause such violation, or at such later date that may
be Dermitted under Code Section 409A.
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Section 8. Regtr!4!s!-o IIeE!&Ieb!!!5L. Except as otherwise provided in the Plan, the Restricted Stock Units ganted
herein and the rights and privileges conferrcd hereby may not be sol4 transferred, pledged, assigned, or otherwise alienated or
hypothecaGd (by operation of law or otherwise), other than by will or the laws of descent and distribution. Any attempted hansfer in
violation of the provisions ofthis paragraph shall be void, and the purported transferee shall ob,tain no rights with respect to such
Restdcted Stock Units.

Section 9. Grentee's Rights Unsecured . The right of the Grantee or his or her beneficiary to receive a distribution
hereunder shall be an unsecured claim against the general assets ofthe Company, and neither the Grantee nor his or her beneficiary
shall have any rights in or against any amounts credited to the Grantee's RSU Account or any other specific assets ofthe Company.
All amounts credited to the Grantee's RSU Account shall constitute general assets of the Company and may be disposed of by the
Company at such time and for such purposes, as it may deem appropriate.

Sectionl0. @irector.
(a) Unless and until Shares have been issued to the Grantee, the Grantee shall not have any privileges ofa stockholder of

the Company with respect to any Restricted Stock Units subject to this Agreement; provided, however, that the
Grantee shall be entitled to receive dividend equivalent credits equal to the dividends or other distributions declared
on any Shares underlying the RSUs in accordance with Section 2.

(b) Nothing in this Agreement or the Award shall confer upon the Grantee any right to continue as a Nonemployee
Director ofthe Company or any Affiliate or to interfere in any way with the right ofthe Company or any Affiliate to
terminate the Grantee's service at any tirne.

Section 11. Adjustments . If at any time while the Award is outstanding, the number of outstanding Restricted Stock Units
is changed by reason ofa reorganization, recapitalization, stock split or any ofthe other events described in the Plan, the number and
kind of Reshicted Stock Units shall be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Plan. In the event of certain corporate
events specified in Article XVI of the Plarl aly unv€sted or undistributed Restricted Stock Units may be replaced by substituted
Awards or forfeited in exchange for payment ofcash in accordance with the procedures and provisions of Article XVI ofthe Plan.

Section 12, Notices . Any notice hereunder by the Grantee shall be given to the Company in writing and such notice shall be
deemed duly given only upon receipt thereof at the following address: Corporate Secretary, NiSource Inc., 801 East 86 rn Avenue,
Menillville, IN 46410-6271, or at such other address as the Company may designate by notice to the Grantee. Any notice hereunder
by the Company shall be given to the Grantee in writing and such notice shall be deemed duly given only upon receipt thereof at
such address as the Grantee rnay have on file with the Company.

Section 13. Administration . The administration of this Agreement, including the interpretation and amendment or
termination of this Agreement, will be performed in accordance with the Plan. All determinations and decisions made by the
Committee, the Board, or any delegate of the Committee as to the provisions of this Agrcement shall be conclusive, final, and
binding on all persons. This Agreernent at all times shall be governed by the Plan and in no way alter or modifr the Plan. To the
extent a conflict exists between this Agreement and the Plan, the provisions ofthe Plan shall govem. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
if subsequent guidance is issued under Code Section 4094. that would impose additional taxes, penalties, or interest to €ither the
Company may administer this Agreement in accordance with such guidance and amend
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this Agreement without the Consent of the Grantee to the extent such actions, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, are
considered necessary to avoid the imposition ofsuch additional taxes, penalties, or interest.

Section 14. Governing Lew. This Agreement shall be conshued and enforced in accordance with the laws ofthe State of
Indiana, without giving effect to the choice oflaw principles thereof.

Section 15. Government Resuletions . Notwitbstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Company's
obligation to issue or deliver certificates evidencing the Restricted Stock Units shall be subject to all applicable laws, rules and
rcgulations, and to such approvals by any govemmental agencies or national securities exchanges as may be required.

Section 16. Entire Agreement: Code Section 40qA Comnlirnce . This Agreement and the Plan contain the terms and
conditions with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede any previous agrcements, written or oral, relating to the subject
matter hereof. This Agreement is punuant to the terms ofthe Company's 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "Plan") and in the event

ofconflicts between this Agreement and the Plan, the Plan shall govem. The applicable terms ofthe Plan ar€ incorporated herein by
reference, including the definition of capitalized terms contained in the Plan, and including the Code Section 409,4 provisions of
Section XIX of the Plan. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with Code Section 4094. This Agreement shall be

deemed to be modified to the maxirnum extent necessary to be in compliance with Code Section 409A's nrles.

Ifthe Grantee is unexpectedly required to include in the Grantee's current year's income any amount of compensation r€lating to
the Restricted Stock Units because ofa failure to meet the requirements ofCode Section 409A, then to the extent permitted by Code
Section 4094, the Grantee rnay receive a distribution of cash or Shares in an amount not to exceed the amount required to be

included in income as a result ofthe failure to comply with Code Section 409A.

Section 17. Evergre€n Agreement and Futur€ Grrnts.In accordance with Section 1, the Company will continue to
grant Awards ofRestricted Stock Units to the Grantee annually. Such future Awards will be govemed by the terms and conditions of
this Agreem€nt and will be evidenced by a grant notice or statement signed by the Company. Nofwithstanding the foregoing, the

Company reserves the right to grant future Awards to the Grante€ under diferent terms and conditions from this Agreement. Such
Awards will be evidenced by a new Award Agreement signed by both the Company and the Grantee. In addition, the Company
reserves the right to cancel or terminate the grant of future Awards of Restricted Stock Units to the Grantee and instead pay the

Grantee for services in the form ofcash or other Awards.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Award to be granted, and the Grantee has accepted this Award, as

of the date fust above written.

NiSource Inc.

Its: Vice President and Corporate Secretary

GRANTEE

By:

By:
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February 23,2016

CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Pablo Vegas
1599 Oxbow Drive
Blacklick, OH 43004

Dear Pablo:

On behalf ofNiSource Inc., I am pleased to offer you employment as Executive Vice President and President Columbia Gas Group
reporting to Joseph Hamrock, Chief Executive Officer. Speaking on behalf of our leadenhip team, we look forward to the
contribution you will make to our organization. This letter does not constitute an offer of a contract of guaranteed employment; if
you accept this offer, you will be an employee at will. The terms ofthe offer are as follows.

Position: You will join us as Executive Vice President and President Columbia Gas Group, beginning May 3, 2016. You will report
to Joseph Hamrock. Your work location will be in Colurrbus, Ohio.

Comltensation: Your annual base salary will be $450,000, payable monthly. Adjustments to base salary may be made periodically
during yow employment.

Benefits: While you are employed by NiSource Inc., or its subsidiaries (the "Company"), you will be entitled to participate in all
benefit plans, including without limitation, any healft, life and disability insurance plans, qualified and nonqualified rctirement
plans, or any other plan or benefit generally afforded to similarly situated executives ofNiSource Inc.

Short-Term Incentive: Your annual incentive opportunity under our annual incentive plan will be based on a target of 65% of base

salary, with a range of 25yo to 105%. The payment of this short-term incentive is dependent upon Company performance, your own
performance and your status as an employee in good standing. Actual payment may be greater than or less than the 65%, based on a
combination of the stated fastors. Annual incentive plans are determined each year based on business objectives and market
conditions.

Signing Bonus: You will receive a signing bonus in the gross amount of$l50,000. This signing bonus will be paid within 30 days of
your start date. You agree to repay this signing bonus to the Company in the event you choose to leave the Company before May 3,
2017.

Long-Term Incentive: You will also have the opportunity to participate in a long-term incentive compensation pro$am, under the
2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan, on the same basis as other senior executives of the Company. Subject to approval by the Officer
Nomination and Compensation Committee of the Board, you will receive a long-term incentive grant for 2016 in the amount of
$650,000. One hundred percent ofthe value ofthis award will be in performance shares, the ultimate vesting in February 2019 being
contingent upon NiSource's financial performance in 2016 through 2018.

Special Stock Grant: To compensate you for the loss of a portion ofyour incentive awards from your prior employer, you will also
receive a grant of restricted stock units pusuant to the 20 I 0 Omnibus Incentive Plan. The number of shares to be granted will be
determined by dividing $1,000,000 by the fair market value ofone common share ofNiSource Inc. on the date of grant. Vesting of
the rcstricted stock shall be based solely on the passage of time. The restrict€d stock shall vest I /2 increment on the first anniversary
ofyour
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employmen! and the final l2 increment will vest on the second annivenary ofyour employment.

Vacation: You will receive four weeks of paid vacation per year.

Change in Control: Subject to approval by the Ofiicer Nomination and Compensation Committee ofthe Board, NiSource Inc. will
enter into a Change in Control Ageement with you on substantially the same terms as other senior executives ofthe Company.

Severance: You will be eligible to participate in the NiSource Executive Severance Policy in the event your employment with the
Company is terminated.

NiSource Policies: You ar€ expected to familiarize younelf with and observe all Company policies. Following your acceptance of
this offer and during the course of your employment with the Company, you will have access to confidential and proprietary
information of the Company. You agree to maintain the confidentiality of such information, before, during and after your
employment.

Dispute Resolution: Should there be any dispute as to the meaning or application of this letter, both parties agree to submit the
dispute to nonbinding mediation at the Company's expense. In the event the parties are unable to resolve the dispute thlough
mediation, they agee to submit the dispute to binding arbitration under the standard employment rules of the American Arbitration
Association. This letter shall be construed in accordance with the laws ofthe State ofOhio.

Your employment is contingent upon passing a drug screen, and completion of formal reference checking, which includes a
background check ofprevious employment, military and driving history, professional references, and any criminal record.

I hope that you accept the Company's offer ofemployment. To acknowledge your acceptance, please sign and retum one copy ofthis
lefter to me. We are truly delighted with your interest in working with us. Please feel free to contact me to discuss any questions you
may have. r#e look forward to you joining us.

Sincerely,

/s/ Robert D. Campbell
Robert D. Campbell

Executive Vice President
Corporate Affairs and Human Resources

/s/ Pablo Veeas

Pablo Vegas

2129120r6

Date
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Exhibit 12

NiSource Inc.
Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

December3l,20l6 December3l,20l5 December3l,2014 December3l,20l3 December3l,20l2

Errnings as dcFmcd in ilcm 503(d) of Regulation 9K:

Add:

Prebx income from continuing operations (a[b)

Fixed Charges

Amortization of capialized interest (c)

Distibuted income of equity investees

Share oF pre-tax losses of equity investees for which cherges arising guarantees are included in fixed charges

Deduct:

Interest capitalized (c)

Preference security dividend requirements of consolidated subsidiaries(d)

Non4ontrolling intaest in pre.tax income of subsidiaries that bave not incurred fixed charges

Fired cherges es defincd in itcm 503(d) ofRegulrtion SIC

Interest on long-term debt

Other interest

Capitalized interest during period (c)

Amortization of premium, reacquisition premium, discount and expense on debt, net

Interest portion of rent expense

Non-confoll ing intEest

Plus prefened stock dividends: Preferred dividend requirerneots of subsidiary

Prefened dividend requirements factor

Prefercrce security dividend requirements of consolidated subsidiaries (d)

Fixed charges

917,884,M7$763,,f43,343$u5,5M,562$740,3s7,8s8$669,562,124

s 510,208,667

407,450,678

224,702

I 340,406,027

422,8E6.t97

I sl,l l9

$ 423,910,493

421,483.105

I 10.964

$ 330,158,3M

410,0E l,l3 E

I lE,4l6

g 25f,968,r77

4t5,591.947

352,265,520

30.24,5t6

7,618,345

17,322,297

3Tt,469,202

20,897,004

8,701,321

I 5,El 8,670

368,614,101

22,963,342

9,967,085

19,938,578

364,427,942 S 166,fi7,783

zo,5zt,76t 24,790,198

9,395,881 9,699,757

ts,715,55J 14,196,60E

407,450,67E $ 422.886,197 S 421,4E3,106$ 4l0,0El,l39S 4r5,s93,746

$

o64

s

0.58
-$

0.61

$

o.67 0.67

407,450,678 422,E86,197 42r,483,106 4t0,081,r39 4t5,593,746

407,45O,61t S 422,886,197 $ 421,4E3,105S 410,0El,l39S 415,s93,746

rrdo ofonilir io fi,od clrer. 225 l.8l 2.01 t,8l 16l
c,Income Stlt me irDomts have been rdjusted for discodioucd opcralioDs.
o) Excludcs sdjlrtmcrx for ninority irtcrcst in conlolid.lt d suhsidi''ies or incomc or loss ftom cquig inv€stees.
(")NisourccissPubliculilityfonowingAsc980and$crforcdoesnotaddamonizationofcapitalizedinterestorsubtactintcr€stc4it'lizcdindet€Iminingesmi

for Allowlnc. for Fund! Used During Cotrsgllctiorl
(4Prcfcrrcddividcnds,'5defDcdbysEcrc8Ulations.K,srecomputedbydividingthePIEferreddividendrequiremeItbyoncmitrusth.cfcctive

oD€tNtloos,
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Exhibit 2l

SUBSIDIARIES OF NISOURCE

as of December 31, 2016

Segment/Subsidiary

GAS DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS

Bay State Gas Company dlb/a Columbia Gas of Massachusetts

Central Kentucky Transmission Company

Columbia Gas of Kentuclcy, Inc.

Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.

NiSource Gas Distribution Group, Inc.

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS

Northern Indiana Public Service Company*

CORPORATE AND OTFTER OPERATIONS

Columbia Gas of Ohio Receivables Corporation

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Receivables Corporation

NIPSCO Accounts Receivable Corporation

NiSource Capital Markets, Inc.

NiSource Corporate Group, Inc.

NiSource Corporate Services Company

NiSource Development Company, Inc.

NiSource Energy Technologies, Inc.

NiSource Finance Corp.

NiSource Insurance Corporation, Inc.

* Reported under Gas Distribution Operations and Electric Operations.

State of Incorporation
Massachusetts

Delaware

Kentucky

Delaware

Ohio

Pennsylvania

Virginia
Delaware

Indiana

Delaware

Delaware

Indiana

Indiana

Delaware

Delaware

Indiana

Indiana

Indiana

Utah
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E ibit 23

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We consent to the imorporation by rcference in Rcgishation Statement Nos. 333-214360, 333-214360-01 8,ILd 333-202363 otr Form S-3, and Registration
Statetn€ot Nos. 333-107743, 333-166888, 333 -170706, alnd 333-204168 on Form S-8 of our nports dated Febru{y 22, 2017, relatiu to the consolidated linancial
stateEents and fioanclal statement schetfule of Msource Inc. ad subsidiarics (thc "Compatry") (which repon expresses .tr uqqualified opinion and inclu&s ao
explqEtory paragraph rclatiry to the Company's spin-offofits subsidiary Columbia Pipelirc Group, Ilc. on July l, 2015) and th€ elfectiveness ofthe Compatry's
irtemd coDtrol over fi ncial reportiry, appearing iD this AIltrud Rcport otr FoIm lG.K ofthe Compaoy for the year ended December 31, 2016.

/s/ DELOITIE & TOUCHE LLP
Chicago, Illinois
FehrlJarv 22.2017
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Erhibit3l.t

Certifi cation Pursuent to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxlev Act of 2002

I, Jos€ph Haoroch cqti& that:

l. I have reviewcd this Annual Rcport ofNisourcc Inc. or Form lo-K for drc yer cnded December 31, 2016 ;

2. Bas€d on my lnowledge, this l€port do€s not contain aoy untrue statem€nt of a material fact or omit to state a matedal fact necessary to make the
statements m8dc, itr light ofthe circumstsnces under which such staigments were made, lot misleading with respect to the pedod covered by this report;

3. Bas€d olr my knowledge, the fuuocial statemeots, ard other fmarcial information included in this repo4 fairly present in all material respects the
finmcial conditioo, results ofop€rations and cash flows ofthe registrant as of, ad fqr, thc periods preseifed in ftis rEport;

4, The r€gistant's olher 9ertiting ofncer(s) and I &e responsible for establishing and maintairiog disclosure cootrols and procedures (as defmed in
Excharge Act Rules l3a-15(e) and l5d-15(e)) and int€mal control over frnancial reportirg (as defined h Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(0 and l5d-15(D)
for the regisha afld hav€:

a. Design€d such disclosure conhols and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedur€s to be designed under our supelvision, to
ensure that mat€rial infomation r€lating to the regisFant, including its consolidated subsidia es, is made known to us by others within thos€
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b, Designed such intemal cotrbol over finarcial reporting, or caused such intemal control over finangial ieporting to be designed urder our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regardiry the reliability offinalcial rcponing and the preparatioo offinancial statements for
enemal purposcs i[ accordalce with generally accepted accouating priaciplcs;

c. Evaluated the effcctiveners ofthe registrant's disclosure contols atrd proc€dure! .nd pres€nted in this rcport our corclusioN about the
effectivercss ofthe disclosue cootsols and procedures, as ofthe end ofthe pedod covEred by thb report based on such evaluatioq atrd

d. Disclosed ia this rcport atly changc in Orc rcgistarf's intemal coltsol ovcr fimncial rcporting thlt occ,uEed during the rcgistrert'$ most rccctrt
fiscal quarter (ihc rcgistant's fourth fiscal quarter in the cssc ofan .t|trual r.port) tiat has materially alfcctcd, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the rcgistrant's intenal control over fnarial reporting; and

5. Thc rcgistradt's olhcr c€fiirying officer(s) .nd I have disclosed, bascd on our most recent cvaluation ofinterml co[tsol over financial reportin& to thc
registant's suditors aDd the sudit committee ofthe registalt's bosrd ofdirectors (or pe$ons p€rformitrg the .quivaleot frmctions):

a. All significatf deficiercics and material weaknesses il the design or operatioo ofintemal contol over fimncial Eporting which are rcasonably
lik€ly to ldversely affect the registranr's abilig to rccor4 process, summarizc ed report lmancial informatioa; ald

b. Any AauC whether or not matedal, that involves management or other enployees who have . significant role in tlrc registrant's int€mal control
over fmaDcial reporting.

Date: February 22,2017 /s/ Joseph Hamrock

Joseph Hamrock

President and Chief Executive Officer

By
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Erbibit3lJ

Certifi cation Pursuant to
Section 302 ofthe Sarbanes-C)xlev Act of2002

I, Donald E. Brow4 cefiiry that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Repon ofNisourge Inc. on Form l0-K for the year €nded December 31, 2016 ;

2. Based on my knowlcdge, this report does not contain any untrue statement ofa mat€rial fact or omit to state a matedal fact n€c€ssary to make the
statemgnts made, in light ofthe circmstaftes under which such statemerts wEre m.de, not mislesding wift r€spcct to fte pedod Qovcrcd by tl s report;

3. Based on my knowledge, tlrc finatrcial staremerts, and olher fmaNial irfomatiol included in this repon, fairly presetrt in all material respects the
finarcial coDdition, r$ults ofopeEtions and cash flows ofthe registrant 6s of, atd for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The rcgisFant's other certifying olficer(s) and I are responsible for establishiq ard maintaioing disclosure conhols ard procedures (as defined in
Excbarge Act Rules l3al5(€) ard l5dl5(e) and intemal co rol over fitrarcial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules l3a-15(0 dd l5d-15(D)
for the registr8[t and have:

a) Designed such disclosu€ conhols atrd procedues, or causcd such disclosure controls and procedu€s to be designed utdgr our sup€lvisio4 to
ensure thrt material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made know[ to us by others within those
€ itier, particularly duriry the pedod in which this report is being prepded;

b) Designed such intemal contol over financial r€porting or caus€d such intemal control over fuEncial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasoqable assua[ce Egardiag the reliability offinancial reporti[g atrd the preparatiotr offilancial statemeuts for
exteBal purposes in accordance with gencrally accepted accou ing prirciples;

c) Evaluated the €ffectiv€n€ss ofth€ registlant's disclosure controls and procedues and prcsented r this report our conclusions about the
€ff€ctiveness ofthe disclosu!€ cor$lols and procedures, as ofthe end ofthe period covered by this r€port based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in lhis report any chalge itr the regisra 's intemal control over finarcial reporting thal occunEd during the registranfs most rec€nt
fiscal quarter (the rcgistra[t's fourth fiscal quaner in the casc ofan a.otrusl r€port) that has materia.lly affecte4 or is reasombly likely to
rnaterially affect, tlrc regishont's htemal cotrhol over finsncial reporting; .nd

5. The rcgistranl's other cenifyitrg ollicerG) md I have disclosed, bascd on our most rgccrt evaluation ofintsmal control over financial reponing to the
registant's auditors and the audit committee ofthe registrmt's board ofdircctors (or p€rsons performing the equival€nt furctiotrs):

a) All significad deficiencies and matelial weaknesses in the dcsign or op€ration ofintemal control ov€r financial repodrE which are reasonably
likely to adversely aff€ct the registant's ability to record process, surnmarize and repon fuancial information; and

b) Any fraud, whefier or not mate al, that involves management or oth€r employees who have a sigtrificalt role in the registranfs intemal control
over finarcial rcporting.

Date: February 22,2017 /s/ Donald E. Brown

Donald E. Brown

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Oflicer

By
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Erhiblt 32.1

C.rlificrtiotr Purrurdt to
S.ctior 906 of ahc Srrbrrc!-Oicv Act of 2002

In couectiotr with lhe A ual Report of Nisource llc. (th. "Company") otr Fo|]o lo-K for th€ yca ending Decemb€r 31, 2016 as liled wilh the Secudties and
Exchange Commission on the dare hcreof (the 'Report"), I,.Joseph Hamrock, Chief Executir€ Officcr of the Company, certi&, pursua to Sestion 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 0lat:

(l ) The Report tully complies with fte requirements ofsection l3(a) or ls(d) oftlF Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The hformatiotr codaircd h the Report fairty prqents, itr all material respec{s,lhe lirarcial cotrditiol end result ofoperatioD! ofthe Company.

/s/ Joseph Hamrock

Joseph Hamrock

President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: February 22,2017
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Exhibit32l

C.rtifi crtior Porsurtrt to
Scctior 906 of the Srrbr|lc!4rlcv Aca of2002

Id connection wilh the ADnud Repon ofNisource hc. (the "Company') on Form lo-K for the year ending December 31, 2016 as frled with the Securities and
Exchaoge Commission on lhe date hereof (the 'Repon'), I, Donald E. Brown, Executive Vice President aad Chief Finmcial Olficer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to Section 906 ofthe Sarbales-Oxley Act of2002, that:

(l) The R€port firlly complies wilh th€ rcquirem€DB ofsection l3(a) or l5(rl) ofthe Securitics Exchangc Act qf 1934; md

(2) The ilformaliol contained in the RQort fai y Fesents, in all material rcspects, th€ finaDcial condition and rcsult ofopcratioDs ofthe Company,

/s/ Donald E. Brown

Donald E. Brown

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: February 22,2017
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